
 
(Please scan this QR code to view the DRHP) 

DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS 

Dated: August 15, 2024 

Please read Section 32 of the Companies Act, 2013 

(This Draft Red Herring Prospectus will be updated upon filing with the RoC) 

100% Book Built Offer  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

     

                  

 

ECOM EXPRESS LIMITED   
 

REGISTERED OFFICE  CORPORATE OFFICE  CONTACT PERSON EMAIL AND TELEPHONE  WEBSITE 

Ground Floor, 13/16 min, 

17 min, Samalka, Old 

Delhi-Gurugram Road, 

Kapashera, New Delhi 110 

037, India 

10th Floor, Ambience Corporate 

Tower-2, Ambience Island, 

Gurugram 122 002, Haryana, 

India 

Atul Gupta 

Company Secretary 

and Compliance 

Officer 

Email: cs@ecomexpress.in 

Telephone: +91 124 648 8888 

www.ecomexpress.in  
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DETAILS OF THE OFFER TO THE PUBLIC  
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TOTAL 

OFFER SIZE 

ELIGIBILITY AND RESERVATIONS AMONG QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL 

BIDDERS (ñQIBò), NON-INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS (ñNIIò) AND RETAIL 

INDIVIDUAL BIDDERS (ñRIBò) 

Fresh Issue 

and Offer for 

Sale. 

Up to [ǒ] 

Equity 

Shares of 

face value of 

1 each 

aggregating 

up to 

12,845.00  

million 

Up to [ǒ] Equity 

Shares of face 

value of 1 each 

aggregating up to 

13,155.00 million 

Up to [ǒ] 

Equity Shares 

of face value 

of 1 each 

aggregating 

up to 

26,000.00 

million 

 

This Offer is being made in terms of Regulation 6(2) of the Securities and Exchange Board 

of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended 

(ñSEBI ICDR Regulationsò) as our Company does not fulfil the requirement under 

Regulation 6(1)(a) and 6(1)(b) of SEBI ICDR Regulations. For further details, see ñOther 

Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï Eligibility for the Offerò on page 345. For details 

in relation to share reservation among QIBs, NIIs, and RIBs, see ñOffer Structureò on page 

367. 

DETAILS OF THE SELLING SHAREHOLDERS, OFFER FOR SALE AND THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF ACQUISITION 

(ñWACAò) 

NAME OF THE 

SELLING 

SHAREHOLDER  

TYPE NUMBER OF EQUITY SHARES 

OFFERED/AMOUNT  

WACA PER EQUITY SHARE (IN )*#^ 

Kotla Satyanarayana Promoter Selling Shareholder Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 

1 each aggregating up to 3.38  million 

179.83 

Manju Dhawan Promoter Selling Shareholder Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 

1  each aggregating up to 89.80 million 

23.47 

Kotla Sridevi Promoter Selling Shareholder Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 

1  each aggregating up to 76.21 million 

0.73 

Kotla Rathnanjali Promoter Selling Shareholder Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 

1  each aggregating up to 10.21 million 

0.83 

Eaglebay Investment Ltd Promoter Selling Shareholder Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  

1  each aggregating up to 2,114.87 

million 

176.26 

PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. Promoter Selling Shareholder Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1  

each aggregating up to 9,313.92 million 

364.84 

British International 

Investment plc 

Investor Selling Shareholder Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1  

each aggregating up to 1,369.71 million 

350.41 

Jayanti Krishnan Other Selling Shareholder Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 

1  each aggregating up to 89.80 million 

0.88 

Rabeya Saxena Other Selling Shareholder Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 

1  each aggregating up to 76.88 million 

15.93 

Saheba Saxena Other Selling Shareholder Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 

1  each aggregating up to 10.21 million 

0.02 

* As certified by B.B. & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated August 15, 2024. For the weighted average cost of acquisition per Equity Share of 

the Selling Shareholders on a fully diluted basis, see ñSummary of the Offer Document ï Average cost of acquisition for Promoters (also the Promoter Selling Shareholders) 

and the Selling Shareholdersò on page 28. 
^As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 10,623,088 Preference Shares comprising Series I CCPS, Series II CCPS, Series III CCPS, Series V CCPS, Series VI CCPS, 

Series VIA CCPS and Series VII CCPS are outstanding which will be converted into a maximum of 81,929,370 Equity Shares prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus 
with the RoC in accordance with Regulation 5(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

#Assuming full conversion of the respective outstanding Preference Shares into the maximum number of Equity Shares.   
RISKS IN RELATION TO THE FIRST OFFER  

This being the first public issue of Equity Shares of our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares. The face value of the Equity Shares 

is 1. The Floor Price, Cap Price and the Offer Price as determined by our Company in consultation with the book running lead managers (ñBRLMsò), and 

on the basis of the assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares by way of the book building process in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

as stated under ñBasis for Offer Priceò beginning on page 120  should not be considered to be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the 



Equity Shares are listed. No assurance can be given regarding an active or sustained trading in the Equity Shares or regarding the price at which the Equity 

Shares will be traded after listing. 

GENERAL RISK  

Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and Investors should not invest any funds in the Offer unless they can afford to 

take the risk of losing their entire investment. Investors are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment decision in the Offer. For 

taking an investment decision, Investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and the Offer, including the risks involved. The Equity Shares 

in the Offer have neither been recommended, nor approved by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (ñSEBIò), nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy 

or adequacy of the contents of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Specific attention of the Bidders is invited to ñRisk Factorsò beginning on page 31. 

COMPANYôS AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERSô ABSOLUTE RESPONSIBILITY 

Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains all information 

with regard to our Company and the Offer, which is material in the context of the Offer, that the information contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions expressed herein are honestly held and 

that there are no other facts, the omission of which makes this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as a whole or any of such information or the expression of any 

such opinions or intentions misleading in any material respect. Further, each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, accepts responsibility for 

and confirms only statements expressly made by such Selling Shareholder in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to the extent such statements are solely in 

relation to itself and its respective portion of the Offered Shares and assumes responsibility that such statements are true and correct in all material respects 

and not misleading in any material respect. No Selling Shareholder assumes any responsibility for any other statement, disclosure and undertaking, including 

without limitation any and all of the statements, disclosures and undertakings made or confirmed by or relating to our Company or its business, or any other 

Selling Shareholder or any other person(s) in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

LISTING  

The Equity Shares offered through the Red Herring Prospectus are proposed to be listed on the stock exchanges, being BSE Limited ("BSEò) and National 

Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSEò and together with BSE, the ñStock Exchangesò). For the purposes of the Offer, the Designated Stock Exchange 

shall be NSE.  

BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS  

Name of the BRLMs and Logo Contact Person Telephone and Email 

 
Axis Capital Limited  

Sagar Jatakiya  Tel: +91 22 4325 2183 

E-mail: ecomexpress.ipo@axiscap.in 

 

IIFL Securities Limited  

Mansi Sampat/Pawan Jain Tel: +91 22 4646 4728 

E-mail: ecomexpress.ipo@iiflcap.com  

 

Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited  

Ganesh Rane Tel: + 91 22 4336 0000 

E-mail: ecomexpress.ipo@kotak.com 

 

UBS Securities India Private L imited 

Abhishek Joshi Tel: +91 22 6155 6000  

E-mail: ol-ecomexpressipo@ubs.com 

REGISTRAR TO THE OFFER   

Name Contact Person Telephone and Email 

 
Link Intime India Private Limited  

Shanti Gopalkrishnan Tel: + 91 81081 14949 

Email: ecomexpress.ipo@linkintime.co.in 

BID/ OFFER PERIOD  

ANCHOR 

INVESTOR 

BIDDING DATE  

[ǒ](1) 
BID/ OFFER 

OPENS ON 
[ǒ]  BID/ OFFER CLOSES ON [ǒ](2)(3)# 

(1) Our Company may, in consultation with the BRLMs, consider participation by Anchor Investors in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  The Anchor Investor 

Bidding Date shall be one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date. 

(2) Our Company may, in consultation with the BRLMs, consider closing the Bid/ Offer Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Closing Date in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

(3) The UPI mandate end time and date shall be at 5:00 p.m. on Bid/Offer Closing Date. 
#Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of Specified Securities aggregating up to 2,569.00 million, prior to filing of the 
Red Herring Prospectus. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO 

Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the of 

the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended (the ñSCRRò). The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh 
Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-

IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result in listing of the Equity Shares 

on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately 
made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus.



 

 
ECOM EXPRESS LIMITED  

Our Company was incorporated as óEcom Express Private Limitedô, as a private limited company under the Companies Act, 1956, pursuant to a certificate of incorporation dated August 27, 2012 issued by the Registrar of Companies, 

National Capital Territory of Delhi and Haryana at New Delhi (ñRoCò). Pursuant to the conversion of our Company to a public limited company and as approved by our Board and our Shareholders pursuant to the resolutions each dated 

October 22, 2021, the name of our Company was changed to óEcom Express Limitedô and a fresh certificate of incorporation dated November 3, 2021 was issued by the RoC. For details in relation to the changes in registered office 
address of our Company, see óHistory and Certain Corporate Matters - Changes in the registered office of our Companyô on page 205.  

Registered Office: Ground Floor, 13/16 min, 17 min, Samalka, Old Delhi-Gurugram Road, Kapashera, New Delhi 110 037, India  

Corporate Office: 10
th
 Floor, Ambience Corporate Tower-2, Ambience Island, Gurugram 122 002, Haryana, India 

Contact Person: Atul Gupta, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer; Tel.: +91 124 648 8888  

E-mail: cs@ecomexpress.in ; Website: www.ecomexpress.in; Corporate Identity Number: U63000DL2012PLC241107 

PROMOTERS OF OUR COMPANY:  KOTLA SATYANARAYANA, MANJU DHAWAN,   KOTLA SRIDEVI, KOTLA RATHNANJALI,  EAGLEBAY INVESTMENT LTD. AND PG ESMERALDA 

PTE. LTD.   

INITIAL  PUBLIC  OFFERING  OF UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY  SHARES OF FACE VALUE  OF 1 EACH  (ñEQUITY SHARESò) OF ECOM  EXPRESS LIMITED  (OUR ñCOMPANYò OR THE  ñISSUERò) FOR CASH AT  A PRICE 

OF [ǒ] PER EQUITY  SHARE (INCLUDING  A SHARE PREMIUM  OF [ǒ] PER EQUITY  SHARE) (ñOFFER PRICEò) AGGREGATI NG UP TO 26,000.00 MILLION  COMPRISING A FRESH ISSUE OF UP TO [ǒ] 

EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 12,845.00 MILLION BY OUR COMPANY (ñFRESH ISSUEò) AND AN OFFER FOR SALE OF UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 13,155.00 MILLION 

(ñOFFERED SHARESò) BY THE  SELLING  SHAREHOLDERS, CONSISTING OF UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 3.38  MILLION BY KOTLA  SATYANARAYANA , UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY SHARES 

AGGREGATING UP TO 89.80 MILLION BY MANJU  DHAWAN,  UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 76.21 MILLION BY  KOTLA SRIDEVI, UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP 

TO 10.21 MILLION BY  KOTLA RA THNANJALI,  UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 2,114.87 MILLION BY EAGLEBAY  INVESTMENT  LTD.,  UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING 

UP TO 9,313.92 MILLION BY PG ESMERALDA  PTE. LTD.,   (COLLECTIVELY, THE ñPROMOTER SELLING SHAREHOLDERSò), UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 1,369.71 MILLION BY 

BRITISH  INTERNATIONAL  INVESTMENT  PLC (ñINVESTOR SELLING  SHAREHOLDERò), UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 89.80 MILLION BY JAYANTI  KRISHNAN,  UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY 

SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 76.88 MILLION BY RABEYA  SAXENA AND UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 10.21 MILLION BY SAHEBA SAXENA (COLLECTIVELY, THE ñOTHER 

SELLING SHAREHOLDERSò, TOGETHER WITH THE  INVESTOR  SELLING  SHAREHOLDER  AND THE  PROMOTER  SELLING  SHAREHOLDERS, THE ñSELLING SHAREHOLDERSò) (ñOFFER FOR SALEò, 

AND TOGETHER  WITH  THE  FRESH ISSUE, THE  ñOFFERò)  

 

OUR COMPANY, IN CONSULTAT ION WITH THE BRLMS, MAY CONSIDER AN ISSUE OF EQUITY  SHARES AGGREGATING UP TO 2,569.00 MILLION , AS MAY BE PERMITTED UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, 

PRIOR TO FILING OF THE RED HERRING PROSPECTUS WITH THE ROC (ñPRE-IPO PLACEMENTò). THE PRE-IPO PLACEMENT, IF UNDERTAKEN, WILL BE AT A PRICE TO BE DECIDED BY OUR 

COMPANY, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE BRLMS. IF THE PRE -IPO PLACEMENT IS COMPLETED, THE AMOUNT RAISED PURSUANT TO THE PRE -IPO PLACEMENT WILL BE REDUCED FROM THE 

FRESH ISSUE, SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 19 (2)(B) OF THE SECURITIES CONTRACTS (REGULATION) RULES, 1957, AS AMENDED. THE PRE-IPO PLACEMENT, IF UNDERTAKEN, SHALL 

NOT EXCEED 20% OF THE SIZE OF THE FRESH ISSUE. PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE OFFER, OUR COMPANY SHALL APPROPRIATELY INTIMATE  THE SUBSCRIBERS TO THE PRE-IPO 

PLACEMENT, PRIOR TO ALLOTMENT PURSUANT TO THE PRE -IPO PLACEMENT, THAT THERE IS NO GUARANTEE THAT OUR COMPANY MAY PROCEED WITH THE OFFER OR THE OFFER MAY 

BE SUCCESSFUL AND WILL RESULT IN LISTING OF THE EQUITY SHARES ON THE STOCK EXCHANGES.  FURTHER, RELEVANT DISCLOSURES IN RELATION TO SUCH INTIMATION TO THE 

SUBSCRIBERS TO THE PRE-IPO PLACEMENT (IF UNDERTAKEN) SHALL BE APPROPRIATELY MADE IN THE RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THE RED HERRING PROSPECTUS AND THE PROS PECTUS. 

 

THE FACE VALUE OF EQUITY SHARE S IS 1 EACH. THE OFFER PRICE IS [ǒ] TIMES THE FACE VALUE OF THE EQUITY SHARES. THE PRICE BAND SHALL BE DECIDED BY OUR COMPANY IN 

CONSULTATION WITH THE BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS  AND THE MINIMUM BID LOT SHALL BE DECIDED BY OUR COMPANY, IN CONSULTATION WITH  THE BOOK RUNNING LEAD 

MANAGERS AND WILL BE ADVERTISED IN ALL EDITIONS OF [ǒ], AN ENGLISH NATIONAL DAILY NEWSPAPER AND ALL EDITIONS OF [ǒ], A HINDI NATIONAL DAILY NEWSPAPER (HINDI  ALSO 

BEING  THE  REGIONAL  LANGUAGE  OF NEW DELHI  WHERE  OUR REGISTERED OFFICE  IS LOCATED) , EACH HAVING WIDE CIRCULATION , AT LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID/ 

OFFER OPENING DATE AND SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO  BSE LIMITED (ñBSEò) AND THE NATIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE OF INDIA LIMITED (ñNSEò, AND TOGETHER WITH BSE, THE ñSTOCK 

EXCHANGESò) FOR THE PURPOSE OF UPLOADING ON THEIR RESPECTIVE WEBSITES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SEBI ICDR REGULATIONS. 

In case of any revision in the Price Band, the Bid/ Offer Period will be extended by at least three additional Working Days following such revision of the Price Band, subject to the Bid/ Offer Period not exceeding 10 Working Days. In cases of force majeure, 

banking strike or similar unforeseen circumstances, our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may for reasons to be recorded in writing, extend the Bid/ Offer Period for a minimum of one Working Day, subject to the Bid/ Offer Period not exceeding 10 
Working Days. Any revision in the Price Band and the revised Bid/ Offer Period, if applicable, will be widely disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchanges, by issuing a public notice, and also by indicating the change on the respective websites of the 

BRLMs and at the terminals of the Syndicate Members and by intimation to Self-Certified Syndicate Banks (ñSCSBsò), other Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Bank, as applicable. 

The Offer is being made in terms of Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR, read with Regulation 31 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Offer is being made through the Book Building Process, in compliance with Regulation 6(2) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, wherein not 

less than 75% of the Offer shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to QIBs (the ñQIB Portionò), provided that our Company may, in consultation with the BRLMs, allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors and the basis of such 

allocation will be on a discretionary basis by the Company in consultation with the BRLMs, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations (the ñAnchor Investor Portionò), of which one-third shall be reserved for the domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid 

Bids being received from the domestic Mutual Funds at or above the price at which allocation is made to Anchor Investors (ñAnchor Investor Allocation Priceò). In the event of under-subscription, or non-allocation in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance 

Equity Shares shall be added to the QIB Portion (other than Anchor Investor Portion) (ñNet QIB Portionò). Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis only to Mutual Funds (ñMutual Fund Portionò), and the 

remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIBs, including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. However, if the aggregate demand from Mutual Funds is less than 5% 
of the Net QIB Portion, the balance Equity Shares available for allocation in the Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the remaining QIB Portion for proportionate allocation to QIBs. Further, not more than 15% of the Offer shall be available for allocation on a 

proportionate basis to Non-Institutional Bidders, of which (a) one-third of such portion shall be reserved for applicants with application size of more than 0.2 million and up to 1.00 million; and (b) two-third of such portion shall be reserved for applicants with 

application size of more than 1,000,000, provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of such sub-categories may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Bidders and not more than 10% of the Offer shall be available for 

allocation to RIBs in accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. All potential Bidders, other than Anchor Investors, are required to mandatorily utilise the Application Supported by Blocked Amount 

(ñASBAò) process by providing details of their respective bank account (including UPI ID (defined hereinafter) in case of UPI Bidders (defined hereinafter)) in which the corresponding Bid Amounts will be blocked by the SCSBs, or under the UPI Mechanism, 

as applicable to participate in the Offer. Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate in the Anchor Investor Portion through the ASBA process. For details, see óOffer Procedureô on page 370. 

RISKS IN RELATION TO FIRST OFFER  

This being the first public issue of Equity Shares of our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares. The face value of each Equity Share is 1. The Floor Price, Cap Price and Offer Price determined by our Company in consultation with the 

BRLMs, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and on the basis of the assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares by way of the Book Building Process as stated in ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 120 should not be taken to be indicative of the 

market price of the Equity Shares after the Equity Shares are listed. No assurance can be given regarding an active or sustained trading in the Equity Shares or regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing.  

GENERAL RISKS 

Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and Bidders should not invest any funds in the Offer unless they can afford to take the risk of losing their investment. Bidders are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an 

investment decision in the Offer. For taking an investment decision, Bidders must rely on their own examination of our Company and the Offer, including the risks involved. The Equity Shares in the Offer have neither been recommended, nor approved by the 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (ñSEBIò), nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of the contents of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Specific attention of the Bidders is invited to ñRisk Factorsò beginning on page 31. 

COMPANY AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERSô ABSOLUTE RESPONSIBILITY 

Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains all information with regard to our Company and the Offer, which is material in the context of the Offer, that the information 

contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions expressed herein are honestly held and that there are no other facts, the omission of which makes 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as a whole or any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or intentions misleading in any material respect. Further, each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, accepts responsibility for and 

confirms only statements expressly made by such Selling Shareholder in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus solely in relation to itself and its respective portion of the Offered Shares and assumes responsibility that such statements are true and correct in all material 

respects and not misleading in any material respect. No Selling Shareholder assumes responsibility for any other statement, disclosure and undertaking, including without limitation any and all of the statements, disclosures and undertakings made or confirmed by 

or relating to our Company or its business, or any other Selling Shareholder or any other person(s) in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

LISTING  

The Equity Shares offered through the Red Herring Prospectus are proposed to be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Our Company has receivedΏin-principleΐ approvals from BSE and NSE for the listing of the Equity Shares pursuant to letters dated [ừ] and [ừ
], respectively. For the purposes of the Offer, the Designated Stock Exchange shall be NSE. A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus shall be filed with the RoC in accordance under Section 26(4) and Section 32 of the Companies Act, 2013. For 

details of the material contracts and documents available for inspection from the date of the Red Herring Prospectus up to the Bid/ Offer Closing Date, see ΓMaterial Contracts and Documents for InspectionΔ beginning on page 419.  

BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS  REGISTRAR TO THE OFFER  

  

  
  

Axis Capital Limited  

1st Floor, Axis House,  

P.B. Marg, Worli  

Mumbai- 400 025  

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: + 91 22 4325 2183 

E-mail: ecomexpress.ipo@axiscap.in 
Website: www.axiscapital.co.in 

Investor Grievance E-mail: 

complaints@axiscap.in 

Contact Person: Sagar Jatakiya  

SEBI Registration No.: INM000012029 

IIFL Securities Limited  

24th Floor, One Lodha Place, 

Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel (West)  

Mumbai 400 013 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: + 91 22 4646 4728 

E-mail:  ecomexpress.ipo@iiflcap.com  
Investor Grievance E-mail:  ig.ib@iiflcap.com 

Website: www.iiflcap.com 

Contact Person: Mansi Sampat/Pawan Jain   

SEBI Registration Number: INM000010940 

Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited  

27 BKC, 1st Floor, Plot No. C ï 27 

G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex 

Bandra (East)  

Mumbai, 400 051  

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 4336 0000 
E-mail:  ecomexpress.ipo@kotak.com  

Website: https://investmentbank.kotak.com 

Investor Grievance ID: 

kmccredressal@kotak.com 

Contact Person: Ganesh Rane 

SEBI Registration Number: INM000008704  

 

UBS Securities India Private Limited 

Level 2, 3, North Avenue, Maker Maxity, 

Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East  

Mumbai ï 400 051 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 6155 6000  

E-mail:  ol-ecomexpressipo@ubs.com  
Website: www.ubs.com/indiaoffers 

Investor Grievance ID: igmbindia@ubs.com  

Contact Person: Abhishek Joshi 

SEBI Registration Number: INM000013101 

 

Link Intime India Private Limited  

C-101, 1st Floor, 

247 Park, L.B.S. Marg, Vikhroli West  

Mumbai 400 083 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: + 91 81081 14949 

E-mail: ecomexpress.ipo@linkintime.co.in 
Investor grievance e-mail: 

ecomexpress.ipo@linkintime.co.in 

Website: www.linkintime.co.in 

Contact person: Shanti Gopalkrishnan 

SEBI Registration No.: INR000004058 

BID/OFFER PROGRAMME  

BID/ OFFER OPENS ON: (1)  [ǒ] 

BID/ OFFER CLOSES ON: (2)^  [ǒ] 

(1) Our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider participation by Anchor Investors in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Anchor Investor Bid/ Offer Period shall be one Working Day prior to the Bid/ 

Offer Opening Date. 

(2) Our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider closing the Bid/ Offer Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

^            The UPI mandate end time and date shall be at 5:00 p.m. on Bid/Offer Closing Date.
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SECTION I ï GENERAL  

 

      DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise indicates or 

implies, shall have the meaning as provided below. References to any legislations, acts, regulations, rules, directions, 

guidelines, circulars, notifications, clarifications or policies shall be to such legislations, acts, regulations, rules, directions, 

guidelines, circulars, notifications, clarifications or policies as amended, updated, supplemented, re-enacted or modified, from 

time to time, and any reference to a statutory provision shall include any subordinate legislation made, from time to time, under 

such provision. 

The words and expressions used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed 

to such terms under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Act, the SEBI Listing Regulations, the Companies Act, the SCRA, 

the SCRR, the Depositories Act and the rules and regulations notified thereunder, as applicable. Further, the Offer related 

terms used but not defined in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms under the 

General Information Document (as defined hereinafter). In case of any inconsistency between the definitions used in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus and the definitions included in the General Information Document, the definitions used in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus shall prevail. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the terms not defined herein but used in ñBasis for Offer Priceò, ñStatement of Special Tax 

Benefitsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñKey Regulations and Policiesò, ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò, ñOur Group 

Companiesò,ñFinancial Informationò, ñFinancial Indebtednessò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò, 

ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò, ñOffer Procedureò and ñProvisions of the Articles of Associationò on pages 

120, 130, 137, 201, 205, 343, 345, 370 and 190, respectively, shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the relevant 

sections. 

 

General Terms 
Term Description 

ñour Companyò or ñthe Companyò Ecom Express Limited, a public limited company incorporated in India under the Companies Act, 1956 

with its registered office at Ground Floor, 13/16 min, 17 min, Samalka, Old Delhi-Gurugram Road, 

Kapashera, New Delhi 110 037, India and corporate office at 10th Floor, Ambience Corporate Tower-

2, Ambience Island, Gurugram 122 002, Haryana, India. 

ñweò, ñusò or ñourò  Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to our Company (including our erstwhile 

subsidiary, Paperfly Private Limited, as applicable).  

 

Company Related Terms   

Term Description 

Articles/ Articles of Association/ 

AoA 

The articles of association of our Company, as amended from time to time. 

Audit Committee The audit committee of our Board, as described in óOur Management ï Committees of the Boardô 

on page 218. 

Auditors/ Statutory Auditors The current statutory auditors of our Company, namely, M/s. Walker Chandiok & Co LLP, Chartered 

Accountants.  

BII  or Investor Selling 

Shareholder 

British International Investment plc (earlier known as CDC Group plc) 

Board/ Board of Directors The board of directors of our Company (including any duly constituted committee thereof), as 

constituted from time to time. For details, see óOur Managementô on page 212.  

Chairman The chairperson of the Board of our Company, namely Venkataramanan Anantharaman.  

Chief Executive Officer/ CEO The Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer of our Company, namely Ajay Chitkara.  

Chief Financial Officer The chief financial officer of our Company, namely Vipul Agarwal.  

Committee(s) Duly constituted committee(s) of our Board. 

Company Secretary and 

Compliance Officer 

The company secretary of our Company and compliance officer appointed in relation to the Offer, 

namely Atul Gupta.  

Corporate Office The corporate office of our Company at 10th Floor, Ambience Corporate Tower-2, Ambience Island, 

Gurugram 122 002, Haryana. 

Corporate Promoters  Together, Eaglebay Investment Ltd and PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 

CSR Committee The corporate social responsibility committee of our Board, as described in óOur Management - 

Corporate Social Responsibility Committeeô on page 222. 

Director(s) The director(s) on our Board, as appointed from time to time. For details, see óOur Managementô on 

page 212. 

Eaglebay Eaglebay Investment Ltd 

Ecom ESOP Scheme Employees Stock Option Scheme, 2024, as described in óCapital Structure ï Employee Stock Option 
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Scheme of our Companyô on page 212. 

Equity Shares The equity shares of our Company of face value of 1 each, unless otherwise stated. 

Esmeralda PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 

Executive Directors The executive directors on our Board. For details, see óOur Managementô on page 212. 

Group Companies Our group companies viz., Stellar Value Chain Solutions Private Limited and British International 

Investment plc (earlier known as CDC Group plc) 

Independent Directors Independent Directors on our Board. For details, see óOur Managementô on page 212. 

Individual Promoters Collectively, Kotla Satyanarayana, Manju Dhawan, Kotla Sridevi and Kotla Rathnanjali. 

IPO Committee The committee constituted by our Board for the Offer. 

Key Managerial Personnel  Key managerial personnel of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(bb) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations and as disclosed in óOur Management ï Key Managerial Personnel of our Companyô 

on page 226. 

KS Group Collectively, Kotla Satyanarayana, Kotla Sridevi and Kotla Rathnanjali represented by Kotla 

Satyanarayana. 

MD Group Collectively, Manju Dhawan and Lepakshi Sachdeva. 

Memorandum/ Memorandum of 

Association/ MoA 

The memorandum of association of our Company, as amended from time to time. 

Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee 

The nomination and remuneration committee of our Board, as described in óOur Management ï 

Nomination and Remuneration Committeeô on page 221. 

Nominee Directors The nominee directors on our Board. For details, see óOur Managementô on page 212. 

Non-Executive Directors The non-executive directors on our Board. For details, see óOur Managementô on page 212. 

Other Selling Shareholders Collectively, Jayanti Krishnan, Rabeya Saxena and Saheba Saxena. 

Paperfly Our erstwhile subsidiary, Paperfly Private Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of 

Bangladesh. 

Preference Shares The preference shares of our Company, comprising the Series I CCPS, Series II CCPS, Series III 

CCPS, Series V CCPS, Series VI CCPS, Series VIA CCPS and Series VII CCPS. For details, see 

óCapital Structureô on page 80. Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board on August 8, 2024, 

5,102,125 out of a total of 12,443,436 Series II CCPS and 414,792 Series IV CCPS were converted 

into Equity Shares of face value of ` 1 of our Company. 

Promoter Group The individuals and entities constituting the promoter group of our Company in terms of Regulation 

2(1) (pp) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details, see óOur Promoters and Promoter Groupô on 

page 229. 

Promoters The promoters of our Company, namely, Kotla Satyanarayana, Manju Dhawan, Kotla Sridevi, Kotla 

Rathnanjali, Eaglebay Investment Ltd and PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 

Promoter Selling Shareholders  Collectively, Kotla Satyanarayana, Manju Dhawan, Kotla Sridevi, Kotla Rathnanjali, Eaglebay 

Investment Ltd and PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd.    

Registered Office The registered office of our Company at Ground Floor, 13/16 min, 17 min, Samalka, Old Delhi-

Gurugram Road, Kapashera, New Delhi 110 037, India. 

Registrar of Companies/ RoC The Registrar of Companies, National Capital Territory of Delhi and Haryana at New Delhi. 

Restated Financial Information / 

Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information 

Restated consolidated financial information of our Company and Paperfly, our erstwhile subsidiary, 

as at and for the years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 comprising the 

restated consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as at March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and 

March 31, 2022, the restated consolidated statement of profit and loss (including other 

comprehensive income), the restated consolidated statement of changes in equity, the restated 

consolidated statement of cash flow, for the years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 

31, 2022, the summary statement of material accounting policies and other explanatory notes, 

prepared in accordance with Ind AS and as per requirement of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of 

the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended and the Guidance Note on óReports 

in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019)ô issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, 

as amended from time to time. 

Senior Management Senior management of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(bbbb) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations and as disclosed in óOur Management ï Senior Management of our Companyô on page 

226. 

Series I CCPS 0.001% Series I compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of 10 

each. 

Series II CCPS 0.001% Series II compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of 10 

each. Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board on August 8, 2024, 5,102,125 out of a total of 

12,443,436 Series II CCPS were converted into Equity Shares of face value of ` 1 of our Company 

Series III CCPS 0.001% Series III compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of 10 

each. 

Series IV CCPS 0.001% Series IV compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of 10 

each. Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board on August 8, 2024, 414,792 Series IV CCPS were 

converted into Equity Shares of face value of ` 1 of our Company 

Series V CCPS 0.001% Series V compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of 10 

each. 

Series VI CCPS 0.001% Series VI compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of 60 

each. 

Series VIA CCPS 0.001% Series VIA compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of 

9,071 each. 

Series VII CCPS 0.001% Series VII  compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of 
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Term Description 

9,071 each. 

SHA / Shareholdersô Agreement Amended and Restated Shareholdersô Agreement dated May 27, 2024, executed among our 

Company, Eaglebay Investment Ltd, British International Investment plc, PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd., 

Jayanti Krishnan, Rishabh Krishnan, Damini Krishnan represented by Jayanti Krishnan, Kotla 

Satyanarayana, Kotla Sridevi, Kotla Rathnanjali represented by Kotla Satyanarayana, Saheba 

Saxena, Rabeya Saxena, Manju Dhawan and Lepakshi Sachdeva read with the Waiver Cum 

Amendment Agreement. 

Shareholders The holders of the Equity Shares or Preference Shares from time to time. 

Stakeholdersô Relationship 

Committee 

The stakeholdersô relationship committee of our Board, as described in óOur Management ï 

Stakeholdersô Relationship Committeeô on page 221. 

Stellar Stellar Value Chain Solutions Private Limited. 

TK Group Collectively, Jayanti Krishnan, Rishabh Krishnan and Damini Krishnan represented by Jayanti 

Krishnan. 

Waiver cum Amendment 

Agreement 

Waiver cum amendment agreement dated August 13, 2024 executed among our Company, Eaglebay 

Investment Ltd, British International Investment plc, PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd., Jayanti Krishnan, 

Rishabh Krishnan, Damini Krishnan represented by Jayanti Krishnan, Kotla Satyanarayana, Kotla 

Sridevi, Kotla Rathnanjali represented by Kotla Satyanarayana, Saheba Saxena, Rabeya Saxena, 

Manju Dhawan and Lepakshi Sachdeva. 

Whole-time Director The whole time director on our Board. For details, see óOur Managementô on page 212. 

 

Offer Related Terms  

 
Term Description 

Abridged Prospectus The memorandum containing such salient features of a prospectus as may be specified by SEBI in 

this regard. 

Acknowledgement Slip The slip or document to be issued by the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) to a Bidder as 

proof of registration of the Bid cum Application Form. 

Allot/ Allotment/ Allotted Unless the context otherwise required, allotment of the Equity Shares pursuant to the Fresh Issue 

and transfer of the Offered Shares by the Selling Shareholders pursuant to the Offer for Sale, in 

each case to the successful Bidders. 

Allotment Advice The note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to each of the successful Bidders who has been 

or is to be Allotted the Equity Shares after the Basis of Allotment has been approved by the 

Designated Stock Exchange. 

Allottee A successful Bidder to whom the Equity Shares are Allotted. 

Anchor Investor(s) A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in accordance with 

the requirements specified in the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring Prospectus and 

who has Bid for an amount of at least 100 million. 

Anchor Investor Allocation Price The price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to the Anchor Investors during the Anchor 

Investor Bid Period in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which will be 

determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs. 

Anchor Investor Application Form The application form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor Portion in 

accordance with the requirements specified under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and which will be 

considered as an application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus. 

Anchor Investor Bid/ Offer Period 

or Anchor Investor Bidding Date 

The day, being one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date, on which Bids by Anchor 

Investors shall be submitted, prior to and after which the BRLMs will not accept any Bids from 

Anchor Investors and allocation to Anchor Investors shall be completed. 

Anchor Investor Offer Price The final price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors in terms of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which will be equal to or higher than the Offer Price but 

not higher than the Cap Price. 

 

The Anchor Investor Offer Price will be determined by our Company in consultation with the 

BRLMs. 

Anchor Investor Pay-in Date With respect to Anchor Investor(s), it shall be the Anchor Investor Bidding Date, and in the event 

the Anchor Investor Allocation Price is lower than the Offer Price, not later than two Working 

Days after the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. 

Anchor Investor Portion Up to 60% of the QIB Portion or up to [ǒ] Equity Shares which may be allocated by our Company, 

in consultation with the BRLMs, to the Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to 

valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation 

Price, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Application Supported by Blocked 

Amount / ASBA 

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders, to make a Bid and 

authorising an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the relevant ASBA Account and will include 

amounts blocked by the SCSB upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by UPI Bidders using 

the UPI Mechanism. 

ASBA Account A bank account maintained with an SCSB by an ASBA Bidder, as specified in the ASBA Form 

submitted by ASBA Bidders for blocking the Bid Amount mentioned in the relevant ASBA 

Form and 

includes the account of a UPI Bidder in which the Bid Amount is blocked upon acceptance of a 

UPI Mandate Request made by the UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism 
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ASBA Bid A Bid made by an ASBA Bidder. 

ASBA Bidder(s) Any Bidder (other than an Anchor Investor) in the Offer who intends to submit a Bid. 

ASBA Bidders All Bidders except Anchor Investors. 

ASBA Form An application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to submit Bids, which 

will be considered as the application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the 

Prospectus. 

ASBA/ Application Supported by 

Blocked Amount 

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to make a Bid and 

authorising an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account and will include applications 

made by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism where the Bid Amount will be blocked upon 

acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by the UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism 

Axis Axis Capital Limited. 

Banker(s) to the Offer Collectively, the Escrow Collection Bank, the Refund Bank, the Public Offer Account Bank and 

the Sponsor Bank. 

Basis of Allotment The basis on which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under the Offer. For 

details, see óOffer Procedureô on page 370. 

Bid(s) An indication to make an offer during the Bid/ Offer Period by an ASBA Bidder pursuant to 

submission of the ASBA Form, or during the Anchor Investor Bidding Date by an Anchor 

Investor, pursuant to submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form, to subscribe to or 

purchase the Equity Shares at a price within the Price Band, including all revisions and 

modifications thereto as permitted under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and in terms of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form. The term ñBiddingò shall be construed 

accordingly. 

Bid Amount The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and payable by the 

Bidder or blocked in the ASBA Account of the ASBA Bidder, as the case may be, upon submission 

of the Bid, as applicable. 

However, RIBs can apply at the Cut-off Price and the Bid amount shall be Cap Price, multiplied 

by the number of Equity Shares Bid for by such RIBs mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form.  

Bid cum Application Form Anchor Investor Application Form or the ASBA Form, as the context requires. 

Bid Lot [ǒ] Equity Shares and in multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares thereafter. 

Bid/ Offer Closing Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date after which the 

Designated Intermediaries will not accept any Bids, being [ǒ], which shall be notified in all 

editions of [ǒ], an English national daily newspaper and all editions of [ǒ], a Hindi national daily 

newspaper (Hindi also being the regional language of Delhi, where our Registered Office is 

located), each with wide circulation. 

In case of any revisions, the extended Bid/ Offer Closing Date will be widely disseminated by 

notification to the Stock Exchanges, by issuing a public notice, and also by indicating the change 

on the websites of the BRLMs and at the terminals of the other members of the Syndicate and by 

intimation to the Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Bank(s), which shall also be notified 

in an advertisement in the same newspapers in which the Bid/ Offer Opening Date was published, 

as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider closing the Bid/ Offer Period for 

QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, which shall also be notified by advertisement in the same newspapers where the Bid/ 

Offer Opening Date was published, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Bid/ Offer Opening Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on which the 

Designated Intermediaries shall start accepting Bids, being [ǒ], which shall be notified in all 

editions of [ǒ], an English national daily newspaper and all editions of [ǒ], a Hindi national daily 

newspaper (Hindi being the regional language of Delhi, where our Registered is located), each 

with wide circulation, and in case of any revision, the extended Bid/Offer Opening Date also be 

widely disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchanges by issuing a public notice and also by 

indicating the change on the respective websites of the BRLMs and at the terminals of the 

Members of the Syndicate and by intimation to the Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor 

Bank(s), as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Bid/ Offer Period  Except in relation to Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the period between the Bid/ Offer 

Opening Date and the Bid/ Offer Closing Date, inclusive of both days, during which Bidders can 

submit their Bids, including any revisions thereof, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

and the terms of the Red Herring Prospectuus. Provided that such period shall be kept open for a 

minimum of three Working Days for all categories of Bidders, other than Anchor Investors. 

Our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider closing the Bid/ Offer Period for 

QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. 

Bidder/ Applicant Any prospective investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Red Herring Prospectus 

and the Bid cum Application Form and unless otherwise stated or implied, which includes an 

ASBA Bidder and an Anchor Investor. 

Bidding Centres The centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the ASBA Forms, being the 

Designated Branches for SCSBs, Specified Locations for the Syndicate, Broker Centres for 

Registered Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for RTAs and Designated CDP Locations for 

CDPs. 

Book Building Process Book building process, as provided in Part A of Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, in 
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terms of which the Offer is being made. 

Book Running Lead Managers/ 

BRLMs 

The book running lead managers to the Offer, being Axis Capital Limited, IIFL Securities Limited, 

Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited and UBS Securities India Private Limited. 

Broker Centres Broker centres notified by the Stock Exchanges where ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA 

Forms to a Registered Broker. 

The details of such Broker Centres, along with the names and the contact details of the Registered 

Brokers are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and 

www.nseindia.com). 

CAN/ Confirmation of Allocation 

Note 

A notice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares sent to Anchor Investors, who have been 

allocated Equity Shares, on or after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. 

Cap Price The higher end of the Price Band, subject to any revisions thereto, above which the Offer Price 

and Anchor Investor Offer Price will not be finalised and above which no Bids will be accepted. 

The Cap Price shall be at least 105% of the Floor Price and less than or equal to 120% of the Floor 

Price. 

Cash Escrow and Sponsor Bank(s) 

Agreement 

The agreement to be entered into amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholders, the Syndicate 

Members, the Registrar to the Offer, the BRLMs, and the Banker(s) to the Offer for, among other 

things, collection of the Bid Amounts from the Anchor Investors, transfer of funds to the Public 

Offer Account, and where applicable, remitting refunds, if any, to such Bidders, on the terms and 

conditions thereof. 

CDP/ Collecting Depository 

Participant 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996, registered with SEBI and 

who is eligible to procure Bids from relevant Bidders at the Designated CDP Locations in terms 

of SEBI circular number CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 as per the 

list available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges, as updated from time to time. 

Client ID The client identification number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation to 

dematerialized account. 

Cut-off Price The Offer Price, finalised by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, which shall be any 

price within the Price Band. 

Only Retail Individual Bidders are entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price. QIBs (including the Anchor 

Investors) and Non-Institutional Bidders are not entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price. 

Demographic Details The demographic details of the Bidders including the Biddersô address, name of the Biddersô father 

or husband, investor status, occupation, bank account details, PAN and UPI ID, where applicable 

Designated Branches Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms from relevant Bidders, a list of 

which is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, or at 

such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Designated CDP Locations Such locations of the CDPs where relevant ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms. 

The details of such Designated CDP Locations, along with names and contact details of the CDPs 

eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges 

(www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com). 

Designated Date The date on which the Escrow Collection Bank(s) transfer funds from the Escrow Account(s) to 

the Public Offer Account or the Refund Account, as the case may be, and the instructions are 

issued to the SCSBs (in case of UPI Bidders using UPI Mechanism, instruction issued through the 

Sponsor Bank(s) for the transfer of amounts blocked by the SCSBs in the ASBA Accounts to the 

Public Offer Account, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, following which 

the Equity Shares will be Allotted in the Offer. 

Designated Intermediary(ies) SCSBs, Syndicate, sub Syndicate, Registered Brokers, CDPs and RTAs, who are authorised to 

collect ASBA Forms from the relevant ASBA Bidders, in relation to the Offer. 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by RIBs Bidding in the Retail Portion by authorising an 

SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account, Designated Intermediaries shall mean 

SCSBs. 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by UPI Bidders where the Bid Amount will be blocked upon 

acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, Designated 

Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-syndicate/agents, Registered Brokers, CDPs, SCSBs and 

RTAs. 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders (not using the UPI 

Mechanism), Designated Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-syndicate/ agents, SCSBs, 

Registered Brokers, the CDPs and RTAs. 

Designated RTA Locations Such locations of the RTAs where relevant ASBA Bidders (except Anchor Investors) can submit 

the ASBA Forms to RTAs. 

The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with names and contact details of the RTAs 

eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges 

(www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com), as updated from time to time. 

Designated Stock Exchange National Stock Exchange of India Limited.  

Draft Red Herring Prospectus or 

DRHP 

This draft red herring prospectus dated August 15, 2024 issued in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, which does not contain complete particulars of the price at which the Equity Shares 

will be Allotted and the size of the Offer, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto.  

https://www/
http://www.bseindia/
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Eligible FPI(s) FPI(s) that are eligible to participate in the Offer in terms of applicable law and from such 

jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer/ invitation under the Offer and 

in relation to whom the Bid cum Application Form and the Red Herring Prospectus constitutes an 

invitation to purchase the Equity Shares 

Eligible NRI(s) NRI(s) eligible to invest under Schedule 3 and Schedule 4 of the FEMA Rules, from jurisdictions 

outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer or invitation under the Offer and in relation 

to whom the Bid cum Application Form and the Red Herring Prospectus will constitute an 

invitation to purchase the Equity Shares. 

Escrow Account(s) The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account(s) to be opened with the Escrow Collection 

Bank(s) and in whose favour the Bidders (excluding the ASBA Bidders) will transfer money 

through direct credit/NEFT/RTGS/NACH in respect of the Bid Amount when submitting a Bid. 

Escrow Collection Bank(s) Bank(s), which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue under the 

SEBI BTI Regulations and with whom the Escrow Account will be opened, in this case being, [ǒ].  

First Bidder or Sole Bidder The Bidder whose name shall be mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form or the Revision 

Form and in case of joint Bids, whose name also appears as the first holder of the beneficiary 

account held in joint names. 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision thereto, not being less than the face value 

of the Equity Shares at or above which the Offer Price and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will 

be finalised and below which no Bids will be accepted. 

Fresh Issue Fresh issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 1 aggregating up to 12,845.00* million by 

our Company. 

*Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of Specified 

Securities aggregating up to 2,569.00 million, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus. The 

Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in 

consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant 

to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 

19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of 

the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate 

the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, 

that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be 

successful and will result in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant 

disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if 

undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and the Prospectus 

Fugitive Economic Offender An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under Section 12 of the Fugitive 

Economic Offenders Act, 2018. 

General Information Document or 

GID 

The General Information Document for investing in public issues prepared and issued in 

accordance with the SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/37 dated March 17, 2020 

suitably modified and updated pursuant to, among others, the SEBI circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/50) dated March 30, 2020 and the UPI Circulars, as amended 

from time to time. The General Information Document shall be available on the websites of the 

Stock Exchanges and the BRLMs. 

Gross Proceeds Gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue that will be available to our Company. 

IIFL IIFL Securities Limited. 

Kotak Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited. 

Materiality Policy Policy for identification of Group Companies, material outstanding litigation proceedings of our 

Company, our Promoters and our Directors and material creditors of the Company, in accordance 

with the disclosure requirements under SEBI ICDR Regulations, as adopted by the Board through 

its resolution dated August 13, 2024. 

Monitoring Agency [ǒ], being a credit rating agency registered with SEBI. 

Monitoring Agency Agreement The agreement dated [ǒ] to be entered into between our Company and the Monitoring Agency. 

Minimum Non-Institutional Bidders 

Application Size 

Bid Amount of more than 0.2 million. 

Mutual Fund Portion Up to 5% of the Net QIB Portion or [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 1 which shall be available 

for allocation to Mutual Funds only on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids being received 

at or above the Offer Price. 

Mutual Funds Mutual funds registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Mutual 

Funds) Regulations, 1996. 

NBFC-SI A systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 2(1)(iii) of 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Net Proceeds Proceeds of the Offer i.e. gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue less the Offer expenses. For further 

details in relation to use of the Net Proceeds and the Offer expenses, see ñObjects of the Offerò 

on page 103. 

Net QIB Portion The portion of the QIB Portion less the number of Equity Shares Allotted to the Anchor Investors. 

Non-Institutional Bidders All Bidders that are not QIBs, RIBs and who have Bid for Equity Shares, for an amount of more 

than 0.2 million (but not including NRIs other than Eligible NRIs). 

Non-Institutional Portion The portion of the Offer being not more than 15% of the Offer comprising [ǒ] Equity Shares which 

shall be available for allocation to NIBs, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer 

Price, in the following manner: 

 

(a) one-third of the portion available to NIBs shall be reserved for Bidders with application 
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Term Description 

size of more than 0.20 million and up to 1.00 million; and 

(b) two third of the portion available to NIBs shall be reserved for Bidders with application 

size of more than 1.00 million. 

Provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the sub-categories specified in clauses (a) or 

(b), may be allocated to Bidders in the other sub-category of NIBs, in accordance with the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. 

Non-Resident Indians / NRI(s)/NR A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA and includes non-resident Indians, FVCIs 

and FPIs. 

Offer Initial public offering of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares for cash at a price of [ǒ] per Equity Share 

(including a premium of [ǒ] per Equity Share) aggregating up to 26,000.00 million. The offer 

comprises a Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to 12,845.00 million and an 

Offer for Sale by [ǒ] of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to 13,155.00 million. 

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of Specified 

Securities aggregating up to 2,569.00 million, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus. The 

Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation 

with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-

IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of 

the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh 

Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the 

subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that 

there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer, or the Offer may be successful 

and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant 

disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if 

undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus 

and the Prospectus. 

Offer Agreement The agreement dated August 15, 2024 among our Company, the Selling Shareholders and the 

BRLMs, pursuant to which certain arrangements are agreed to in relation to the Offer. 

Offer for Sale  The offer for sale by the Selling Shareholders of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to 

13,155.00 million being offered for sale b the Selling Shareholders consisting up to [ǒ] Equity 

Shares aggregating up to 3.38 million by Kotla Satyanarayana, up to [ǒ] Equity Shares 

aggregating up to 89.80 million by Manju Dhawan, up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to 

76.21 million by Kotla Sridevi, up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to 10.21 million by Kotla 

Rathnanjali, up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to 2,114.87 million by Eaglebay Investment 

Ltd, up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to 9,313.92 million by PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd., up 

to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to 1,369.71 million by British International Investment plc, 

up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to 89.80 million by Jayanti Krishnan, up to [ǒ] Equity 

Shares aggregating up to 76.88 million by Rabeya Saxena and up to [ǒ] Equity Shares 

aggregating up to 10.21 million by Saheba Saxena. 

Offer Price The final price at which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful ASBA Bidders in terms of 

the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors 

at the Anchor Investor Offer Price which will be decided by our Company, in consultation with 

the BRLMs in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus. 

The Offer Price will be decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs on the Pricing 

Date in accordance with the Book Building Process and the Red Herring Prospectus. 

Offer Proceeds  The proceeds of the Fresh Issue which shall be available to our Company and the proceeds of the 

Offer for Sale (net of their respective portion of Offer-related expenses and relevant taxes thereon) 

which shall be available to each of the Selling Shareholders in proportion to the respective portion 

of Offered Shares of each such Selling Shareholder. For further information about use of the Offer 

Proceeds, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 103. 

Offered Shares An aggregate of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating to 13,155.00 million* being offered for sale 

by the Selling Shareholders in the Offer. 

Pre-IPO Placement Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of Specified 

Securities aggregating up to 2,569.00 million, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus. The 

Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation 

with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-

IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of 

the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh 

Issue.  

Price Band The price band ranging from a minimum price of [ǒ] per Equity Share (i.e. the Floor Price) and 

the maximum price of [ǒ] per Equity Share (i.e. the Cap Price) including revisions thereof. 

The Price Band and the minimum Bid Lot will be decided by our Company in consultation with 

the BRLMs and will be advertised in all editions of [ǒ], an English national daily newspaper and 

all editions of [ǒ], a Hindi national daily newspaper (Hindi being the regional language of Delhi, 

where our Registered Office is located), each with wide circulation with the relevant financial 

ratios calculated at the Floor Price and at the Cap Price, at least two Working Days prior to the 

Bid/ Offer Opening Date and shall be available to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose of 

uploading on their respective websites. 
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Term Description 

Pricing Date The date on which our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, will finalise the Offer Price. 

Prospectus  The prospectus to be filed with the RoC on or after the Pricing Date in accordance with Section 

26 of the Companies Act, and the SEBI ICDR Regulations containing, inter alia, the Offer Price, 

the size of the Offer and certain other information including any addenda or corrigenda thereto. 

Public Offer Account The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account to be opened with the Public Offer Account Bank 

in accordance with Section 40(3) of the Companies Act, with the Public Offer Bank to receive 

monies from the Escrow Account and the ASBA Accounts on the Designated Date. 

Public Offer Account Bank Bank(s) which are a clearing member and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue under the 

SEBI BTI Regulations, and with whom the Public Offer Account for collection of Bid Amounts 

from Escrow Accounts and ASBA Accounts on the Designated Date, in this case being [ǒ]. 

QIB Bid/ Offer Closing Date In the event our Company and the Selling Shareholders in consultation with the BRLMs, decide 

to close Bidding by QIBs one day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date, the date one day prior to 

the Bid/Offer Closing Date; otherwise it shall be the same as the Bid/Offer Closing Date. 

QIB Bidders QIBs who Bid in the Offer. 

QIB Portion The portion of the Offer (including the Anchor Investor Portion) being not less than 75% of the 

Offer consisting of [ǒ] Equity Shares which shall be available for allocation on a proportionate 

basis to QIBs (including Anchor Investors in which allocation shall be on a discretionary basis, as 

determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs), subject to valid Bids being received 

at or above the Offer Price or Anchor Investor Offer Price (for Anchor Investors). 

QIBs/ QIB Bidders/ Qualified 

Institutional Buyers 

Qualified institutional buyers as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Red Herring Prospectus/ RHP The red herring prospectus to be issued by our Company in accordance with Section 32 of the 

Companies Act, and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which will not have complete 

particulars of the price at which the Equity Shares will be offered and the size of the Offer, 

including any addenda or corrigenda thereto. 

The Red Herring Prospectus will be filed with the RoC at least three Working Days before the 

Bid/ Offer Opening Date and will become the Prospectus upon filing with the RoC after the Pricing 

Date. 

RedSeer Redseer Strategy Consultants Private Limited. 

RedSeer Report Report on óIndia B2C E-Commerce Logistics Marketô dated August 8, 2024 prepared by RedSeer, 

commissioned and paid for by our Company, a copy of which will be available on the website of 

our Company at https://ecomexpress.in/investor-relations from the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus until the Bid/Offer Closing Date.   
Refund Account The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account opened with the Refund Bank, from which 

refunds, if any, of the whole or part, of the Bid Amount to the Anchor Investors shall be made. 

Refund Bank The Banker(s) to the Offer with whom the Refund Account(s) will be opened, in this case being 

[ǒ]. 

Registered Brokers The stockbrokers registered with the stock exchanges having nationwide terminals, other than the 

members of the Syndicate and eligible to procure Bids from relevant Bidders in terms of the SEBI 

circular number CIR/CFD/14/2012 dated October 4, 2012 issued by SEBI and the UPI Circulars. 

Registrar Agreement  The agreement dated August 13, 2024 entered into between our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders and the Registrar to the Offer, in relation to the responsibilities and obligations of 

the Registrar to the Offer pertaining to the Offer. 

ñRegistrar and Share Transfer 

Agentsò or ñRTAsò 

Registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure Bids at the 

Designated RTA Locations in terms of the SEBI RTA Master Circular, as per the list available on 

the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com), and 

the UPI Circulars. 

ñRegistrar to the Offerò or 

ñRegistrarò 

 Link Intime India Private Limited. 

Resident Indian A person resident in India, as defined under FEMA. 

Retail Individual Bidder(s)/ Retail 

Individual Investor(s)/ RII(s)/ RIB(s) 

Individual Bidders submitting Bids, who have Bid for the Equity Shares for an amount not more 

than 0.2 million in any of the bidding options in the Offer (including HUFs applying through 

their Karta and Eligible NRIs). 

Retail Portion The portion of the Offer being not more than 10% of the Offer comprising [ǒ] Equity Shares, 

which shall be available for allocation to RIBs in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. 

Revision Form The form used by Bidders to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount in any 

of their Bid cum Application Forms or any previous Revision Form(s), as applicable. 

QIB Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders are not allowed to withdraw or lower their Bids (in 

terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. RIBs bidding in the Retail 

Portion can revise their Bid(s) during the Bid/ Offer Period and withdraw their Bid(s) until Bid/ 

Offer Closing Date. 

RTAs/ Registrar and Share Transfer 

Agents 

The registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure Bids from 

relevant Bidders at the Designated RTA Locations in terms of SEBI circular number 

CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 issued by SEBI and available on the 

websites of the Stock Exchanges at www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com.  

Specified Securities Specified securities means óequity sharesô and óconvertible securitiesô as defined under Regulation 

30(2)(1)(eee) of SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

SCORES SEBI complaints redress system, a centralized web-based complaints redressal system launched 
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Term Description 

by SEBI. 

Self Certified Syndicate Bank(s)/ 

SCSB(s) 

The banks registered with SEBI, which offer the facility of ASBA services: 

(i) in relation to ASBA (other than through UPI Mechanism), where the Bid Amount will 

be blocked by authorising an SCSB, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI 

at www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 

or 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, 

as applicable and updated from time to time and at such other websites as may be 

prescribed by SEBI from time to time; and 

(ii)  in relation to UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, a list of which is available on the 

website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 

or such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI and updated from time to time. 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investor) submitted to a member of the Syndicate, 

the list of branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to 

receive deposits of Bid cum Application Forms from the members of the Syndicate is available on 

the website of the SEBI 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35) and 

updated from time to time. For more information on such branches collecting Bid cum Application 

Forms from the Syndicate at Specified Locations, see the website of the SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 as 

updated from time to time. 

Applications through UPI in the Offer can be made only through the SCSBs mobile applications 

(apps) whose name appears on the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile applications, which, 

are live for applying in public issues using UPI Mechanism as provided as óAnnexure Aô to the 

SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019 and is available on the 

website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43 and updated 

from time to time and at such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Selling Shareholders Collectively, the Promoter Selling Shareholders, the Investor Selling Shareholder and the Other 

Selling Shareholders. 

Share Escrow Agent The share escrow agent to be appointed pursuant to the Share Escrow Agreement. 

Share Escrow Agreement The agreement to be entered into between our Company, the Selling Shareholders and the Share 

Escrow Agent in connection with the transfer of the Offered Shares by the Selling Shareholders 

and credit of such Equity Shares to the demat account of the Allottees in accordance with the Basis 

of Allotment.  

Specified Locations Bidding Centres where the Syndicate shall accept ASBA Forms from Bidders, a list of which is 

available on the website of SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in) and updated from time to time. 

Sponsor Banks [ǒ] and [ǒ], being Bankers to the Offer, appointed by the Company to act as a conduit between 

the Stock Exchanges and the NPCI in order to push the mandate collect requests and / or payment 

instructions of the UPI Bidders and carry out other responsibilities, in terms of the UPI Circulars. 

Stock Exchanges Together, BSE and NSE. 

Sub-Syndicate Members  The sub-syndicate members, if any, appointed by the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members, to 

collect ASBA Forms and Revision Forms. 

Syndicate Agreement The agreement to be entered into between our Company, the Registrar to the Offer, the Selling 

Shareholders, the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members in relation to the procurement of Bid cum 

Application Forms by the Syndicate. 

Syndicate Member(s) Merchant bankers or stockbrokers (other than the BRLMs) registered with SEBI who are permitted 

to carry out activities as an underwriter, namely, [ǒ] 

Syndicate / Members of the 

Syndicate 

Together, the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members. 

UBS UBS Securities India Private Limited. 

Underwriters [ǒ] 

Underwriting Agreement The agreement to be entered into between the Underwriters, our Company and the Selling 

Shareholders, entered into on or after the Pricing Date but prior to filing of the Prospectus with the 

RoC.  

UPI Unified payments interface which is an instant payment mechanism, developed by NPCI. 

UPI Bidders Collectively, individual investors applying as Retail Individual Bidders in the Retail Portion and 

Non-Institutional Bidders with an application size of up to 500,000 in the Non-Institutional 

Portion, and Bidding under the UPI Mechanism through ASBA Form(s) submitted with Syndicate 

Members, Registered Brokers, Collecting Depository Participants and Registrar and Share 

Transfer Agents. 

Pursuant to Circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022 issued by SEBI, 

all individual investors applying in public issues where the application amount is up to 500,000 

shall use UPI and shall provide their UPI ID in the bid-cum-application form submitted with: (i) a 

syndicate member, (ii) a stock broker registered with a recognized stock exchange (whose name 

is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), (iii) a depository 

participant (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such 
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activity), and (iv) a registrar to an offer and share transfer (whose name is mentioned on the website 

of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity). 

UPI Circulars SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 1, 2018, to be read 

with SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50 dated April 3, 2019, SEBI 

circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133 dated November 8, 2019, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/50 dated March 30, 2020, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL-2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2021/47 dated March 31, 2021, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022 (to the extent these circulars are not 

rescinded by the SEBI RTA Master Circular), SEBI RTA Master Circular (to the extent it pertains 

to UPI), SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, SEBI 

circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75 dated May 30, 2022, SEBI master circular with circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-2/P/CIR/2023/00094 dated June 21, 2023, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/TPD1/CIR/P/2023/140 dated August 9, 2023, along with the circular issued by the 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited having reference no. 25/2022 dated August 3, 2022 and 

the circular issued by BSE Limited having reference no. 20220803-40 dated August 3, 2022 and 

any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI and Stock Exchanges in this regard. 

UPI ID ID created on the UPI for single-window mobile payment system developed by the NPCI. 

UPI Mandate Request A request (intimating the UPI Bidders by way of a notification on the UPI linked mobile 

application as disclosed by SCSBs on the website of SEBI and by way of an SMS on directing the 

UPI Bidders to such UPI linked mobile application) to the UPI Bidders initiated by the Sponsor 

Bank(s) to authorise blocking of funds on the UPI application equivalent to Bid Amount and 

subsequent debit of funds in case of Allotment. 

UPI Mechanism  Process for applications by UPI Bidders submitted with intermediaries with UPI as mode of 

payment, in terms of the UPI Circulars. 

UPI PIN Password to authenticate UPI transaction. 

Wilful Defaulter or Fraudulent 

Borrower 

Wilful defaulter or fraudulent borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. 

Working Day All days on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business; provided however, with 

reference to (a) announcement of Price Band; and (b) Bid/ Offer Period, the term Working Day 

shall mean all days, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays, on which commercial 

banks in Mumbai are open for business; and (c) the time period between the Bid/ Offer Closing 

Date and the listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges, ñWorking Dayò shall mean all 

trading days of the Stock Exchanges, excluding Sundays and bank holidays, as per circulars issued 

by SEBI, including the UPI Circulars. 
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Technical/ Industry Related Terms/ Abbreviations 

 

Term Description 

3PL Third party logistics. 

Active customer The customer, uniquely identified by their PAN, to whom at least one invoice has been raised 

during the given period/year. 

Adjusted EBITDA A non-GAAP measure which is a refined measure of a company's operational profitability after 

taking all direct and indirect costs, including corporate overheads. 

Automation ï Sorters (Numbers) Number of automated sorters used in the shipment sorting and stacking to transfer between 

locations over the course of logistic journey. 

AI  Artificial intelligence. 

API Application programme interface. 

B2C Business to consumer. 

C2C Consumer to consumer 

CAGR Compounded annual growth rate. 

Captive logistics In-house logistics services used by players for delivery / order fulfilment 

CNG Compressed natural gas. 

COD Cash-on-delivery. 

Customer group Customer entities together with their subsidiaries, holding entities and joint venture/associates 

CY Calendar year 

D2C Direct to consumer. 

Delivery centers Centers from where shipments are delivered to end consignees 

Delivery executives Personnel who are either on company's payroll, or hired on a contractual basis, or engaged as gig 

workers, and who have been involved in shipment of deliveries, having delivered at least one 

shipment during the given period/year. 

E-commerce Electric commerce. 

eB2B Business to business electric commerce. 

ERP Enterprise resource planning. 

ESG Environmental, social and governance. 

EV Electric vehicle. 

GMV Gross merchandise value. 

Lanes Unique shipment routes from origin location till its delivery pincode 

Logistics facilities Our processing centers, hubs, fulfilment centers, delivery centers and return centers. 

Metro Refers to metro pincodes as identified by MapMy India 

No. of Shipments Total number of shipments handled by our Company.  

Number of large facilities, 

gateways and delivery centers 

(Numbers) 

Total number of infrastructure assets, such as large facilities, gateways, and delivery centres. 

Operating cost per shipment Direct cost associated with each shipment 

OTP One-time password. 

PFCE Private final consumption expenditure 

PIN Postal index number. 

Service EBITDA A non-GAAP which measures the profitability of our Companyôs core business activities by 

focusing on the earnings derived directly from these activities, before adjusting corporate 

overheads 

Shipments handled The number of shipments billed to the customers during the given period/year 

Touchpoints Unique seller pickup locations from where shipments are picked for delivery (Seller could either 

be vendor of the customer or the customer itself). 

Tier 1 Tier 1 pincodes as identified by MapMyIndia 

Tier 1 cities Cities with a population of more than 1 million people as per Census of India 2011. 

Tier 2 cities Cities with a population of less than 1 million people as per Census of India 2011. 

Tier 2+ Tier 2+ pincodes as identified by MapMyIndia 

UPI Unified payments interface. 

Conventional and General Terms or Abbreviations   

Term Description 

 or Rs. or INR or Rupees Indian Rupees. 

AGM Annual General Meeting. 

AIF An alternative investment fund as defined in and registered with SEBI under the SEBI AIF 

Regulations. 

AS or Accounting Standards Accounting standards as prescribed by Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 

7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014. 

Bangladesh Republic of Bangladesh. 

BDT Bangladesh Taka. 

BSE BSE Limited. 

CAGR Compounded annual growth rate. 

Category I AIF AIFs registered as ñCategory I Alternative Investment Fundsò under the SEBI AIF Regulations. 

Category I FPI FPIs registered as ñCategory I foreign portfolio investorsò under the SEBI FPI Regulations. 
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Term Description 

Category II AIF AIFs registered as ñCategory II Alternative Investment Fundsò under the SEBI AIF Regulations. 

Category II FPI FPIs registered as ñCategory II foreign portfolio investorsò under the SEBI FPI Regulations. 

Category III AIF AIFs registered as ñCategory III Alternative Investment Fundsò under the SEBI AIF Regulations. 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited. 

CIN Corporate Identity Number. 

CIT Commissioner of Income Tax. 

Companies Act Companies Act, 1956 and Companies Act, 2013, as applicable. 

Companies Act, 1956 The erstwhile Companies Act, 1956 along with the relevant rules made thereunder. 

Companies Act, 2013 Companies Act, 2013, along with the relevant rules, regulations, clarifications, circulars and 

notifications issued thereunder, as amended. 

Consolidated FDI Policy Consolidated Foreign Direct Investment Policy notified by the DPIIT under DPIIT File Number 

5(2)/2020-FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020, effective from October 15, 2020. 

CrPC The Code of Crimial Procedure, 1973 

CSR Corporate Social Responsibility. 

Net Debt to Equity Net Debt to Equity is calculated as total borrowings plus lease liabilities less cash and cash 

equivalent divided by total equity, as restated, where total borrowings include both non-current 

and current borrowings (including current maturities of non-current borrowings and compulsory 

convertible preference shares (CCPS) carried at fair value). 

Depositories Together, NSDL and CDSL. 

Depositories Act The Depositories Act, 1996, read with regulations framed thereunder. 

DIN Director Identification Number. 

DP ID Depository Participantôs Identity Number. 

DP or Depository Participant A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act. 

DPIIT Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, 

Government of India (formerly known as Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion). 

EBITDA Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation. 

EGM Extraordinary General Meeting. 

EPS Earnings Per Share. 

FCNR Foreign currency non-resident account. 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment. 

FEMA Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, read with rules and regulations thereunder. 

FEMA NDI Rules Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instrument) Rules, 2019. 

Financial Year/ Fiscal/ Fiscal Year/ 

FY 

The period of 12 months commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year 

and ending on March 31 of that particular calendar year. 

FIR First information report. 

FPI(s) Foreign portfolio investors as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations. 

FVCI Foreign venture capital investors as defined and registered under the SEBI FVCI Regulations. 

GDP Gross domestic product. 

GoI or Government or Central 

Government 

The Government of India. 

GST Goods and services tax. 

HUF Hindu undivided family. 

ICAI  The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board. 

Income Tax Act Income Tax Act, 1961. 

Income Tax Rules Income Tax Rules, 1962. 

Ind AS or Indian Accounting 

Standards 

Indian Accounting Standards notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with 

the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 and other relevant provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013. 

India Republic of India. 

Indian GAAP Accounting standards notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with 

Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 and the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 

IPC Indian Penal Code, 1860 

IRDAI Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India. 

IST Indian Standard Time. 

IT Information technology. 

IT Act The Information Technology Act, 2000. 

KMP Key Managerial Personnel 

KYC Know your customer. 

LLP Limited liability partnership 

MCA Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India. 

Mn Million.  

MSMEs Micro, small and medium enterprises 

N.A.  Not applicable. 

NACH National Automated Clearing House. 

National Investment Fund National Investment Fund set up by resolution F. No. 2/3/2005-DD-II dated November 23, 2005 

of the GoI, published in the Gazette of India. 

NAV Net Asset Value represents the net worth attributable to equity holders of holding company as at 

the end of the financial year 
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Term Description 

NEFT National Electronic Fund Transfer. 

NIA Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 

NPCI National Payments Corporation of India. 

NRE Non-Resident External. 

NRE Account Non-Resident External account. 

NRI A person resident outside India, who is a citizen of India or an overseas citizen of India 

cardholder within the meaning of section 7(A) of the Citizenship Act, 1955. 

NRO Non-Resident Ordinary. 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited. 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited. 

OCB/ Overseas Corporate Body A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or indirectly to the 

extent of at least 60% by NRIs including overseas trusts, in which not less than 60% of beneficial 

interest is irrevocably held by NRIs directly or indirectly and which was in existence on October 

3, 2003 and immediately before such date was eligible to undertake transactions pursuant to 

general permission granted to OCBs under FEMA. OCBs are not allowed to invest in the Offer. 

p.a. Per annum. 

P/E Ratio Price/earnings ratio. 

PAN Permanent account number. 

PAT Profit after tax. 

RBI Reserve Bank of India. 

RBI Act The Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as amended 

Regulation S Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act. 

RoNW Return on Net Worth. 

RTGS Real time gross settlement. 

Rule 144A Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act. 

SCRA Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956. 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957. 

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India constituted under the SEBI Act, 1992. 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992. 

SEBI AIF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012. 

SEBI BTI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 1994. 

SEBI FPI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019. 

SEBI FVCI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 2000. 

SEBI ICDR Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018. 

SEBI ICDR Master Circular SEBI master circular bearing number SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD- 2/P/CIR/2023/00094 dated June 21, 

2023. 

SEBI Listing Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015. 

SEBI Merchant Bankers Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992, as amended. 

SEBI RTA Master Circular SEBI master circular bearing number SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD-1/P/CIR/2023/70 dated May 17, 

2023. 

SEBI SBEB & SE Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) 

Regulations, 2021. 

SEBI Takeover Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) 

Regulations, 2011 

SEBI VCF Regulations The erstwhile Securities and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 1996. 

SHO Station house officer. 

State Government The government of a state in India. 

Stock Exchanges Collectively, the BSE and NSE. 

STT Securities transaction tax. 

Takeover Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) 

Regulations, 2011. 

TAN Tax deduction account number. 

TDS Tax deducted at source. 

U.S. GAAP Generally accepted accounting principles of the United States of America. 

U.S. Securities Act U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended. 

US or USA or United States United States of America. 

USD United States Dollars. 

VAT Value added tax. 

VCFs Venture capital funds as defined in and registered with SEBI under the erstwhile SEBI VCF 

Regulations, or the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) 

Regulations, 2012, as the case may be. 

Year/ Calendar Year The 12 month period ending December 31. 
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, USE OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND MARKET DATA AND CURRENCY OF 

PRESENTATION 

Certain Conventions 

All references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to óIndiaô are to the Republic of India and its territories and possessions and 

all references herein to the óGovernmentô, óIndian Governmentô, óGoIô, óCentral Governmentô or the óState Governmentô are to 

the Government of India, central or state, as applicable. All references herein to ñBangladeshò are to the Republic of Bangladesh 

and its territories and possessions. 

Unless stated otherwise, all information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is as of the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus and any time mentioned in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is in IST. Unless indicated otherwise, all references 

to a óyearô in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to a calendar year. 

Unless stated otherwise, all references to page numbers in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to the corresponding page 

numbers of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Currency and Units of Presentation 

All references to ñRupee(s)ò, ñRs.ò or ñò or ñINRò are to Indian Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of India. All 

references to ñUS$ò or ñU.S. Dollarsò or ñUSDò are to United States Dollars, the official currency of the United States of 

America. All references to ñBDTò are to Bangladesh Taka, the official currency of the Republic of Bangladesh. 

Exchange Rates  

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains conversion of certain other currency amounts into Indian Rupees that have been 

presented solely to comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be construed as a representation 

that these currency amounts could have been, or can be converted into Indian Rupees, at any particular rate or at all. 

The following table sets forth, for the years indicated, information with respect to the exchange rate between the Rupee and 

USD and BDT:  

Currency As at 

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

1 USD 83.37 82.22 75.81 

100 BDT 75.72 76.65 88.41 
Source: www.rbi.org.in and www.fbil.org.in 

Note:The exchange rates are rounded off to two decimal places and in case March 31 of any of the respective years is a public holiday, the previous 

Working Day not being a public holiday has been considered. 

 

Financial and Other Data 

Our Companyôs financial year commences on April 1 and ends on March 31 of the next calendar year. Unless stated otherwise, 

all references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to the terms Fiscal or Fiscal Year or Financial Year are to the 12 month 

period commencing on April 1 and ending on March 31 of the next calendar year. 

 

Unless stated or the context requires otherwise, the financial information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is derived from 

our Restated Consolidated Financial Information.  

Unless the context requires otherwise, the restated summary statements in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus comprise the 

restated consolidated financial information of our Company and Paperfly, our erstwhile subsidiary, as at and for the years ended 

March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 comprising the restated consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as 

at March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the restated consolidated statement of profit and loss (including other 

comprehensive income), the restated consolidated statement of changes in equity, the restated consolidated statement of cash 

flow, for the years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the summary statement of material accounting 

policies and other explanatory information, prepared in accordance with Ind AS and as per requirement of Section 26 of Part I 

of Chapter III of the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended and the Guidance Note on óReports in 

Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019)ô issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, as amended from time to 

time. For further information, see óFinancial Informationô beginning on page 235.  

 

There are significant differences between Ind AS, U.S. GAAP and IFRS. Our Company does not provide reconciliation of its 

financial information to IFRS or U.S. GAAP. Our Company has not attempted to explain those differences or quantify their 

impact on the financial data included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and it is urged that you consult your own advisors 

regarding such differences and their impact on our financial data. Accordingly, the degree to which the financial information 

included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level 

of familiarity with Indian accounting policies and practices, the Companies Act, Ind AS and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any 

reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting policies and practices on the financial disclosures presented in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus should, accordingly, be limited. For risks relating to significant differences between Ind AS and other 
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accounting principles, see óRisk Factors ï Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such 

as IFRS and U.S. GAAP, which may be material to investorsô assessments of our financial condition, result of operations 

and cash flows ô on page 57. 

All the figures in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus have been presented in million or in whole numbers where the numbers 

have been too small to present in million unless stated otherwise. One million represents 1,000,000 and one billion represents 

1,000,000,000. Certain figures contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including financial information, have been 

subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies in any table between the totals and the sum of the amounts listed are due to 

rounding off. All figures in decimals have been rounded off to the two decimal points. In certain instances, (i) the sum or 

percentage change of such numbers may not conform exactly to the total figure given, and (ii) the sum of the figures in a column 

or row in certain tables may not conform exactly to the total figure given for that column or row. However, figures sourced 

from third-party industry sources may be expressed in denominations other than million or may be rounded off to other than 

two decimal points in the respective sources, and such figures have been expressed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in such 

denominations or rounded-off to such number of decimal points as provided in such respective sources. 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, any percentage amounts (except certain operational metrics), as set forth in óRisk 

Factorsô, óOur Businessô and óManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsô 

on pages 31, 172 and 300, respectively, and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus have been calculated on the basis 

of amounts derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information.  

Non-Generally Accepted Accounting Principles Financial Measures 

Certain non-generally accepted accounting principle (ñNon-GAAPò) measures, such as return on net worth, net asset value per 

Equity Share, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Service EBITDA and Total Debt (ñNon-GAAP Measuresò) presented in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus are a supplemental measure of our performance and liquidity that are not required by, or presented in 

accordance with Ind AS. Further, these Non-GAAP Measures are not a measurement of our financial performance or liquidity 

under Ind AS and should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit/(loss) for the 

year/period or any other measure of financial performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, 

profitability or cash flows generated by operating, investing or financing activities derived in accordance with Ind AS. In 

addition, these Non-GAAP Measures are not a standardised term, hence a direct comparison of similarly titled Non-GAAP 

Measures between companies may not be possible. Other companies may calculate the Non-GAAP Measures differently from 

us, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure. Although the Non-GAAP Measures are not a measure of performance 

calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our Companyôs management believes that they are useful to an 

investor in evaluating us because they are widely used measures to evaluate a companyôs operating performance. For further 

details, see óRisk Factors ï We rely on certain non-GAAP measures and key operating metrics to evaluate the performance 

of our business, and real or perceived inaccuracies in such metrics may harm our reputation and negatively affect our 

business.ôô on page 52.   

Industry and Market Data  

The industry and market data set forth in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus have been obtained or derived from the RedSeer 

Report which has been exclusively commissioned and paid for by our Company pursuant to an engagement letter dated June 

21, 2024 for the purpose of understanding the industry in connection with this Offer, since no report is publicly available which 

provides a comprehensive industry analysis, particularly for our Companyôs services, that may be similar to the RedSeer Report. 

Industry publications generally state that the information contained in those publications has been obtained from sources 

believed to be reliable but their accuracy, completeness and underlying assumptions are not guaranteed and their reliability 

cannot be assured. The data used in these sources may have been re-classified by us for the purposes of presentation. Data from 

these sources may also not be comparable. Industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of 

specific dates and may no longer be current or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications may also base their 

information on estimates and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, óBasis for Offer Priceô on page 120 includes information relating to our listed 

peer Group Companies. Accordingly, no investment decision should be made solely on the basis of such information.  

The extent to which industry and market data set forth in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is meaningful depends on the 

readerôs familiarity with and understanding of the methodologies used in compiling such data. There are no standard data 

gathering methodologies in the industry in which we conduct our business, and methodologies and assumptions may vary 

widely among different industry sources. Such data involves risks, uncertainties and numerous assumptions and is subject to 

change based on various factors, including those disclosed in óRisk Factorsô on page 31. 

Unless stated otherwise, information pertaining to the industry in which our Company operates in, contained in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus has been obtained or derived from the RedSeer Report which has been exclusively commissioned and paid 

for by our Company, pursuant to an engagement letter dated June 21, 2024 for the purpose of understanding the industry in 

connection with this Offer, since no report is publicly available which provides a comprehensive industry analysis, particularly 

for our Companyôs services, that may be similar to the RedSeer Report. This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain 

data and statistics from the RedSeer Report, which is available on the website of our Company at 
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https://ecomexpress.in/investor-relations. RedSeer is an independent agency and has no relationship with our Company, our 

Promoters, any of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management or the BRLMs 

The RedSeer Report is subject to the following disclaimer:  

The market information in this Report is arrived at by employing an integrated research methodology which includes secondary 

and primary research. Our primary research work includes surveys and in-depth interviews of consumers, customers and other 

relevant ecosystem participants, and consultations with market participants and experts. In addition to the primary research, 

quantitative market information is also derived based on data from trusted portals and industry publications. Therefore, the 

information is subject to limitations of, among others, secondary statistics and primary research, and accordingly the findings 

do not purport to be exhaustive. Redseerôs estimates and assumptions are based on varying levels of quantitative and qualitative 

analyses from various sources, including industry journals, company reports and information in the public domain. Redseerôs 

research has been conducted with a broad perspective on the industry and will not necessarily reflect the performance of 

individual companies in the industry.  

While Redseer has taken due care and caution in preparing this Report based on information obtained from sources generally 

believed to be reliable, its accuracy, completeness and underlying assumptions are subject to limitations like interpretations of 

market scenarios across sources, data availability, amongst others.  

Forecasts, estimates and other forward-looking statements contained in this Report are inherently uncertain and could fluctuate 

due to changes in factors underlying their assumptions, or events or combinations of events that cannot be reasonably foreseen. 

The forecasts, estimates and other forward-looking statements in this Report depend on factors like the recovery of the economy, 

evolution of consumer sentiments, the competitive environment, amongst others, leading to significant uncertainty, all of which 

cannot be reasonably and accurately accounted for. Actual results and future events could differ materially from such forecasts, 

estimates, or such statements.  

This Report is not a recommendation to invest/disinvest in any entity covered in the Report and this Report should not be 

construed as investment advice within the meaning of any law or regulation.   

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing in this Report should be construed as Redseer providing or intending 

to provide any services in jurisdictions where it does not have the necessary permission and/or registration to carry out its 

business activities in this regard. No part of this Report shall be reproduced or extracted or published in any form without 

Redseerôs prior written approval. 

 Notice to Prospective Investors in the United States 

The Equity Shares have not been recommended by any U.S. federal or state securities commission or regulatory authority. 

Furthermore, the foregoing authorities have not confirmed the accuracy or determined the adequacy of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus or approved or disapproved the Equity Shares. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offence in the United 

States. In making an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and the terms of the 

Offer, including the merits and risks involved. The Equity Shares offered in the Offer have not been and will not be registered 

under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the ñU.S. Securities Actò) or any other applicable law of the 

United States and, unless so registered, may not be offered or sold within the United States except pursuant to an exemption 

from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and applicable state securities 

laws. Accordingly, the Equity Shares are being offered and sold (a) in the United States only to persons reasonably believed to 

be ñqualified institutional buyersò (as defined in Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act and referred to in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus as ñU.S. QIBsò; for the avoidance of doubt, the term U.S. QIBs does not refer to a category of institutional 

investor defined under applicable Indian regulations and referred to in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as ñQIBsò) pursuant 

to Section 4(a) of the U.S. Securities Act and (b) outside of the United States in offshore transactions as defined in and in 

compliance with Regulation S and the applicable laws of the jurisdiction where those offers and sales occur.  

 

The Equity Shares have not been and will not be registered, listed or otherwise qualified in any other jurisdiction outside India 

and may not be offered or sold, and Bids may not be made, by persons in any such jurisdiction except in compliance with the 

applicable laws of such jurisdiction. 
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS  

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain ñforward-looking statementsò. All statements regarding our expected 

financial condition and results of operations, business, plans and prospects are forward looking statements, which include 

statements with respect to our business strategy, our revenue and profitability, our goals and other matters discussed in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus regarding matters that are not historical facts. These forward-looking statements generally can 

be identified by words or phrases such as ñaimò, ñanticipateò, ñbelieveò, ñgoalò, ñexpectò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñlikely toò, 

ñobjectiveò, ñplanò, ñprojectò, ñproposeò, ñshouldò ñwillò, ñwill continueò, ñseek toò, ñwill pursueò or other words or 

phrases of similar import. Similarly, statements that describe our strategies, objectives, prospects, plans or goals are also 

forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements are based on our current plans, estimates, presumptions and 

expectations and are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions about us that could cause actual results to differ materially 

from those contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement.  

Actual results may differ materially from those suggested by the forward-looking statements due to risks or uncertainties 

associated with the expectations with respect to, but not limited to, regulatory changes pertaining to the industry in which our 

Company has businesses and our ability to respond to them, our ability to successfully implement our strategy, our growth and 

expansion, technological changes, our exposure to market risks, general economic and political conditions in India and globally 

which have an impact on our business activities or investments, the monetary and fiscal policies of India, inflation, deflation, 

unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity prices or other rates or prices, the performance of the 

financial markets in India and globally, changes in laws, incidence of any natural calamities and/or acts of violence, regulations 

and taxes and changes in competition in our industry.  

Certain important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our expectations include, but are not limited 

to, the following: 

¶ High correlation of our business and growth with the growth of the e-commerce industry and uncertainties relating 

to profitability and regulatory regime could significantly affect us. 

¶ Revenues from top customers constitute a significant portion of our revenue from operations and failure to maintain 

relationships with such customers could adversely affect us. 

¶ We have incurred losses and negative cash flows in the past and we may continue to experience losses and negative 

cash flows in the future. 

¶ Our past growth rates may not be indicative of our future growth, and if we are unable to adapt to evolving customer 

preferences and demands, manage our growth or execute our strategies effectively, our business, financial conditions, 

cash flows and prospects may be adversely affected. 

¶ Reliance on scaled, automated and unified logistics network infrastructure and possible adverse impact on growth 

from inability to maintain or expand it. 

¶ Disruptions to our logistics and transportation facilities. 

¶ We face risks associated with shipments handled and transported through our network and risks associated with 

transportation, which may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

 

For a further discussion of factors that could cause our actual results to differ from our expectations, see óRisk Factorsô, óOur 

Businessô and óManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsô on pages 31, 172 

and 300, respectively. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are only estimates and could be materially different from 

what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual gains or losses could materially differ from those that have been estimated.   

Forward-looking statements reflect our views as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and are not a guarantee of 

future performance. These statements are based on our managementôs beliefs and assumptions, which in turn are based on the 

currently available information. Although we believe the assumptions upon which these forward-looking statements are based 

are reasonable, any of these assumptions could prove to be inaccurate, and the forward-looking statements based on these 

assumptions could be incorrect. None of our Company, Directors, the Selling Shareholders, and the BRLMs or their respective 

affiliates have any obligation to update or otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date hereof 

or to reflect the occurrence of underlying events, even if the underlying assumptions do not come to fruition. There can be no 

assurance to Bidders that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will prove to be correct. Given these 

uncertainties, Bidders are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements and not to regard such 

statements to be a guarantee of our future performance. 

In accordance with the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that Bidders in India are 

informed of material developments, in relation to statements and undertakings confirmed and undertaken by our Company, 

from the date thereof until the time of the grant of listing and trading permission by the Stock Exchanges for the Offer. In 

accordance with the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, each of the Selling Shareholders shall, severally and not 

jointly, ensure that our Company and BRLMs are informed of material developments, solely to the extent of statements 

specifically made or confirmed by such Selling Shareholder in relation to its portion of Offered Shares in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, from the date of the Red Herring Prospectus thereof until the time of the grant of listing and trading permission by 

the Stock Exchanges for the Offer. Only statements and undertakings which are specifically confirmed or undertaken by the 



   19 

Selling Shareholders, as the case may be, in the Red Herring Prospectus shall, severally and not jointly, deemed to be statements 

and undertakings made by such Selling Shareholders.  
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SUMMARY OF THE OFFER DOCUMENT  

The following is a general summary of certain disclosures included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and is neither 

exhaustive, nor purports to contain a summary of all the disclosures in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus or the Red Herring 

Prospectus or the Prospectus when filed, or all details relevant to prospective investors. This summary should be read in 

conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the more detailed information appearing elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, including ñRisk Factorsò, ñThe Offerò, ñCapital Structureò, ñObjects of the Offerò, ñIndustry Overviewò, 

ñOur Businessò, ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò, ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò, ñManagementôs 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material 

Developmentsò, ñOffer Procedureò and ñProvisions of the Articles of Associationò on pages 31, 80, 103, 103, 137, 172, 229, 

235, 300,, 331, 370 and 390, respectively. 

 

Summary of our primary b usiness 

We operate a pan-India express logistics network covering first-mile pick-up, mid-mile transportation and last-mile delivery as 

well as reverse logistics (i.e., returns) and fulfilment services (i.e., warehousing). By providing essential logistics infrastructure 

and leveraging technology capabilities, we connect digital retailers and e-commerce platforms to their end-consumers across 

the country. Our end-to-end offerings, differentiated network reach, technology driven capabilities and focus on service quality 

has enabled us to build long-standing relationships with our customers across different e-commerce categories. For details, see 

ñOur Businessò on page 172.  

Summary of the industry in which we operate 

The e-commerce market in India has strong long term growth prospects and is expected to grow at a CAGR of 21% over the 

next five years from 5,100 billion in gross merchandise value for the Financial Year 2024 to 12,500 ï 13,500 billion by the 

Financial Year 2029 (Source: RedSeer Report). Further, growth in B2C e-commerce shipments is increasingly coming from 

Tier 2+ regions whose contribution to B2C e-commerce shipments grew from 56% in the Financial Year 2021 to 62% in the 

Financial Year 2024 and is further expected to grow at a CAGR of 35% until the Financial Year 2029 and contribute to 70-80% 

of B2C e-commerce shipments (Source: RedSeer Report). For details, see ñIndustry Overviewò on page 137.  

 

Our Promoters 

Our Promoters are Kotla Satyanarayana, Manju Dhawan, Kotla Sridevi, Kotla Rathnanjali, Eaglebay Investment Ltd and PG 

Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. For details, see ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò on page 229.  

Offer Size  

Offer  [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1 each, aggregating up to 26,000.00 million 

of which  

Fresh Issue(1) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1 each, aggregating up to 12,845.00 million 

Offer for Sale(2) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1 each, aggregating up to 13,155.00 million by the Selling 

Shareholders 
(1) The Offer including the Fresh Issue has been authorised by our Board pursuant to the resolution passed at their meeting dated August 5, 2024 and by 

our Shareholders pursuant to the special resolution passed at their extraordinary general meeting dated August 13, 2024. Our Company, in consultation 

with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of  Specified Securities aggregating up to 2,569.00 million, at its discretion, prior to filing of the 

Red Herring Prospectus. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs.  If 
the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance 

with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of 

the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, 
that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer, or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares 

on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be 

appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus.  
(2) Our Board has taken on record the approval for the Offer for Sale by each of the Selling Shareholders pursuant to its resolution dated August 14, 2024. 

Each of the Selling Shareholders has severally and not jointly approved its respective participation in the Offer for Sale. The Equity Shares being offered 
by each of the Selling Shareholders have been held by it for a period of at least one year immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus with the SEBI and are eligible for being offered for sale in accordance with Regulation 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations pursuant to the 

Offer in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.] For details of authorizations received for the Offer for Sale, see ñThe Offerò and Other Regulatory and 

Statutory Disclosuresò on pages 64 and 345.  

 

Sr. No. Name of Selling Shareholder  Maximum 

aggregate proceeds 

from the Offered 

Shares (Up to in  

million)  

Maximum number 

of Offered Shares 

Date of board 

resolution/ 

authorization 

Date of consent 

letter 

1.  Kotla Satyanarayana   3.38  [ǒ] N.A. August 14, 2024  

2.  Manju Dhawan 89.80  [ǒ] N.A. August 14, 2024  

3.  Kotla Sridevi 76.21  [ǒ] N.A. August 14, 2024  

4.  Kotla Rathnanjali 10.21  [ǒ] N.A. August 14, 2024  

5.  Eaglebay Investment Ltd 2,114.87  [ǒ] August 8, 2024 August 12, 2024 

6.  PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 9,313.92  [ǒ] July 3, 2024 August 13, 2024 
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Sr. No. Name of Selling Shareholder  Maximum 

aggregate proceeds 

from the Offered 

Shares (Up to in  

million)  

Maximum number 

of Offered Shares 

Date of board 

resolution/ 

authorization 

Date of consent 

letter 

7.  British International Investment plc 

(erstwhile CDC Group plc) 

1,369.71  [ǒ] August 2, 2024 August 14, 2024 

8.  Jayanti Krishnan 89.80  [ǒ] N.A. August 14, 2024  

9.  Rabeya Saxena 76.88  [ǒ] N.A. August 14, 2024  

10.  Saheba Saxena 10.21  [ǒ] N.A. August 14, 2024  

 Total 13,155.00 [ǒ] - - 

 

The Offer shall constitute [ǒ]% of the post-Offer paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company. 
 

Objects of the Offer  

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be used in accordance with the details provided in the following table:  

         (in  million) 

Particulars Total estimated amount/ expenditurê  

Capital expenditure towards set-up of new processing centers with 

automation and new fulfilment centres 

3,874.41 

Investment in computers and information technology equipment 737.12 

Investing in enhancement of technological and data science capabilities 

including cloud infrastructure 

2,392.30 

Repayment/ prepayment, in full or in part, of certain borrowings availed of 

by our Company including payment of the interest accrued thereon 

879.19 

General corporate purposes and unidentified inorganic acquisitions  [ǒ]# 

Total Net Proceeds [ǒ]# 
^ Includes the proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our 

Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from 

the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed `  2,569.00 million, being 20% 

of the size of the Fresh Issue. 
# To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount to be utilised for general 
corporate purposes and unidentified inorganic acquisition shall not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds. The amount to be utilised for general corporate 

purposes alone shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

 

For further details, see óObjects of the Offerô on page 103. 

Aggregate pre-Offer Shareholding of Promoters, members of the Promoter Group and Selling Shareholders as a 

percentage of our paid-up Equity Share capital 

The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of the Promoters (also the Promoter Selling Shareholders), members of Promoter Group 

and the Selling Shareholders as a percentage of pre-Offer paid-up Equity Share Capital of our Company, as on the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus is set out below:  

Name of Shareholders Pre-Offer  

Number of Equity 

Shares of face value of 

1 each 

Number of Equity 

Shares of face value of 

1 each on a fully 

diluted basis# 

Maximum Percentage of pre-Offer 

paid-up Equity Share capital on a 

fully diluted basis (%)#^   

Promoters (also the Promoter Selling Shareholders) 

Kotla Satyanarayana   30,000 270,000 0.20% 

Manju Dhawan 1,930,110 2,170,110 1.61% 

Kotla Sridevi    3,377,610 3,377,610 2.51% 

Kotla Rathnanjali 452,610 452,610 0.34% 

Eaglebay Investment Ltd 12,835,500 36,515,190 27.13% 

PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 14,245,790 66,963,530 49.76% 

Promoter Group 

Nikhil Jawa 6,120 6,120 0.00% 

Lepakshi Sachdeva 1,930,110 1,930,110 1.43% 

Investor Selling Shareholder 

British International Investment plc (erstwhile 

CDC Group plc) 

86,86,530 13,498,470 10.03% 

Other Selling Shareholders  
Jayanti Krishnan 12,76,740 12,76,740 0.95% 

Rabeya Saxena 34,07,610 34,07,610 2.53% 

Saheba Saxena 452,610 452,610 0.34% 

Total  48,631,340 130,320,710 96.84% 
#The above workings are assuming conversion of all outstanding Preference Shares and vested options under the Ecom ESOP Scheme. As on the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 10,623,088 Preference Shares  comprising Series I  CCPS, Series II  CCPS, Series III  CCPS, Series V CCPS, Series VI CCPS, 

Series VIA CCPS and Series VII CCPS will be converted into a maximum of 81,929,370 Equity Shares prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with 
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the RoC in accordance with Regulation 5(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details of the Preference Shares, see ñCapital Structureò on page 80. 
 

Summary of selected financial information derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information   

(in  million except per share data) 

Particulars 
As at and for the Fiscal ended 

March 31, 2024 

As at and for the Fiscal ended 

March 31, 2023 

As at and for the Fiscal ended 

March 31, 2022 

Revenue from Operations                      26,091.60                       25,539.32                       20,918.90  

Loss for the year                       (2,558.75)                      (4,281.35)                         (913.94) 

Basic Earnings per equity share for 

loss from continuing and 

discontinued operations 

attributable to equity holders of our 

Company (in ) 

                     (28.85)                      (47.82)                         (9.03) 

Diluted Earnings per equity share 

for loss from continuing and 

discontinued operations 

attributable to equity holders of our 

Company (in ) 

                     (28.85)                      (47.82)                         (9.03) 

Net asset value per equity share (in 

) 

30.37 55.27 100.56 

Equity Share capital 25.35 25.35 25.35 

Instruments entirely equity in 

nature  

0.12 0.12 0.00 

Total Equity 2,560.39 4,770.44 8,780.80 

Total borrowings 8,241.97 8,036.83 3,395.78 
Notes:  

1. óTotal Equityô means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium account, debit or 

credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses but does not include reserves created out of 
revaluation of assets, write-back of depreciation and amalgamation. 

2. Total borrowings include both non-current and current borrowings (including current maturities of non-current borrowings and compulsory convertible 

preference shares (CCPS) carried at fair value.. 
3. Basic and Diluted earnings per share ( ) = Earnings per equity share for loss from continuing and discontinued operations attributable to equity holders 

of our Company divided by the weighted average number of equity shares (including mandatorily convertible preference shares classified as 

equity)outstanding during the Financial Year. 
4. Basic and diluted earnings per equity share for all FinancialYears are computed in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 33 notified under the 

Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules of 2015 (as amended). Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board and Shareholders on August 7, 

2024 our Company approved the bonus issue of Equity Shares in the ratio of 1 equity share of face value of 10 each for every 2 equity shares of face 
value of 10 each to the equity shareholders of our Company. Further, pursuant to the resolution passed by our Board and Shareholders on August 9, 

2024, each equity share of face value of 10 each has been split into 10 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each. All calculations for basic and diluted 

earning per share have been done after giving effect to such bonus issuance and sub-division, in accordance with principles of Ind AS 33. 
5. Net Asset Value per equity share represents net worth attributable to equity holders of holding company as at the end of the financial year, as restated, 

divided by the weighted average number of equity shares (including mandatorily convertible preference shares classified as equity) outstanding at the end 

of the Financial Year after considering the adjustment of share split and bonus issued subsequent to Financial Year end. 
6. Net worth has been computed as a sum of equity share capital, instruments entirely equity in nature and other equity (including capital reserve relating to 

the amount forfeited from the money received against share warrant option). 

 

For further details, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò beginning on page 235. 

 

Qualifications of the Statutory Auditors which have not been given effect to in the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information  

There are no qualifications of the Statutory Auditors in the examination report that have not been given effect to in the Restated 

Consolidated Financial Information.  

Summary of Outstanding Litigation and Material Developments 

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, our Promoters, our Group Companies and our 

Directors, as disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, is provided below:   

 

Category of 

individuals / entities 

Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary actions by SEBI or 

Stock Exchanges against our 

Promoters in the last five years, 

including outstanding action 

Material 

civil 

litigations 

Aggregate 

amount involved  

(in  million) (*) 

Company 

By our Company 32 N.A. N.A N.A 2 337.63# 

Against our Company 2 25 8 Nil 2 790.99 

Directors 

By our Directors Nil 1  Nil N.A Nil 1.99 

Against our Directors Nil Nil 3  ̂ Nil Nil Nil  

Promoters 

By our Promoters Nil Nil Nil N.A Nil Nil 
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Category of 

individuals / entities 

Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary actions by SEBI or 

Stock Exchanges against our 

Promoters in the last five years, 

including outstanding action 

Material 

civil 

litigations 

Aggregate 

amount involved  

(in  million) (*) 

Against our Promoters Nil Nil  2@ Nil Nil Nil 

Group Companies 

By our Group 

Companies 

Nil Nil Nil N.A Nil Nil 

Against our Group 

Companies 

Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

*Amount to the extent ascertainable and quantifiable. 

# With respect to criminal matters, only amount pertaining to the matters instituted under Section 138 of the NIA, amounting to 11.51 million has been 
included. 

 ̂Includes (i) a matter involving Ajay Chitkara, our Managing Director and CEO; and (ii) two matters involving Kotla Satyanarayana, our Promoter and 

Whole-time Director and as appearing under ñCompany ï Against our Companyï Statutory or regulatory proceedingsò, in the table above 
@ Both the matters involve (i) our Promoter and Whole-time Director Kotla Satyanarayana; and (ii) our Promoter Manju Dhawan, and as appearing under 

ñCompany ï Against our Companyï Statutory or regulatory proceedingsò, in the table above 

For further details of the outstanding litigation proceedings, see óOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsô on page 

331. 

Risk Factors 

Specific attention of the investors is invited to the section óRisk Factorsô on page 31. Investors are advised to read the risk 

factors carefully before taking an investment decision in the Offer. 

Summary of contingent liabilities  

As on March 31, 2024, our Company does not have any contingent liabilities.  
 

Summary of related party transactions  

The following is the summary of transactions with related parties for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 

2023 and March 31, 2022, as per the requirements under Ind AS 24 ï Related Party Disclosures read with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, derived from Restated Consolidated Financial Information:  

(  in million) 

S. No. Type of transaction Nature of relationship For the 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

1.  Remuneration paid 

including share based 

payments* 

Directors and Key 

management personnel 

252.27(1) 132.14(2) 75.37(3) 

2.  Sitting fees Directors and Key 

management personnel 

4.60(4) 4.80(4) 4.05(5) 

3.  Advisory fees Directors and Key 

management personnel 

4.00(6) 1.50(6) 4.64(7) 

4.  Other remuneration to Non-

Executive Director 

Directors and Key 

management personnel 

1.00(8) 1.00(8) 0.39(8) 

5.  Reimbursement of expenses Directors and Key 

management personnel 

3.45(9) 1.74(10) 1.05(11) 

6.  Lease rental for leased 

premise 

Enterprises 

owned/significantly 

influenced by Directors 

or their close family 

members 

14.32(12) 17.16(12)                               

-    

7.  Security deposit paid for 

leased premise 

Enterprises 

owned/significantly 

influenced by Directors 

or their close family 

members 

                              

-    

5.84(12)                               

-    

8.  Issue of shares Directors and Key 

management personnel 

                              

-    

72.57(13)                               

-    

9.  Issue of shares Enterprises having 

significant influence 

over reporting entity 

1206.04(14) 3,184.98(14)                               

-    

10.  Other benefits 

paid/payable**               

Directors and Key 

management personnel 

25.29(15) 2.70(16) 3.82(17) 

*During the year, the Company granted equity-settled share-based payments (stock options) to its KMPs as part of their remuneration. These 

share options have not exercised as of the reporting date and the vesting conditions are subject to completion of time or specific performance. 

The total expense recognized in the statement of profit and loss for share-based payments to KMPs amounting to  121.52 million (FY 2023: 
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 50.33 million, FY 2022:  0.28 million) . The share based payment expense represents the fair value of the equity-settled share-based 

payments granted to KMPs, which have not yet exercised. The said amount is included in the remuneration disclosed in the above table. 

**includes the benefits accounted as per actuarial valuation. 
(1) includes remuneration, including share based payments to T.A. Krishnan, Ajay Chitkara, Kotla Satyanarayana, Manju Dhawan, Vipul 

Agarwal and Atul Gupta 
(2) includes remuneration, including share based payments to T.A. Krishnan, Kotla Satyanarayana, Vipul Agarwal and Atul Gupta 
(3) includes remuneration, including share based payments to T.A. Krishnan, Kotla Satyanarayana, Vipul Agarwal, Atul Gupta, Venkatesh 

Tarakkad and Kavita Prasad 
(4) includes sitting fees paid to Rajiv Kapoor, Girish Lakshman Sunder, Kalpana Iyer and Venkataramanan Anantharaman 
(5) includes sitting fees paid to Rajiv Kapoor, Girish Lakshman Sunder, Kalpana Iyer, Venkataramanan Anantharaman and Yogesh Dhingra 
(6) includes advisory fees paid to Girish Lakshman Sunder 
(7) includes advisory fees paid to Venkataramanan Anantharaman, Rajiv Kapoor, Girish Lakshman Sunder and Yogesh Dhingra 
(8) includes other remuneration paid to Venkataramanan Anantharaman 
(9) includes reimbursement of expenses paid to T.A. Krishnan, Manju Dhawan, Ajay Chitkara, Kotla Satyanarayana, Atul Gupta, Vipul 

Agarwal, Girish Lakshman Sunder, Viraj Sawhney and Himanshu Nema 
(10) includes reimbursement of expenses paid to T.A. Krishnan, Kotla Satyanarayana, Atul Gupta, Vipul Agarwal, Girish Lakshman Sunder, 

Viraj Sawhney, Himanshu Nema and Venkataramanan Anantharaman 
(11) includes reimbursement of expenses paid to T.A. Krishnan, Kotla Satyanarayana, Atul Gupta, Venkatesh Tarakkad, Girish Lakshman 

Sunder and Himanshu Nema 
(12) includes payment to Stellar Value Chain Solutions Private Limited 
(13) includes issue of shares to T.A. Krishnan and Kotla Satyanarayana 
(14) includes issue of shares to British International Investment plc, Eaglebay Investment Ltd. and PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 
(15) includes other benefits paid to T.A. Krishnan, Ajay Chitkara, Kotla Satyanarayana, Manju Dhawan, Vipul Agarwal and Atul Gupta 
(16) includes other benefits paid to T.A. Krishnan, Kotla Satyanarayana, Vipul Agarwal and Atul Gupta 
(17) includes other benefits paid to T.A. Krishnan, Kotla Satyanarayana, Vipul Agarwal, Atul Gupta and Venkatesh Tarakkad 

 

Below is the summary of transactions and balances outstanding within the Group (eliminated upon consolidation) presented in 

accordance with Schedule VI (Para 11(I)(A)(i)(g)) of SEBI ICDR Regulations 

(  in million) 

Particulars For the Financial Year ended Transaction / Balances Outstanding 

Investment made in Subsidiary   

Paperfly Private Limited March 31, 2024 - 

 March 31, 2023 346.06 

 March 31, 2022 262.94 

Balances Outstanding   

Paperfly Private Limited March 31, 2024 1,136.14 

 March 31, 2023 1,136.14 

 March 31, 2022 790.09 

 

For details of the related party transactions, see óOther Financial Information ïRelated Party Transactionsô on page 299. 

Financing Arrangements  

There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, the directors of our 

Corporate Promoters, our Directors and their relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our 

Company during a period of six months immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Weighted average price at which Specified Securities were acquired by our Promoters (also the Promoter Selling 

Shareholders) and the Selling Shareholders in the one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus  

Except as stated below, there have been no Specified Securities that were acquired in the last one year preceding the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, by our Promoters and the Selling Shareholders of our Company.  

The weighted average price at which our Promoters and the Selling Shareholders acquired the Specified Securities in the one 

year immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are as follows: 

Name No of Equity Shares held as 

of date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus*  

No. of Equity Shares 

acquired in last one year*  

Weighted 

Average 

Price of 

Equity 

Shares in 

last one 

year**  

Pre-

Conversion 

of 

outstanding 

CCPS 

Post 

Conversion 

of 

outstanding 

CCPS 

Pre-

Conversion 

of 

outstanding 

CCPS 

Post 

Conversion 

of 

outstanding 

CCPS 

Post 

Conversion 

of 

outstanding 

CCPS 

Promoter Selling Shareholders           

Eaglebay Investment Ltd           

12,835,500  

     

36,515,190  

        

4,278,500  

    

27,958,190  

           

163.52  
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Name No of Equity Shares held as 

of date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus*  

No. of Equity Shares 

acquired in last one year*  

Weighted 

Average 

Price of 

Equity 

Shares in 

last one 

year**  

Pre-

Conversion 

of 

outstanding 

CCPS 

Post 

Conversion 

of 

outstanding 

CCPS 

Pre-

Conversion 

of 

outstanding 

CCPS 

Post 

Conversion 

of 

outstanding 

CCPS 

Post 

Conversion 

of 

outstanding 

CCPS 

Kotla Rathnanjali 
               

452,610  

              

452,610  

              

150,870  

              

150,870  

 Nil  

Kotla Satyanarayana 
                 

30,000  

              

270,000  

                

10,000  

              

250,000  

            

145.14  

Kotla Sridevi 
            

3,377,610  

           

3,377,610  

           

1,125,870  

           

1,125,870  

 Nil  

Manju Dhawan 
            

1,930,110  

           

2,170,110  

              

643,370  

              

883,370  

                  

41.07  

PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd**  
          

14,245,790 

         

66,963,530  

           

9,792,150  

         

62,509,890  

                

326.62  

  
     

Other Selling Shareholders (Other than 

Promoters) 

     

British International Investment plc (erstwhile CDC 

Group plc)**  

   8,686,530   13,498,470    7,043,430  11,855,370         274.08  

Jayanti Krishnan     1,276,740     1,276,740        425,580          425,580   Nil  

Rabeya Saxena       3,407,610     3,407,610     1,135,870     1,135,870   Nil  

Saheba Saxena        452,610         452,610       150,870         150,870   Nil  

As certified by B.B. & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of certificate dated August 15, 2024. 

* Adjusted for sub-division of face value of equity shares in the ratio of 10:1 and bonus issue of equity shares in the ratio of one (1) equity share for every two 

(2) equity shares held. 
**   PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. held 5,102,125 Series II CCPS, which were converted to 7,565,330 Equity Shares, and British International Investment plc (formerly 

CDC Group plc) held 414,792 Series IV CCPS, which were converted into 6,221,880 Equity Shares, pursuant to the resolutions of the Board of Directors dated 

August 8, 2024. Consideration for such CCPS was paid at the time of issuance. 
Note: As on the date of filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus (i) Eaglebay Investment Ltd holds 7,341,311 Series II CCPS, 609,524 Series III CCPS, 52,915 

Series VI CCPS, and 57,326 Series VIA CCPS, which will be converted to maximum of 23,679,690 Equity Shares (ii) Kotla Satyanarayana holds 4,000 Series 

V CCPS, which will be converted to maximum of 240,000 Equity Shares (iii) Manju Dhawan holds 4,000 Series V CCPS, which will be converted to maximum 
of 240,000 Equity Shares (iv) PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd holds 1,864,198 Series I CCPS, 264,579 Series VI CCPS, 62,953 Series VIA CCPS, 275,603 Series VII 

CCPS which will be converted to maximum of 52,717,740 Equity Shares (v) British International Investment plc (erstwhile CDC Group plc) holds 33,623 

Series VI CCPS, 12,677 Series VIA CCPS, and 36,379 Series VII CCPS, which will be converted to a maximum of 4,811,940 Equity Shares and the conversion 
into Equity Shares as mentioned in each of (i), (ii), (iii), (iv), and (v) shall be undertaken prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the Registrar of 

Companies. The above proposed conversion has been considered while computing the Weighted Average Price of Equity shares. Also, as on the date of DRHP, 

(i) Eaglebay Investment Ltd holds 12,835,500 Equity Shares (ii) Kotla Satyanarayana holds 30,000 Equity Shares (iii) Manju Dhawan holds 1,930,110 Equity 
Shares (iv) PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd holds 14,245,790 Equity Shares (v) British International Investment plc (erstwhile CDC Group plc) holds 8,686,530 Equity 

Shares. 

 

For further details, see óCapital Structureô on page 80. 

 

Details of price at which Specified Securities were acquired by the Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, Selling 

Shareholders and Shareholders with the right  to nominate directors or other rights in the last three years preceding the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus  

Except as stated below, there have been no Equity Shares or Preference Shares that were acquired in the last three years 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, by our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, the Selling 

Shareholders and Shareholders with right to nominate directors or other rights in our Company.  

The details of the respective price at which these acquisitions were undertaken in the last three years preceding the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus is stated below: 
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A. Equity Shares 

Name of issuer/ 

transferor  
Name of allottee/ transferee 

Natur

e of 

Trans

action 

Nature 

of 

Consid

eration 

Date of 

Acquisit

ion 

/Transfe

r  

No. 

of 

Equi

ty 

Shar

es* 

Fac

e 

val

ue 

of 

the 

Eq

uity 

Sha

res*  

Acqui

sition 

price 

per 

Equit

y 

Share 

(inclu

ding 

securi

ties 

premi

um) 

(Rs.) 

Total 

Cost/ 

price 

(Rs.) 

Reason 

for 

allotme

nt/ 

transfer 

(prefere

ntial 

allotme

nt/bonu

s etc.) 

Promoters 

Selling 

Shareholder                   

Company  Eaglebay Investment Ltd Allot

ment 

Other 

than 

cash 

August 

8, 2024 

4,27

8,50

0 

1 - - Bonus 

Issue 

Company Kotla Rathnanjali Allot

ment 

Other 

than 

cash 

August 

8, 2024 

150,

870 

1 - - Bonus 

Issue 

Company Kotla Satyanarayana Allot

ment 

Other 

than 

cash 

August 

8, 2024 

10,0

00 

1 - - Bonus 

Issue 

Company Kotla Sridevi Allot

ment 

Other 

than 

cash 

August 

8, 2024 

1,12

5,87

0 

1 - - Bonus 

Issue 

Company Manju Dhawan Allot

ment 

Other 

than 

cash 

August 

8, 2024 

643,

370 

1 - - Bonus 

Issue 

Company PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. Allot

ment 

Other 

than 

cash 

August 

8, 2024 

2,22

6,82

0 

1 - - Bonus 

Issue 

Company PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. Allot

ment 

Cash August 

8, 2024 

7,56

5,33

0 

1 600.8

6 

4,545,69

6,136.00 

Conversi

on**  

Promoter Group 
         

Company Nikhil Jawa Allot

ment 

Cash October 

22, 2021 

4,08

0 

1 315 1,285,20

0.00 

ESOP  

Manju Dhawan  Lepakshi Sachdeva Transf

er 

Other 

than 

cash 

October 

3, 2023 

1,28

6,74

0 

1 - - Gift 

Company Lepakshi Sachdeva Allot

ment 

Other 

than 

cash 

August 

8, 2024 

643,

370 

1 - - Bonus 

Issue 

Company Nikhil Jawa Allot

ment 

Other 

than 

cash 

August 

8, 2024 

2,04

0 

1 - - Bonus 

Issue 

Investor Selling 

Shareholder 

         

Company British International Investment 

plc (erstwhile CDC Group plc) 

Allot

ment 

Cash August 

8, 2024 

6,22

1,88

0 

1 401.7

1 

2,499,39

5,563.00 

Conversi

on**  

Company British International Investment 

plc (erstwhile CDC Group plc) 

Allot

ment 

Other 

than 

Cash 

August 

8, 2024 

821,

550 

1 - - Bonus 

Issue 

Other Selling 

Shareholder 

         

Company Jayanti Krishnan Allot

ment 

Other 

than 

Cash 

August 

8, 2024 

425,

580 

1 - - Bonus 

Issue 

Company Rabeya Saxena Allot

ment 

Other 

than 

Cash 

August 

8, 2024 

1,13

5,87

0 

1 - - Bonus 

Issue 
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Name of issuer/ 

transferor  
Name of allottee/ transferee 

Natur

e of 

Trans

action 

Nature 

of 

Consid

eration 

Date of 

Acquisit

ion 

/Transfe

r  

No. 

of 

Equi

ty 

Shar

es* 

Fac

e 

val

ue 

of 

the 

Eq

uity 

Sha

res*  

Acqui

sition 

price 

per 

Equit

y 

Share 

(inclu

ding 

securi

ties 

premi

um) 

(Rs.) 

Total 

Cost/ 

price 

(Rs.) 

Reason 

for 

allotme

nt/ 

transfer 

(prefere

ntial 

allotme

nt/bonu

s etc.) 

Company Saheba Saxena Allot

ment 

Other 

than 

Cash 

August 

8, 2024 

150,

870 

1 - - Bonus 

Issue 

Shareholders 

with special 

rights 

         

Company Eaglebay Investment Ltd Allot

ment 

Other 

than 

cash 

August 

8, 2024 

4,27

8,50

0 

1 - - Bonus 

Issue 

Company PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. Allot

ment 

Other 

than 

cash 

August 

8, 2024 

2,22

6,82

0 

1 - - Bonus 

Issue 

Company PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. Allot

ment 

Cash August 

8, 2024 

7,56

5,33

0 

1 600.8

6 

4,545,69

6,136 

Conversi

on**  

Company British International Investment 

plc (erstwhile CDC Group plc) 

Allot

ment 

Cash August 

8, 2024 

6,22

1,88

0 

1 401.7

1 

2,499,39

5,563 

Conversi

on**  

Company British International Investment 

plc (erstwhile CDC Group plc) 

Allot

ment 

Other 

than 

cash  

 August 

8, 2024 

821,

550 

1 - - Bonus 

Issue 

As certified by B.B. & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated August 15, 2024. 
* Adjusted for subdivision of face value of equity shares in the ratio of 10:1 

** PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. held 5,102,125 Series II CCPS, which were converted to 7,565,330 Equity Shares, and British International Investment plc (formerly 

CDC Group plc) held 414,792 Series IV CCPS, which were converted into 6,221,880 Equity Shares, pursuant to the resolutions of the Board of Directors dated 
August 8, 2024. Consideration for such CCPS was paid at the time of issuance.  

Note: Acquisition price pursuant to gift and bonus issue is Nil. Hence, not mentioned. 

 

B. Preference Shares 

 

Name of 

issuer/ 

transfero

r  

Name of allottee/ transferee 

Natur

e of 

Trans

action 

Nature 

of 

Consid

eration 

Date of 

Acquisi

tion 

/Transf

er*  

No. 

of 

CC

PS 

Fac

e 

val

ue 

of 

the 

CC

PS 

Acqu

isitio

n 

price 

per 

CCP

S 

(inclu

ding 

secur

ities 

prem

ium) 

(Rs.) 

Total 

Cost/ 

price 

(Rs.) 

Reason for 

allotment/ transfer 

(preferential 

allotment/bonus 

etc.) 

Company Eaglebay Investment Ltd Allot

ment 

Cash October 

3, 2022 

52,9

15 

60.0

0 

9,071.

00 

479,991,

965.00 

Rights Issue 

Company Eaglebay Investment Ltd Allot

ment 

Cash July 5, 

2023 

57,3

26 

9,07

1.00 

9,071.

00 

520,004,

146.00 

Rights Issue 

Company Kotla Satyanarayana Allot

ment 

Cash April 

19, 

2022 

4,00

0 

10.0

0 

9,071.

00 

36,284,0

00.00 

Private 

Placement/Preferenti

al Allotment 

Company Manju Dhawan Allot

ment 

Cash April 

19, 

2022 

4,00

0 

10 9,071.

00 

36,284,0

00.00 

Private 

Placement/Preferenti

al Allotment 

Company PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. Allot

ment 

Cash October 

3, 2022 

264,

579 

60.0

0 

9,071.

00 

2,399,99

6,109.00 

Rights Issue 

Company PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. Allot

ment 

Cash July 5, 

2023 

62,9

53 

9,07

1.00 

9,071.

00 

571,046,

663.00 

Rights Issue 
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Name of 

issuer/ 

transfero

r  

Name of allottee/ transferee 

Natur

e of 

Trans

action 

Nature 

of 

Consid

eration 

Date of 

Acquisi

tion 

/Transf

er*  

No. 

of 

CC

PS 

Fac

e 

val

ue 

of 

the 

CC

PS 

Acqu

isitio

n 

price 

per 

CCP

S 

(inclu

ding 

secur

ities 

prem

ium) 

(Rs.) 

Total 

Cost/ 

price 

(Rs.) 

Reason for 

allotment/ transfer 

(preferential 

allotment/bonus 

etc.) 

Company PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. Allot

ment 

Cash June 

28, 

2024 

275,

603 

9,07

1.00 

9,071.

00 

2,499,99

4,813.00 

Rights Issue 

Promoter 

Group   

                

N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A

. 

N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Investor Selling Shareholder 

  

                

Company British International 

Investment plc (erstwhile 

CDC Group plc) 

Allot

ment 

Cash October 

3, 2022 

33,6

23.0

0 

60.0

0 

9,071.

00 

304,994,

233 

Rights Issue 

Company British International 

Investment plc (erstwhile 

CDC Group plc) 

Allot

ment 

Cash July 5, 

2023 

12,6

77.0

0 

9,07

1.00 

9,071.

00 

114,993,

067 

Rights Issue 

Company British International 

Investment plc (erstwhile 

CDC Group plc) 

Allot

ment 

Cash June 

28, 

2024 

36,3

79.0

0 

9,07

1.00 

9,071.

00 

329,993,

909 

Rights Issue 

Shareholders with special rights 

                  

Company Eaglebay Investment Ltd Allot

ment 

Cash October 

3, 2022 

52,9

15 

60 9,071 479,991,

965.00 

Rights Issue 

Company Eaglebay Investment Ltd Allot

ment 

Cash July 5, 

2023 

57,3

26 

9,07

1 

9,071 520,004,

146.00 

Rights Issue 

Company PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd Allot

ment 

Cash October 

3, 2022 

264,

579 

60 9,071 2,399,99

6,109.00 

Rights Issue 

Company PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd Allot

ment 

Cash July 5, 

2023 

62,9

53 

9,07

1 

9,071 571,046,

663.00 

Rights Issue 

Company PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd Allot

ment 

Cash June 

28, 

2024 

275,

603 

9,07

1 

9,071 2,499,99

4,813.00 

Rights Issue 

Company British International 

Investment plc (erstwhile 

CDC Group plc) 

Allot

ment 

Cash October 

3, 2022 

33,6

23.0

0 

60 9,071 304,994,

233 

Rights Issue 

Company British International 

Investment plc (erstwhile 

CDC Group plc) 

Allot

ment 

Cash July 5, 

2023 

12,6

77.0

0 

9,07

1 

9,071 114,993,

067 

Rights Issue 

Company British International 

Investment plc (erstwhile 

CDC Group plc) 

Allot

ment 

Cash June 

28, 

2024 

36,3

79.0

0 

9,07

1 

9,071 329,993,

909 

Rights Issue 

Note: PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. held 5,102,125 Series II CCPS, which were converted to 7,565,330 Equity Shares, and British International Investment plc 
(formerly CDC Group plc) held 414,792 Series IV CCPS, which were converted into 6,221,880 Equity Shares, pursuant to the resolutions of the Board of 

Directors dated August 8, 2024. Consideration for such CCPS was paid at the time of issuance.  

 

Average cost of acquisition for Promoters (also the Promoter Selling Shareholders) and the Selling Shareholders 

 

The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share acquired by our Promoters and the Selling Shareholders, as on the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus is:  
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Name No of Equity Shares held as 

of date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus* 

No. of Equity Shares 

acquired  

Average 

Cost of 

Acquisitio

n per 

Equity 

Shares* 

(In ` ) 

Pre-

Conversion 

of  CCPS 

Post 

Conversion 

of CCPS  

Pre-

Conversio

n of CCPS 

Post 

Conversion 

of CCPS 

Post 

Conversio

n of CCPS 

Promoters (also the Promoter Selling Shareholders)           

Eaglebay Investment Ltd  12,835,500    36,515,190  12,835,500    36,515,190        176.26  

Kotla Rathnanjali        452,610        452,610      899,130         899,130             0.83  

Kotla Satyanarayana         30,000         270,000      286,370        526,370        179.83  

Kotla Sridevi       3,377,610         

3,377,610  

  4,145,870         

4,145,870  

             

0.73  

Manju Dhawan   1,930,110     2,170,110   3,919,740       4,159,740           23.47  

PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd**   14,245,790  66,963,530  14,245,790    66,963,530       364.84  

Investor Selling Shareholder 
     

British International Investment plc (erstwhile CDC 

Group plc) 

        

8,686,530  

   13,498,470  8,686,530      13,498,470          

350.41  

Other Selling Shareholders (other than the Promoters)      

Jayanti Krishnan   1,276,740     1,276,740  3,445,580          

3,445,580  

         0.88  

Rabeya Saxena    3,407,610    3,407,610   3,663,980          

3,663,980  

          

15.93  

Saheba Saxena       452,610         452,610     919,130             

919,130  

           0.02  

As certified by B.B. & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated August 15, 2024. 

*  Adjusted for sub-division of face value of equity shares in the ratio of 10:1 and bonus issue of equity shares in the ratio of one (1) equity share for every two 
(two) equity shares held to the equity shareholders of our Company. 

**PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. held 5,102,125 Series II CCPS, which were converted to 7,565,330 Equity Shares, and British International Investment plc (formerly 

CDC Group plc) held 414,792 Series IV CCPS, which were converted into 6,221,880 Equity Shares, pursuant to the resolutions of the Board of Directors dated 
August 8, 2024. Consideration for such CCPS was paid at the time of issuance.  

Note: As on the date of filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus (i) Eaglebay Investment Ltd holds 7,341,311 Series II CCPS, 609,524 Series III CCPS, 52,915 

Series VI CCPS, and 57,326 Series VIA CCPS, which will be converted to maximum of 23,679,690 Equity Shares (ii) Kotla Satyanarayana holds 4,000 Series 
V CCPS, which will be converted to maximum of 240,000 Equity Shares (iii) Manju Dhawan holds 4,000 Series V CCPS, which will be converted to maximum 

of 240,000 Equity Shares (iv) PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. holds 1,864,198 Series I CCPS, 264,579 Series VI CCPS, 62,953 Series VIA CCPS, 275,603 Series VII 

CCPS which will be converted to maximum of 52,717,740 Equity Shares (v) British International Investment plc (erstwhile CDC Group plc) holds 33,623 
Series VI CCPS, 12,677 Series VIA CCPS, and 36,379 Series VII CCPS, which will be converted to 4,811,940 Equity Shares and the conversion into Equity 

Shares as mentioned in each of (i), (ii), (iii), (iv), and (v) shall be undertaken prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the Registrar of Companies. 

The above proposed conversion has been considered while computing the Weighted Average Price of Equity shares. Also, as on the date of DRHP, (i) Eaglebay 
Investment Ltd holds 12,835,500 Equity Shares (ii) Kotla Satyanarayana holds 30,000 Equity Shares (iii) Manju Dhawan holds 1,930,110 Equity Shares (iv) 

PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. holds 14,245,790 Equity Shares (v) British International Investment plc (erstwhile CDC Group plc) holds 8,686,530 Equity Shares in 

our Company. 

 

For further details, see óCapital Structureô on page 80. 

 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of Specified Securities transacted in three years, 18 months and one year 

immediately preceding this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

The weighted average price for all Specified Securities acquired in one year, 18 months and three years preceding the date of 

the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, respectively is mentioned below:  

Weighted average cost of acquisition per Equity Share 

Period Weighted average cost of 

acquisition per Equity 

Share (in ) 

Cap Price is óXô times the weighted 

average cost of acquisition 

Range of acquisition price: per 

Equity Share: lowest price ï 

highest price (in )** ^ # 

Last one year preceding the 

date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus 

254.50 [ǒ]* Nil -600.86 

Last 18 months preceding the 

date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus 

254.50 [ǒ]* Nil -600.86 

Last three years preceding the 

date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus 

254.50 [ǒ]* Nil -600.86 

*  To be updated upon finalization of the Price Band. 
**  Acquisition price pursuant to gift is Nil. 

^  Adjusted for subdivision of face value of equity shares in the ratio of 10:1 and bonus of equity shares in the ratio of one (1) equity share of face value of `  

10 each for every two equity shares of face value of `  10 each held in our Company. 
# As certified by B.B. & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated August 15, 2024. 
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Issue of Equity Shares for consideration other than cash in the last one year (other than bonus issuance) 

Our Company has not issued any equity shares of face value of 1 each for consideration other than cash in the one year 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Split / consolidation of Equity Shares in the last one year  

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board and Shareholdersô, each dated August 9, 2024, each equity share of face value of 

10 each has been split into 51,813,390 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each. Accordingly, the issued, subscribed and paid-up 

capital of our Company was sub-divided from 5,181,339 equity shares of face value of 10 each to 51,813,390 Equity Shares 

of face value of 1 each. For further details, see ñCapital Structure ï Notes to Capital Structureò on page 81.  

Pre-IPO placement 

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of  Specified Securities aggregating up to 

2,569.00 million, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be 

decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant 

to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The 

Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our 

Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO 

Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will 

result in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the 

subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and 

Prospectus. 

Exemption from complying with any provisions of securities laws, if any, granted by SEBI 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company had not applied for any exemption from complying with any 

provisions of securities laws.   
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SECTION II - RISK FACTORS 

 

Any investment in equity securities involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider all of the information in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties described below, before making an investment in the Equity 

Shares. To obtain a more complete understanding, you should read this section together with section titled ñOur Businessò, 

ñIndustry Overviewò, ñKey Regulations and Policiesò, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition 

and Results of Operationsò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò and ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò 

on pages 172, 137, 291, 331respectively, as well as the other financial and statistical information contained in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

Any of the following risks, as well as the other risks and uncertainties discussed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, could 

have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects and could cause the 

trading price of the Equity Shares to decline, which could result in the loss of all or a part of your investment. The risks and 

uncertainties described in this section are not the only risks that we may face. Additional risks and uncertainties not known to 

us or that we currently believe to be immaterial may also have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial 

condition, cash flows and prospects. 

The financial and other related implications of risks concerned, wherever quantifiable, have been disclosed in the risk factors 

mentioned below. You should not invest in the Offer unless you are prepared to accept the risk of losing all or part of your 

investment, and you should consult your tax, financial and legal advisors about the particular consequences to you of an 

investment in the Equity Shares. If any or a combination of the following risks actually occur, or if any of the risks that are 

currently not known or deemed to be not relevant or material now actually occur or become material in the future, our business, 

cash flows, prospects, financial condition and results of operations could suffer, the trading price of our Equity Shares could 

decline, and you may lose all or part of your investment. 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our actual results 

could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of certain factors, including the 

considerations described below and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For details, see ñForward-Looking 

Statementsò on page 18. 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from the report titled ñIndia B2C 

E-Commerce Logistics Marketò dated August 8, 2024 (the ñRedSeer Reportò), which has been commissioned by us and we 

paid for such report for an agreed fee only for the purposes of understanding the industry exclusively in connection with the 

Offer. The RedSeer Report is available on the website of our Company at https://ecomexpress.in/investor-relations until the 

Bid/Offer Closing Date. The RedSeer Report has also been included in ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspection ï 

Material Documentsò on page 419. We officially engaged RedSeer in connection with the preparation of the RedSeer Report 

pursuant to an engagement letter dated June 21, 2024. Unless otherwise indicated, all financial, operational, industry and 

other related information derived from RedSeer Report and included herein with respect to any particular year, refers to such 

information for the relevant year. There are no parts, data or information (which may be relevant for the Offer), that have been 

left out or changed in any manner. 

The risk factors have been determined on the basis of their materiality. Some events may not be material individually but may 

be found to be material collectively, some events may have a material impact qualitatively instead of quantitatively and some 

events may not be material at present but may have material impacts in the future. 

INTERNAL RISK FACTORS  

Risks Related to Our Business 

1. Our business and growth are highly dependent on the growth of the e-commerce industry in India and any 

uncertainties relating to the growth, profitability and regulatory regime of the e-commerce industry in India could 

have a significant impact on us. 

We generate all of our shipment volume and consequently, our revenue from operations, by servicing customers that 

conduct their business in the e-commerce industry, which covers horizontal, vertical, D2C and quick commerce 

platforms, in India. Accordingly, our business and growth are highly dependent on the viability and prospects of the 

e-commerce industry in India. The e-commerce industry in India has a few large industry players, and according to 

the RedSeer Report, the top three horizontal platforms (Meesho, Flipkart and Amazon) contribute to 79% of total B2C 

e-commerce horizontal GMV for the Financial Year 2024. See ñIndustry Overview ï E-Commerce in India ï Category 

expansion, newer e-commerce business models and other growth driversò on page 146. 



   32 

Further, any uncertainties relating to the growth, profitability and regulatory regime of the e-commerce industry in 

India could have a significant impact on us. The development of the e-commerce industry in India are affected by a 

number of factors, most of which are beyond our control. These factors include: 

¶ changes in macroeconomic conditions, as e-commerce spendings tend to decline during recessionary periods; 

¶ the growth of broadband and mobile internet penetration and usage in India; 

¶ consumer comfort with online shopping, including consumer concerns of delayed shipments, security of 

online transactions, data privacy, and inconvenience or cost of returning or exchanging online purchase; 

¶ the consumption power and disposable income of e-commerce consumers in India as well as changes in 

demographics and consumer tastes and preferences; 

¶ the availability, reliability and security of e-commerce and other omni-channel retail platforms; 

¶ the selection, price and popularity of products offered on e-commerce platforms; 

¶ the emergence of alternative channels or business models that better suit the needs of customers in India; 

¶ the development of fulfillment, payment and other ancillary services associated with e-commerce; and 

¶ the continued integration of online and offline retail channels by large e-commerce platforms and various 

retail merchants to enhance customersô shopping experience. 

2. Revenues from our top customer groups comprise a significant portion of our revenue from operations. Any failure 

to maintain our relationship with these customer groups will have an adverse effect on our financial performance 

and results of operations. 

We derive a significant portion of our revenue from operations from our top customer groups (i.e. customer entities 

together with their affiliates). The following table sets forth the revenue contribution from our top ten customer groups, 

top five customer groups and top customer group for the years indicated:  

Particulars  

For the Financial Year 

2024 2023 2022 

(  in million) 

(% of 

revenue 

from 

operations) 

(  in million) 

(% of 

revenue 

from 

operations) 

(  in million) 

(% of 

revenue from 

operations) 

Revenue from top ten customer 

groups* 
21,976.68 84.23% 22,134.59 86.67% 17,593.80 84.10% 

Revenue from top five customer 

groups* 
19,611.25 75.16% 20,943.34 82.00% 16,474.98 78.76% 

Revenue from top customer group* 13,606.14 52.15% 11,892.10 46.56% 6,065.70 29.00% 

*Individual customer group level revenue data cannot be provided because these customer groups have not provided the relevant consent when 

approached by our Company requesting for their consent to disclose their revenue contribution. 

We cannot assure you that we will be able to maintain historic levels of business with these key customer groups. Our 

top ten customer groups include Meesho, Amazon, Shiprocket, Roposo, Nykaa, among others. While we have not 

faced any such material instances of inability to maintain our relationship with key customer groups in the past three 

Financial Years, any failure by us to maintain our relationship with these customer groups will have an adverse effect 

on our financial performance and results of operations. We also cannot assure you that we will successfully retain any 

or all of our top customer groups in the future. In addition, any factors or events which adversely affect the business or 

operations of these customers could in turn adversely affect our business, if the volume of our shipments from these 

customers is reduced. 

In addition, our key customer groups may decide to decrease the proportion of logistics services that they outsource 

or discontinue outsourcing of logistics services completely for a variety of reasons, including to improve their cost 

structure by increasing insourcing of logistics services, invest in technologies to develop their in-house supply chain 

and logistics activities, and subsequently reduce outsourcing of logistics services to companies like us, resulting in a 

decrease in our revenues. In the past, we experienced a significant decrease in revenue contribution from one of our 

key customer groups primarily due to their increased insourcing of logistics services. We cannot assure you that we 
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will not experience such decreases in revenues from our top customer groups in the future, which may adversely affect 

our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

Further, our customer contracts are typically entered for periods ranging from one to five years. We cannot assure you 

that we will be able to renew such customer contracts on commercially acceptable terms, or at all. In addition, while 

we have not faced any such material instances or termination of business relationships with key customer groups in 

the past three Financial Years, should our business relationship with any of these key customer groups be terminated 

for any reason in the future, it could have an adverse effect on our revenues, cash flows and prospects. In addition, 

external factors, such as any negative publicity related to these key customer groups could adversely affect their 

business volume, leading to a reduction in our shipment volumes. Moreover, if  any of our key customer groups require 

us to lower our service charges in the future, it could adversely affect our profitability and margins. 

In addition, certain customer contracts require us to, among others, (i) provide a software platform along with any 

update or new versions hosted by our Company to the customer on servers accessible via the internet (ñApplicationò), 

(ii) provide support, updates and maintenance for the Application, (iii) deploy well-trained, competent and qualified 

employees with the requisite skills and expertise to perform the services under the customer contracts, and (iv) deploy 

adequate number of vehicles to provide services to customers. While we have not faced any such material instances of 

breach of contract in the past three Financial Years, any breach of these contractual obligations on our part in the future 

may result in termination of such contracts. 

3. We have incurred losses and negative cash flows in the past and we may continue to experience losses and negative 

cash flows in the future.  

We have incurred losses and negative cash flows in the past and we may continue to experience losses and negative 

cash flows in the future. The following table sets forth our loss for the financial years and net cash from/(used in) 

operating activities, investing activities and financing activities for the years indicated: 

Particulars 

For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

(  in million) 

Loss for the year (2,558.75) (4,281.35) (913.94) 

Net cash from/(used in) operating activities including 

discontinued operations 
3,133.22 (495.85) (635.14) 

Net cash used in investing activities including discontinued 

operations 
(482.26) (1,834.83) (592.04) 

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities including 

discontinued operations 
(2,774.86) 2,801.85 2,365.30 

For details, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on page 

333. 

Our losses and negative cash flows may continue in future periods, given the investments expected to be made to grow 

our business and logistics infrastructure, enhance our supply chain capabilities, develop and launch new solutions and 

service offerings, expand our customer base in existing markets, penetrate new markets and continue to innovate on 

our technological platform. We have expended and expect to continue expending substantial financial and other 

resources on technological investments (such as data science), infrastructure and our team, among other initiatives. In 

addition, when we become a listed company, we will incur significant additional legal, accounting and compliance 

costs. These efforts may be more costly than we expect and may not result in corresponding increased revenue or 

growth in our business. Any failure to increase our revenue sufficiently to keep pace with our investments and other 

expenses could prevent us from achieving profitability or positive cash flow on a consistent basis. If we are unable to 

successfully address these risks and challenges, or if we are unable to generate adequate revenue growth and manage 

our expenses and cash flows, we may continue to incur significant losses in the future, which could adversely affect 

our ability to, among others, fund our operations, pay debts in a timely manner or finance proposed business expansions 

or investments. Any of the foregoing could adversely affect our business, cash flows, financial condition and results of 

operations. 

4. Our past growth rates may not be indicative of our future growth, and if we are unable to adapt to evolving customer 

preferences and demands, manage our growth or execute our strategies effectively, our business, financial 

conditions, cash flows and prospects may be adversely affected. 

We have experienced significant growth in recent years. The table below sets out our revenue from operations and 
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shipments handled for the years indicated:  

Particulars 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Revenue from operations (  in million) 26,091.60 25,539.32 20,918.90 

Year-on-year percentage increase in 

revenue from operations(1) (%) 
2.16% 22.09% NA(3) 

Shipments handled(2) (million) 514.41 468.23 372.31 

Year-on-year percentage increase in 

shipment handled (%) 
9.86% 25.77% 57.84% 

(1) Year-on-year percentage increase in revenue from operations is calculated as revenue from operations for a particular financial year minus 

revenue from operations for the preceding financial year, divided by revenue from operations for the preceding financial year and then 

multiplied by 100. 
(2) Excludes Paperfly Private Limited, our erstwhile subsidiary in Bangladesh. 

(3) Not applicable because revenue from operations for the Financial Year 2021 is not included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

While our business has grown rapidly between the Financial Years 2022 and 2024, our past growth rates may not be 

indicative of our future growth. Our revenue from operations grew at a 11.68% CAGR between Financial Year 2022 

and 2024, and our shipments handled grew at a 17.54% CAGR between Financial Year 2022 and 2024. While we plan 

to deepen relationships with key existing customers and expand customer base, and continue to grow adjacent services 

within the B2C e-commerce industry segment, our efforts to continue and effectively manage our expansion may not 

be as successful as anticipated. Our growth is subject to many risks and uncertainties, including, but not limited to: (i) 

the growth and development of the B2C e-commerce logistics market in India, including increased competition from 

existing and new competitors; (ii) our ability to grow adjacent services within the B2C e-commerce industry; (iii)  our 

expansion of network and infrastructure catering to evolving needs of the industry; and (iv) evolving economic and 

political environment across the country and at state / union-territory level. Moreover, as we intend to set up new 

fulfilment centers, we may be exposed to a variety of challenges, including those relating to identification of suitable 

fulfilment center locations, ability to obtain relevant approvals required for setting up fulfilment centers, unanticipated 

delays in setting up fulfilment centers, and ability to enter into long-term leasehold arrangements for fulfilment centers, 

which may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and growth prospects.  

In addition, as customer preferences and demands are continuously changing, we may not be able to successfully 

anticipate or effectively respond to such changes. We make planning and spending decisions, including capacity 

expansion, personnel hiring and procurement of other resources based on our estimates of customer demand. The 

shipment volume we generate from customers can vary significantly and unexpectedly, deviating significantly from 

previously forecasted estimates. While we have not faced any such material instances of capacity and resource 

shortages in the past three Financial Years, we may in the future experience capacity and resource shortages in fulfilling  

customer orders during peak seasons of e-commerce consumption or following special promotional campaigns on e-

commerce platforms, which may result in us being unable to meet sudden peaks in demands, leading to loss of 

revenues. 

Further, our success in managing our growth will depend, to a significant degree, on the ability of our executive officers 

and other members of our senior management to carry out our strategies effectively, and our ability to adapt, improve 

and develop our financial and management information systems, controls and procedures. If we are not able to manage 

our growth or execute our strategies effectively due to any of the foregoing reasons, our expansion may not be 

successful, and our business and prospects may be materially and adversely affected. 

5. We rely on a scaled, automated and unified logistics network infrastructure for our business operations. We may 

not be able to manage our growth if we are unable to maintain or expand our logistics network infrastructure. 

We operate a nationwide logistics network infrastructure, which include our processing centers, hubs, fulfilment 

centers, delivery centers and return centers (collectively, the ñlogistics facilitiesò). As of March 31, 2024, our network 

included 115 pick-up and processing centers, 81 sorting hubs, 32 fulfilment centers, 3,421 delivery centers and 89 

return centers. Our ability to scale our network infrastructure in a calibrated manner, while leveraging our technology, 

is key to our business growth and may also require substantial capital expenditure. The amount, and timing, of 

additional capital expenditure will  depend on various factors, including our ability to cater to evolving needs of 

customers pursuant to industry growth, data-led decisions on network footprint for delivering customer service levels 

and cost imperatives, and our ability to locate and lease suitable facilities in strategic locations on commercially 

acceptable terms. 

Our efforts to maintain and expand our network infrastructure or manage such expansion may be unsuccessful. If we 

expand too rapidly, we may encounter financial difficulties in a business downturn if the demand for our services falls 
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short of our increased capacities. On the other hand, if  we fail to expand our network at the necessary pace or at all, we 

may lose potential customers and market share, or a portion of our existing customersô business to our competitors. We 

may also not be able to locate desirable alternative sites for our facilities as our business continues to grow, as we 

compete with other businesses for premises at certain locations or of desirable scale or quality. We may be pressured 

to pay higher rent for the desirable sites due to competition which may result in lower profitability and cash flows. 

Moreover, in leasing and setting up new logistics facilities, we may incur additional expenses to design the facility to 

suit our business purpose, cater to the requirements of our customers and purchase the necessary equipment. 

Some of our technology and automation implementation or newly established logistics facilities may not generate the 

efficiencies and benefits we anticipate, which could adversely affect our operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Moreover, while we have adopted the necessary technology developments in the logistics industry, we may not be 

successful in keeping up with technological and automation improvements or finding suitable automation solutions that 

meet our needs in the future. The cost of implementing new technology or automation or expanding our logistics 

network infrastructure can be high and we may not be able to recover such cost if the expected efficiencies realized 

from such technology, automation or expansion are not as anticipated or realized at all. 

We may choose to fund the expansion of our network infrastructure by incurring debt or seeking additional sources of 

equity financing, which could also affect our future financing costs as well as our overall cash flows, financial 

condition and results of operations. For details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 103. Our investments in our logistics 

facilities may not realize the threshold returns. Furthermore, our ability to expand our network depends on our ability 

to obtain the requisite approvals and permits, as well as securing strategic and desirable locations for our logistics 

facilities. While we have not faced any such material instances in the past three Financial Years, if we fail to seek or 

obtain the requisite approvals or permits or are unable to secure strategic locations for our logistics facilities in the 

future, our business and operations could be adversely affected. 

6. Any disruptions at our logistics facilities could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, 

cash flows and results of operations. 

Our daily operations rely heavily on the orderly performance of our logistics facilities, which are largely driven by 

technology and automation. Any service disruption at our logistics facilities as a result of, among others, a failure or 

disruption of the automated facilities or equipment, technological issues, prolonged power outage, changes in 

governmental planning for the land underlying these facilities, government inspections or regulatory orders mandating 

service halt or temporary or permanent shutdowns could adversely impact our business operations. While we have not 

faced any material instances of services disruption at our logistics facilities during the past three Financial Years, any 

future disruptions could adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

Further, we have not faced any past instances of ad hoc regulatory inspections which have resulted in disruptions in 

our business and operations. 

In addition, our service offerings are heavily dependent on our equipment, including data loggers, sorters, and 

conveyors, and the maintenance of such equipment by third party equipment suppliers pursuant to annual maintenance 

contracts. While we have not faced any such material instances of malfunction or breakdown of equipment in the past 

three Financial Years, any significant malfunction or breakdown of our equipment in the future may entail significant 

repair and maintenance costs and cause delays in our operations.  

Further, logistics facilities that meet the requirements of modern logistics operations, flexible space utilization and 

high operational efficiency are in short supply. If the leases for our logistics facilities are challenged by third parties 

or government authorities or not renewed, there may be interruptions to our business operations. During the past three 

Financial Years, we have been able to find suitable replacement sites for leases which were terminated. However, we 

cannot assure you that we will  be able to find suitable replacement sites on terms acceptable to us on a timely basis, or 

at all, in the future. 

In the event of service disruptions in our logistics facilities, our shipment pickup, processing and delivery may be 

delayed, suspended or stopped. Such shipments would need to be redirected to other nearby centres, and such rerouting 

would likely increase the risk of delays and delivery errors. At the same time, increased shipment sorting or pickup 

and delivery pressure on nearby centres may negatively impact their performance and result in adverse effects on our 

entire network. While we have not faced any such material instances in the past three Financial Years, the occurrence of any 

of the foregoing events in the future may result in significant operational interruptions and slowdowns, customer 

complaints and reputational damage. 

7. We face risks associated with shipments handled and transported through our network and risks associated with 

transportation, which may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 
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We handle a large volume of shipments through our network, and may face challenges with respect to the timely 

delivery, protection and inspection of these shipments, especially as we outsource the transportation of shipments to 

third party transportation providers. Shipments in our network may be delayed, stolen, lost or damaged, with fragile 

packages and liquid items being particularly prone to damages, and we may face actual or alleged liability  for such 

incidents. The table below sets out details relating to our loss on damaged / lost shipments for the years indicated:  

Particulars 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Loss on damaged / lost shipments (  in million) 924.12 846.14 616.50 

Loss on damaged / lost shipments, as a percentage of total 

expenses (%) 
3.16% 2.91% 2.83% 

In addition, we may in the future fail to detect unsafe, prohibited, restricted, contraband or unscrupulous items as we 

typically rely on customer declarations to determine the nature and value of shipments. Unsafe or illegal items 

processed and transported by us, such as flammables and explosives, toxic or corrosive items and radioactive materials, 

may damage other parcels in our network, injure their recipients, harm our personnel or result in property damage or 

violations of applicable laws and regulations. While we have not faced any such material instances of infiltration of 

our network in the past three Financial Years, any failure by us to prevent illegal, prohibited or restricted items from 

entering our network in the future may result in administrative or criminal penalties as well as civil liability for personal 

injury and property damage. Furthermore, any of the foregoing could result in litigation, a deterioration in customer 

satisfaction, an inability to provide our services in accordance with our standards, and insurance claims, and the 

repeated occurrence of any such events could cause us to lose customers. 

Further, the transportation of shipments involves inherent risks of accidents, particularly in light of the large number 

of vehicles and personnel involved. While we have not faced any such material instances of our third party service 

providersô vehicles and personnel being involved in traffic accidents in the past three Financial Years, our third party 

service providersô vehicles and personnel may be involved in traffic accidents from time to time in the future, resulting 

in personal injury, loss or damage to shipments carried by them and delays in delivery of shipments. Our insurance 

policies may not fully  cover the damages caused by transportation-related injuries or losses, and to the extent any 

uninsured risks materialize, our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition could be adversely 

affected. 

Our agreements with our customers typically require us to compensate the customers for any damage, loss, destruction 

or theft of the shipment in accordance with the terms set out in the relevant customer contracts. Our customer contracts 

also require us to indemnify our customers with respect to (i) any breach of our representations, covenants and 

warranties, (ii) any breach of our obligation in the provisioning of courier services, and (iii) any failure to deposit cash 

collected from customers into the bank of account of such customers, as applicable. Such claims made against us by 

our customers, for which we are not insured, may have an adverse impact on our reputation, financial condition and 

cash flows. During the past three Financial Years, we have not been required to pay any compensation to our customers 

pursuant to claims under customer contracts. 

Any of the foregoing could disrupt our services, cause us to incur substantial expenses and divert the time and attention 

of our management. We may face claims and incur significant liabilities if found liable or partially liable for any 

injuries, damages or losses. Claims against us may exceed the amount of our insurance coverage or may not be covered 

by insurance at all. 

8. Our technology systems are critical to our business operations and growth prospects, and significant disruptions to 

our technology systems due to, among others, cyber-attacks could harm our business operations, reputation and 

growth prospects. 

Our technology systems powered by our software, applications and data-science capabilities drive our network. We 

also depend on our technology systems to control our logistics operations, manage inventory, process and bill 

shipments, process payments and record cash payments by consignees, amongst other processes. Accordingly, 

reliability, availability and consistent performance of our technology systems is critical to our ability to operate our 

business and deliver good customer service. Any errors, bugs or malfunctioning of our technology systems can 

adversely affect our business, financials and results of operations. Furthermore, any error in the billing system could 

disrupt our operations and impact our ability to provide or bill for our services, retain customers, attract new customers, 

or negatively impact overall customer and consignee experience. The following table sets out our software and 

technology expenses for the years indicated: 
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Particulars 

For the Financial Year  

ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Software and technology expenses (  in million) 883.02 769.16 457.59 

Software and technology expenses, as a percentage of 

revenue from operations (%) 
3.38% 3.01% 2.19% 

For details relating to our information technology, see ñOur Business ï Description of Our Business ï Our Technology 

Applicationsò on page 191. 

Our business requires us to be capable of processing large quantities of data and information efficiently. To support 

the large number of transactions made on our platform, we integrate our technology systems with our customersô 

systems. While we have not faced any such material instances of failure to integrate our information technology 

systems in the past three Financial Years, we may fail to successfully integrate our information technology systems 

with those of our customers or may face difficulties in doing so in the future, any of which may adversely affect the 

quality of our service and our relationship with such customers. Moreover, while we have not faced any such material 

instances in the past three Financial Years, if any party penetrates our network and damages data and compromises 

security or otherwise impedes the normal operation of the database in the future, our business operations may be 

adversely affected or interrupted. 

Our systems, or those of third-parties upon which we rely for storage of data, are potentially vulnerable to system 

inadequacies, network failures, hardware failures, operating failures, service interruptions or failures, security 

breaches, malicious intrusions or cyber-attacks from a variety of sources. Cyber-attacks are growing in their frequency, 

sophistication and intensity, and are becoming increasingly difficult to detect, mitigate or prevent. Cyber-attacks come 

in many forms, including the deployment of harmful malware, exploitation of vulnerabilities, denial-of-service attacks, 

the use of social engineering and other means to compromise the confidentiality, integrity and availability of our 

information technology systems, confidential information and other data. Cyber-attacks targeted at our information 

technology systems may affect our business operations by interfering with, among others, our operational and 

analytical data stores, which we utilize to track and monitor the shipment lifecycle from pick-up to delivery. While we 

have not experienced any significant disruptions to our information technology systems due to cyber-attacks in the 

past three Financial Years, we cannot assure you that we will not encounter any such disruptions in the future, which 

may adversely affect our business operations, reputation and growth prospects. 

Our systems are also potentially vulnerable to data security breaches, whether by employees or others that may expose 

sensitive data, including confidential customer data, credit or debit card data, or any data related to any other electronic 

mode of payment, to unauthorized persons. Such data security breaches could lead to unauthorized access to our 

systems, misappropriation of data and unforeseen disclosure or transfer of data. While we have not experienced any 

significant data security breaches in the past three Financial Years, any such security breaches could damage our 

reputation and expose us to litigation, which may in turn have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, 

financial condition and cash flows. As part of our operations, we are required to comply with the Information 

Technology Act, 2000 and the rules thereof, which provides for civil and criminal liability and the Digital Personal 

Data Protection Act, 2023, provisions whereof, which as and when made effective (ñDPDP Actò) stipulate a monetary 

penalty in case of breach of the provisions of the DPDP Act. Thus, it is possible that our interpretations of the law and 

regulations or our practices and platform could be inconsistent with or fail to meet all requirements of such laws, which 

could expose us to litigation and monetary penalties, which in turn may adversely affect our business operations, 

reputation and growth prospects. To protect against data security breaches, we have deployed a security model known 

as Zero Trust architecture across our systems that is implemented using systems including, among others, use of a 

secured email gateway to scan and prevent advance phishing attacks and domain attacks, intrusion detection and 

prevention controls such as anti-virus scanning, anti-malware scanning, threat emulation and URL filtering, deception 

systems to mislead cyber-attacks to dummy applications or servers, web application firewalls, encryption for data in-

transit and at rest and regular data back-ups. However, we cannot assure you that such measures will be adequate to 

protect against all security breaches. Any such security breaches could have an adverse effect on our reputation, 

business, financial condition and results of operations. 

9. We experience the effects of seasonality, which may result in our operating results fluctuating significantly. 

Our business is subject to seasonal fluctuations resulting from the seasonality of some of our customersô business, 

which impacts our quarter-on-quarter shipment volumes. For example, we typically record highest volume of business 

from September to November every year, because of the Diwali festive period and other holidays in India, when our 

customers hold special promotional campaigns. As a result, our second and third quarter revenue typically accounts 

for a large share of our revenues in a year. The surges in demand during festive seasons require us to maintain flexibility 
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to handle high peak loads and scale down quickly afterwards. To maintain such flexibility, we incur investments and 

related costs to enable us to scale our business in accordance with seasonality. Accordingly, results for any one quarter 

are not necessarily indicative of results to be expected for any other quarter and declines in demand during our peak 

seasonal periods could adversely affect our business, financial condition or results of operations. 

Seasonality also makes it challenging to forecast the demand for our services, as volumes can vary significantly and 

unexpectedly. We make planning and spending decisions, including capacity expansion, procurement commitments, 

personnel hiring and other resource requirements based on our estimates of demand. Failure to meet demand associated 

with the seasonality in a timely manner may adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows, results of 

operations and prospects. 

10. We face intense competition, which could adversely affect our results of operations and market share. 

We operate in a highly competitive industry. Increased competition from third-party logistics or transport providers 

could force us to lower our service charges, thereby reducing our profit margins or market share. Our competitors 

include Delhivery, Bluedart, Xpressbee and Shadowfax (Source: RedSeer Report). See also ñIndustry Overview ï B2C 

E-commerce Logistics Overview ï Competition Landscape in B2C E-Commerce Logisticsò on page 161.  

We compete based on a number of factors, including the depth and breadth of our services, size of network, scalability, 

supply chain flexibility and stability, operational capabilities, infrastructure capacity, technological and data-led 

capabilities, cost, pricing and service quality. If we cannot effectively control our costs and are required to increase 

our pricing in line with any cost increases, we could lose customers and our market share and revenue could decline. 

Our competitors may attempt to gain market share by lowering their rates, especially during festive season/sales, 

economic slowdowns or in key regional markets. Such rate reductions may limit our ability to maintain or increase 

our rates, which in turn may adversely affect our operating margins and impede our ability to grow our business. While 

we have had to lower our service charges for our key customer groups due to competitive pressures from time to time 

in the past three Financial Years, this did not have a material adverse effect on our overall operating margins. However, 

we cannot assure you that our overall operating margins will not be materially and adversely affected if we are required 

to lower our service charges due to competitive pressures or any other reason in the future. 

Further, as we diversify our service offerings and further expand our customer base, we may face competition from 

existing or new players in new sectors we choose to enter, in which we may lack experience and track record. In 

particular, we may face competition from existing or new logistics service providers which may expand their service 

offerings to include other services that we currently provide or adopt a business model disruptive to our business and 

compete with us for delivery personnel. Similarly, existing players in an adjacent market may choose to leverage their 

existing infrastructure and expand their services to serve our customers. 

Certain of our current and potential competitors, including international logistics operators, may have significantly 

greater resources, including financial resources, greater economies of scale attributable to their larger size, a broader 

range of services, longer operating histories, better customer relationships, larger customer bases or greater brand 

recognition than us. Other current and potential competitors may be acquired by, receive investment from, or enter 

into strategic relationships with, established and well- financed companies or investors which would help enhance 

their competitiveness. Moreover, competitors may adopt more aggressive pricing policies or devote greater resources 

to marketing and promotional campaigns than us. While we have not faced any such instances in the past three 

Financial Years which have materially affected our business, we may be required to lower our pricing or increase our 

investment in advertisement and promotions to compete effectively, which would increase our operating costs and 

affect our operating margins. We may not be able to compete successfully against current or future competitors, and 

competitive pressures may have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of 

operations. 

11. Our long-term growth and competitiveness are highly dependent on our ability to control costs and pass on any 

increase in operating expenses to customers, while continuing to offer competitive pricing. 

To maintain competitive pricing and enhance our profit margins, we must continuously control our costs. Freight and 

transportation charges, courier charges and employee benefits expenses represent some of our most significant recurring 

operating costs, and an increase in such costs or an inability to pass on some or all of such increase to our customers 

will adversely affect our results of operations and cash flows. The table below sets forth details relating to our cost of 

services and employee benefits expenses for the years indicated: 
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Particulars 

For the Financial Year 

2024 2023 2022 

(  in million) 
(% of total 

expenses) 
(  in million) 

(% of total 

expenses) 
(  in million) 

(% of total 

expenses) 

Cost of services 13,899.03 47.57% 13,867.45 47.77% 11,339.45 51.97% 

Employee benefits 

expenses 
6,032.96 20.65% 6,640.05 22.87% 5,136.45 23.54% 

Our facility lease agreements generally provide for a rent increase while our arrangements with third party 

transportation providers provide for prices linked to the market price of fuel. The cost of fuel has increased in recent 

years and fluctuates significantly due to various factors beyond our control, including international prices of crude oil 

and petroleum products, global and regional demand and supply conditions, geopolitical uncertainties, import cost of 

crude oil, domestic taxes, government policies and regulations, and availability of alternative fuels. Moreover, the cost 

of fuel differs across states in India, due to different state government tax rates on fuel. Further, the GoI may implement 

new laws or other regulations and policies that could affect the logistics industry in general, including requiring 

additional approvals or licenses, imposing additional restrictions on our or our third-party service providersô 

operations, or tightening the enforcement of existing or new laws or regulations, any of which could require us to incur 

additional expenses to comply with such laws and regulations. If we suffer any increases in expenses and are unable 

to pass on such increases to our customers, our operating margins, and consequently, our business and profitability, 

may be adversely affected. 

Effective cost-control measures have a direct impact on our financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

However, any cost-control measures that we have adopted or will  adopt in the future may not be effective in improving 

our financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. In the event of a significant increase in our operating 

costs, whether as a result of increases in fuel prices, third-party transportation service charges, rent or other costs, our 

profitability may decrease if we are unable to adopt effective cost control-measures or pass on incremental costs to our 

customers. We may not be able to pass on any such increases in service fees charged by our manpower agencies, 

lessees or transportation service providers to our customers. 

12. We rely on third parties such as employees on contract, gig-workers, transportation service providers, technology 

vendors and equipment suppliers for various aspects of our business operations, which poses additional risks. 

We rely on third parties such as employees on contract, gig-workers, transportation service providers, technology 

vendors and equipment suppliers for certain aspects of our business. As of March 31, 2024, we employed a total of 

15,616 full -time employees. Additionally, during the month of March 2024, we have utilized the services of 22,555 

off roll employees on a contractual basis and 32,029 gig workers. Our reliance on third parties may restrict our ability 

to scale our business during peak seasons when trucks and manpower, among others, are in short supply, as we may 

not be able to procure the services of such third parties in cost-efficient manner, or at all. 

Our employees on contract and gig-workers may fail to operate in accordance with our instructions, policies and 

business guidelines. While we have not faced any such material instances in the past three Financial Years, our 

contracted workers and gig-workers may in the future be negligent or unprofessional in their conduct, or breach our 

policies and procedures, such as engaging in theft of shipments or cash received from consignees upon delivery or 

engaging in other fraudulent activities, violate laws and regulations, provide unsatisfactory service to our clientsô end 

consumers, willfully or inadvertently breach our customersô trust or engage in actions that result in delayed deliveries, 

which may in turn adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and growth 

prospects.  

In addition, we rely on third-party transportation service providers to provide transportation services. We may have to 

pay higher prices to network partners, fleet partners and manpower agencies or third-party transportation service 

providers, particularly during peak seasons in the logistics industry, when trucks and manpower are in short supply, 

which may result in lower profitability and insufficient cash flows. Further, while we have not faced any such material 

instances of inadequate or unreliable vehicles or trucks in the past three Financial Years, if the third-party 

transportation service providers do not provide adequate or reliable vehicles or trucks of appropriate size to service the 

needs of our customers in the future, it could result in vehicle breakdowns or delays in or damage to shipments, any 

of which could result in loss of business and also adversely affect our reputation, financial condition, cash flows and 

results of operations. Moreover, while we have not faced any such material instances of changes in laws and regulations 

in the past three Financial Years, in the event of changes in the laws and regulations around the qualifications of 

transportation vehicles (for example, qualifications relating to emission norms and loading norms) in the future, we 

and our third-party transportation service providers may be required to make significant additional expenditures. This 

may result in higher operational costs for us and may thus have a material and adverse effect on our business, financial 
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condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

Further, although the technology we rely on is predominantly our own, we use several third-party technologies and 

services that are critical to our ability to maintain a high level of automation. While we have not faced any such material 

instances of termination by third party technology vendors in the past three Financial Years, if any such third party 

technology vendors terminates its relationship with us or refuses to renew its agreement with us on commercially 

reasonable terms in the future, we would need to find an alternate provider and may not be able to secure similar or 

acceptable terms or replace such providers in an acceptable time frame. We also rely on other software and services 

supplied by technology vendors, such as for payroll and human resources management, and our business may be 

adversely affected if  such software and services do not meet our expectations, contain errors or vulnerabilities, are 

compromised or experience outages. Any of these risks could increase our costs and adversely affect our business, 

financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

Moreover, we also depend on third party equipment suppliers to maintain our equipment, including sorters, pursuant 

to annual maintenance contracts. While we have not faced any such material instances of termination by third party 

equipment suppliers in the past three Financial Years, if any such third party equipment supplier terminates its 

relationship with us or refuses to renew its contracts with us on commercially reasonable terms in the future, we would 

need to find an alternate supplier and may not be able to secure similar or acceptable terms or replace such suppliers in 

an acceptable time frame. 

13. We employ a large workforce, and any failure to comply with applicable labor laws could adversely affect our 

business. 

As of March 31, 2024, we employed a total of 15,616 full-time employees. Additionally, during the month of March 

2024, we have utilized the services of 22,555 off roll employees on a contractual basis and 32,029 gig workers. The 

engagement of a large contractual workforce requires us to comply with applicable labor laws. We may be held 

responsible in the event that we or the manpower agencies that we contract with fail to comply with the applicable 

labor laws, including failure to comply with minimum wage laws, pay wages or provide various employment benefits, 

including contributions to the employeesô provident fund (ñEPFò). In the event of a default by the manpower agencies 

on their contracts with the contracted workers, we may be held liable. Changes in labor laws, such as minimum wage 

laws, may also require us to incur additional costs, such as raising salaries or increasing our contributions to the EPF. 

For example, the Government of India has introduced (a) the Code on Wages, 2019 (ñWages Codeò); (b) the Code on 

Social Security, 2020 (ñSocial Security Codeò); (c) the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 

2020; and (d) the Industrial Relations Code, 2020 (collectively, the ñLabour Codesò) which consolidate, subsume and 

replace numerous existing central labor legislations. Different provisions of the Labour Codes may have varying 

effective dates. The rules for the implementation of these codes have not been announced, and as such, the full impact 

of such laws on our business, operations and growth prospects, remain uncertain. For example, the Social Security 

Code aims to provide uniformity in providing social security benefits to employees which were previously segregated 

under different acts and had different applicability and coverage. The Social Security Code has introduced the concept 

of workers outside traditional employer-employee work-arrangements, such as ñgig workersò and ñplatform workersò 

and provides for the mandatory registration of such workers in order to enable these workers to avail themselves of 

various employment benefits, such as life and disability cover, health and maternity benefits and old age protection, 

under schemes framed under the Social Security Code from time to time. Furthermore, the Wages Code limits the 

amounts that may be excluded from being accounted towards employment benefits (such as gratuity and maternity 

benefits) to a maximum of 50% of the wages payable to employees. If we or the manpower agencies that we contract 

fail to comply with any applicable labor laws, we may be unable to retain our workforce, which may in turn adversely 

affect our business.  

14. We face challenges in diversifying our service offerings and expanding our customer base, which may adversely 

affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

In order to reduce reliance on our key customer groups (i.e. customer entities together with their affiliates), we intend 

to further diversify our service offerings and expand our customer base to add to our revenue sources in the future. For 

instance, we intend to continue to grow adjacent services within the B2C e-commerce industry segment. For further 

details, please see ñOur Business ï Our Strategies ï Continue to build and develop adjacencies by addressing 

growing customer requirementsò on page 180. New services or new types of customers may involve risks and 

challenges that we do not currently face or may even be aware of. Such new initiatives may require us to devote 

significant financial and managerial resources and may not perform as well as expected. We may not be able to 

successfully address customer demands and preferences and our existing network and facilities may not be adaptable 

to the new services or customers. For example, different service offerings for same-day deliveries, reverse logistics 

and quick commerce will likely impose different equipment specifications, storage requirements and service standards 
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We may also be inexperienced with the operating models and cost structures associated with a new type of customer 

or service. In addition, we cannot assure you that we will be able to offer adequate service quality for our new services, 

and that we will not receive complaints or incur liability claims in the future, which would harm our overall reputation 

and financial performance. We may not be able to achieve profitability or recoup our investments with respect to any 

new services or new types of customers in time or at all, which could adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

15. All our logistics facilities are leased. Failure to renew our leases or to locate desirable or strategic alternatives for 

our facilities could adversely affect our business. 

We operate our business on an asset-light model. The majority of our leases with respect to our delivery centres and 

processing centres are short-term leases ranging up to 12 months, whereas the leases for our hubs and fulfilment centres 

are generally long- term leases (i.e. more than five years and up to nine years). Periodic renewals of short-term leases 

may increase our costs as they are subject to rent renegotiations, which may lead to significant and unexpected increases 

in rent costs. Further, while we have not faced any such material instances of relocation in the past three Financial Years if  

we are required to relocate any of our locations as a result of any termination or nonrenewal of our leases in the future, 

we may incur additional costs as a result of such relocation, and our ability to service our customers at such new 

locations may also be adversely impacted. Additionally, some of our logistics facilities are leased from related parties. 

For details, see ñOther Financial Information ï Related Party Transactionsò on page 299. 

Certain lease agreements entered by us include a lock-in period (ñLock-in Periodò). During the relevant Lock-in Period, 

we are restricted from exercising our right to terminate the lease. While we have not faced any such material instances 

of discontinuation of operations on leased premises in the past three Financial Years, any decision to discontinue 

operations on such leased premises in the future would nonetheless require us to continue fulfilling our obligations 

under the lease agreements, such as paying rent for the remainder of the Lock- in Period, which could adversely affect 

our financial condition and cash flows. Further, we have leased our Registered Office and Corporate Office. If  we are 

unable to renew the agreements pursuant to which we occupy the premises on terms and conditions acceptable to us, 

or at all, we may have to relocate our facilities. 

In addition, lease agreements are required to be duly registered and adequately stamped under Indian law and if  any of 

our lease agreements are not duly registered and adequately stamped, we may face challenges in enforcing them. Further, 

we may be subject to other consequences, such as having to pay applicable penalties. 

16. Any difficulties in identifying, consummating and integrating acquisitions, investments or alliances may expose us 

to potential risks and have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

We may make acquisitions and investments and enter into strategic alliances to further expand our business. If we are 

presented with appropriate opportunities, we may acquire additional businesses, services, resources, or assets, 

including acquisitions in other attractive markets in order to expand our regional presence. Our possible future 

acquisitions, investments or strategic alliances may also expose us to other potential risks, including risks associated 

with unforeseen or hidden liabilities, the diversion of resources from our existing businesses and technologies, our 

inability to generate sufficient revenue to offset the costs, expenses, and debt incurred in relation to the acquisitions 

and potential loss of, or harm to, relationships with employees and customers as a result of our integration of new 

businesses. We are also relatively inexperienced in identifying and executing acquisitions, and we may therefore not 

be able to successfully identify and execute acquisitions in the future, which may hinder our growth prospects. Further, 

as we seek to expand our operations outside of India, we may face significant competition from foreign companies 

that have more domestic experience than us, as well as difficulties in enforcing contractual rights, foreign currency 

risks, risks associated with complying with foreign laws and potentially adverse tax consequences, including permanent 

establishment and transfer pricing issues, tariffs, quotas and other barriers, potential difficulties in collecting accounts 

receivable and loss or theft of our intellectual property rights. 

Any or all of these factors could impede the success of our international expansion plans and limit our ability to 

compete effectively in international markets. For example, due to, among others, the financial condition and business 

performance of Paperfly, we divested our investments in Paperfly, a logistic operator in Bangladesh which we acquired 

in January 2021, in the Financial Year 2025. For details, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Details 

regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of 

assets, etc. in the last 10 yearsò on page 208. We cannot assure you that any future acquisitions, investments or 

alliances that we enter into will not be unsuccessful, which may adversely affect our business, results of operations 

and financial condition. 

17. We have made capital expenditures (amounting to 367.74 million, 4,277.81 million, and 2,363.43 million for 
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the Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively) to fund our business operations and expansion, and will 

continue to make such expenditures. We will face risks that are inherent to such investments, including the ability 

to obtain additional capital when needed, on satisfactory terms or at all. 

Although we operate with an asset-light business model, we may be required to make substantial capital expenditures 

in the future to fund our expansion, construct facilities and upgrade our physical and technology systems in connection 

with the growth of our business. The table below sets out our capital expenditures for the years indicated: 

Particulars 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Capital expenditures (  in million) 367.74 4,277.81 2,363.43 

Capital expenditures as a percentage of revenue from 

operations (%) 
1.41% 16.75% 11.30% 

To facilitate our future expansion and the development of our business, we may need to make substantial additional 

capital expenditures to improve and upgrade our network facilities and software systems, purchase property, plant and 

equipment, fund leasehold improvements at our processing centers, hubs, fulfilment centers, delivery centers and 

return centers, expand such logistics facilities and/or set up new facilities. For further details, see ñObjects of the Offerò 

on page 103. 

We may not have the resources to fund such investments. We have historically met our cash requirements by relying 

principally on equity capital raising and credit facilities. Following the Offer, we expect to rely on our current cash 

balance, cash flows from operations and existing credit facilities, and may also arrange for longer term financing if 

needed to support our growth. Our ability to obtain adequate financing at reasonable costs depends on a number of 

factors, many of which are beyond our control, including general economic and capital market conditions, political 

uncertainties, interest rates, credit availabilities from banks or other lenders, investorsô confidence in us and/or the 

industry in which we operate, our operating and financial performance, as well as any legal and regulatory restrictions. 

Incurring indebtedness would also subject us to increased debt service obligations and could result in operating and 

financial covenants that would restrict our operations, such as limitations on our ability to pay dividends, requirements 

to dedicate a portion of our cash flow from operations towards the payment of debt and limitations on our ability to 

engage in any mergers or demergers or enter into financing arrangements with other financial institutions. For details, 

see ñFinancial Indebtedness" on page 328. Our ability to access international capital and lending markets may be 

restricted at a time when we would like, or need, to do so, especially during times of increased volatility and reduced 

liquidity in global financial markets and stock markets, including due to policy changes and regulatory restrictions, 

which could limit our ability to raise funds. 

If we fail to obtain sufficient capital resources, we may be unable to complete future expansions or undertake new 

developments in a timely manner or at all. Any failure to raise needed funds on terms favourable to us, or at all, may 

impact our liquidity as well as have an adverse effect on our business, cash flows, financial condition and results of 

operations. As a result, our business development, if any, may be curtailed until such time when we are able to obtain 

additional capital resources, and our business, financial condition, cash flows, results of operations and prospects could 

be materially and adversely affected. 

18. An inability to comply with repayment and other covenants in our financing agreements may lead to, among others, 

accelerated repayment schedules and enforcement of security, which may adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, financial condition, cash flows and credit rating. 

We have entered into loan agreements with certain banks. As of March 31, 2024, we had term loan from banks and 

working capital demand loan of 2,237.72 million. For details, see ñFinancial Indebtedness" on page 328. The 

agreements with respect to our borrowings contain restrictive covenants, including, but not limited to, requirements 

that we obtain consent from the lenders prior to undertaking certain matters including, among others, change in the 

shareholding pattern, ownership, management, control or constitution of our Company, changes in capital structure, 

undertaking any expansion or investment in any other entity and amendments to our constitutional documents. 

The table below sets out details relating to our net debt to equity ratio for the years indicated: 

Particulars As at and for the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Total borrowings* (  in million)(A)                     8,241.97                             8,036.83                         3,395.78  

Lease liabilities (B)                       5,347.63                               6,591.30                           3,649.94  

Total Debt (C = A+B) 13,589.60 14,628.13 7,045.72 
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Particulars As at and for the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Less : Cash and cash equivalents(D)                     (3,046.30)                            (3,177.37)                        (2,775.88) 

Net debt (E = C-D)                   10,543.30                          11,450.76                         4,269.84  

Equity attributable to the owners of the 

Holding company (  in million)(F)                     2,678.57                             4,874.18                         8,831.59  

Net Debt to equity ratio(times)(G = E/F)                             3.94                                     2.35                                 0.48  

*  Total borrowings include both non-current and current borrowings (including current maturities of non-current borrowings and compulsory 
convertible preference shares (CCPS) carried at fair value) 

 

There can be no assurance that we will be able to comply with the financial or other covenants prescribed under the 

documentation for our financing arrangements. While we have not faced any such material instances in the past three 

Financial Years, any failure in the future to comply with the conditions and covenants in our financing agreements or 

the creation of additional encumbrances that is not waived by our lenders or guarantors or otherwise cured, or 

occurrence of a material adverse event, could lead to an event of default, and consequent termination of our credit 

facilities could adversely affect our financial condition, cash flows and credit rating. If we fail to service our debt 

obligations, an event of default may be triggered which may lead to, among others, the imposition of penalties, 

acceleration of all amounts due under such facilities and/or the enforcement of any security provided. For further 

details, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 328. 

19. We depend on our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management. Further, our operations are dependent on 

our ability to attract and retain other qualified personnel and any inability on our part to do so, could adversely 

affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

Two of our Promoters, Kotla Satyanarayana and Manju Dhawan, worked for a major logistics company in India, for 

more than two decades prior to establishing our Company and we depend significantly on their experience. However, 

our other Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management, including our Managing Director and CEO, do not have 

significant experience in the logistics sector. Nevertheless, we depend on them for various aspects of our business. 

The table below sets forth details on the attrition for our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management for the 

years indicated:  

Particulars 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Annual attrition (number of Key Managerial Personnel) 1 - 1 

Annual attrition rate (Key Managerial Personnel)* (%) 33.33% - 50.00% 

Annual attrition (number of Senior Management) - 1 3 

Annual attrition rate (Senior Management)* (%) - 33.33% 100.00% 

*Annual attrition rate for Key Managerial Personnel / Senior Management is calculated as the percentage of annual attrition of Key Managerial 

Personnel / Senior Management in a particular Financial Year to the average number of Key Managerial Personnel / Senior Management in a 

particular Financial Year. The average number of Key Managerial Personnel / Senior Management in a particular Financial Year is calculated by 

the sum of the number of Key Managerial Personnel / Senior Management at the beginning of a particular Financial Year and at the end of a 

particular Financial Year, and then divided by two. 

Further, our business requires a substantial number of personnel, and this is likely to increase as we continue to grow 

our business. As of March 31, 2024, we had a total of 15,616 full -time employees. The success of our business depends 

largely on our continued ability to attract and retain suitably qualified and skilled managerial and other employees, 

particularly those skilled in technology, data science, industrial design, automation, robotics and engineering. We also 

rely on delivery executives to undertake last-mile deliveries to customers. Given the nature of our business, a large 

part of our employee base comprises delivery partners and other on-ground employees. Corporate employees comprise 

employees who report to our corporate headquarters and regional offices. The table below sets forth details on the 

attrition rate for our full-time employees (excluding Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management) and full-time 

corporate employees for the years indicated: 

Particulars 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Annual attrition (number of full-time employees) 9,718 23,681 13,470 

Monthly average attrition rate (full-time employees)^ (%) 4.73% 8.44% 4.38% 

Annual attrition (number of full-time corporate 

employees*) 
268 373 297 

Monthly average attrition rate (full-time corporate 

employees)^ (%) 
2.69% 3.92% 3.63% 
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^ Monthly average attrition rate for full-time employees / full-time corporate employees is calculated as the percentage of annual attrition for full-

time employees / full-time corporate employees in a particular Financial Year to the average number of full-time employees / full-time corporate 

employees in a particular Financial Year, divided by 12. The average number of full-time employees / full-time corporate employees in a particular 

Financial Year is calculated by the sum of the number of full-time employees / full-time corporate employees at the beginning of a particular 

Financial Year and at the end of a particular Financial Year, and then divided by two. 

*Full -time corporate employees refer to personnel who are on our Companyôs payroll working in the head office and regional offices of our 

Company. 

 

A large proportion of full-time employees who had resigned were delivery executives and we believe that such attrition 

is inherent to the industry in which we operate. During the Financial Year 2023, we had a higher-than-normal attrition 

rate of full-time employees due to our cost optimization efforts, in line with our strategy to increase the proportion of 

our contractual manpower (including gig manpower). 

Competition for qualified personnel is intense, and they may be limited in number in the cities in which we operate or 

intend to expand. Moreover, it may require a long period of time to hire and train replacement personnel when our 

employees terminate their employment with us. Further, the levels of employee compensation may also increase more 

rapidly, rendering it difficult to retain our employees and attract new ones. Any inability on our part to attract and 

retain qualified personnel and senior management could adversely affect our business, results of operations and 

financial condition. 

20. If we fail to deliver services in accordance with contractual requirements, we could be subject to significant costs 

or liability and our business, reputation and results of operations could be adversely affected. 

The logistics services that we provide to our customers involve complex processes and adherence to several contractual 

requirements and service level agreements (ñSLAsò). For example, we are required to meet certain committed delivery 

timelines. If we fail to adhere to SLAs, our customers are entitled to claim penalties. While we were not required to 

pay penalties to our customers during the Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022, we may be required to pay penalties 

if we do not comply with any service level agreements in the future.  

Further, in addition to seeking penalties, a material breach of contract may also result in a loss of the client and 

termination of the contract, which could adversely affect our business, reputation, financial condition and results of 

operations. While we have not faced any such material instances or termination of business relationships with key 

customer groups in the past three Financial Years, should our business relationship with any of these key customer 

groups be terminated for any reason in the future, it could have an adverse effect on our revenues, cash flows and 

prospects 

21. Our Company and certain of our Promoters and Directors are involved in certain legal proceedings and potential 

litigation. Any adverse decision in such proceedings may render us/them liable to liabilities/penalties and may 

adversely affect our business and results of operations.  

In the ordinary course of business, our Company, Promoters and Directors are involved in certain legal proceedings, at 

different levels of adjudication before various courts, tribunals and statutory, regulatory and other judicial authorities in 

India, and, if determined adversely, could adversely affect our reputation, business, results of operations and financial 

condition. We cannot assure you that the currently outstanding legal proceedings will be decided favorably or that no 

further liability will arise from these or other claims in the future. The amounts claimed in these proceedings have been 

disclosed to the extent ascertainable and include amounts claimed jointly and severally. For details, see ñOutstanding 

Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 331. Brief details of material outstanding litigation that have been 

initiated by and against our Company, Promoters, and Directors are set forth below. 

Category of 

individuals / 

entities 

Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary actions by SEBI or 

Stock Exchanges against our 

Promoters in the last five years, 

including outstanding action 

Material 

civil 

litigations 

Aggregate 

amount involved  

(in  million) (*) 

Company 

By our Company 32 N.A. N.A N.A 2 337.63# 

Against our 

Company 

2 25 8 Nil 2 790.99 

Directors 

By our Directors Nil 1 Nil N.A Nil 1.99 

Against our 

Directors 

Nil Nil  3  ̂ Nil Nil Nil  

Promoters 

By our Promoters Nil Nil Nil N.A Nil Nil 

Against our 

Promoters 

Nil Nil  2@ Nil Nil Nil 
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Category of 

individuals / 

entities 

Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary actions by SEBI or 

Stock Exchanges against our 

Promoters in the last five years, 

including outstanding action 

Material 

civil 

litigations 

Aggregate 

amount involved  

(in  million) (*) 

Group Companies 

By our Group 

Companies 

Nil Nil Nil N.A Nil Nil 

Against our Group 

Companies 

Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

*Amount to the extent ascertainable and quantifiable. 
# With respect to criminal matters, only amount pertaining to the matters instituted under Section 138 of the NIA, amounting to 11.51 million has been 

included. 

 ̂Includes (i) a matter involving Ajay Chitkara, our Managing Director and CEO; and (ii) two matters involving Kotla Satyanarayana, our Promoter and 
Whole-time Director and as appearing under ñCompany ï Against our Companyï Statutory or regulatory proceedingsò, in the table above 

@ Both the matters involve (i) our Promoter and Whole-time Director Kotla Satyanarayana; and (ii) our Promoter Manju Dhawan, and as appearing under 

ñCompany ï Against our Companyï Statutory or regulatory proceedingsò, in the table above 

 

Involvement in such proceedings could divert our managementôs time and attention. Further, an adverse judgment in 

these proceedings could have an adverse impact on our business, results of operations and financial condition. If any 

new developments arise, such as a change in Indian law or rulings against us by appellate courts or tribunals, we may 

need to make provisions in our financial statements that could increase our expenses and current liabilities. Any adverse 

decisions in any of these proceedings may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. 

22. There have been delays in relation to reporting requirements in respect of issuance of securities by our Company. 

 

There have been delays with respect to certain reporting obligations, primarily in respect of filing of forms for reporting 

the foreign investment to RBI for the allotment of Series VI CCPS by our Company. For details, see ñCapital Structure 

-  History of Preference Share Capital of our Companyò on page 85. Upon delayed reporting of inward remittance, the 

Form FC-GPR was approved by the RBI, subject to payment of penalty of 0.07 million by our Company. While the 

penalty amount has been paid by our Company, there can be no assurances that such delays will not be repeated in the 

future, and that we will not be subjected to penalties, compounding from the RBI. 

 

23. Our funding requirements and proposed deployment of a portion of the Net Proceeds are based on management 

estimates and we have not entered into any definitive arrangements to utilize certain portions of the Net Proceeds 

of the Offer. We have relied on the quotations received from a third party for estimation of the cost for our capital 

expenditure requirements and have not been independently appraised by a bank or a financial institution. 

We intend to use the Net proceeds of the Offer for the purposes described in the section titled ñObjects of the Offerò 

on page 103.   

 

We intend to utilise a portion of the Net Proceeds for capital expenditure towards setting up of new processing centres 

with automation and new fulfilment centres, investment in computers and information technology equipment, 

investment in enhancement of technological and data science capabilities including cloud infrastructure, and 

repayment/prepayment, in full or in part, of certain borrowings availed by our Company including payment of the 

interest accrued thereon. Our funding requirements and proposed deployment of a portion of the Net Proceeds are 

based on management estimates. We have not entered into any definitive agreements to utilize the Net Proceeds for 

this object of the Offer and have relied on the quotations received from a third party for estimation of the cost. While 

we have included estimated capital expenditure towards set-up of new processing centres with automation and new 

fulfilment centres of estimated average sizes on the basis of sample quotations, we have not yet placed any orders for 

purchase of fit-outs and other installations. As a consequence of any increased costs, our actual deployment of funds 

may be  higher  than  our  management  estimates.  We  may  also  face  delays  or  incur  additional  costs  due  to  

failure  to  receive regulatory  approvals,  technical  difficulties,  human  resource,  technological  or  other  resource  

constraints,  or  for  other unforeseen  reasons,  events  or  circumstances. Further, most of these quotations are valid 

for a certain period of time and may be subject to revisions, and other commercial and technical factors. As we have 

only obtained quotations from one vendor, these quotations may not be an accurate estimation of the cost of our capital 

expenditure requirements, which may result in our actual capital expenditure amounts being substantially higher than 

these estimations, resulting in us being required to divert more funds towards capital expenditure requirements. 

Additionally, in the event of any delay in placement of such orders, the proposed schedule implementation and 

deployment of the Net Proceeds may be extended or may vary accordingly. We cannot assure you that we will be able 

to undertake such capital expenditure within the cost indicated by such quotations or that there will not be cost 

escalations. For details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 103. 

 

Based on the competitive nature of our industry, we may have to revise our business plan and/ or management estimates 

from time to time and consequently our funding requirements may also change. Such internal estimates may differ 

from the value that would have been determined by third party appraisals, which may require us to reschedule or 
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reallocate our expenditure, subject to applicable laws. In case of increase in actual expenses or shortfall in requisite 

funds, additional funds for a particular activity will be met by any means available to us, including internal accruals 

and additional equity and/or debt arrangements, and may have an adverse impact on our business, results of operations, 

financial condition and cash flows. Accordingly, investors in the Equity Shares will be relying on the judgment of our 

management regarding the application of the Net Proceeds.  

 

Our Company, in accordance with the applicable law and to attain the objects set out above, will have the flexibility 

to deploy the Net Proceeds. Pending utilisation of the Net Proceeds for the purposes described above, our Company 

may temporarily deposit the Net Proceeds within one or more scheduled commercial banks included in the Second 

Schedule of Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 as may be approved by our Board.  

24. Our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management are interested in our Companyôs performance 

in addition to their remuneration and reimbursement of expenses.  

In addition to the regular benefits and remuneration paid, our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior 

Management are also interested in our Company to the extent of their shareholding in our Company, employee stock 

option plans, dividends, bonuses and other distributions. 

We cannot assure you that there will not be any conflict of interest between our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel 

and Senior Management and that of our Company. As shareholders of our Company, our Directors, Key Managerial 

Personnel and Senior Management may take actions with respect to our business which may be in conflict with the 

interests of our Company or the minority shareholders. However, no instances of such conflict of interests have 

occurred in the past three Financial Years. For further information on the interests of our Directors, Key Managerial 

Personnel and Senior Management other than their remuneration or reimbursement of expenses in the ordinary course 

of business, see ñOur Managementò on page 212. 

Further, while our Directors are not interested in other business ventures which are in the same line of activity or 

business as us, we cannot assure you that such a conflict will not arise in the future, or that we will be able to suitably 

resolve any such conflict without an adverse effect on our business or operations. Additionally, we cannot assure you 

that our Directors will not undertake or acquire interests in competing ventures in the locations or segments in which 

we operate. Conflicts of interest may arise in the future, which may adversely affect our business, results of operations, 

financial condition and cash flows. 

25. Our operations could be adversely affected by strikes, labor unrest or labor union activities. 

As of March 31, 2024, we employed a total of 15,616 full-time employees. Additionally, during the month of March 

2024, we have utilized the services of 22,555 off roll employees on a contractual basis and 32,029 gig workers. Any 

strikes, labor unrest or labor union activities directed against us could directly or indirectly prevent or hinder our 

normal operating activities, and, if not resolved in a timely manner, could lead to work stoppages and disruptions in 

our operations. While we have not faced any such material instances of strikes, labor unrest or labor union activities in 

the past three Financial Years, we cannot assure you that we will not experience any material strikes, labor unrest, 

labor union activities or other disruptions relating to our workforce in the future, which may adversely affect our 

business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

26. Our insurance may be insufficient to cover all losses associated with our business operations. 

We procure insurance for our operations against third-party liability, transportation risks, property loss and damage, 

and workersô compensation for injury and death. The following table sets forth details on our insurance coverage on 

our tangible assets, in absolute terms and as a percentage of our total tangible assets, for the years indicated:  

Particulars 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Insured tangible assets (  in millions) 5,455.19 6,184.57 3,556.28 

Insured tangible assets, as a percentage of total tangible 

assets (%) 
97.48% 92.96% 100.00% 

Our existing insurance coverage which covers, among others, fire, burglary, marine, keyman, workerôs compensation 

insurance and package liability, may be insufficient to cover all the risks associated with our business and operations 

and generally do not cover losses from business interruption. We cannot assure you that any claim under the insurance 

policies maintained by us will be honored fully, in part or at all, or on time, or that we have taken out sufficient 

insurance to cover all our potential losses. In the past three Financial Years, while we have faced certain denials of 

insurance claims due to, among others, insufficient insurance documents being presented to the insurer, we have not 
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faced any material instances of insurance claims being rejected or insufficient insurance coverage that materially 

affected our business, financial condition or results of operations. We also cannot assure you that we will renew our 

existing insurance policies in a timely manner or at all. In the case of an uninsured loss, a loss in excess of insured 

limits or a loss for which we do not have coverage or coverage is prohibitively expensive, including those caused by 

natural disasters and other events beyond our control as well as for certain types of perishable goods, we may be 

required to pay for losses, damages and liabilities out of our own funds, which could adversely affect our business, 

financial condition and results of operations. Even if our insurance coverage is adequate to cover our direct losses, we 

may not be able to take remedial actions or other appropriate measures. 

27. There have been instances of delays in payment of statutory dues by our Company. Any delay in payment of 

statutory dues in future may result in the imposition of penalties and in turn may have an adverse effect on our 

business, financial condition, results of operation and cash flows.  

Our Company is required to pay certain statutory dues including in relation to our Companyôs employees including 

the Employeesô Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 and professional taxes. The table below sets 

out details of the delays in statutory dues payable by our Company for the years indicated: 

(  in millions, except employee data) 

Particulars 

For the Financial Year 

2024 2023 2022 

Number of 

employees 

Statutory 

Dues paid 

Number of 

employees 

Statutory 

Dues paid 

Number of 

employees 

Statutory 

Dues paid 

The Employeesô Provident Fund and 

Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 
-  -  - - 117  0.20 

Professional Tax -  -  -  -  41  0.01 

In the Financial Year 2022, there was a delay in payment of the amount payable towards The Employee Provident 

Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 by our Company on account of administrative issues. However, our 

Company was not required to pay any penalty for such delays. Our Company has paid the statutory dues payable in 

accordance with applicable law for the Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022, except as otherwise disclosed herein. 

However, we cannot assure you that there will be no delays by our Company in the future or that we will not be subject 

to action by the authorities. 

28. We have capital commitments, and our financial condition could be adversely affected if these capital commitments 

materialize. 

As of March 31, 2024, our estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital accounts, as disclosed 

as per Ind AS 16 and Schedule III derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Statements, amounted to 38.74 

million as at March 31, 2024. As of March 31, 2024, we did not have any contingent liabilities recognized as per Ind 

AS 37 in our Restated Consolidated Financial Statements. We cannot assure you that we will not incur similar or 

increased levels of capital commitments in the future. If any of these capital commitments materialize, our financial 

condition may be adversely affected.  

29. Delays or defaults in payment by our customers could affect our cash flows and may adversely affect our financial 

condition and operations. 

We extend credit to some of our customers and there is no assurance that we will be able to recover outstanding 

amounts in part, full or at all. Some of our customers are newly established or loss-making e-commerce companies 

and depend on venture capital fundraising to meet their operating expenses. If they are unable to secure funding or 

otherwise face insolvency, they may not be able to pay amounts owed to us.  

The average outstanding working capital days of our Company are 5 days, 10 days and 24 days in the Financial Years 

2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. If  delays or defaults in client payments increase in proportion to our total revenues, 

it could result in bad debts and negatively affect our cash flows and consequently affect our financial condition and 

operations. The table below sets out our bad debts written off for the years indicated: 

Particulars 
For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Bad debts written-off (  in million) 3.53 50.68 5.64 

Bad debts written-off, as a percentage of revenue from operations (%) 0.01% 0.20% 0.03% 
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Further, while we may take appropriate action in the event of a non-payment of receivables, there can be no assurance 

that we will be able to successfully recover outstanding amounts owed to us in part or in full,  which in turn could affect 

our cash flows and may adversely affect our financial condition and operations. 

30. Failure in maintaining the requisite standard for storage of perishable products stored with us or transported by us 

could have a negative effect on our business. 

In our temperature-controlled logistics operations, we are required to maintain the requisite standard for storage of 

perishable products that we store and transport. We achieve this through a variety of means, including by ensuring that 

our temperature-controlled facilities adhere to specific storage requirements as required by our customers (particularly 

our quick commerce and grocery company customers) in terms of the agreements entered into with them. In particular, 

given that we are engaged in the storage and transportation of food products, the Food Safety and Standards Act, 2006 

requires us to obtain a license to operate as a ófood business operatorô. Any failure on our part to obtain such license, 

or comply with the standards prescribed under the Food Safety and Standards Act, 2006, may result in various 

sanctions, including fine and imprisonment. For details, see ñKey Regulations and Policiesò on page 201. In the event 

that we fail to maintain the prescribed and/or requisite standards of storage or if the integrity of products that are stored 

or distributed is compromised, we could be in breach of our contractual obligations to our customers which could lead 

to, among other things, monetary damages. Furthermore, obtaining insurance coverage with respect to losses incurred 

in connection with perishable products is often cost prohibitive, such that the cost of insurance can often be greater 

than the cost of the underlying products. Hence, we may not have adequate insurance coverage or any coverage to 

mitigate risks associated with losses related to perishable products stored and transported in our temperature- 

controlled logistics operations. For further details, please see the section entitled ñOur Businessï Insuranceò on page 

198. 

31. We face risks associated with handing cash transactions, including non-payment by consignees, payments with 

counterfeit currency and employee and contractor fraud, which may have an adverse effect on our business, results 

of operations, financial condition and cash flows.  

Our agreements with our customers also provide for delivery to consignees on a cash-on-delivery basis. For the 

Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022, 78.96%, 80.50% and 79.53% of our shipments were on a COD basis, 

respectively. We are subject to the risk that a consignee may not plan appropriately for payment and the purchase will 

have to be returned.  We are also subject to the risk that consignees may pay with counterfeit currency. During the past 

three Financial Years, we have not faced any instances of non-payment by consignees or payments with counterfeit 

currency which had a material impact on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

We also face the risk of employee and contractor fraud, where employees or contractors may steal or embezzle the 

cash following collection from customers or our personnel may steal or embezzle the cash deposited at our facilities. 

This risk is particularly pronounced during the festive seasons, weekends and bank holidays, and we are unable to 

deposit the cash, resulting in higher amounts of cash at our facilities. For details, see ñLegal and Other Information ï 

Outstanding Litigation and Material Developments ï Litigation by our Company ï Criminal litigation by our 

Companyò on page 333. While we maintain insurance coverage for embezzlement, our insurance may not cover the 

full amount of loss incurred and we may be required to repay a portion of the amount to our customers out-of-pocket. 

As such, any thefts or embezzlements would adversely affect our financial performance. During the past three 

Financial Years, we have not faced any instances of employee and contractor fraud which had a material impact on 

our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows 

32. We may not be able to prevent others from unauthorized use of our intellectual property, which could harm our 

business, financial condition and results of operations. 

We regard our trademarks, domain names, proprietary technologies and other intellectual property as critical to our 

business. We rely on a combination of intellectual property laws and contractual arrangements to protect our 

proprietary rights and as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has six registered trademarks 

under various classes with the Registrar of Trademarks, and eleven domain names. Additionally, we have also made 

two applications for registration of the new logo for óEcom Expressô under Class 9, 16, 21, 22, 25 and 39. For  further 

details, see ñOur Business ð Description  of  our  Business ð Intellectual  Propertyò on page 199 and ñGovernment 

and other approvals ï Intellectual Property related approvalsò on page 341. It is often difficult to register, maintain 

and enforce intellectual property rights in India. Statutory laws and regulations are subject to judicial interpretation 

and enforcement and may not be applied consistently due to the lack of clear guidance on statutory interpretation. 

Confidentiality agreements and license agreements may be breached by counterparties, and there may not be adequate 

remedies available to us for any such breach. While we have not faced any such material instances relating to our 

intellectual property or contractual rights in the past three Financial Years, we may not be able to effectively protect 
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our intellectual property rights or to enforce our contractual rights in India in the future for any or all of the reasons 

mentioned above. Policing any unauthorized use of our intellectual property is difficult and costly and the steps we 

have taken may be inadequate to prevent the misappropriation of our intellectual property. While we have not faced 

any such instances of intellectual property-related litigation in the past three Financial Years, in the event that we resort 

to litigation to enforce our intellectual property rights in the future, such litigation could result in substantial costs and 

a diversion of our managerial and financial resources. We can provide no assurance that we will prevail in such 

litigation. Any failure to protect or enforce our intellectual property rights could have an adverse effect on our business, 

financial condition and results of operations. For details, see ñOur Business ï Description of Our Business ï 

Intellectual Propertyò on page 199. 

33. We require certain statutory and regulatory approvals for conducting our business, and our inability to obtain, 

retain or renew them in a timely manner, or at all, may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows. 

We are required to obtain certain approvals, registrations, permissions and licenses from regulatory authorities, to carry 

out/ undertake our business which may be subject to various conditions. We, from time to time, apply for renewal of 

material licenses and approvals under the Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act, FSSAI and shops and 

establishments legislations for, amongst others, our fulfilment centers, processing centers and hubs. For details of the 

material licenses and approvals we require for our business, see ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 341., 

There can be no assurance that the relevant authorities will renew the expired licenses and approvals in the anticipated 

timeframe, or at all. If we fail to obtain some or all of these approvals or licenses, or renewals thereof, in a timely 

manner or at all, or if we fail to comply with applicable conditions or it is claimed that we have breached any such 

conditions, our license or permission for carrying on a particular activity may be suspended or cancelled and we may 

not be able to carry on such activity, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and 

financial condition. We have not faced any material instances of rejection of licenses or approvals required to carry 

out/undertake our business during the past three Financial Years.  

In addition, we may apply for more approvals, including the renewal of approvals, which may expire from time to 

time, and approvals in the ordinary course of business. For details in relation to validity of our licenses and 

registrations, see ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 341. We cannot assure you that such approvals and 

licenses will be granted or renewed in a timely manner or at all or will not be withdrawn by the relevant governmental 

or regulatory authorities. 

Some of these approvals are granted for a limited duration and are subject to numerous conditions. While we have not 

faced any such material instances of suspension or revocation of approvals in the past three Financial Years, we cannot 

assure you that these approvals will not be suspended or revoked in the event of non-compliance or alleged non-

compliance with any terms or conditions thereof, or pursuant to any regulatory action in the future. If there is any 

failure by us to comply with the applicable regulations, or if the regulations governing our business are amended, we 

may incur increased costs, be subject to penalties, have our approvals and permits revoked or suffer a disruption in our 

operations, any of which could adversely affect our business.  

34. If there is any damage to our brand image or reputation, our business, revenue, profitability and growth may be 

harmed. 

Our brand image and reputation plays an important role in enhancing our competitiveness and maintaining our growth. 

Many factors, including our ability to provide quality services to our customers, manage complaints and negative 

publicity and maintain a positive perception of our Company, may impact our brand image and corporate reputation. 

Any actual or perceived deterioration of our service quality may subject us to damages, including the loss of our key 

customer groups. The quality of our services significantly depends upon the timely pick-up and delivery of shipments. 

The delivery of shipments may be subject to delays, including due to underdeveloped road and highway infrastructures 

in remote locations, adverse weather conditions, road closures and other factors beyond our control. If we are unable 

to provide our services in a timely, reliable, safe and secure manner, our reputation and customer loyalty could be 

negatively affected. If our contracted workers are negligent or unprofessional in their conduct, or breach our policies 

and procedures, such as engaging in theft of shipments or cash received from consignees upon delivery or engaging in 

other fraudulent activities, violate laws and regulations, provide unsatisfactory customer service, willfully or 

inadvertently breach our customersô trust or engage in actions that result in delayed deliveries, our brand image and 

reputation may be damaged. Moreover, delays in the delivery of shipments may also result in a breach of our contract 

with the relevant customer and may be grounds for penalties, fines, other damages or termination of such contract. 

Any negative publicity against us may further harm our reputation. As our platform continues to scale and public 

awareness of our brand increases, any issues that draw media attention may have an amplified negative effect on our 

reputation and brand. During the past three Financial Years, we have not faced any material instance of damage to our 
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brand image or reputation due to any of the above reasons. If we are unable to promote our brand image or reputation 

or maintain our service quality, we may not be able to retain our customers or increase the size of our business with 

them, and our business, financial condition, cash flows, results of operations and growth prospects may be materially 

and adversely affected. 

35. We have issued Specified Securities during the preceding twelve months at a price which may be lower than the 

Offer Price.  

We have issued Specified Securities in the last 12 months at a price which may be lower than the Offer Price. For 

details, see ñCapital Structure ï Specified Securities issued in the preceding one year lower than the Offer Priceò on 

page 88. 

The prices at which Specified Securities were issued by us in the past year should not be taken to be indicative of the 

Price Band, Offer Price and the trading price of our Equity Shares after listing. 

36. We have in the past entered into related-party transactions and may continue to do so in the future. 

We have entered into certain transactions with related parties and are likely to continue to do so in the future. For 

details on our related-party transactions, see ñOther Financial Information ð Related-Party Transactionsò on page 

299. The following table sets forth the arithmetically aggregated absolute total of our related-party transactions (post 

intercompany eliminations), in absolute terms and as a percentage of revenue from operations, for the years indicated: 

Particulars 

For the Financial Year  

ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Arithmetically aggregated absolute total of our related-

party transactions accounted in restated consolidated 

statement of profit and loss (post intercompany 

eliminations) (  in millions) 

304.93 161.04 89.32 

Arithmetically aggregated absolute total of our related-

party transactions (post intercompany eliminations), as a 

percentage of revenue from operations (%) 

1.17% 0.63% 0.43% 

Although all related-party transactions that we may enter into are subject to approval by our Audit Committee, Board 

or Shareholders, as required under the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI Listing Regulations, and have all been 

armôs length transactions, we cannot assure you that such transactions, individually or in aggregate, will not have an 

adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations or that we could not have achieved more favourable 

terms if such transactions had not been entered into with related parties. Any future related-party transactions may 

potentially involve conflicts of interest and we cannot assure you that the related-party transactions that we may enter 

into in the future, individually or in the aggregate, will always be in the best interests of the shareholders and will not 

have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

37. We have not yet placed orders for purchasing automated sorters and IT related equipment. If there is any delay in 

placing such orders or if the vendors are not able to supply the automated sorters or IT related equipment in a 

timely manner, or at all, this may result in time and cost overruns, which may adversely affect our business, 

financial condition and results of operations. 

We propose to utilize 2,352.56 million of the Net Proceeds towards purchase of automated sorters which will be 

housed in the processing centers proposed to be set up, and 737.16 million of the Net Proceeds towards investment 

in computers and information technology equipment. For details, see ñObjects of the Offer ï Details of the Objectsò 

on page 106. As our sortation systems are made-to-order and customized as per our business requirements at a specific 

point in time, we have not yet placed any orders for purchasing automated sorters. Further, as the IT assets that our 

business will require will be decided at the time of actual utilization of the Net Proceeds, we have also not yet placed 

any orders for purchasing IT related equipment. Thus, we have not made any definitive arrangements in relation to 

placing orders or purchasing automated sorters and IT related equipment. If there is any delay in placing orders for 

purchasing automated sorters and IT related equipment, or if the vendors are not able to supply the automated sorters 

or IT related equipment in a timely manner, or at all, this may result in time and cost overruns, which may adversely 

affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

38. Due to the nature of our business operations, we face risks relating to road and workplace accidents, which may 

adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. 
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As a logistics solutions provider, our employees spend a significant amount of time travelling by road. Thus, we face 

the inherent risk of road accidents from time to time, which may result in personal injury and loss or damage to 

shipments carried by our employees. Further, as we deploy heavy machinery at our logistics facilities, we face the risk 

of workplace accidents such as fire. While we have in place employee insurance policies to cover road and workplace 

accidents, and we have also implemented a variety of training and safety measures for our employees, we cannot assure 

you that we will not face road and workplace accidents that will materially affect our business, financial condition and 

results of operations in the future. We have not faced any instances of road or workplace accidents which have 

materially affected our business, financial condition or results of operations in the past three Financial Years.  

39. Certain of our Directors have been unable to locate specific records of their prior experience to supplement their 

past experience and therefore we have been constrained to include limited disclosure for their respective profiles in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

Certain of our Directors have been unable to trace records for a certain period of their prior experience. Accordingly, 

we have been constrained to include limited disclosures in relation to their past experience as part of their profiles to 

the extent relevant documentation was available with them. For further details, see ñOur Management ï Board of 

Directors ï Brief profiles of our Directorsò on page 214. 

40. Our Statutory Auditors have included certain remarks in the Restated Consolidated Financial Statements. 

Note 48 of the Restated Consolidated Financial Statements, which was issued by Walker Chandiok & Co LLP, our 

Statutory Auditors, contains certain remarks, as set out below: 

Reporting under Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (as amended) 

ñFor the year ended 31 March 2024: 

Ecom Express Limited: Audit report on the consolidated financial statements 

As stated in Note 52 to the consolidated financial statements and based on our examination which included test checks, 

and that performed by the respective auditor of the subsidiary which are companies incorporated in India and audited 

under the Act, except for the matters mentioned below, the Holding Company and its subsidiaries, in respect of 

financial year commencing on 1 April 2023, have used an accounting software for maintaining their books of account 

which have a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same have been operated throughout the year 

for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. Further, during the course of our audit we did not come across 

any instance of audit trail feature being tampered with, other than the consequential impact of the exception given 

below: 

Nature of exception noted Details of exception 

Instances of accounting software for maintaining 

books of account for which the feature of recording 

audit trail (edit log) facility was not operated 

throughout the year for all relevant transactions 

recorded in the software. 

The accounting software used for maintenance of 

shipment records and sales invoices did not capture 

the details of who made the changes i.e. user ID at the 

application level for the period 01 April 2023 to 31 

December 2023 by the Holding Company. 

 

The audit trail feature was not enabled at the 

database level for accounting software to log any 

direct data changes, used for maintenance of 

accounting records, payroll processing and 

maintenance of shipment records and sales invoices 

by the Holding Company. 

 

Ecom Express Limited: Audit report on the standalone financial statements 

 

As stated in Note 52 to the standalone financial statements and based on our examination which included test checks, 

except for instances mentioned below, the Company, in respect of financial year commencing on 1 April 2023, has 

used accounting software for maintaining its books of account which have a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) 

facility and the same have been operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. 

Further, during the course of our audit we did not come across any instance of audit trail feature being tampered with, 

other than the consequential impact of the exception given below. 
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Nature of exception noted Details of exception 

Instances of accounting software for maintaining 

books of account for which the feature of recording 

audit trail (edit log) facility was not operated 

throughout the year for all relevant transactions 

recorded in the software. 

The accounting software used for maintenance of 

shipment records and sales invoices did not capture 

the details of who made the changes i.e. user ID at the 

application level for the period 01 April 2023 to 31 

December 2023. 

 

The audit trail feature was not enabled at the 

database level for accounting software to log any 

direct data changes, used for maintenance of 

accounting records, payroll processing and 

maintenance of shipment records and sales invoices 

by the Company.ò 

 

There can be no assurance that any such remarks will not form part of our financial statements in any future financial 

year, or that such remarks will not affect our financial results in future financial years. For details, see ñRestated 

Consolidated Financial Informationò on page 235. 

 

41. Our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale portion of the Offer. 

The Offer includes an Offer for Sale of [ừ] Equity Shares of face value of 1 each aggregating up to 13,155.00 

million by the Selling Shareholders. The entire proceeds from the Offer for Sale (after deducting applicable Offer 

expenses) will be paid to the Selling Shareholders in proportion of the Equity Shares offered by the Selling 

Shareholders in the Offer for Sale and our Company will not receive any proceeds from such Offer for Sale. For further 

details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 103. 

42. We rely on certain non-GAAP measures and key operating metrics to evaluate the performance of our business, 

and real or perceived inaccuracies in such metrics may harm our reputation and negatively affect our business. 

We have presented measures such as return on net worth, net asset value per Equity Share, EBITDA, Adjusted 

EBITDA, Service EBITDA and Total Debt in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, which are not measures of financial 

performance or liquidity recognized under Ind AS, Indian GAAP, IFRS or US GAAP and should not be considered in 

isolation or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit/(loss) for the year/period or any other measure of financial 

performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability or cash flows generated by 

operating, investing or financing activities derived in accordance with Ind AS. In addition, these non-GAAP Measures 

are not a standardised term, hence a direct comparison of similarly titled non-GAAP Measures between companies 

may not be possible. Other companies may calculate the non-GAAP Measures differently from us, limiting its 

usefulness as a comparative measure. Although the non-GAAP Measures are not a measure of performance calculated 

in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our Companyôs management believes that they are useful to an 

investor in evaluating us because they are widely used measures to evaluate a companyôs operating performance. See 

ñCertain Conventions, Use of Financial Information and Market Data and Currency of Presentationò on page 15. 

In addition, we rely on certain key operating metrics, such as PIN code reach, Active Customers and shipments 

handled, to evaluate the performance of our business. Our operating metrics are not standardised terms, and hence may 

differ from estimates published by third parties or from similarly titled metrics used by our competitors due to 

differences in methodology and assumptions. We calculate these operating metrics using internal company data. Other 

companies may calculate these measures and metrics differently from us, limiting their usefulness as a comparative 

measure. 

We track such operating metrics with internal systems and tools. Our internal systems and tools have a number of 

limitations, and our methodologies for tracking these metrics may change over time, which could result in unexpected 

changes to our metrics, including the metrics we publicly disclose. If the internal systems and tools we use to track 

these metrics undercount or overcount performance or contain algorithmic or other technical errors, the data we report 

may not be accurate. While these numbers are based on what we believe to be reasonable estimates of our metrics for 

the applicable period of measurement, there are inherent challenges and limitations or errors with respect to how we 

measure data or with respect to the data that we measure. This may affect our understanding of certain details of our 

business, which could affect our long-term strategies. 

If we discover material inaccuracies in the operating metrics we use, or if they are perceived to be inaccurate, our 

reputation may be harmed, and our evaluation methods and results may be impaired, which could negatively affect 
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our business. If investors make investment decisions based on operating metrics we disclose that are inaccurate, we 

may also face potential lawsuits or disputes with investors or regulators. 

43. Our Company has granted and will continue to grant stock options under our Ecom ESOP Scheme, which may 

result in a charge to our profit and loss account and, to the extent, reduce our profitability and adversely affect our 

financial condition. 

Our Company has granted and will continue to grant stock options under our Ecom ESOP Scheme, at prices that may 

be lower than the Offer Price, subject to compliance with applicable law. Grant of stock options may result in a charge 

to our statement of profit and loss and reduce, to that extent, our reported profits in future periods. For the Financial 

Years 2024, 2023 and 2022, our share based payment expense was 361.73 million, 213.09 million and 6.38 million, 

respectively. Any issuance of stock options under our Ecom ESOP Scheme may dilute your shareholding in our 

Company, thereby adversely affecting the trading price of the Equity Shares and our ability to raise capital through 

any issuance of new securities. For details, see ñCapital Structure ï Employee Stock Option Scheme of our Companyò 

on page 99. 

44. Our Company intends to utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds for prepayment of loans from entities related to the 

Book Running Lead Managers. 

Axis is appointed as one of the Book Running Lead Manager to the Offer and is related to our lender, Axis Bank 

Limited. We intend to utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds for prepayment of term loan from Axis Bank Limited, 

which had a total outstanding amount of 750.00 million as of June 30, 2024. The loan provided by Axis Bank Limited 

to our Company was provided as part of their ordinary course of lending business. For further details, see ñObjects of 

the Offer ï Details of the Objects ï Repayment and/or prepayment, in full or in part, of certain borrowings availed of 

by our Company including payment of the interest accrued thereonò on page 114. 

45. Certain of our Promoters do not possess adequate experience and have not actively participated in the business 

activites of our Company. 

Some of our Individual Promoters, namely, Kotla Sridevi and Kotla Rathnanjali, are not involved in the day to day 

management or affairs of our Company and do not possess adequate experience in the business activities undertaken 

by our Company and the industry in which our Company is involved. For details of our Promoters, see ñOur Promoters 

and Promoter Groupò on page 229. We cannot assure you that this lack of adequate experience will not have any 

adverse impact on the management and operations of our Company. 

EXTERNAL RISK FACTORS  

Risks Related to India 

46. Any deficiencies in Indiaôs road network and telecommunication, internet, air cargo and airport infrastructures 

could impair the functioning of our business operations and technology systems. 

Our business depends on the performance and reliability of the road network, air cargo and airport infrastructure and 

telecommunication and internet infrastructure in India. Various factors affect road transportation, such as bad weather 

conditions, natural calamities, road construction, road quality, regional disturbances, fatigue or exhaustion of drivers, 

improper conduct of the drivers, lockdowns, accidents or mishaps, third-party negligence and political unrest. Narrow 

and poor road conditions in some parts of India can result in reductions in the average speed of our trucks. 

Some of these factors could cause extensive damage to our assets and shipments, and affect our operations and/or the 

condition of our vehicles, thereby increasing our operational costs. Any such interruptions or disruptions could cause 

delays in the delivery of goods to their destination and/or cause damage to shipments. We may be held liable to pay 

compensation for losses incurred by our customers in this regard, and/or losses or injuries sustained by other third 

parties. Moreover, such delays or damages could cause a loss of reputation, which, over a period of time, could lead 

to a decline in business. Although some of these risks are beyond our control, we may still be liable for the condition 

of the shipments and their timely delivery and any disruptions or delays could adversely affect us and lead to a loss of 

reputation and profitability. 

Furthermore, the availability and reliability of our website, applications, customer service channels and technology 

systems depend on telecommunication carriers and other third-party providers for digital data transmission and storage 

capacity, including bandwidth and server storage, among other things. If we are unable to enter into and renew 

agreements with these providers on acceptable terms, or if any of our existing agreements with such providers are 
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terminated as a result of our breach or otherwise, our ability to provide our services to our customers could be adversely 

affected. We have experienced service interruptions in the past due to internet service interruptions. As we had existing 

manual processes in place to deal with such internet service interruptions, none of our consignees and/or customers 

were affected by this internet service interruption. However, frequent service interruptions could frustrate customers 

and discourage them from using our services, which could cause us to lose customers and harm our operating results. 

The lack of inadequate or unreliable air cargo or airport infrastructure can have a direct adverse impact on our business 

operations, including our future expansion plans. The availability and cost of cargo space and the timely departures of 

planes are critical to our operations. Various factors may affect air cargo and airport infrastructures, such as 

deteriorations in the quality of the airport runways, bad weather conditions, natural calamities and air traffic. 

Interruptions in air cargo services can adversely affect our ability to make timely deliveries and the quality of our 

service. 

47. Upon listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to pre-emptive surveillance measures, such as the additional 

surveillance measures and the graded surveillance measures by the Stock Exchanges in order to enhance the 

integrity of the market and safeguard the interest of investors. 

Upon listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to various enhanced pre-emptive surveillance measures such as 

additional surveillance measures (ñASMò) and graded surveillance measures (ñGSMò) by the Stock Exchanges. These 

measures are in place to enhance the integrity of the market and safeguard the interest of investors. ASM and GSM 

are imposed on securities of companies based on various objective criteria, which includes market based parameters 

such as significant variations in price and volume, concentration of client accounts as a percentage of combined trading 

volume, close to close price variation, market capitalization, average daily trading volume and its change, and average 

delivery percentage, among others. Securities are subject to GSM when its price is not commensurate with the financial 

health and fundamentals of the issuer. Specific parameters for GSM include net worth, net fixed assets, price to earning 

ratio, market capitalization and price to book value, among others. Factors within and beyond our control may lead to 

our securities being subject to GSM or ASM. 

Upon listing, the trading of our Equity Shares would be subject to differing market conditions as well as other factors 

which may result in high volatility in price, low trading volumes, and a large concentration of client accounts as a 

percentage of combined trading volume of our Equity Shares. The occurrence of any of the abovementioned factors 

or other circumstances may trigger any of the parameters prescribed by SEBI and the Stock Exchanges for placing our 

securities under the GSM and/or ASM framework or any other surveillance measures, which could result in significant 

restrictions on trading of our Equity Shares being imposed by SEBI and the Stock Exchanges. In the event our Equity 

Shares are subject to such surveillance measures implemented by any of the Stock Exchanges, we may be subject to 

certain additional restrictions in connection with trading of our Equity Shares such as requiring higher margin 

requirements, requirement of settlement on a trade for trade basis without netting off, reduction of applicable price 

band, requirement of settlement on gross basis, as well as mentioning of our Equity Shares on the surveillance 

dashboards of the Stock Exchanges, limiting trading frequency (for example, trading either allowed once in a week or 

a month) or freezing of price on upper side of trading which may have an adverse effect on the market price of our 

Equity Shares or may in general cause disruptions in the development of an active trading market for our Equity Shares 

48. Political, macroeconomic, demographic and other changes could adversely affect economic conditions in India. 

Our Company is incorporated in India and derives the majority of its revenue from contracts with customers in India 

and the majority of its assets are located in India. Consequently, our performance and the market price of our Equity 

Shares may be affected by interest rates, government policies, taxation, and other social, political and economic 

developments affecting India. The Indian economy differs from the economies of most developed countries in many 

respects, including the degree of government involvement, level of development, growth rate, control of foreign 

exchange and allocation of resources. While the Indian economy has experienced significant growth over the past 

decades, growth has been uneven, both geographically and among various sectors of the economy. 

Our business results depend on a number of general macroeconomic and demographic factors in India which are 

beyond our control. In particular, our revenue and profitability are strongly correlated to consumer discretionary 

spending and corporate investment, which is influenced by general economic conditions, unemployment levels, the 

availability of discretionary income and consumer confidence. Recessionary economic cycles, a protracted economic 

slowdown, a worsening economy, increased unemployment, rising interest rates or other industry-wide cost pressures 

could also affect consumer behaviour and lead to a decline in our sales and earnings. 

Factors that may adversely affect the Indian economy, and hence our results of operations and cash flows, may include: 
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¶ the macroeconomic climate, including any increase in Indian interest rates or inflation; 

¶ any exchange rate fluctuations, the imposition of currency controls and restrictions on the right to convert or 

repatriate currency or export assets; 

¶ any scarcity of credit or other financing in India, resulting in an adverse effect on economic conditions in 

India and scarcity of financing for our expansion; 

¶ epidemic, pandemic or any other outbreak affecting public health in India or in countries in the region or 

globally, including in Indiaôs neighbouring countries, such as the H7N9, H5N1 and H1N1 viruses, or more 

recently, the COVID-19 pandemic; 

¶ political instability, terrorism or military conflict in India or in countries in the region or globally, including 

in Indiaôs various neighbouring countries; 

¶ occurrence of natural or man-made disasters; 

¶ prevailing regional or global economic conditions, including in Indiaôs principal export markets; 

¶ volatility in, and actual or perceived trends in trading activities on, Indiaôs primary stock exchanges; 

¶ other significant regulatory or economic developments in or affecting India or its consumption sector; 

¶ international business practices that may conflict with other customs or legal requirements to which we are 

subject, including anti-bribery and anti-corruption laws; 

¶ protectionist and other adverse public policies, including local content requirements, import/export tariffs, 

increased regulations or capital investment requirements; 

¶ inflation rates; and 

¶ being subject to the jurisdiction of foreign courts, including uncertainty of judicial processes and difficulty in 

enforcing contractual agreements or judgments in foreign legal systems or incurring additional costs to do so. 

Any slowdown or perceived slowdown in the Indian economy, or in specific sectors of the Indian economy, could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition and the price of our Equity 

Shares. In particular, inflation rates in India have been volatile in recent years, and such volatility may continue, 

making it more difficult for us to accurately estimate or control costs. Increasing inflation in India could cause a rise 

in the costs of transportation, fuel, rent, wages, raw materials and other expenses. If we are unable to increase our 

revenues sufficiently to offset our increased costs due to inflation, it could have a material adverse effect on our 

business, prospects, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

49. Natural disasters, acts of war, terrorist attacks, civil unrest and other events could materially and adversely affect 

our business. 

Natural disasters (such as earthquakes, fire, typhoons, cyclones, hurricanes and floods), pandemics, epidemics, strikes, 

civil unrest, terrorist attacks and other events, which are beyond our control, may lead to global or regional economic 

instability, which may in turn materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and results 

of operations. Any of these occurrences could cause severe disruptions to our daily operations and may warrant a 

temporary closure of our facilities. Such closures may disrupt our business operations and adversely affect our results 

of operations. Our operations could also be disrupted if our customers or business partners are affected by such natural 

disasters or epidemics. Our operations may also face difficulty in accessing certain parts of India at certain times of 

the year or under adverse or inclement weather conditions. Our operations may also be adversely affected by fires, 

natural disasters and/or severe weather, which may require us to evacuate personnel or curtail services, may result in 

damage to a portion of our fleet of vehicles or facilities, resulting in the suspension of operations, and may prevent us 

from performing services for our customers or generally reduce our productivity. 

Transportation facilities, including vehicles, can be targets of terrorist attacks, which could lead to, among other things, 

increased insurance and security costs. Regional and global political or military tensions or conflicts, strained or altered 

foreign relations, protectionism and acts of war or the potential for war could also cause damage and disruption to our 
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business, which could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of 

operations. Such incidents could create the perception that investments in Indian companies involve a higher degree 

of risk and such perception could adversely affect our business and the price of the Equity Shares. 

50. Financial instability in other countries may cause increased volatility in Indian financial markets. 

The Indian market and the Indian economy are influenced by economic and market conditions in other countries. 

Financial turmoil in Asia and elsewhere in the world in recent years has adversely affected the Indian economy. Any 

worldwide financial instability may cause increased volatility in the Indian financial markets and, directly or indirectly, 

adversely affect the Indian economy and financial sector and us. 

Although economic conditions vary across markets, loss of investor confidence or financial instability in one emerging 

economy may cause increased volatility across other economies, including India. Financial disruptions could 

materially and adversely affect our business, prospects, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

Concerns related to a trade war between large economies may lead to increased risk aversion and volatility in global 

capital markets and consequently have an impact on the Indian economy. These factors may also result in a slowdown 

in Indiaôs export growth. In response to such developments, legislators and financial regulators in India and other 

jurisdictions may implement policy measures designed to add stability to the financial markets. The overall long-term 

effect of such legislative and regulatory efforts on the global financial markets is uncertain, and they may not have the 

intended stabilizing effects. Any significant financial disruption could have a material adverse effect on our business, 

financial condition, cash flows and results of operation. 

These developments, or the perception that any of them could occur, have had and may continue to have a material 

adverse effect on global economic conditions and the stability of global financial markets, and may significantly reduce 

global market liquidity, restrict the ability of key market participants to operate in certain financial markets or restrict 

our access to capital. This could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and 

results of operations and reduce the price of our Equity Shares. 

51. Changes in the taxation system could adversely affect our business. 

Our business operations, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations could be adversely affected by any 

changes in the extensive central and state tax regime in India applicable to us. We are affected by tax and other levies 

imposed by the central and state governments in India, including central and state taxes and other levies, income tax, 

goods and service tax, stamp duty and other special taxes and surcharges, which are introduced or subject to change 

on a temporary or permanent basis from time to time. The final determination of our tax liability involves the 

interpretation of local tax laws and related regulations in each jurisdiction, as well as the significant use of estimates 

and assumptions regarding the scope of future operations and results achieved and the timing and nature of income 

earned and expenditures incurred. 

With several proposals to introduce various regulatory compliances, additional conditions to be met to receive benefits 

under existing regimes being introduced, upon any such proposals being notified, we may also become subject to 

additional compliances and increased associated costs. 

52. The ability of foreign investors to invest in our Company may be constrained by Indian law. 

Under foreign exchange regulations currently in force in India, transfer of Equity Shares between non- residents and 

residents are freely permitted (subject to certain exceptions), if they comply with the valuation and reporting 

requirements specified by the RBI. If a transfer of Equity Shares is not in compliance with such requirements and falls 

under any of the exceptions specified by the RBI, then the RBIôs prior approval is required. 

In addition, shareholders who seek to convert Rupee proceeds from a sale of Equity Shares in India into foreign 

currency and repatriate that foreign currency from India require a no-objection or a tax clearance certificate from the 

Indian income tax authorities. We cannot assure you that any required approval from the RBI or any other 

governmental agency can be obtained on any particular terms, or at all. In terms of Press Note 3 of 2020, dated April 

17, 2020, issued by the Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (ñDPIITò), as consolidated in the 

FDI Policy with effect from October 15, 2020, all investments under the foreign direct investment route by entities of 

a country which shares a land border with India or where the beneficial owner of an investment into India is situated 

in or is a citizen of any such country will require prior approval of the GoI. Furthermore, in the event of transfer of 

ownership of any existing or future foreign direct investment in an entity in India, directly or indirectly, resulting in 

the beneficial ownership falling within the aforesaid restriction/ purview, such subsequent change in the beneficial 
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ownership will also require approval of the GoI. Any such approval(s) would be subject to the discretion of the 

regulatory authorities. This may cause uncertainty and delays in our future investment plans and initiatives. We cannot 

assure you that any required approval from the relevant governmental agencies can be obtained on any particular terms 

or at all. For further details, see ñRestriction on Foreign Ownership of Indian Securitiesò on page 388. 

53. Any downgrading of Indiaôs debt rating by an international rating agency could have a negative effect on our 

business and the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

Indiaôs sovereign debt rating could be downgraded due to several factors, including changes in tax or fiscal policy or 

a decline in Indiaôs foreign exchange reserves, all which are beyond our control. Our borrowing costs and our access 

to the debt capital markets depend significantly on the sovereign credit ratings of India. Any adverse revisions to 

Indiaôs credit ratings for domestic and overseas debt by international rating agencies may adversely affect our ability 

to raise additional external financing, and the interest rates and other commercial terms at which such additional 

financing is available. This could have an adverse effect on our business and future financial performance, our ability 

to obtain financing for capital expenditures and the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

54. Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as IFRS and U.S. GAAP, which 

may be material to investorsô assessments of our financial condition, result of operations and cash flows. 

Our Restated Financial Information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are derived from our audited 

consolidated Ind AS financial statements, prepared in accordance with Ind AS and restated in accordance with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended from time to time, the Companies Act and the Guidance Note on Reports in 

Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the ICAI. Ind AS differs from accounting principles with which 

prospective investors may be familiar, such as IFRS and U.S. GAAP. Accordingly, the degree to which the Restated 

Financial Statements included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful information is entirely 

dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with Ind AS. Persons not familiar with Ind AS should limit their reliance 

on the financial disclosures presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

55. Our business and activities may be regulated by the Competition Act, 2002 and proceedings may be enforced against 

us. 

All agreements entered into by us could be within the purview of the Competition Act. We may also be subject to 

queries from the Competition Commission of India (ñCCIò) pursuant to complaints by consumers or any third persons, 

which could be made without any or adequate basis given our market presence. Furthermore, the CCI has extra-

territorial powers and can investigate any agreements, abusive conduct or combination occurring outside of India if 

such agreement, conduct or combination has an appreciable adverse effect on competition in India. However, the effect 

of the provisions of the Competition Act on the agreements entered into by us cannot be predicted with certainty at 

this stage. Any enforcement proceedings initiated by the CCI in future, or any adverse publicity that may be generated 

due to scrutiny or prosecution by the CCI may affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of 

operations. 

56. Our ability to raise foreign capital may be constrained by Indian law. 

As an Indian company, we are subject to exchange controls that regulate borrowing in foreign currencies. Such 

regulatory restrictions limit our Companyôs financing sources for ongoing capital expenditures or acquisitions and 

other strategic transactions, and hence could constrain our ability to obtain financing on competitive terms and 

refinance existing indebtedness. In addition, we cannot assure investors that the required approvals will be granted to 

us without onerous conditions, or at all. Limitations on foreign debt may have a material adverse effect on our business, 

prospects, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

Risks Relating to the Offer 

57. Certain sections of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus (in particular, the Industry Overview section) contain 

information from RedSeer which has been exclusively commissioned and paid for by us and any reliance on such 

information for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to inherent risks. 

Our Company engaged RedSeer to prepare a report on our industry. Following their engagement, RedSeer prepared a 

report on our industry dated August 8, 2024 and titled ñIndia B2C E-Commerce Logistics Marketò (the ñRedSeer 

Reportò) which is available on the website of our Company at https://ecomexpress.in/investor-relations. The ñIndustry 

Overviewò section of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus includes information based on, or derived from, the RedSeer 

Report or extracts of the RedSeer Report. We exclusively commissioned and paid for this report for the purpose of 



   58 

confirming our understanding of the industry in connection with the Offer. All such information in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus indicates the RedSeer Report as its source. Accordingly, any information in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus derived from, or based on, the RedSeer Report should be read taking into consideration the foregoing. 

There are no parts, data or information (which may be relevant for the Offer), that has been left out or changed in any 

manner in the section. 

Industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates and may no longer be 

current or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications may also base their information on estimates, 

projections, forecasts and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. While industry sources take due care and caution 

while preparing their reports, they do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of the data. Furthermore, 

the RedSeer Report is not a recommendation to invest or disinvest in any company covered in the RedSeer Report. 

Accordingly, prospective investors should not place undue reliance on, or base their investment decision solely on this 

information. 

In view of the foregoing, you may not be able to seek legal recourse for any losses resulting from undertaking any 

investment in the Offer pursuant to reliance on the information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus based on, or 

derived from, the RedSeer Report. You should consult your own advisors and undertake an independent assessment 

of information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus based on, or derived from, the RedSeer Report before making any 

investment decision regarding the Offer. 

58. Fluctuations in the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and foreign currencies may have an adverse effect on 

the value of our Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 

On listing, our Equity Shares will be quoted in Indian Rupees on the NSE and BSE. Any dividends in respect of our 

Equity Shares will also be paid in Indian Rupees and subsequently converted into the relevant foreign currency for 

repatriation, if required. Any adverse movement in currency exchange rates during the time that it takes to undertake 

such conversion may reduce the net dividend to foreign investors. In addition, any adverse movement in currency 

exchange rates during a delay in repatriating outside India the proceeds from a sale of Equity Shares, for example, 

because of a delay in regulatory approvals that may be required for the sale of Equity Shares may reduce the proceeds 

received by Equity Shareholders. For example, the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and the U.S. dollar has 

fluctuated substantially in recent years and may continue to fluctuate substantially in the future, which may have an 

adverse effect on the trading price of our Equity Shares and returns on our Equity Shares, independent of our operating 

results. 

59. Any significant future issuance of Equity Shares, or convertible securities or other equity-linked securities by our 

Company may dilute your shareholding and may adversely affect the trading price of our Equity Shares. 

We may be required to finance our growth through future equity offerings. Any future issuance of our Equity Shares, 

convertible securities or securities linked to our Equity Shares by our Company, including through exercise of 

employee stock options may lead to dilution of your shareholding in our Company. 

Any future equity issuances by us may adversely affect the trading price of our Equity Shares, which may lead to other 

adverse consequences including difficulty in raising capital through offering of our Equity Shares or incurring 

additional debt. In addition, any perception by investors that such issuances or sales might occur may also affect the 

market price of our Equity Shares. We cannot assure you that we will not issue Equity Shares, convertible securities 

or securities linked to Equity Shares or that our Shareholders will not dispose of further Equity Shares after the 

completion of the Offer (subject to compliance with the lock-in provisions under the SEBI ICDR Regulations), or 

pledge or encumber their Equity Shares in the future. 

60. Our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Gross Proceeds have not been appraised by any bank 

or financial institution or any other independent agency and our management will have broad discretion over the 

use of the net proceeds.  

We intend to utilise the Net Proceeds from the Offer for the purposes set forth in ñObjects of the Offerò on page 103. 

The objects of the Fresh Issue have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution. While a monitoring agency 

will be appointed, if required, to monitor the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds, the proposed utilisation of Gross 

Proceeds is based on current conditions, our business plans and internal management estimates and is subject to change 

in light of changes in external circumstances, costs, business initiatives, other financial conditions or business 

strategies. Given the competitive nature of our industry, we may revise our business plan and/or management estimates 

from time to time, which may affect our funding requirements. 
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Our Company, in accordance with the policies established by the Board from time to time, will have the flexibility to 

deploy the Net Proceeds. Furthermore, pending utilisation of the Net Proceeds towards the Objects of the Offer, we 

will have the flexibility to deploy the Net Proceeds and deposit the Net Proceeds temporarily in deposits with one or 

more scheduled commercial banks included in the Second Schedule of Reserve Bank of India Act, 1939, as approved 

by our Board or its Committee thereof. Accordingly, prospective investors in the Offer will need to rely on our 

managementôs judgment with respect to the use of Gross Proceeds. 

61. In the event that our Net Proceeds to be utilised towards unidentified inorganic acquisitions are insufficient for the 

cost of our proposed inorganic acquisition, we may have to seek alternative forms of funding. 

We propose to utilise the Net Proceeds towards, among others, unidentified growth acquisitions, as set forth in 

ñObjects of the Offerò on page 103. We will from time to time continue to seek attractive inorganic opportunities that 

will fit well with our strategic business objectives and growth strategies, and the amount of Net Proceeds to be used 

for acquisitions will be based on our managementôs decision. Further, as on the date of the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, we do not have any identified specific targets with whom we have entered into any definitive agreements 

in relation to any potential acquisition. The amounts deployed towards such inorganic initiatives may not be the total 

value or cost of such acquisitions or investments, resulting in a shortfall in raising requisite capital from the Net 

Proceeds towards such acquisitions or investments. Consequently, we may be required to explore a range of options 

to raise requisite capital, including utilizing our internal accruals.  

Various risks and uncertainties, including those set forth in this section, may limit or delay our efforts to use the Net 

Proceeds to achieve profitable growth in our business. For example, our inorganic growth could be delayed due to 

failure to receive regulatory approvals, technical difficulties, human resource, technological or other resource 

constraints, or for other unforeseen reasons, events or circumstances. We may also use funds for future businesses 

which may have risks significantly different from what we currently face or may expect. The use of the Net Proceeds 

for other purposes identified by our management may not result in actual growth of our business, increased profitability 

or an increase in the value of our business and your investment. 

62. Any variation in the utilization of the Net Proceeds as disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus shall be 

subject to certain compliance requirements including prior approval of the shareholders of our Company. 

We may need to vary the objects of the Offer due to several factors or circumstances including competitive and 

dynamic market conditions, variation in cost structures, changes in estimates due to cost overruns or delays, which 

may be beyond our control. 

In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, we cannot undertake any variation in the 

utilization of the Net Proceeds without obtaining shareholdersô approval through a special resolution. In the event of 

any such circumstances that require us to undertake variation in the disclosed utilization of the Net Proceeds, we may 

not be able to obtain shareholdersô approval in a timely manner, or at all. Any delay or inability to obtain such 

shareholdersô approval may adversely affect our business or operations. 

Further, our Promoters would be required to provide an exit opportunity to Shareholders who do not agree with our 

proposal to change the objects of the Offer or vary the terms of such contracts, at a price and in such manner as 

prescribed by SEBI. Additionally, the requirement on our Promoters to provide an exit opportunity to such dissenting 

Shareholders may deter our Promoters from agreeing to the variation of the proposed utilization of the Net Proceeds, 

even if such variation is in the interests of our Company. Further, our Promoters may not have adequate resources at 

their disposal at all times to enable them to provide an exit opportunity at the price prescribed by SEBI. 

In light of these factors, we may not be able to undertake variation of objects of the Offer to use any unutilized proceeds 

of the Offer, if any, or vary the terms of any contract referred to in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, even if such 

variation is in the interests of our Company. This may restrict our Companyôs ability to respond to any change in our 

business or financial condition by re-deploying the unutilized portion of Net Proceeds, if any, or varying the terms of 

contract, which may adversely affect our business and results of operations. 

63. We cannot assure payment of dividends on our Equity Shares in the future. 

Our Company has a formal dividend policy as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. However, we have 

not declared any dividends on our equity shares or preference shares in the current fiscal year or the past three fiscal 

years. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend upon our future results of operations, financial condition, 

cash flows, sufficient profitability, working capital requirements and capital expenditure requirements and other 

factors considered relevant by our directors and shareholders. Our Company may decide to retain all of its earnings to 
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finance the development and expansion of its business and therefore, we may not declare dividends on the Equity 

Shares. Additionally, our ability to pay dividends may also be restricted under certain financing arrangements that we 

may enter into. See ñDividend Policyò on page 234 for more information. We cannot assure you that we will be able 

to pay dividends on our Equity Shares at any point in the future. 

64. Our Equity Shares have never been publicly traded, and after the Offer, our Equity Shares may experience price 

and volume fluctuations, and an active trading market for our Equity Shares may not develop. 

Prior to the Offer, there has been no public market for our Equity Shares, and an active trading market on the Stock 

Exchanges may not develop or be sustained after the Offer. Listing does not guarantee that a market for our Equity 

Shares will develop, or if developed, the liquidity of such market for our Equity Shares. 

The market price of Equity Shares may be subject to significant fluctuations in response to, among other factors, 

variations in our operating results, market conditions specific to the industry we operate in, developments relating to 

India, volatility in securities markets in jurisdictions other than India, variations in the growth rate of financial 

indicators, variations in revenue or earnings estimates by research publications, and changes in economic, legal and 

other regulatory factors. The stock market often experiences price and volume fluctuations that are unrelated or 

disproportionate to the operating performance of a particular company. These broad market fluctuations and industry 

factors may materially reduce the market price of the Equity Shares, regardless of our Companyôs performance. In 

addition, following the expiry of the six-month locked-in period on certain portions of the pre-Offer Equity Share 

capital, the pre-Offer shareholders may sell their shareholding in our Company, depending on market conditions and 

their investment horizon. Any perception by investors that such sales might occur could additionally affect the trading 

price of our Equity Shares. Consequently, the price of our Equity Shares may be volatile, and you may be unable to 

sell your Equity Shares at or above the Offer Price, or at all. A decrease in the market price of our Equity Shares could 

cause investors to lose some or all of their investment. 

65. The determination of the Price Band is based on various factors and assumptions and the Offer Price of the Equity 

Shares may not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Offer. Furthermore, the current 

market price of some securities listed pursuant to certain previous issues managed by the BRLMs is below their 

respective issue prices. 

The determination of the Price Band is based on various factors and assumptions, and will be determined by our 

Company in consultation with the BRLMs. Furthermore, the Offer Price of the Equity Shares will be determined by 

our Company in consultation with the BRLMs through the Book Building Process. These will be based on numerous 

factors, including factors as described under ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 120 and may not be indicative of the 

market price for the Equity Shares after the Offer. 

The table below provides details of our market capitalization at Offer Price to revenue from operations and 

EV/EBITDA ratio at Offer Price for the Financial Year 2024: 

 

Particulars 

Market Capitalization at Offer 

Price to Revenue from 

Operations* 

EV/EBITDA ratio at Offer 

Price* 

 

Financial Year 

2024 

 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

*To be updated upon finalization of Offer Price 

In addition to the above, the current market price of securities listed pursuant to certain previous initial public offerings 

managed by the BRLMs is below their respective issue price. For further details, see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory 

Disclosures ï Price information of past issues handled by the BRLMsò on page 352. The factors that could affect the 

market price of the Equity Shares include, among others, broad market trends, financial performance and results of 

our Company post-listing, and other factors beyond our control. We cannot assure you that an active market will 

develop or sustained trading will take place in the Equity Shares or provide any assurance regarding the price at which 

the Equity Shares will be traded after listing. 

66. Investors may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of capital gains on the sale of our Equity Shares.  

Under current Indian tax laws, unless specifically exempted, capital gains arising from the sale of equity shares of an 

Indian company are generally taxable in India. Capital gains arising from the sale of the Equity Shares may be partially 

or completely exempt from taxation in India in cases where such exemption is provided under a treaty between India 

and the country of which the seller is a resident. Generally, Indian tax treaties do not limit Indiaôs ability to impose tax 
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on capital gains. As a result, residents of other countries may be liable for tax in India as well as in their own jurisdiction 

on gains made upon the sale of the Equity Shares. The Finance Act, 2019 has clarified that, in the absence of a specific 

provision under an agreement, the liability to pay stamp duty in case of sale of securities through stock exchanges will 

be on the buyer, while in other cases of transfer for consideration through a depository, the onus will be on the 

transferor. The stamp duty for transfer of certain securities, other than debentures, on a delivery basis is specified at 

0.015% and on a non-delivery basis is specified at 0.003% of the consideration amount. These amendments have come 

into effect from July 1, 2020. Under the Finance Act 2020, any dividends paid by an Indian company will be subject 

to tax in the hands of the shareholders at applicable rates. Such taxes will be withheld by the Indian company paying 

dividends. Further, the Finance Act, 2021, which followed, removed the requirement for DDT to be payable in respect 

of dividends declared, distributed or paid by a domestic company after March 31, 2020, and accordingly, such 

dividends would not be exempt in the hands of the shareholders, both resident as well as non-resident. We may or may 

not grant the benefit of a tax treaty (where applicable) to a non-resident shareholder for the purposes of deducting tax 

at source pursuant to any corporate action including dividends. 

The Government of India has recently announced the Union Budget for Financial Year 2025 (ñBudgetò). Pursuant to 

the Budget, the Finance Bill, 2024, inter alia, proposes to amend the capital gains tax rates and amounts mentioned 

above, with effect from the date of announcement of the Budget. However, since the Finance Bill, 2024 have not yet 

been enacted into law, the Bidders are advised to consult their own tax advisors to understand their tax liability as per 

the laws prevailing on the date of disposal of Equity Shares. 

67. QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of 

Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid, and Retail Individual Bidders are not 

permitted to withdraw their Bids after the Bid /Offer Closing Date.  

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are required to pay the Bid Amount on 

submission of the Bid and are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or 

the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. Retail Individual Investors can revise their Bids during the Bid 

/Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. While our Company is required to complete 

all necessary formalities for listing and commencement of trading of our Equity Shares on all Stock Exchanges where 

such Equity Shares are proposed to be listed including allotment pursuant to the Offer within three working days from 

the Bid/Offer Closing Date, events affecting the Biddersô decision to invest in our Equity Shares, including material 

adverse changes in international or national monetary policy, financial, political or economic conditions, our business, 

results of operation, cash flows or financial condition may arise between the date of submission of the Bid and 

Allotment. Our Company may complete the allotment of Equity Shares even if such events occur, and such events 

limit the Biddersô ability to sell the Equity Shares allotted pursuant to the Offer or cause the trading price of the Equity 

Shares to decline on listing. 

68. Investors may have difficulty enforcing foreign judgments against our Company or our management. 

Our Company is incorporated under the laws of India. All of our Directors and Key Managerial Personnel are residents 

of India. A substantial portion of our Companyôs assets and the assets of our Directors and executive officers resident 

in India are located in India. 

Recognition and enforcement of foreign judgments is provided for under Section 13 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 

1908 (ñCPCò), on a statutory basis. Under the CPC, a court in India shall, upon the production of any document 

purporting to be a certified copy of a foreign judgment, presume that the judgment was pronounced by a court of 

competent jurisdiction, unless the contrary appears on record. However, under the CPC, such presumption may be 

displaced by proving that the court did not have jurisdiction. 

India is not a party to any international treaty in relation to the recognition or enforcement of foreign judgments. 

Section 44A of the CPC provides that where a foreign judgment has been rendered by a superior court, within the 

meaning of that Section, in any country or territory outside of India which the GoI has by notification declared to be 

in a reciprocating territory, it may be enforced in India by proceedings in execution as if the judgment had been 

rendered by the relevant court in India. However, Section 44A of the CPC is applicable only to monetary decrees not 

being of the same nature as amounts payable in respect of taxes, other charges of a like nature or of a fine or other 

penalties. Some jurisdictions including the United Kingdom, United Arab Emirates, Singapore and Hong Kong have 

been declared by the GoI to be reciprocating countries for the purposes of Section 44A of the CPC. 

The United States and India do not currently have a treaty providing for reciprocal recognition and enforcement of 

judgments, other than arbitration awards, in civil and commercial matters. Therefore, a final judgment for the payment 

of money rendered by any federal or state court in the United States on civil liability, whether or not predicated solely 
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upon the federal securities laws of the United States, would not be enforceable in India. However, the party in whose 

favour such final judgment is rendered may bring a new suit in a competent court in India based on a final judgment 

that has been obtained in the United States. The suit must be brought in India within three years from the date of the 

judgment in the same manner as any other suit filed to enforce a civil liability in India. 

Furthermore, there may be considerable delays in the disposal of suits by Indian courts. It is unlikely that a court in 

India would award damages on the same basis as a foreign court if an action were brought in India. Furthermore, it is 

unlikely that an Indian court would enforce a foreign judgment if that court were of the view that the amount of 

damages awarded was excessive or inconsistent with public policy or Indian law. It is uncertain as to whether an Indian 

court would enforce foreign judgments that would contravene or violate Indian law. A party seeking to enforce a 

foreign judgment in India is required to obtain approval from the RBI under the FEMA to execute such a judgment or 

to repatriate any amount recovered. 

69. Holders of our Equity Shares could be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian law and 

could thereby suffer future dilution of their ownership position. 

Under the Companies Act, 2013, a company having share capital and incorporated in India must offer holders of its 

Equity Shares pre-emptive rights to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of Equity Shares to maintain their 

existing ownership percentages prior to the issuance of any new Equity Shares, unless the pre-emptive rights have 

been waived by the adoption of a special resolution by holders of three- fourths of the Equity Shares who have voted 

on such resolution. However, if the laws of the jurisdiction that holders are in does not permit the exercise of such pre-

emptive rights without us filing an offering document or registration statement with the applicable authority in such 

jurisdiction, the holders will be unable to exercise such pre-emptive rights unless we make such a filing. The Company 

may elect not to file a registration statement in relation to pre-emptive rights otherwise available by Indian law to the 

holders. To the extent that the holders are unable to exercise pre-emptive rights granted in respect of the Equity Shares, 

they may suffer future dilution of their ownership position and their proportional interests in our Company would be 

reduced. 

70. Rights of shareholders of companies under Indian law may be more limited than under the laws of other 

jurisdictions. 

Our Articles of Association, composition of our Board, Indian laws governing our corporate affairs, the validity of 

corporate procedures, directorsô fiduciary duties, responsibilities and liabilities, and shareholdersô rights may differ 

from those that would apply to a company in another jurisdiction. Shareholdersô rights under Indian law may not be 

as extensive and widespread as shareholdersô rights under the laws of other countries or jurisdictions. Investors may 

face challenges in asserting their rights as shareholder in an Indian company than as shareholders of an entity in another 

jurisdiction. 

71. Your ability to acquire and sell your Equity Shares may be restricted under Indian law. 

Under Indian regulations and practices, transferring Equity Shares between non-residents and residents are permitted, 

subject to certain exceptions, if they comply with, amongst other things, the pricing guidelines and reporting 

requirements specified by RBI. For further details, see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò on page 345. 

No actions have been taken to permit a public offering of our Equity Shares in any jurisdiction except India. As such, 

our Equity Shares have not been, and will not be, registered under the U.S. Securities Act, any state securities laws or 

the law of any jurisdiction other than India. You are required to inform yourself about and observe these restrictions. 

The information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been provided for the benefit of investors. However, this 

information does not purport to be a complete analysis of the restrictions applicable under Indian laws in relation to 

the acquisition and/or transfer or securities in an Indian company by a person resident outside India. The Company, 

the BRLMs and their respective officers, directors, representatives, agents, affiliates and associates accept no 

responsibility or liability for advising any investor on whether such investor is eligible to acquire our Equity Shares. 

72. A third party could be prevented from acquiring control of our Company because of anti-takeover provisions under 

Indian law. 

There are provisions in Indian law that may delay, deter or prevent a future takeover or change in control of the 

Company, even if a change in control would result in the purchase of your Equity Shares at a premium to the market 

price or would otherwise be beneficial to you. Such provisions may discourage or prevent certain types of transactions 

involving actual or threatened change in control of our Company. Under the Takeover Regulations, an acquirer has 

been defined as any person who, directly or indirectly, acquires or agrees to acquire shares or voting rights or control 

over a company, whether individually or acting in concert with others.  
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Although these provisions have been formulated to ensure that interests of shareholders are protected, these provisions 

may also discourage a third party from attempting to take control of our Company. Consequently, even if a potential 

takeover of our Company would result in the purchase of the Equity Shares at a premium to their market price or would 

otherwise be beneficial to its stakeholders, it is possible that such a takeover would not be attempted or consummated 

because of the SEBI Takeover Regulations. 
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SECTION III ï INTRODUCTION  

 

THE OFFER 

The following table summarizes details of the Offer:  

Offer (1) (5)  Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1 each aggregating up to 

26,000 million 

  

The Offer consists of:  

Fresh Issue(1)(5) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1 each aggregating up to 

12,845.00 million 

Offer for Sale(1) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1 each aggregating up to 

13,155.00 million 

  

The Offer comprises of:  

A) QIB Portion (2)(3) Not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

of which:  

Anchor Investor Portion(2) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

Net QIB Portion (assuming Anchor Investor Portion is fully 

subscribed) 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

of which:  

Available for allocation to Mutual Funds only (5% of the Net 

QIB Portion)(3) 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1 each  

Balance of the Net QIB Portion for all QIBs including Mutual 

Funds 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1 each  

B) Non-Institutional Portion (2)(4) Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

Of which:  

One-third of the Non-Institutional Portion available for 

allocation to Bidders with an application size of more than 

0.2 million to 1.00 million 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

Two-third of the Non-Institutional Portion available for 

allocation to Bidders with an application size of more than 

1,000,000 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

C) Retail Portion(4) Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1 each  

  

Pre and post-Offer Equity Shares  

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer prior to 

conversion of outstanding Preference Shares 

51,813,390 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer upon conversion 

of outstanding Preference Shares# 

133,742,760 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each**    

Equity Shares outstanding after the Offer [ǒ] Equity Shares 

  

Use of proceeds of the Offer For details, see óObjects of the Offerô on page 103 for details regarding 

the use of proceeds from the Fresh Issue. Our Company will not receive 

any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. 
 
** As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 10,623,088 Preference Shares comprising Series I CCPS, Series II CCPS, Series III CCPS, Series 

V CCPS, Series VI CCPS, Series VIA CCPS and Series VII CCPS which will be converted into a maximum of 81,929,370 prior tto the filing of the Red 
Herring Prospectus with the RoC in accordance with Regulation 5(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details of conversion of outstanding Preference 

Shares to Equity Shares, see óCapital Structure ï History of Preference Share Capital of our Companyô on page 85. 

 
(1) The Offer has been authorised by our Board pursuant to the resolution passed at its meetings dated August 5, 2024 and by our Shareholders pursuant to 

the resolution passed at their extra-ordinary general meeting dated August 13, 2024. 

 

Each of the Selling Shareholders has, severally and not jointly approved its respective portion in the Offer for Sale as set out below:  

S. 

No. 

Selling Shareholder Maximum aggregate 

proceeds from the 

Offered Shares (in  

million)  

Maximum number of 

Offered Shares 

Date of board 

resolution/ 

authorization 

Date of consent letter 

1.  Kotla Satyanarayana   3.38  [ǒ] N.A. August 14, 2024  

2.  Manju Dhawan 89.80  [ǒ] N.A. August 14, 2024  

3.  Kotla Sridevi 76.21  [ǒ] N.A. August 14, 2024  

4.  Kotla Rathnanjali 10.21  [ǒ] N.A. August 14, 2024  

5.  Eaglebay Investment Ltd 2,114.87  [ǒ] August 8, 2024 August 12, 2024 

6.  PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 9,313.92  [ǒ] July 3, 2024 August 13, 2024 

7.  British International Investment plc 1,369.71  [ǒ] August 2, 2024 August 14, 2024 

8.  Jayanti Krishnan 89.80  [ǒ] N.A. August 14, 2024  

9.  Rabeya Saxena 76.88  [ǒ] N.A. August 14, 2024  

10.  Saheba Saxena 10.21  [ǒ] N.A. August 14, 2024  

 Total 13,155.00    
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For details, see óOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresô on page 345. 
 

The Offered Shares are eligible to be offered for sale in the Offer in accordance with Regulations 8 and 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as on the date 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
 

#  Prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus, the following outstanding Preference Shares will convert to a total maximum of up to 81,929,370 Equity 

Shares of face value of 1 each, in accordance with Regulation 5(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and the terms of the Preference Shares, in the 

following manner:  

Outstanding Preference Shares as on date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus 

Maximum number of resultant Equity Shares 

1,864,198 Series I CCPS of face value of 10 each  Up to 17,308,560 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

7,341,311 Series II CCPS of face value of 10 each Up to 10,885,540 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

609,524 Series III CCPS of face value of 10 each Up to 7,833,300 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

12,000 Series V CCPS of face value of 10 each Up to 720,000 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

351,117 Series VI CCPS of face value of 60 each  Up to 15,800,280 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

132,956 Series VIA CCPS of face value of 9,071 each Up to 5,983,030 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

311,982 Series VII CCPS of face value of 9,071 each  Up to 23,398,660 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

(2) In case of under-subscription in the Offer, after meeting the minimum subscription requirement of 90% of the Fresh Issue, the balance subscription in 

the Offer will be met in the following order of priority: (i) through the sale of such number Offered Shares being offered by the relevant Selling 
Shareholders in the Offer for Sale (a) in accordance with Clause 10A.3(i) of the Shareholdersô Agreement, (b) upon (i)(a), in proportion to the remaining 

Offered Shares (remaining after the Offered Shares sold in (a) above) being offered by each Selling Shareholder; and (ii) through the issuance of balance 

part of the Fresh Issue.  
 

(3) Subject to valid bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under subscription, if any, in any category, except in the QIB Portion, would be allowed 

to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of categories of Bidders at the discretion of our Board or the IPO Committee, as 
applicable, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, and the Designated Stock Exchange, subject to applicable laws. In the event of under-

subscription in the Offer, Equity Shares shall be allocated in the manner specified in ñTerms of the Offerò on page 361. 

 
(4) Our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, shall allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary 

basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The QIB Portion will be accordingly reduced for the Equity Shares allocated to Anchor Investors. 

One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds only, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual 
Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis 

to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders other than 

Anchor Investors, including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. In the event of under-subscription in the 
Anchor Investor Portion, the remaining Equity Shares shall be added to the Net QIB Portion. The Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a 

proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders other than Anchor Investors, including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer 

Price. In the event the aggregate demand from Mutual Funds is less than as specified above, the balance Equity Shares available for Allotment in the 
Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the QIB Portion and allocated proportionately to the QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investor) in proportion to 

their Bids. For details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 370. 
 

(5) The Equity Shares available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders under the Non-Institutional Portion, shall be subject to the following, and in 

accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations: (i) one-third of the portion available to Non-Institutional Bidders shall be reserved for Bidders with an 
application size of more than 0.2 million and up to 1.00 million, and (ii) two-thirds of the portion available to Non- Institutional Bidders shall be 

reserved for Bidders with application size of more than 1.00 million,000,000, provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the aforementioned 

sub-categories may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Bidders. The allocation to each Non-Institutional Bidder 
shall not be less than the minimum Non-Institutional Bidder Application Size, subject to availability of Equity Shares in the Non-Institutional Portion and 

the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis in accordance with the conditions specified in this regard in 

Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
 

(6) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of Specified Securities aggregating up to 2,569.00 million, prior to 

filing of the Red Herring Prospectus. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the 
Book Running Lead Managers. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the 

Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh 

Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment 
pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer, or the Offer may be successful and will 

result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-

IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. 

Pursuant to Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR, the Offer is being made for at least [ǒ]% of the post-Offer paid-up equity share capital 

of our Company. Allocation to all categories, except the Anchor Investor Portion, Non Institutional Portion and the Retail 

Portion, shall be made on a proportionate basis subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, as applicable. 

Allocation to Anchor Investors shall be on a discretionary basis. Not more than 15% of the Offer shall be available for allocation 

to Non-Institutional Investors of which one-third of the Non-Institutional Category will be available for allocation to Bidders 

with an application size of more than  0.2 million and up to  1.00 million and two-thirds of the Non-Institutional Category 

will be available for allocation to Bidders with an application size of more than  1.00 million  and under-subscription in either 

of these two sub-categories of Non-Institutional Category may be allocated to Bidders in the other subcategory of Non-

Institutional Category. The allocation to each Non-Institutional Investor shall not be less than the minimum application size, 

subject to availability of Equity Shares in the Non-Institutional Category and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, 

shall be allocated on a proportionate basis in accordance with the conditions specified in this regard in Schedule XIII of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations 

The allocation to each Retail Individual Bidder shall not be less than the minimum Bid Lot, subject to availability of Equity 

Shares in the Retail Portion, and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis, in 

accordance with the conditions specified in this regard in Schedule XIII to the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Allocation to Anchor 

Investors shall be on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For further details, see óOffer 

Structureô and óOffer Procedureô on page 367, 370, respectively.
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

The following tables set forth summary financial information derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

The summary financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with óFinancial Informationô and 

óManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsô on pages 235 and 300, 

respectively. 

[Remainder of this page intentionally kept blank]  
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SUMMARY OF RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  

(All amounts in  millions unless stated otherwise) 

Particulars As at  

31 March 2024 

As at  

31 March 2023 

As at  

31 March 2022 

Assets 
   

Non-current assets 
   

Property, plant and equipment 5,005.19 6,408.70 3,167.69 

Right-of-use assets 4,863.82 6,168.70 3,443.73 

Capital work-in-progress - - 136.60 

Goodwill - - 177.50 

Other intangible assets 408.61 112.19 385.52 

Intangible assets under development 78.91 258.04 83.59 

Financial assets 
   

Other financial assets 365.41 391.72 284.48 

Deferred tax assets (net) 561.37 359.86 623.38 

Income-tax assets (net) 524.88 620.93 710.09 

Other non-current assets 16.86 17.33 861.13 

Total non-current assets 11,825.05 14,337.47 9,873.71 

Current assets 
   

Financial assets 
   

(i)  Trade receivables 2,733.08 2,589.82 3,671.78 

(ii)  Cash and cash equivalents 3,046.30 3,177.37 2,775.88 

(iii)  Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 1,368.23 1,671.62 3,075.89 

(iv)  Other financial assets 1,414.56 367.29 702.09 

Income-tax assets (net) - 302.47 - 

Other current assets 306.91 589.38 359.13  
8,869.08 8,697.95 10,584.77 

Assets classified as held-for-sale 210.26 212.70 - 

Total current assets 9,079.34 8,910.65 10,584.77 

Total assets 20,904.39 23,248.12 20,458.48 

Equity and liabilities  
   

Equity  
   

Equity share capital 25.35 25.35 25.35 

Instruments entirely equity in nature 0.12 0.12 - 

Other equity 2,653.10 4,848.71 8,806.24 

Equity attributable to equity holders of parent 2,678.57 4,874.18 8,831.59 

Non controlling interest (118.18) (103.74) (50.79) 

Total equity 2,560.39 4,770.44 8,780.80 

Liabilities  
   

Non-current liabilities  
   

Financial liabilities 
   

(i)  Borrowings 6,691.14 5,583.92 1,823.44 

(ii)  Lease liabilities 4,274.49 5,635.90 2,916.85 

Provisions 299.33 291.68 274.25 

Total non-current liabilities  11,264.96 11,511.50 5,014.54 

Current liabilities  
   

Financial liabilities 
   

(i)  Borrowings 1,550.83 2,452.91 1,572.34 

(ii)  Lease liabilities 1,073.14 955.40 733.09 

(iii)  Trade payables 
   

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 909.05 704.34 575.78 

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small 

enterprises 

1,456.23 1,219.62 1,692.80 

(iv)  Other financial liabilities 1,385.86 1,099.02 1,767.62 

Other current liabilities 291.82 222.75 219.33 

Provisions 146.85 117.95 102.18  
6,813.78 6,771.99 6,663.14 

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale 265.26 194.19 - 

Total current liabilities  7,079.04 6,966.18 6,663.14 

Total equity and liabilities 20,904.39 23,248.12 20,458.48 
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SUMMARY OF RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS 

(All amounts in  millions unless stated otherwise) 

Particulars For the year 

ended  

31 March 2024 

For the year 

ended  

31 March 2023 

For the year 

ended  

31 March 2022 

Income 
   

Revenue from operations 26,091.60 25,539.32 20,918.90 

Other income 437.31 215.94 290.07 

Total income 26,528.91 25,755.26 21,208.97 

    

Expenses    

Cost of services 13,899.03 13,867.45 11,339.45 

Employee benefits expense 6,032.96 6,640.05 5,136.45 

Finance costs 859.80 876.02 408.45 

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 2,216.14 2,116.33 1,325.19 

Net loss on fair valuation of financial liability carrried at fair value 1,083.87 529.35 - 

Other expenses 5,123.72 4,999.11 3,610.15 

Total expenses 29,215.52 29,028.31 21,819.69 

    

Loss before tax from continuing operations (2,686.61) (3,273.05) (610.72) 

    

Tax expense    

- Current tax - - - 

- Deferred tax (201.52) 325.46 (147.39) 

Loss from continuing operations (A) (2,485.09) (3,598.51) (463.33) 

    

Discontinued operations    

Loss from discontinued operations before tax (72.06) (755.59) (462.15) 

Tax expense of discontinued operations 1.60 (72.75) (11.54) 

Loss from discontinued operations (B) (73.66) (682.84) (450.61) 

    

Loss for the year (A+B) (2,558.75) (4,281.35) (913.94) 

    

Other comprehensive income/(loss)    

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods    

Remeasurement loss on the defined benefit plans (13.18) (16.80) (18.29) 

Income-tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - (11.97) 4.60 

Remeasurement gain/(loss) on the defined benefit plans of discontinued operations 

(net of tax) 

- 1.21 (0.14) 

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss    

Exchange difference on translation of discontinued operations 0.15 (23.84) 9.06 

Other comprehensive income/(loss) - net of tax (13.03) (51.40) (4.77) 

Total comprehensive loss for the year (2,571.78) (4,332.75) (918.71) 

    

Loss for the year attributable to :    

a)  Owners of the Holding company (2,544.31) (4,217.18) (793.43) 

b)  Non controlling interest (14.44) (64.17) (120.51) 

    

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year attributable to:    

a)  Owners of the Holding company (13.03) (51.64) (4.75) 

b)  Non controlling interest - 0.24 (0.02) 

    

Total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to:    

a)  Owners of the Holding company (2,557.34) (4,268.82) (798.18) 

b)  Non controlling interest (14.44) (63.93) (120.53) 

    

Total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to:     

a)  Continuing operations (2,498.27) (3,627.29) (477.01) 

b)  Discontinued operations (73.51) (705.46) (441.70) 

    

Earnings per equity share for loss from continuing operations attributable to 

equity holders of the Holding company: 

   

Basic ( ) (28.18)  (40.80)  (5.27)  

Diluted ( ) (28.18)  (40.80)  (5.27)  

    

Earnings per equity share for loss from continuing operations attributable to 

equity holders of the Holding company 

   

Basic ( ) (0.67)  (7.02)  (3.76)  

Diluted ( ) (0.67)  (7.02)  (3.76)  
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Particulars For the year 

ended  

31 March 2024 

For the year 

ended  

31 March 2023 

For the year 

ended  

31 March 2022 

    

Earnings per equity share for loss from continuing and discontinued operations 

attributable to  equity holders of the Holding company: 

   

Basic ( )                (28.85)               (47.82)                (9.03) 

Diluted ( )               (28.85)               (47.82)                  (9.03) 
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SUMMARY OF RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  

(All amounts in  millions unless stated otherwise) 

 Particulars For the year 

ended  

31 March 2024 

For the year 

ended  

31 March 2023 

For the year 

ended  

31 March 2022 

A Cash flows from operating activities    

  Loss before tax from continuing operations (2,686.61) (3,273.05) (610.72) 

  Adjustments for:    

  Depreciation and amortisation expenses 2,216.14 2,116.33 1,325.19 

  Net loss on sale/discard of property, plant and equipment 2.64 49.47 0.94 

  Net loss on fair valuation of financial liability carrried at fair value 1,083.89 529.35 - 

  Interest income (322.24) (198.76) (281.16) 

  Gain on modification/termination of lease contracts (74.10) (11.35) (5.48) 

  Gain on sale of mutual fund carried at fair value through profit or loss (0.72) (5.84) (3.40) 

  Share based payment expense 361.73 213.08 6.38 

  Allowance for expected credit loss on financial assets 16.02 2.32 40.36 

  Allowance/ (reversal) for impaired recoverable on non-financial assets (25.57) 25.57 - 

  Bad debts written-off 3.53 50.68 5.64 

  Finance costs 851.97 868.08 404.67 

  Operating profit before working capital changes 1,426.68 365.88 882.42 

      

  Movement in working capital    

  (Increase)/decrease in trade receivables (162.81) 965.31 (1,764.45) 

  Decrease/(increase) in other financial assets 61.38 (241.12) (62.90) 

  Decrease/(increase) in other current and non-current assets 304.93 (280.17) (282.88) 

  (Decrease)/increase in trade payables 418.75 (259.81) 704.23 

  (Decrease)/increase in other financial liabilities 475.01 (584.78) 146.66 

  Increase in provisions 23.37 27.80 40.22 

  Increase in other current and non-current liabilities 69.07 36.01 52.41 

 Cash generated from/ (used in) operating activities after working capital 

changes 

2,616.38 29.12 (284.29) 

 Income-tax refund/(paid) (net off TDS) 463.30 (213.90) (87.55) 

 Net cash from/ (used in) operating activities from continued operations 3,079.68 (184.78) (371.84) 

 Net cash from/ (used in) operating activities from discontinued operations 53.54 (311.07) (263.30) 

 Net cash from/ (used in) operating activities including discontinued 

operations (A) 

3,133.22 (495.85) (635.14) 

     

B Cash flows from investing activities    

 Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (including 

intangible assets under development, capital advances, capital work-in-progress 

and creditors for capital assets) 

(546.61) (3,496.40) (2,717.20) 

 Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment and other intangible 

asset 

605.39 3.33 1.15 

 Investments in subsidiary (classified as held for sale) - (346.06) (262.94) 

 Investments in mutual funds (3,598.82) (27,087.45) (9,761.52) 

 Proceeds from mutual funds 3,599.54 27,093.28 9,814.77 

 Investments in fixed deposits (4,278.14) (2,673.74) (9,081.29) 

 Proceeds from fixed deposits 3,487.39 4,442.13 11,143.29 

 Interest received 257.45 198.77 263.32 

 Net cash used in investing activities from continued operations (473.80) (1,866.14) (600.42) 

 Net cash (used in)/ from investing activities from discontinued operations (8.46) 31.31 8.38 

 Net cash used in investing activities including discontinued operations (B) (482.26) (1,834.83) (592.04) 

     

C Cash flows from financing activities    

  Proceeds from issue of equity shares (including securities premium) - 0.45 5.31 

 Proceeds from issue of compulsorily convertible preference shares (including 

securities premium) 

1,206.04 3,293.83 - 

 Payment for cancellation of share options - - (49.31) 

 Interest paid (330.87) (329.51) (84.02) 

 Repayment of interest portion of lease liabilities (504.19) (522.03) (311.44) 

 Proceeds from non-current borrowings - 945.66 2,010.89 

 Repayment of non-current borrowings (1,334.77) (318.72) (89.77) 

 (Repayment of)/proceeds from current borrowings (net) (750.00) 313.10 1,236.90 

 Repayment of principal portion of lease liabilities (1,023.16) (875.76) (578.36) 

 Net cash (used in)/from financing activities from continued operations (2,736.95) 2,507.02 2,140.20 

 Net cash (used in)/from financing activities from discontinued operations (37.91) 294.83 225.10 

 Net cash (used in)/from financing activities including discontinued 

operations (C) 

(2,774.86) 2,801.85 2,365.30 
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 Particulars For the year 

ended  

31 March 2024 

For the year 

ended  

31 March 2023 

For the year 

ended  

31 March 2022 

 Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents from continued operations (131.07)  456.10 1,167.94 

 Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents from discontinued 

operations 

7.17 15.07 (29.82) 

 Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents including 

discontinued operations (A+B+C) 

(123.90) 471.17 1,138.12 

 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 3,177.37 2,775.88 1,637.76 

 Less: Transfer to assets held for sale (7.17) (69.68) - 

 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 3,046.30 3,177.37 2,775.88 
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GENERAL INFORMATION  

  Our Company was incorporated as óEcom Express Private Limitedô, a private limited company under the Companies Act, 

1956, pursuant to a certificate of incorporation dated August 27, 2012 issued by the RoC. Pursuant to the conversion of our 

Company to a public limited company and as approved by our Board and our Shareholders pursuant to the resolutions each 

dated October 22, 2021, the name of our Company was changed to ñEcom Express Limitedò and a fresh certificate of 

incorporation dated November 3, 2021 was issued by the RoC.  

Corporate identity number and registration number  

  

Corporate Identity Number: U63000DL2012PLC241107 

 

Registration Number: 241107 

 

Registered Office  

Ground Floor, 13/16 Min, 17 Min  

Old Delhi-Gurugram Road 

New Delhi 110 037, India 

Tel: +91 11 6190 2444 

E-mail: cs@ecomexpress.in 

Website: www.ecomexpress.in 

 

Corporate Office  

Unit-1, 10th Floor  

Ambience Corporate Tower-2  

Ambience Island 

Gurugram 122 002, Haryana, India 

Tel: +91 124 648 8888 

E-mail: corporate@ecomexpress.in 

Website: www.ecomexpress.in 

For details of our incorporation and changes to the name and registered and corporate office of our Company, see ñHistory and 

Certain Corporate Mattersò on page 205. 

 

Address of the Registrar of Companies 

Our Company is registered with the RoC located at the following address:  

Registrar of Companies 

4th Floor, IFCI Tower 

61, Nehru Place 

New Delhi 110 019 

 

Board of Directors  

The following table sets out the details regarding our Board as on the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

Name Designation DIN Address 

Venkataramanan Anantharaman Chairman and 

Independent Director 

01223191 B-2101, Lodha Bellissimo, NM Joshi Marg, 

Mahalaxmi, Mumbai - 400 011, Maharashtra, India 

Ajay Chitkara Managing Director and 

CEO 

08977367 5/1415, Mohan Meakin Society, Vasundhara, 

Ghaziabad - 201 014, Uttar Pradesh, India 

Kotla Satyanarayan Whole-time Director 05320682 G-303, Yamuna Apartments, Alaknanda, New Delhi 

- 110 019, India 

Himanshu Vishnu Nema Non-Executive 

Nominee Director 

(nominee of Eaglebay) 

08157829 Apartment 4002, 40th Floor, Lodha Primero, Apollo 

Mills Compound, N.M. Joshi Marg, Mumbai - 400 

011, Maharashtra, India 

Murali Krishnan Nair Non-Executive 

Nominee Director 

(nominee of Esmeralda) 

07833455 A-4503, Lodha Marquise, The Park, Senapati Bapat 

Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai ï 400 013, Maharashtra, 

India   

Vageesh Gupta Non-Executive 

Nominee Director 

(nominee of Esmeralda) 

07837351 C-0201, Lodha Bellissimo, NM Joshi Marg, Apollo 

Mills Compound, Mahalakshi,  Mumbai ï 400 001, 

Maharashtra, India 

Viraj Sawhney 

 

Non-Executive 

Nominee Director 

(nominee of Eaglebay) 

02227110 Flat No 3901, 39th level, South Tower, The Imperial, 

B.B. Nakashe Marg, Tardeo, Mumbai ï 400 034, 

Maharashtra, India 

Kalpana Kaushik Mazumdar Independent Director 01874130 701, ANN Abobe, 18-A, Martin Road, Bandra West, 

Mumbai - 400 050, Maharashtra, India 
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Name Designation DIN Address 

Rajiv Kapoor Independent Director 06973990 House no. 126, Sector 9, Faridabad Sector 7 ï 121 

006, Haryana, India 

Dale Francis Vaz Independent Director 10223037 3071, Windmills of your Mind, 5B Road, Basavanna 

Nagar, Whitefield, Bangalore ï 560 048, Karnataka,  

India 

 

For brief profiles and further details in respect of our Directors, see óOur Managementô on page 212. 

 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer  

Atul Gupta is the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company. His contact details are as follows:  

Atul Gupta   

Unit-1, 10th Floor 

Ambience Corporate Tower-2  

Ambience Island, Gurugram 122 002,  

Haryana, India 

Tel: +91 124 648 8888 

E-mail: cs@ecomexpress.in 

Book Running Lead Managers  

Axis Capital Limited  

1st Floor, Axis House 

PB Marg, Worli 

Mumbai - 400 025 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: + 91 22 4325 2183 

E-mail: ecomexpress.ipo@axiscap.in 

Website: www.axiscapital.co.in 

Investor Grievance E-mail: complaints@axiscap.in 

Contact Person: Sagar Jatakiya 

SEBI Registration No.: INM000012029 

IIFL Securities Limited  

24th Floor, One Lodha Place 

Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel (West)  

Mumbai - 400 013 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: + 91 22 4646 4728 

E-mail: ecomexpress.ipo@iiflcap.com 

Investor Grievance E-mail:  ig.ib@iiflcap.com 

Website: www.iiflcap.com 

Contact Person: Mansi Sampat/Pawan Jain  

SEBI Registration Number: INM000010940 

Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited  

27 BKC, 1st Floor, Plot No. C ï 27 

G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex 

Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051  

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 4336 0000 

E-mail: ecomexpress.ipo@kotak.com 

Website: https://investmentbank.kotak.com 

Investor Grievance ID: kmccredressal@kotak.com 

Contact Person: Ganesh Rane 

SEBI Registration Number: INM000008704  

UBS Securities India Private Limited 

Level 2, 3, North Avenue, Maker Maxity 

Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East 

Mumbai ï 400 051,  

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 6155 6000 

E-mail: ol-ecomexpressipo@ubs.com 

Website: www.ubs.com/indiaoffers 

Investor Grievance ID: igmbindia@ubs.com 

Contact Person: Abhishek Joshi 

SEBI Registration Number: INM000013101 

Legal Counsel to our Company as to Indian Law 

 

Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas  

Level 1 & 2, Max Towers 

Plot No. C-001/A/1 

Sector 16B, Gautam Buddha Nagar 

Noida - 201 301 

Uttar Pradesh, India 

Tel: + 91 120 669 9009  

 

Registrar to the Offer  

Link Intime India Private Limited  

C-101, 1st Floor  

247 Park, L.B.S. Marg  

Vikhroli West  

Mumbai - 400 083  

Maharashtra, India  

Tel: + 91 81081 14949 

Email: ecomexpress.ipo@linkintime.co.in 

Website: www.linkintime.co.in  
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Investor Grievance ID: ecomexpress.ipo@linkintime.co.in 

Contact Person: Shanti Gopalkrishnan  

SEBI Registration Number: INR000004058   

Statutory Auditors to our Company   

M/s Walker Chandiok & Co LLP, Chartered Accountants 

21st Floor, DLF Square Jacaranda Marg 

DLF Phase II, Gurugram - 122 002 

Haryana, India 

Tel: +91 124 462 8000 

E-mail:  neeraj.goel@walkerchandiok.in 

Firm Registration Number:  001076N/N500013 

Peer Review Number: 014158 

Changes in Auditors 

There has been no change in the statutory auditors of our Company during the three years immediately preceding the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

Bankers to the Offer 

Escrow Collection Bank(s) 

[ǒ] 

Refund Bank(s) 

[ǒ] 

Public Offer Account Bank(s) 

[ǒ] 

Sponsor Bank(s) 

[ǒ] 

Banker to our Company  

Axis Bank Limited  

SCO No. 57, 1st and 2nd Floor 

HUDA District Centre  

Sector 56, Gurgaon - 122 001  

Tel: +91 87695 21000 

E-mail: mwbcgurgaon.branchhead.com  

Website: www.axisbank.com  

Contact Person: Sandeep Gupta 

 

HDFC Bank Limited  

RZ-2, Kapashera 

New Delhi -110 037 

Delhi, India 

Tel: +91 93138 53242 

E-mail:  amitkumar.tiwari@hdfcbank.com 

Website: www.hdfcbank.com 

Contact Person: Amit Kumar Tiwari 

 

Union Bank of India 

Mata Mishri Devi Bhawan 

Palam Gurugram Road 

Samalka, New Delhi - 110 037  

Tel: +91 91376 37850 

E-mail:  ubin0537853@unionbankofindia.bank 

Website: www.unionbankofindia.in  

Contact Person: Vijay Kumar 

 

YES Bank Limited 

Yes Bank House, Off Western Express Highway 

Santacruz East, Mumbai, Mumbai City 

Maharashtra - 400 055, India   

Tel: +91 81780 64587  

E-mail:  ashutosh.tyagi@yesbank.in 

Website: www.yesbank.in 

Contact Person: Ashutosh Tyagi 

 

Kotak Mahindra Bank  Limited  

27 BKC, C ï 27, G Block  

Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) 

Mumbai - 400 051, Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 6166 6001  

E-mail:  anand.ajay@kotak.com 

Website: https://www.kotak.com 

Contact Person: Ajay Anand 

 

IDFC FIRST Bank Limited  

2nd Floor, Express Building, 9-10 bahadur Shah 

Zafar Marg, New Delhi, Delhi-Express Towers 

TTO (Sales Hub) - 110 002 

Tel: 011 4020 1595  

E-mail:  Secretarial@idfcfirstbank.com  

Website: www.idfcfirstbank.com  

Contact Person: Aakash Chandak 

State Bank of India 

RZ-36A, Main Road 

Palam Colony 

Delhi - 110 077, India 
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Tel: 011 2536 4322  

E-mail:  sbi.06563@sbi.co.in 

Website: www.bank.sbi 

Contact Person: Hemant Kumar 

 

Syndicate Members 

[ǒ] 

 

Filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

A copy of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been uploaded on the SEBI intermediary portal at https://siportal.sebi.gov.in 

as specified in Regulation 25(8) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Master Circular. It will also be 

filed with SEBI at: 

Securities and Exchange Board of India 

Corporation Finance Department  

Division of Issues and Listing 

SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C4 A, óGô Block 

Bandra Kurla Complex 

Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051 

Maharashtra, India 

A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus, along with the material contracts and documents required to be filed under Section 32 

of the Companies Act, 2013 shall be filed with the RoC and a copy of the Prospectus shall be filed under Section 26 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 with the RoC, and through the electronic portal of MCA at 

http://www.mca.gov.in/mcafoportal/loginvalidateuser.do.  

Satement of inter-se allocation of responsibilities among the BRLMs 

The following table sets forth the inter-se allocation of responsibilities for various activities among the BRLMs 

 
Sr. 

No. 
Activity  Responsibility 

Co-

ordination 

1. 

Capital structuring, positioning strategy and due diligence of the Company including its 

operations/management/business plans/legal etc. Drafting and design of the Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus and of statutory advertisements including a memorandum containing 

salient features of the Prospectus. The BRLMs shall ensure compliance with stipulated 

requirements and completion of prescribed formalities with the Stock Exchanges, RoC 

and SEBI including finalization of Prospectus and RoC filing. 

All BRLMs Axis  

2. Drafting and approval of all statutory advertisements All BRLMs Axis 

3. 

Drafting and approval of all publicity material other than statutory advertisements as 

mentioned in point two above, including corporate advertising and brochures and filing 

of media compliance report with SEBI.  

All BRLMs IIFL 

4. 
Appointment of Registrar to the Offer and Bankers to the Offer including co-ordination 

for their agreements 
All BRLMs Kotak 

5. Appointment of all other intermediaries (including coordination of all agreements)  All BRLMs Kotak 

6. Preparation of road show presentation and frequently asked questions. All BRLMs Kotak 

7. 

International institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia: 

¶ Institutional marketing strategy 

¶ Finalizing the list and division of international investors for one-to-one meetings 

¶ Finalizing international road show and investor meeting schedules 

All BRLMs UBS 

8. 

Domestic institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia: 

¶ Finalizing the list and division of domestic investors for one-to-one meetings 

¶ Finalizing domestic road show and investor meeting schedules 

All BRLMs Axis 

9. Conduct non-institutional marketing of the Offer All BRLMs Axis 

10. 

Conduct retail marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter-alia: 

¶ Finalizing media, marketing, public relations strategy and publicity budget 

¶ Finalizing collection centres 

¶ Finalizing commission structure 

¶ Finalizing centres for holding conferences for brokers etc. 

¶ Follow-up on distribution of publicity and Offer material including form, 

RHP/Prospectus and deciding on the quantum of the Offer material 

All BRLMs IIFL 

11. 
Coordination with Stock Exchanges for book building software, mock trading and 

bidding terminals 
All BRLMs UBS 

12. 
Managing anchor book related activities, coordination with Stock Exchanges for anchor 

intimation, submission of letters regulators post completion of anchor allocation 
All BRLMs Kotak 

13. 
Managing the book and finalization of pricing in compliance with SEBI ICDR 

regulations 
All BRLMs UBS 



   76 

Sr. 

No. 
Activity  Responsibility 

Co-

ordination 

14. 

Post-Offer activities ï Post bidding activities including management of escrows 

accounts, coordinate non-institutional allocation, coordination with Registrar, SCSBs 

and Bankers to the Offer, intimation of allocation and dispatch of refund to Bidders, etc.  

 

Post-Offer activities, which shall involve essential follow-up steps including allocation 

to Anchor Investors, follow-up with Bankers to the Offer and SCSBs to get quick 

estimates of collection and advising the Issuer about the closure of the Offer, based on 

correct figures, finalisation of the basis of allotment or weeding out of multiple 

applications, listing of instruments, dispatch of certificates or demat credit and refunds 

and coordination with various agencies connected with the post-Offer activity such as 

registrar to the Offer, Bankers to the Offer, SCSBs including responsibility for 

underwriting arrangements, as applicable.  

 

Payment of the applicable securities transactions tax on sale of unlisted equity shares by 

the Selling Shareholders under the Offer for Sale to the Government. 

 

Submission of all post Offer reports including the final post Offer report to SEBI. 

All BRLMs IIFL 

 

IPO Grading  

No credit rating agency registered with SEBI has been appointed for grading the Offer. 

Monitoring Agency 

Our Company will appoint a monitoring agency prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus in accordance with Regulation 

41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, for monitoring of the utilisation of the proceeds from the Fresh Issue. For details in relation 

to the proposed utilisation of the proceeds from the Fresh Issue, please see óObjects of the Offerô on page 103. 

Appraising Entity    

None of the objects for which the Net Proceeds will be utilised have been appraised by any agency. 

Credit Rating  

As the Offer is of Equity Shares, credit rating is not required. 

Debenture Trustees 

As the Offer is of Equity Shares, the appointment of debenture trustees is not required. 

Green Shoe Option 

No green shoe option is contemplated under the Offer. 

Designated Intermediaries 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks and mobile applications enabled for UPI Mechanism 

The banks registered with SEBI, which offer the facility of ASBA services, (i) in relation to ASBA, where the Bid Amount will 

be blocked by authorising an SCSB, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 and updated from time to time and at such 

other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time, (ii) in relation to UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, a list 

of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 and updated from time to time and at such 

other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

In accordance with the SEBI RTA Master Circular, SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 

2019, SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019 and SEBI Circular No. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, and SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated 

April 20, 2022, read with other applicable UPI Circulars, UPI Bidders Bidding through UPI Mechanism may apply through the 

SCSBs and mobile applications, using UPI handles, whose name appears on the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile 

applications, which, are live for applying in public issues using UPI mechanism is provided in the list available on the website 

of SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43 and updated from time to time 

and at such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Syndicate SCSB Branches 
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In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investors and RIBs) submitted under the ASBA process to a member of the 

Syndicate, the list of branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of 

Bid cum Application Forms from the members of the Syndicate is available on the website of the SEBI 

(www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35) and updated from time to time. For more 

information on such branches collecting Bid cum Application Forms from the Syndicate at Specified Locations, see the website 

of the SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, as updated from time to 

time. 

Registered Brokers 

Bidders can submit ASBA Forms in the Offer using the stockbroker network of the stock exchange, i.e. through the Registered 

Brokers at the Broker Centres. The list of the Registered Brokers, including details such as postal address, telephone number 

and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the respective Stock Exchanges at https://www.bseindia.com/ and 

https://www.nseindia.com, as updated from time to time.  

Registrar and Share Transfer Agents 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as address, 

telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

www.bseindia.com/Static/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx and www.nseindia.com/products-services/initial-public-offerings-asba-

procedures, respectively, as updated from time to time and on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=10, as updated from time to time. 

Collecting Depository Participants 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details such as name and 

contact details, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at www.bseindia.com/Static/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx and 

www.nseindia.com/products-services/initial-public-offerings-asba-procedures, respectively, as updated from time to time. 

Experts to the Offer 

Except as disclosed below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions in connection with this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus: 

Our Company has received written consent dated August 14, 2024 from M/s Walker Chandiok & Co LLP, Chartered 

Accountants, to include their name as required under Section 26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act to 

the extent and in their capacity as our Statutory Auditor and in respect of their (i) examination report dated August 12, 2024 on 

our Restated Consolidated Financial Information; and (ii) report dated August 12, 2024 on the statement of special tax benefits 

as included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities 

Act. 

Our Company has received written consent dated August 14, 2024 from B.B. & Associates, Chartered Accountants, having 

firm registration number 023670N and holding a valid peer review certificate from the ICAI, to include their name as required 

under Section 26(5) of the Companies Act read with SEBI ICDR Regulations in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and as an 

óexpertô as defined under Section 2(38) of Companies Act in respect of the certificates issued by them in their capacity as an 

independent chartered accountant to our Company, and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities 

Act.  

Our Company has received written consent dated August 14, 2024  from ADVA Architects & Consultants, to include their 

name as required under  section  26(5)  of  the  Companies  Act,  2013  read  with  SEBI  ICDR  Regulations,  in  this  Draft  Red 

Herring Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined under section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013 with respect to the 

information in certificate dated August 14, 2024  and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities 

Act.  

Our Company has received written consent dated August 14, 2024 from Ocean Tech Engineering Consultancy Service, 

Chartered Engineers, to include their name as required 

under  section  26  of  the  Companies  Act,  2013  read  with  SEBI  ICDR  Regulations,  in  this  Draft  Red Herring Prospectus, 

and as an ñexpertò as defined under section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013 and such consent has not been withdrawn as on 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined 

under the U.S. Securities Act. 

Book Building Process 
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The Book building process, in the context of the Offer, refers to the process of collection of Bids from Bidders on the basis of 

the Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid Cum Application Forms and the Revision Forms within the Price Band, which will be 

decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, and which will either be included in the Red Herring Prospectus or 

will be advertised in [ǒ] editions of English national daily newspaper, [ǒ] and [ǒ] editions of Hindi national daily newspaper 

(Hindi also being the regional language of Delhi, where our Registered Office is located) each with wide circulation, at least 

two Working Days prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date and shall be made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose of 

uploading on their respective websites. The Offer Price shall be determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs 

after the Bid/Offer Closing Date. For details, see ñOffer Procedureò beginning on page 370. 

All Bidders, other than Anchor Investors, shall only participate through the ASBA process by providing the details of 

their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked by the SCSBs or in the case of 

UPI Bidders, by using the UPI Mechanism. Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate in the Offer through the 

ASBA process. Pursuant to SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, all individual 

bidders in initial public  offerings whose application sizes are up to 0.5 million shall use the UPI Mechanism. 

In terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are not permitted to withdraw their Bid(s) 

or lower the size of their Bid(s) (in terms of the number of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. RIBs can 

revise their Bid(s) during the Bid/ Offer Period and withdraw their Bid(s) until Bid/ Offer  Closing Date. Anchor 

Investors are not allowed to withdraw their Bids after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. Except for Allocation to RIBs, 

Non-Institutional Bidders and the Anchor Investors, allocation in the Offer will be on a proportionate basis. Further, 

allocation to Anchor Investors will be on a discretionary basis.  

Each Bidder by submitting a Bid in the Offer, will be deemed to have acknowledged the above restrictions and the terms 

of the Offer. 

 

For further details, see ñTerms of the Offerò ñOffer Structureò and ñOffer Procedureò beginning on pages 361, 367 and 370 

respectively. 

The process of Book Building under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Bidding Process are subject to change from 

time to time and the investors are advised to make their own judgment about investment through the aforesaid processes 

prior to submitting a Bid in the Offer.  

Bidders should note that, the Offer is also subject to obtaining (i) the final approval of the RoC after the Prospectus is filed with 

the RoC; and (ii) final listing and trading approvals of the Stock Exchanges, which our Company shall apply for after Allotment 

as per the prescribed timelines in compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Underwriting Agreement 

Prior to the filing of the Prospectus with the RoC, and in accordance with the nature of underwriting which is determined in 

accordance with Regulation 40(3) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company and the Selling Shareholders intend to enter into 

an Underwriting Agreement with the Underwriters for the Equity Shares proposed to be offered through the Offer. The extent 

of underwriting obligations and the Bids to be underwritten in the Offer shall be as per the Underwriting Agreement. The 

Underwriting Agreement is dated [ǒ]. Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of each of the 

Underwriters will be several and will be subject to certain conditions specified therein. 

The Underwriters have indicated their intention to underwrite the following number of Equity Shares: 

(The Underwriting Agreement has not been executed as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Specific details below 

have been intentionally left blank and will be filled in before, and this portion will be applicable upon the execution of the 

Underwriting Agreement and filing of the Prospectus with the RoC, as applicable.) 

Name, address, telephone number and e-mail 

address of the Underwriters 

Indicative number of Equity Shares 

to be underwritten 

Amount underwritten  

(  in million)  

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

The aforementioned underwriting commitments are indicative and will be finalised after pricing of the Offer and actual 

allocation in accordance with provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

In the opinion of our Board (based on representations made to our Company by the Underwriters), the resources of the 

aforementioned Underwriters are sufficient to enable them to discharge their respective underwriting obligations in full. The 

Underwriters are registered with SEBI or registered as brokers with the Stock Exchanges. Our Board and/or IPO Committee, 

at its meeting held on [ǒ], approved the acceptance and entering into the Underwriting Agreement mentioned above on behalf 

of our Company.  
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Allocation among the Underwriters may not necessarily be in proportion to their underwriting commitment set forth in the table 

above. 

Notwithstanding the above table, the Underwriters shall be severally responsible for ensuring payment with respect to the Equity 

Shares allocated to investors respectively procured by them in accordance with the Underwriting Agreement.  

 

The Underwriting Agreement has not been executed as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and will be executed 

after determination of the Offer Price and allocation of Equity Shares, but prior to the filing of the Prospectus with the RoC. 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE  

The share capital of our Company, as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, is set forth below.  

(In , except share data) 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Aggregate nominal value Aggregate value at offer 

price*  

(A)  AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL (1)  

 Equity Shares comprising:  

 369,030,000 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each$ 369,030,000 - 

 Preference Shares comprising:  

 2,000,000 Series I CCPS of face value of 10 each 20,000,000 - 

 12,500,000 Series II CCPS of face value of 10 each 125,000,000 - 

 650,000 Series III CCPS of face value of 10 each 6,500,000 - 

 450,000 Series IV CCPS of face value of 10 each 4,500,000 - 

 50,000 Series V CCPS of face value of 10 each 500,000 - 

 2,700,000 Series VI CCPS of face value of 60 each  162,000,000 - 

 1,000,000 Series VIA CCPS of face value of 9,071 each 9,071,000,000 - 

 1,570,000 Series VII CCPS of face value of 9,071 each  14,241,470,000 - 

 Total 24,000,000,000  

 

(B)  ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL BEFORE THE OFFER  AND PRIOR TO CONVERSION 

OF PREFERENCE SHARES(2) 

 Equity Share capital comprising  - 

 51,813,390 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 51,813,390  

 Preference Share capital comprising   

 1,864,198 Series I CCPS of face value of 10 each 18,641,980 - 

 7,341,311 Series II CCPS of face value of 10 each 73,413,110 - 

 609,524 Series III CCPS of face value of 10 each 6,095,240 - 

 12,000 Series V CCPS of face value of 10 each 120,000 - 

 351,117 Series VI CCPS of face value of 60 each  21,067,020 - 

 132,956 Series VIA CCPS of face value of 9,071 each 1,206,043,876 - 

 311,982 Series VII CCPS of face value of 9,071 each  2,829,988,722 - 

 Total  4,207,183,338  

(C)  ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL BEFORE THE OFFER, POST CONVERSION OF 

PREFERENCE SHARES(2)(3)  

 133,742,760 Equity Shares of face value of  1 each 133,742,760 - 

    

(D)  PRESENT OFFER IN TERMS OF THIS DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS^  

 Offer of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  1 each 

aggregating up to 26,000 million(4)  

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Comprising:   

Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

aggregating up to 12,845.00 million 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Offer for Sale of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  1 

each aggregating up to 13,155.00  million (5)  

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

(E)  ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL AFTER THE OFFER +  

 [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 1 each [ǒ] - 

 

(F)  SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT  

 Before the Offer  6,918,179,299& 

After the Offer*  [ǒ] 
* To be included upon determination of the Offer Price and subject to the Basis of Allotment. 
+  Assuming full subscription in the Offer. 
$ Our Company has filed Form SH-7 on the MCA portal for the sub-division of 5,181,339 equity shares of face value of 10 each were sub-divided into 

51,813,390 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each pursuant to a Board resolution and a Shareholdersô resolution each dated August 9, 2024, the same 

is pending for approval from the RoC. 

&  Does not include the cumulative impact of fair value adjustments made in the carrying value of compulsorily convertible preference shares earlier 

classified as financial liabilities. 

 ̂ Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus. The Pre-IPO 
Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the 

amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-

IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue aggregating up to 2,569.00 million. Prior to the completion of the 
Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that 

there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer, or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on 

the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be 
appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus. 
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(1) For details in relation to the changes in the authorised share capital of our Company in the last 10 years, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters 

- Amendments to our Memorandum of Association in the 10 yearsò on page 205. 

(2) Our Company has pursuant to the Board resolution and Shareholdersô resolution, each dated August 7, 2024, approved the issuance of 1,267,538 bonus 

equity shares of face value of 10 each in a ratio of 1 equity share of face value of 10 each for every 2 equity shares of face value of 10 each held by 
our Shareholders. Further, our Company has pursuant to the Board resolution and Shareholdersô resolution, each dated August 9, 2024, sub-divided 

equity shares having value of 10 each into Equity Shares having face value of 1 each. Further, pursuant to the sub-division and the bonus issuance, 

appropriate adjustments to the conversion ratio of outstanding Preference Shares have been made. 
 

(3) Prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus, the following outstanding Preference Shares will convert to a maximum of up to 81,929,370 Equity Shares 

of face value of 1 each, in accordance with Regulation 5(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and the terms of the Preference Shares, in the following 
manner: 

 

Outstanding Preference Shares as on date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus 

Maximum number of resultant Equity Shares 

1,864,198 Series I CCPS of face value of 10 each  Up to 17,308,560 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

7,341,311 Series II CCPS of face value of 10 each Up to 10,885,540 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

609,524 Series III CCPS of face value of 10 each Up to 7,833,300 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

12,000 Series V CCPS of face value of 10 each Up to 720,000 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

351,117 Series VI CCPS of face value of 60 each  Up to 15,800,280 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

132,956 Series VIA CCPS of face value of 9,071 each Up to 5,983,030 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

311,982 Series VII CCPS of face value of 9,071 each  Up to 23,398,660 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

 

(4) The Offer including the Fresh Issue has been authorised by our Board pursuant to the resolution passed at their meeting dated August 5, 2024 and by 
our Shareholders pursuant to the special resolution passed at their extraordinary general meeting dated August 13, 2024.    

 

(5) Each of the Selling Shareholders confirms that its respective portion of Offered Shares have been held by it for a period of at least one year prior to the 
filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI and accordingly, are eligible for being offered for sale in the Offer for Sale in accordance with the 

provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details on the authorization by each of the Selling Shareholders in relation to its respective Offered Shares, 

see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï Approvals from the Selling Shareholdersò on page 345. 
 

Notes to Capital Structure 

1. Share Capital History  

A. History of Equity Share capital of our Company  

The following table sets forth the history of the Equity Share capital of our Company:  

Date of 

allotment 

Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Cumulativ

e number 

of equity 

shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

equity share 

capital (in ) 

Nature 

of 

conside

ration 

Nature of 

allotment 

Name of the 

allottee(s) 

August 

27, 2012 

10,000 10 10.00 10,000 100,000 Cash Initial 

subscription to 

the 

Memorandum 

of Association 

2,000 equity shares 

each to Anil Atri, 

Saheba Saxena, Jayanti 

Krishnan, Virender 

Kumar and Kotla 

Sridevi  

January 1, 

2013  

1,500,000 10 10.00 1,510,000 15,100,000 Cash Rights issue in 

the ratio of 

150:1 

130,000 equity shares 

to Anil Atri, 300,000 

equity shares to Jayanti 

Krishnan, 300,000 

equity shares to Kotla 

Sridevi, 300,000 

equity shares to 

Sanjeev Saxena, 

300,000 equity shares 

to Manju Dhawan, and 

170,000 equity shares 

to Boxman Logistics 

Private Limited  

April 13, 

2013(1)  

225,812 10 110.80 1,735,812 17,358,120 Cash Further issue 45,127 equity shares to 

Anish P Jhaveri and 

Sonal A Jhaveri, 

18,051 equity shares to 

Haresh Jhaveri and 

Darshana Haresh 

Jhaveri, 4,513 equity 

shares to Abhay Aima, 

11,281 equity shares to 

Vipul Dalal and Sonal 

Dalal, 4,513 equity 

shares to Nikhil Nagle, 

4,600 equity shares to 
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Date of 

allotment 

Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Cumulativ

e number 

of equity 

shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

equity share 

capital (in ) 

Nature 

of 

conside

ration 

Nature of 

allotment 

Name of the 

allottee(s) 

Ganesh Acharya, 

4,513 equity shares to 

Mahesh Jain HUF, 

6,769 equity shares to 

Kiran Maniar and 

Kalpana Maniar, 4,513 

equity shares to 

Himanshu G Raval, 

2,257 equity shares to 

Ajit Shah and 

Bhagwati Shah, 9,025 

equity shares to Valli 

Alagappanôs Grand 

Childrenôs Trust, 

45,126 equity shares to 

Haresh Chawla, 

11,282 equity shares to 

Dileep Mandgavkar 

and Anasuya 

Mandgavkar, 22,563 

equity shares to 

Rajendra Kumar 

Mishra, 4,513 equity 

shares to S R Kothari 

and Shilpa Majethia, 

4,600 equity shares to 

R Narayani, Radha 

Ramakrishnan and S 

Ramakrishnan, 11,282 

equity shares to 

Krishna Kumar Karwa 

and Priti Karwa, 4,513 

equity shares to GEPL 

Capital Pvt. Ltd., 2,257 

equity shares to Sonal 

A Jhaveri and Anish P 

Jhaveri, 2,257 equity 

shares to Jyoti 

Mahendra Gulati and 

2,257 equity shares to 

Shyamala 

Ramachandran  

February 

17, 2014 

 

361,410 10 69.22 2,097,222 20,972,220 Cash Exercise of 

warrants(1) 

72,231 equity shares to 

Anish P Jhaveri and 

Sonal A Jhaveri, 

28,893 equity shares to 

Haresh Jhaveri and 

Darshana Haresh 

Jhaveri, 7,224 equity 

shares to Abhay Aima, 

18,058 equity shares to 

Vipul Dalal and Sonal 

Dalal, 7,224 equity 

shares to Nikhil Nagle, 

7,344 equity shares to 

Ganesh Acharya, 

7,224 equity shares to 

Mahesh Jain HUF, 

10,836 equity shares to 

Kiran Maniar and 

Kalpana Maniar, 7,224 

equity shares to 

Himanshu G Raval, 

3,612 equity shares to 

Ajit Shah and 

Bhagwati Shah, 14,446 

equity shares to Valli 

Alagappanôs Grand 
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Date of 

allotment 

Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Cumulativ

e number 

of equity 

shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

equity share 

capital (in ) 

Nature 

of 

conside

ration 

Nature of 

allotment 

Name of the 

allottee(s) 

Childrenôs Trust, 

72,233 equity shares to 

Haresh Chawla, 

18,058 equity shares to 

Dileep Mandgavkar 

and Anasuya 

Mandgavkar, 36,117 

equity shares to 

Rajendra Kumar 

Mishra, 7,224 equity 

shares to S R Kothari 

and Shilpa Majethia, 

7,344 equity shares to 

R Narayani, Radha 

Ramakrishnan and S 

Ramakrishnan, 18,058 

equity shares to 

Krishna Kumar Karwa 

and Priti Karwa, 7,224 

equity shares to GEPL 

Capital Pvt. Ltd., 3,612 

equity shares to Sonal 

A Jhaveri and Anish P 

Jhaveri, 3,612 equity 

shares to Jyoti 

Mahendra Gulati and 

3,612 equity shares to 

Shyamala 

Ramachandran  

June 3, 

2015 

100 10 2,276.13 2,097,322 20,973,220 Cash Preferential 

allotment 

Eaglebay Investment 

Ltd 

February 

24, 2016 

4,393 10 2,276.13 2,101,715 21,017,150 Cash Preferential 

allotment 

Tarini Upadhyaya  

February 

15, 2019 

750 10 3,150.00 2,102,465 21,024,650 Cash Exercise of 

ESOPs under 

the Ecom 

ESOP 

Schemê  

Sivram S.D.  

December 

9, 2019 

100 10 6,025.66 2,102,565 21,025,650 Cash Preferential 

allotment 

British International 

Investment plc 

(erstwhile CDC Group 

plc) 

February 

23, 2021 

164,208 10 9,012.89 2,266,773 22,667,730 Cash Preferential 

allotment 

PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd.  

February 

24, 2021 

102,548 10 2,276.13 2,369,321 23,693,210 Cash Exercise of 

warrants(2) 

25,637 equity shares 

each to Thondikulam 

Ananthanaryanan 

Krishnan, Kotla 

Satyanarayana, Manju 

Dhawan and Rabeya 

Saxena  

March 8, 

2021 

164,210 10 9,012.89 2,533,531 25,335,310 Cash Preferential 

allotment 

British International 

Investment plc 

(erstwhile CDC Group 

plc) 

October 

22, 2021  

952 10 3,150.00 2,534,483 25,344,830 Cash Exercise of 

ESOPs under 

the Ecom 

ESOP 

Schemê 

408 equity shares to 

Nikhil Jawa and 544 

equity shares to 

Kruthika Kumar 

Murlidharan  

October 

22, 2021 

205 10 6,025.66 2,534,688 25,346,880 Cash Exercise of 

ESOPs under 

the Ecom 

ESOP 

Schemê 

Siddharth Agarwal  

November 

12, 2021 

341 10 3,150.00 2,535,029 25,350,290 Cash Exercise of 

ESOPs under 

Sanjay Khanna  
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Date of 

allotment 

Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Cumulativ

e number 

of equity 

shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

equity share 

capital (in ) 

Nature 

of 

conside

ration 

Nature of 

allotment 

Name of the 

allottee(s) 

the Ecom 

ESOP 

Schemê 

August 

30, 2022 

1 10 3,150.00 2,535,030 25,350,300 Cash  Exercise of 

ESOPs under 

the Ecom 

ESOP Scheme 

Saurabh Singla 

October 3, 

2022 

50 10 9,012.89 2,535,080 25,350,800 Cash  Exercise of 

ESOPs under 

the Ecom 

ESOP Scheme 

Venkatesh Tarakkad 

August 8, 

2024# 

1,378,721 10 N.A. 3,913,801 39,138,010 N.A. Conversion of 

of Series II 

CCPS and 

Series IV 

CCPS& 

756,533 equity shares 

to PG Esmeralda Pte. 

Ltd., and 622,188 

equity shares to British 

International 

Investment plc 

(erstwhile CDC Group 

plc) 

August 8, 

2024 

1,267,538 10 N.A. 51,81,339 51,813,390 N.A. Bonus issue in 

the ratio of 1 

equity share of 

face value of 

10 each for 

every 2 equity 

shares of face 

value of 10 

each held by 

the 

Shareholders, 

as on the 

record date, 

i.e., August 7, 

2024.  

7,500 equity shares to 

Anish Puspasen 

Jhaveri and Sonal 

Anish Jhaveri, 82,155 

equity shares to British 

International 

Investment plc 

(erstwhile CDC Group 

plc), 427,850 equity 

shares to Eaglebay 

Investment Ltd., 

42,558 equity shares to 

Damini Krishnan, 

42,558 equity shares to 

Rishabh Krishnan, 

42,588 equity shares to 

Jayanti Krishnan, 

1,000 equity shares to 

Kotla Satyanarayana, 

112,587 equity shares 

to Kotla Sridevi, 

64,337 equity shares to 

Manju Dhawan, 

64,337 to Lepakshi 

Sachdeva, 222,682 

equity shares to PG 

Esmeralda Pte. Ltd., 

7,500 equity shares to 

R. Ramachandran, 

113,587 equity shares 

to Rabeya Saxena, 

15,087 equity shares to 

Rathnanjali Kotla, 

15,087 equity shares to 

Saheba Saxena, 1,811 

equity shares to Saryu 

Kothari and Shilpa 

Majethia, 375 equity 

shares to Sivram S.D., 

1,000 equity shares to 

T.A. Krishnan, 2,196 

equity shares to Tarini 

Upadhyaya, 204 equity 

shares to Nikhil Jawa, 

272 equity shares to 

Kruthika Kumar 

Murlidharan, 102 

equity shares to 

Siddharth Agarwal, 
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Date of 

allotment 

Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Cumulativ

e number 

of equity 

shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

equity share 

capital (in ) 

Nature 

of 

conside

ration 

Nature of 

allotment 

Name of the 

allottee(s) 

170 equity shares to 

Sanjay Khanna, and 25 

equity shares to 

Venkatesh Tarakkad$.  

August 9, 

2024 

Pursuant to a Board resolution and a Shareholdersô resolution each dated August 9, 2024, 5,181,339 equity shares of face 

value of 10 each were sub-divided into 51,813,390 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each with effect from August 9, 2024$$. 
(1) The warrants were issued pursuant to the board resolution dated April 13, 2013. 
(2) The warrants were issued pursuant to the board resolution dated June 2, 2017. 
^ The ESOPs were issued under the Ecom ESOP Scheme 2017, which was consolidated into the Ecom ESOP Scheme vide a Board resolution dated March 30, 

2022 and a Shareholdersô resolution dated April 12, 2022.  
# The bonus issue was approved pursuant to resolutions passed by our Board and the Shareholders each dated August 7, 2024 and the allotment was made on 
August 8, 2024. 
& 5,102,125 out of a total of 12,443,436 Series II CCPS and 414,792 Series IV CCPS were converted into Equity Shares of face value of ` 1 of our Company.  

$Jointly held with Sonali Venkatesh 
$$ Our Company has filed Form SH-7 on the MCA portal for the sub-division, the same is pending for approval from the RoC. 

 

Set out below are the details of secondary acquisitions of Equity Shares of our Company by the Selling Shareholders: 

 
Date of 

transfer/ 

board 

resolution 

Names of the transferor Names of the transferee Number of 

equity 

shares 

transferred 

Nature of 

consideration  

Face 

value 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Issue 

price/ 

transfer 

price 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

December 

1, 2012 

Saheba Saxena  Sanjeev Saxena 2,000 N.A.  10 Nil*  

Virender Kumar Vohra Manju Dhawan 2,000 N.A. 10 Nil*  

January 

24, 2014 

Kotla Sridevi Kotla Rathnanjali 74,826 Cash 10 10.00 

Sanjeev Saxena  Saheba Saxena 74,826 N.A. 10 Nil*  

July 3, 

2014 

Jayanti Krishnan  Thondikulam Ananthanaryanan 

Krishnan 

2,000 Cash  10 10.00 

Kotla Sridevi  Kotla Satyanarayana  2,000 Cash  10 10.00 

June 3, 

2015 

Peepul Capital Fund III LLC Eaglebay Investment Ltd 703,885 Cash  10 2,234.17 

September 

29, 2015 

Inland Financial Services Private Limited  Eaglebay Investment Ltd 151,715 Cash 10 1,922.42 

October 

19, 2020 

Sanjeev Saxena  Rabeya Saxena  227,174 N.A.  10 Nil*  

February 

23, 2021 

Jayanti Krishnan PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 44,652 Cash 10 9,012.89 

Kotla Rathnanjali PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 44,652 Cash 10 9,012.89 

Saheba Saxena PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 44,652 Cash 10 9,012.89 

Manju Dhawan PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 44,652 Cash 10 9,012.89 

March 3, 

2021 

Thondikulam Ananthanaryanan Krishnan PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 25,637 Cash  10 9,012.89 

Kotla Satyanarayana PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 25,637 Cash  10 9,012.89 

Rabeya Saxena PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 25,637 Cash  10 9,012.89 

Manju Dhawan PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 25,637 Cash  10 9,012.89 

October 3, 

2023 

Manju Dhawan Lepakshi Sachdeva 128,674 N.A. 10 Nil*  

October 5, 

2023 

Jayanti Krishnan Damini Krishnan 85,116 N.A. 10 Nil*  

October 5, 

2023 

Jayanti Krishnan Rishabh Krishnan 85,116 N.A. 10 Nil*  

*Transfer price per equity share pursuant to gift and transmission of shares is nil. 

 

B. History of Preference Share Capital of our Company  

The details of Preference Shares allotted by our Company since incorporation are set forth in the table below:  
 

Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

Preference 

Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue price 

per 

Preference 

Share 

( ) 

Nature of 

allotment 

Names of the 

Allottee(s) 

Conversion 

ratio*  

Maximum 

number of equity 

shares to be 

allotted post 

conversion 

Estimated 

price per 

equity 

share 

(based on 

conversion) 

Series I CCPS 

August 4, 104,860 10 429.14 Preferential Peepul Capital    
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Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

Preference 

Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue price 

per 

Preference 

Share 

( ) 

Nature of 

allotment 

Names of the 

Allottee(s) 

Conversion 

ratio*  

Maximum 

number of equity 

shares to be 

allotted post 

conversion 

Estimated 

price per 

equity 

share 

(based on 

conversion) 

2014 allotment 

(Series I 

CCPS) 

Fund III LLC  

 

1:9.28 

 

 

17,308,560 

 

 

46.22 

 August 

20, 2014 

1,759,338 10 429.14 Preferential 

allotment 

(Series I 

CCPS) 

Peepul Capital 

Fund III LLC 

Series II CCPS  

June 3, 

2015 

12,443,436 10 225.00 Preferential 

allotment 

(Series II 

CCPS) 

Eaglebay 

Investment Ltd 

 

 

 

 

1:1.48 

 

10,885,540(1) 

 

151.74 

 

August 8, 

2024 

(5,102,125) 10 N.A. Conversion 

of 

5,102,125 

Series II 

CCPS  

756,533 Equity 

Shares allotted 

to PG 

Esmeralda Pte. 

Ltd. 

Series III CCPS  

September 

8, 2017 

609,524 10 3,150.00 Preferential 

allotment 

(Series III 

CCPS) 

Eaglebay 

Investment Ltd 

 

1:12.85 

7,833,300 245.11 

Series IV CCPS 

December 

9, 2019 

414,792 10 6,025.66 Preferential 

allotment 

(Series IV 

CCPS) 

British 

International 

Investment plc 

(erstwhile CDC 

Group plc) 

 

 

 

 

N.A. 

 

N.A. 

 

N.A. 

August 8, 

2024 

(414,792) 10 N.A. Conversion 

of 414,792 

Series IV 

CCPS 

Allotment of 

622,188 Equity 

Shares to British 

International 

Investment plc 

(erstwhile CDC 

Group plc) 

Series V CCPS 

April 19, 

2022 

12,000 10 9,071.00 Preferential 

allotment 

(Series V 

CCPS) 

4,000 Series V 

CCPS each to 

Thondikulam 

Ananthanarayan 

Krishnan, 

Manju Dhawan 

and Kotla 

Satyanarayana 

1:60 720,000 151.18 

Series VI CCPS  

October 3, 

2022 

351,117 60 9,071.00 Rights 

Issue 

(Series VI 

CCPS)  

33,623 Series 

VI CCPS to 

British 

International 

Investment plc 

(erstwhile CDC 

Group plc), 

52,915 Series 

VI CCPS to 

Eaglebay 

Investment Ltd, 

and 2,64,579 

Series VI CCPS 

to PG 

Esmeralda Pte. 

Ltd. 

1:45 15,800,280 201.58 

Series VIA CCPS  

July 5, 

2023 

132,956 9,071 9,071.00 Rights 

Issue 

(Series 

VIA 

57,326 Series 

VIA CCPS to 

Eaglebay 

Investment Ltd, 

1:45 5,983,030 201.58 



   87 

Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

Preference 

Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue price 

per 

Preference 

Share 

( ) 

Nature of 

allotment 

Names of the 

Allottee(s) 

Conversion 

ratio*  

Maximum 

number of equity 

shares to be 

allotted post 

conversion 

Estimated 

price per 

equity 

share 

(based on 

conversion) 

CCPS) 12,677 Series 

VIA CCPS to 

British 

International 

Investment plc 

(erstwhile CDC 

Group plc), 

62,953 Series 

VIA CCPS to 

PG Esmeralda 

Pte. Ltd. 

Series VII CCPS  

June 28, 

2024 

311,982 9,071 9,071.00 Rights 

Issue 

(Series VII 

CCPS) 

275,603 Series 

VII CCPS to PG 

Esmeralda Pte. 

Ltd. and 36,379 

Series VII 

CCPS to British 

International 

Investment plc 

(erstwhile CDC 

Group plc) 

1:75 23,398,660 120.95 

*Pursuant to the bonus issue of equity shares of face value of ` 10 each, as approved by the Board and Shareholdersô resolutions each dated August 7, 2024, 

and sub-division of equity shares of ` 10 each to Equity Shares of ` 1 each, as approved by the Board and Shareholdersô resolutions each dated August 9, 2024, 
appropriate adjustments to the conversion ratio of outstanding Preference Shares have been made such that each holder of the outstanding Preference Shares 

receives such number of Equity Shares that it would have been entitled to receive immediately after the occurrence of bonus issue, sub-division, consolidation 

of shares, and other corporate actions ("Capital Restructuring"), had the option to convert the outstanding Preference Shares been exercised immediately 
prior to the occurrence of such Capital Restructuring. Further, in case of a bonus issue of Equity Shares, the number of Equity Shares to be issued on any 

subsequent conversion of the outstanding Preference Shares shall be increased proportionately and without payment of additional consideration thereof by 

the holders of the outstanding Preference Shares.  
 

(1) For the purposes of calculating the maximum number of equity shares to be allotted post conversion and the estimate price per equity share (based on 

conversion), 7,341,311 Series II CCPS have been considered since out of 12,443,436 Series II CCPS, 5,102,125 Series II CCPS have been converted into 
Equity Shares. For details, see ñCapital Structure ï Notes to Capital Structure ï B. History of Preference Share Capital of our Companyò on page 85. 

 

Set out below are the details of secondary acquisition of Preference Shares of our Company by the Selling Shareholders: 

 
Date of transfer/ 

board resolution 

Names of the transferor Names of the transferee Number of 

preference 

shares 

transferred 

Nature of 

considerati

on  

Face value 

per 

preference 

share ( ) 

Issue price/ 

transfer 

price per 

preference 

share ( ) 

June 3, 2015 Peepul Capital Fund III LLC Eaglebay Investment Ltd 1,864,198 Series 

I CCPS 

Cash  10 1,382.91 

February 23, 2021 Eaglebay Investment Ltd PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 1,864,198 Series 

I CCPS  

Cash  10 5,578.81 

February 23, 2021 Eaglebay Investment Ltd PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 5,102,125 Series 

II CCPS 

Cash  10 890.94 

 

Terms of conversion of Preference Shares  

 

Prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus, the following outstanding Preference Shares will convert to a maximum total of 

up to 81,929,370 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each, in accordance with Regulation 5(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

and the terms of the Preference Shares, in the following manner:  

 

Outstanding Preference Shares as on date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

Maximum number of resultant Equity Shares 

1,864,198 Series I CCPS of face value of 10 each  Up to 17,308,560 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

7,341,311 Series II CCPS of face value of 10 each Up to 10,885,540 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

609,524 Series III CCPS of face value of 10 each Up to 7,833,300 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

12,000 Series V CCPS of face value of 10 each Up to 720,000 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

351,117 Series VI CCPS of face value of 60 each  Up to 15,800,280 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

132,956 Series VIA CCPS of face value of 9,071 each Up to 5,983,030 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

311,982 Series VII CCPS of face value of 9,071 each  Up to 23,398,660 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

 

2. Our Company has made the abovementioned issuances and allotments of Equity Shares and Preference Shares from the 
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date of incorporation of our Company till the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in compliance with the 

relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 and the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable. 

 

3. Specified Securities issued in the preceding one year lower than the Offer Price 

(a) The Offer Price is [ǒ]. Except as disclosed above in ñ- History of Equity Share capital of our Companyò on page 81, 

our Company has not issued any Equity Shares at a price that may be lower than the Offer Price during the last one 

year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

(b) Our Company has not issued any Preference Shares at a price that may be lower than the Offer Price during the last 

one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

4. Issue of Equity or Preference Shares issued for consideration other than cash or out of revaluation reserves  

Our Company has not issued any shares out of revaluation reserves, since its incorporation. Further, except as disclosed below, 

our Company has not issued Equity Shares or Preference Shares through bonus issue or for consideration other than cash.   

Date of 

allotment 

Name of allottee Face 

value per 

Specified 

Security 

(`)  

Issue price 

per 

Specified 

Security (̀ )  

Total number 

of Specified 

Securities 

allotted 

Reason for allotment Benefits 

accrued to 

our 

Company 

August 8, 

2024 

7,500 equity shares to 

Anish Puspasen Jhaveri 

and Sonal Anish Jhaveri, 

82,155 equity shares to 

British International 

Investment plc (erstwhile 

CDC Group plc), 427,850 

equity shares to Eaglebay 

Investment Ltd, 42,558 

equity shares to Damini 

Krishnan, 42,558 equity 

shares to Rishabh 

Krishnan, 42,588 equity 

shares to Jayanti 

Krishnan, 1,000 equity 

shares to Kotla 

Satyanarayana, 112,587 

equity shares to Kotla 

Sridevi, 64,337 equity 

shares to Manju Dhawan, 

64,337 to Lepakshi 

Sachdeva, 222,682 equity 

shares to PG Esmeralda 

Pte. Ltd., 7,500 equity 

shares to R. 

Ramachandran, 113,587 

equity shares to Rabeya 

Saxena, 15,087 equity 

shares to Rathnanjali 

Kotla, 15,087 equity 

shares to Saheba Saxena, 

1,811 equity shares to 

Saryu Kothari and Shilpa 

Majethia, 375 equity 

shares to Sivram S.D., 

1,000 equity shares to 

T.A. Krishnan, 2,196 

equity shares to Tarini 

Upadhyaya, 204 equity 

shares to Nikhil Jawa, 272 

equity shares to Kruthika 

Kumar Murlidharan, 102 

equity shares to Siddharth 

Agarwal, 170 equity 

shares to Sanjay Khanna, 

and 25 equity shares to 

Venkatesh Tarakkad  

10 N.A. 1,267,538 Bonus issue in the ratio of one 

(1) equity share of face value 

of ` 10 each for every two 

equity shares of face value of `  

10 each held 

N.A. 

$ Jointly held with Sonali Venkatesh 
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5. Issue of Equity Shares or Preference Shares under Section 391 to 394 of the Companies Act, 1956 and Sections 230 to 

234 of the Companies Act, pursuant to schemes of arrangement 

Our Company has not allotted any Equity Shares or Preference Shares pursuant to any scheme of arrangement approved under 

sections 391 to 394 of the Companies Act, 1956 or sections 230 to 234 of the Companies Act, 2013, as applicable. 

6. Issue of Equity Shares under employee stock option schemes 

Except as disclosed in ñ- History of Equity Share Capital of our Companyò above, our Company has not issued any Equity 

Shares under the employee stock option scheme as on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

7. History of build-up of Promotersô shareholding and lock-in of Promotersô shareholding (including Promotersô 

contribution)  

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters hold, in aggregate, 32,871,620 Equity Shares and 10,536,409 

Preference Shares. Further, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the aggregate shareholding of our Promoters 

constitutes 81.55% of the pre-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company on a fully diluted basis (calculated on the basis of 

total Equity Shares and such number of Equity Shares which will result: (i)  upon conversion of outstanding Preference Shares; 

and (ii) pursuant to exercise of any of the options vested under the Ecom ESOP Scheme). All the Equity Shares held by our 

Promoters are held in dematerialised form. 

a) Build-up of Promotersô shareholding in our Company  

Set forth below is the build-up of our Promoterôs shareholding since the incorporation of our Company:  

Equity share capital build-up of our Promoters  

Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

Number of equity 

shares allotted/ 

transferred 

Face 

value 

per 

equit

y 

share 

() 

Issue/ 

acquisition/transf

er price per 

equity share () 

Nature of 

considerati

on 

Nature of 

transaction 

 

% of the pre-

Offer Equity 

Share capital  

% of the 

pre-

Offer 

Equity 

Share 

capital 

on a fully 

diluted 

basis^  

% of 

the 

post-

Offer 

share 

capit

al 

Kotla Satyanarayan  

July 3, 2014 2,000 10 10 Cash Transfer from 

Kotla Sridevi 

Negligible  Negligible [ǒ] 

February 24, 

2021 

25,637 10 2,276.13 Cash Exercise of 

warrants 

0.05 Negligible [ǒ] 

March 3, 2021 (25,637) 10 9,012.89 Cash Transfer to PG 

Esmeralda Pte. 

Ltd. 

0.05 Negligible [ǒ] 

August 8, 2024 1,000 10 N.A.  N.A.  Bonus issue  Negligible Negligible [ǒ] 

August 9, 2024 Pursuant to a Board resolution and a Shareholdersô resolution each dated August 9, 2024, 3,000 equity shares of face 

value of 10 each were sub-divided into 30,000 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each with effect from August 9, 2024 

Total (A) 30,000     0.06 0.02 [ǒ] 

Manju Dhawan 

December 1, 

2012 

2,000 10 Nil*  Other than 

cash 

Transfer from 

Virender 

Kumar Vohra 

Negligible Negligible [ǒ] 

January 1, 2013 300,000 10 10 Cash Rights issue in 

the ratio of 

150:1 

0.58 0.22 [ǒ] 

February 23, 

2021 

(44,652) 10 9,012.89 Cash Transfer to PG 

Esmeralda Pte. 

Ltd. 

0.08 (0.03) [ǒ] 

February 24, 

2021 

25,637 10 2,276.13 Cash Exercise of 

warrants 

0.05 Negligible [ǒ] 

March 3, 2021 (25,637) 10 9,012.89 Cash Transfer to PG 

Esmeralda Pte. 

Ltd. 

0.05 Negligible [ǒ] 

October 3, 2023 (128,674) 10 Nil*  Other than 

cash 

Transfer to 

Lepakshi 

Sachdeva 

0.25 (0.09) [ǒ] 

August 8, 2024 64,337 10 N.A.  N.A.  Bonus issue  0.12 0.05 [ǒ] 

August 9, 2024 Pursuant to a Board resolution and a Shareholdersô resolution each dated August 9, 2024, 193,011 equity shares of face 

value of 10 each were sub-divided into 1,930,110 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each with effect from August 9, 

2024 
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Total (B) 1,930,110     3.73 1.43 [ǒ] 

Kotla Sridevi  

August 27, 2012 2,000 10 10 Cash  Initial 

subscription to 

the 

Memorandum 

of Association 

Negligible Negligible [ǒ] 

January 1, 2013 300,000 10 10 Cash Rights issue in 

the ratio of 

150:1 

0.58 0.22 [ǒ] 

January 24, 

2014 

(74,826) 10 Nil*  Other than 

cash  

Transfer to 

Kotla 

Rathnanjali 

0.14 (0.05) [ǒ] 

July 3, 2014 (2,000) 10 10 Cash  Transfer to 

Kotla 

Satyanarayana 

Negligible Negligible [ǒ]  

August 8, 2024 112,587 10 N.A.  N.A.  Bonus issue  0.21 0.08 [ǒ] 

August 9, 2024 Pursuant to a Board resolution and a Shareholdersô resolution each dated August 9, 2024, 337,761 equity shares of face 

value of 10 each were sub-divided into 3,377,610 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each with effect from August 9, 

2024 

Total (C) 3,377,610     6.52 2.51 [ǒ] 

Kotla Rathnanjali  

January 24, 

2014 

74,826 10 Nil  Other than 

cash  

Transfer from 

Kotla Sridevi 

0.14 0.05 [ǒ] 

February 23, 

2021 

(44,652) 10 9,012.89 Cash Transfer to PG 

Esmeralda Pte. 

Ltd. 

0.08 (0.03) [ǒ] 

August 8, 2024 15,087 10 N.A.  N.A.  Bonus issue  0.03 0.01 [ǒ] 

August 9, 2024 Pursuant to a Board resolution and a Shareholdersô resolution each dated August 9, 2024, 45,261 equity shares of face 

value of 10 each were sub-divided into 452,610 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each with effect from August 9, 2024 

Total (D) 452,610     0.87 0.34 [ǒ] 

Eaglebay Investment Ltd 

June 3, 2015 703,885 10 2,234.17 Cash Transfer from 

Peepul Capital 

Fund III LLC 

1.36 0.52 [ǒ] 

June 3, 2015 100 10 2,276.13 Cash Preferential 

allotment 

Negligible Negligible [ǒ] 

September 29, 

2015 

151,715 10 1,922.42 Cash Transfer from 

Inland 

Financial 

Services 

Private Limited 

0.29 0.11 [ǒ] 

August 8, 2024 427,850 10 N.A.  N.A.  Bonus issue  0.82 0.32 [ǒ] 

August 9, 2024 Pursuant to a Board resolution and a Shareholdersô resolution each dated August 9, 2024, 1,283,550 equity shares of face 

value of 10 each were sub-divided into 12,835,500 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each with effect from August 9, 

2024 

Total (E) 12,835,500  24.77 9.54 [ǒ] 

PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd.  

February 23, 

2021 

 

164,208 10 9,012.89 Cash Preferential 

allotment 

0.32 0.12 [ǒ] 

44,652 10 9,012.89 Cash Transfer from 

Jayanti 

Krishnan 

0.09 0.03 [ǒ] 

44,652 10 9,012.89 Cash Transfer from 

Manju Dhawan 

0.09 0.03 [ǒ] 

44,652 10 9,012.89 Cash Transfer from 

Kotla 

Rathnanjali 

0.09 0.03 [ǒ] 

44,652 10 9,012.89 Cash Transfer from 

Saheba Saxena 

0.09 0.03 [ǒ] 

March 3, 2021 

 

25,637 10 9,012.89 Cash Transfer from 

Kotla 

Satyanarayana 

0.05 0.02 [ǒ] 

25,637 10 9,012.89 Cash Transfer from 

Thondikulam 

Ananthanaryan

an Krishnan 

0.05 0.02 [ǒ] 

25,637 10 9,012.89 Cash Transfer from 

Rabeya Saxena 

0.05 0.02 [ǒ] 

25,637 10 9,012.89 Cash Transfer from 

Manju Dhawan 

0.05 0.02 [ǒ] 
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August 8, 2024 222,682 10 N.A.  N.A.  Bonus issue  0.43 0.17 [ǒ] 

August 8, 2024 Conversion of 5,102,125 Series II CCPS into 756,533 equity shares of face value 10 each in the ratio of 1:0.15 [ǒ] 

August 9, 2024 Pursuant to a Board resolution and a Shareholdersô resolution each dated August 9, 2024, 1,424,579 equity shares of face 

value of 10 each were sub-divided into 14,245,790 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each with effect from August 9, 

2024 

Total (F) 14,245,790  27.49 10.59 [ǒ] 

Total 

(A+B+C+D+E+

F) 

32,871,620     63.44 24.43 [ǒ] 

*Issue price per equity share pursuant to gift is nil. 

^Calculated on basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding Preference Shares and 
vested options under the Ecom ESOP Scheme. 

 

All the Equity Shared held by our Promoters were fully paid-up on the respective date of allotment of such Equity Shares. As 

on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, none of the Equity Shares held by our Promoters are subject to any pledge. 

 

Preference share capital build-up of our Promoters  

 
Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

Number of 

preference 

shares 

allotted/ 

transferred 

Face 

value per 

preferenc

e share ( ) 

Issue/ 

acquisition/tra

nsfer price per 

preference 

share ( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

transaction 

 

Number of 

maximum 

Equity Shares 

to be received 

upon 

conversion of 

preference 

shares held 

% of the pre-

Offer Equity 

Share capital 

on a fully 

diluted basis *  

Kotla Satyanarayana 

April 19, 2022 4,000 10 9,071.00 Cash Preferential allotment 

(Series V CCPS) 

240,000 0.18 

Total (A) 4,000     240,000 0.18 

Manju Dhawan 

April 19, 2022 4,000 10 9,071.00 Cash Preferential allotment 

(Series V CCPS) 

240,000 0.18 

Total (B) 4,000     240,000 0.18 

Eaglebay Investment Ltd 

June 3, 2015 1,864,198 10 1,382.91 Cash Transfer from Peepul 

Capital Fund III LLC  

(Series I CCPS) 

17,308,560 12.86 

June 3, 2015 12,443,436 10 225.00 Cash Preferential allotment 

(Series II CCPS) 

18,450,870 13.71 

September 8, 

2017 

609,524 10 3,150.00 Cash Preferential allotment 

(Series III CCPS) 

7,833,300 5.82 

February 23, 

2021 

(1,864,198) 10 5,578.81 Cash Transfer to PG 

Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 

(Series I CCPS) 

(17,308,560) (12.86) 

February 23, 

2021 

(5,102,125) 10 890.94 Cash Transfer to PG 

Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 

(Series II CCPS) 

(7,565,330) (5.62) 

October 3, 

2022 

52,915 60 9,071.00 Cash Rights Issue (Series 

VI CCPS) 

2,381,180 1.77 

July 5, 2023 57,326 9,071 9,071.00 Cash  Rights Issue (Series 

VIA CCPS) 

2,579,670 1.92 

Total (C) 8,061,076     23,679,690 17.60 

PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd. 

February 23, 

2021 

1,864,198 10 5,578.81 Cash Transfer from 

Eaglebay Investment 

Ltd (Series I CCPS) 

17,308,560 12.86 

February 23, 

2021 

5,102,125 10 890.94 Cash Transfer from 

Eaglebay Investment 

Ltd (Series II CCPS) 

7,565,330 5.62 

October 3, 

2022 

264,579 60 9,071.00 Cash  Rights Issue (Series 

VI CCPS) 

11,906,060 8.85 

July 5, 2023 62,953 9,071 9,071.00 Cash Rights Issue (Series 

VIA CCPS) 

2,832,890 2.11 

June 28, 2024 275,603 9,071 9,071.00 Cash  Rights Issue (Series 

VII CCPS) 

20,670,230 15.36 

August 8, 2024 (5,102,125) 10 N.A. N.A. Conversion of Series 

II CCPS 

(7,565,330) (5.62) 

Total (D) 2,467,333     52,717,740 39.17 

Total 

(A+B+C+D) 

10,536,409     76,877,430 57.13 
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* Includes Equity Shares to be allotted: (i) upon conversion of outstanding Preference Shares, and (ii) pursuant to exercise of any of the  options vested under 
the Ecom ESOP Scheme, as applicable. 

 

 

Except as stated above under ñï Preference share capital build-up of our Promotersò on page 91, none of the Promoters of 

our Company hold any Preference Shares issued by our Company.  

 

b) Shareholding of our Promoters, the members of our Promoter Group and directors of our Corporate Promoters 

Set forth below is the equity shareholding of our Promoters as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

Name of 

shareholder 

Pre-Offer  

 

Post-Offer  

No. of Equity Shares 

of face value of ̀1 

each 

% of pre-Offer Equity 

Share capital 

% of pre-

Offer Equity 

Share capital 

(on a fully 

diluted basis)*   

 

No. of Equity 

Shares of face 

value of ̀  1 

each 

% of post-Offer 

capital 

Promoters 

Kotla Satyanarayan 30,000 0.06 0.02 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Manju Dhawan 1,930,110 3.73 1.43 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Kotla Sridevi 3,377,610 6.52 2.51 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Kotla Rathnanjali 452,610 0.87 0.34 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Eaglebay 

Investment Ltd 

12,835,500 24.77 9.54 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

PG Esmeralda Pte. 

Ltd. 

14,245,790 27.49 10.59 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Promoter Group 

Nikhil Jawa 6,120 0.01 Negligible [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Lepakshi Sachdeva 1,930,110 3.73 1.43 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total 34,807,850 67.18 25.87 [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*  Includes Equity Shares to be allotted: (i) upon conversion of 10,623,088 outstanding Preference Shares, and (ii) pursuant to exercise of the options vested 
under the Ecom ESOP Scheme, as applicable. 

 

 Except as disclosed above, the members of our Promoter Group and directors of our Corporate Promoters do not hold 

any Equity Shares. 

 

c) Details of Promotersô contribution and lock in 

Pursuant to Regulations 14 and 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, an aggregate of 20% of the post-Offer Equity Share 

capital of our Company (assuming full conversion of the Preference Shares and exercise of the options vested under 

the Ecom ESOP Scheme) held by our Promoters shall be considered as minimum promotersô contribution and locked-

in for a period of 18 months or any other period as may be prescribed under applicable law, from the date of Allotment 

(ñPromoterôs Contributionò). Our Promoterôs shareholding in excess of 20% of the post-Offer equity share capital 

shall be locked in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment.  

Our Promoters have given consent to include such number of Equity Shares held by them as may constitute 20% of 

the fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company as Promoterôs Contribution. Details of Promotersô 

Contribution are as provided below:  

Name of 

Promoter 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

locked-

in(1)(2) 

Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer of 

Equity 

Shares 

Nature of 

transaction 

Face value 

per Equity 

Share ( ) 

Issue/ 

acquisition 

price per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Percentage 

of pre-Offer 

paid-up 

Equity 

Share 

capital 

Percentage 

of post-

Offer paid-

up Equity 

Share 

capital*  

Date up to 

which the 

Equity 

Shares are 

subject to 

lock in 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*  Subject to finalisation of the Basis of Allotment. 
(1)  For a period of 18 months from the date of Allotment. 
(2)  All Equity Shares were fully paid-up at the time of allotment/acquisition. 

Note: To be updated in the Prospectus 
 

The Equity Shares that are being locked-in for computation of Promotersô Contribution are not and will not be 

ineligible under Regulation 15 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In particular: 

(i) these Equity Shares do not and shall not consist of Equity Shares acquired during the three years preceding 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus (a) for consideration other than cash and revaluation of assets 

or capitalisation of intangible assets, or (b) as a result of bonus shares issued by utilization of revaluation 

reserves or unrealised profits of our Company or from bonus issue against Equity Shares which are otherwise 
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in-eligible for computation of Promotersô Contribution; 

(ii)  these Equity Shares do not and shall not consist of Equity Shares acquired or subscribed to during the one 

year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, at a price lower than the price at which the 

Equity Shares are being offered to the public in the Offer; 

(iii)  our Company has not been formed by the conversion of one or more partnership firms or a limited liability 

partnership firm; and 

(iv) these Equity Shares do not and shall not consist of Equity Shares held by the Promoters that are subject to 

any pledge or any other form of encumbrance. 

Further, our Company has not been formed by conversion of a partnership firm or a limited liability partnership firm 

into a company and hence, no Equity Shares have been issued in the one year immediately preceding the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus pursuant to conversion from a partnership firm or limited liability partnership 

d) Details of Equity Shares locked-in for six months  

In terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, except for: 

(i) the Promotersô Contribution which shall be locked in as above;  

(ii)  the Equity Shares allotted to our employees under the Ecom ESOP Scheme pursuant to exercise of options 

held by such employees (whether current employees or not); and 

(iii)  the Equity Shares successfully transferred by the Selling Shareholders pursuant to the Offer for Sale, 

the entire pre-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company (in addition to the Promoterôs Contribution), shall, unless 

otherwise permitted under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, be locked in for a period of six months from the date of 

Allotment or any other period as may be prescribed under applicable law. In terms of Regulation 17(c) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, Equity Shares held by a venture capital fund or alternative investment fund of category I or category 

II or a foreign venture capital investor shall not be locked-in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment, 

provided that such Equity Shares shall be locked-in for a period of at least six months from the date of purchase by the 

venture capital fund or alternative investment fund of category I or category II or foreign venture capital investor. 

However, in accordance with Regulation 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the relaxation from lock-in period 

provided under Regulation 17(c) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as set out above, shall not be available to any Selling 

Shareholder(s) holding, individually or with persons acting in concert, more than 20% of the pre-Offer shareholding 

of our Company on a fully diluted basis. Any unsubscribed portion of the Offered Shares being offered by the Selling 

Shareholders would also be locked-in as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. As required under Regulation 

20 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that the details of the Equity Shares locked-in are 

recorded by the relevant Depository. 

 

In terms of Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Equity Shares held by our Promoters which are locked-in, 

may be transferred to Promoters or members of the Promoter Group or to any new promoters, subject to continuation 

of lock-in in the hands of the transferees for the remaining period and compliance with provisions of the Takeover 

Regulations, as applicable and such transferee shall not be eligible to transfer them till the lock-in period stipulated in 

SEBI ICDR Regulations has expired. In terms of Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held 

by persons other than our Promoters and locked-in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment in the Offer 

or any other period as may be prescribed under applicable law, may be transferred to any other person holding Equity 

Shares which are locked-in along with the Equity Shares proposed to be transferred, subject to the continuation of the 

lock-in the hands of the transferee for the remaining period and compliance with the provisions of the Takeover 

Regulations.  

In terms of Regulation 21 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by our Promoters which are locked-

in as per Regulation 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, may be pledged only with scheduled commercial banks or 

public financial institutions or systemically important non-banking finance companies or housing finance companies 

as collateral security for loans granted by such entity, provided that: (i) in case of Equity Shares locked-in as the 

Promoterôs Contribution for 18 months from the date of Allotment, such Equity Shares may be pledged only if the 

loan has been granted to our Company, for the purpose of financing one or more of the objects of the Offer, and pledge 

of the Equity Shares is a term of sanction of such loans; and (ii) in case of Equity Shares locked-in for a period of six 

months from the date of Allotment or any other period as may be prescribed under applicable law, such pledge of the 

Equity Shares is one of the terms of the sanctioned loan. Provided that the lock-in of Equity Shares shall continue post 

the invocation of the pledge referenced above, for the relevant lock-in period with the transferee and such transferee 

shall not be eligible to transfer them till the lock-in period stipulated in these regulations has expired.  

e) Lock-in of Equity Shares Allotted to Anchor Investors 
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50% of the Equity Shares allotted to Anchor Investors under the Anchor Investor Portion shall be locked-in for a period 

of 90 days from the date of Allotment and the remaining Equity Shares allotted to Anchor Investors under the Anchor 

Investor Portion shall be locked-in for a period of 30 days from the date of Allotment.  

f) Sales or purchases of Equity Shares or other Specified Securities of our Company by our Promoters, the members 

of our Promoter Group, the directors of our Corporate Promoters and/or our Directors and their relatives during 

the six months immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

Except as disclosed in ñï Build-up of Promotersô Shareholding in our Companyò on page 89, none of our Promoters 

have sold or purchased any Equity Shares or other Specified Securities of our Company during the six months 

immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Further, none of the members of our Promoter 

Group, directors of the Corporate Promoters and/or our Directors and their relatives and relatives of our Promoters 

have sold or purchased any Equity Shares or other Specified Securities of our Company during the six months 

immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

8. Shareholding Pattern of our Company 

(i) The table below presents the shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 
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Categor

y 

(I)  

Category 

of 

shareholde

r  

(II)  

Number of 

shareholde

rs (III)  

Number of 

fully paid -

up equity 

shares 

held 

(IV)  

Numbe

r of 

partly 

paid-

up 

equity 

shares 

held 

(V) 

Number 

of shares 

underlyin

g 

Depositor

y 

Receipts 

(VI)  

Total 

number of 

shares 

held 

(VII) 

=(IV)+(V)

+ (VI)  

Shareholdin

g as a % of 

total 

number of 

shares 

(calculated 

as per 

SCRR, 

1957) 

(VIII) As a 

% of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of Voting Rights held in each 

class of securities 

(IX)  

Number of 

shares 

Underlying 

Outstandin

g 

convertible 

securities 

(including 

Warrants) 

(X) 

Shareholdin

g, as a % 

assuming 

full 

conversion 

of 

convertible 

securities (as 

a percentage 

of diluted 

share 

capital) 

(XI)= 

(VII)+(X) As 

a % of 

(A+B+C2)#^ 

Number of 

Locked in 

shares 

(XII)  

Number of 

Shares 

pledged or 

otherwise 

encumbered 

(XIII)  

Number of 

equity shares 

held in 

dematerialize

d form 

(XIV)  

Number of Voting Rights Total as 

a % of 

(A+B+ 

C) 

Numbe

r (a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Share

s held 

(b) 

Numbe

r (a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Share

s held 

(b) 

Class e.g.: 

Equity 

Shares 

Class 

e.g.: 

Other

s 

Total 

(A) Promoter 

and 

Promoter 

Group 

8 34,807,85

0 

              

-    

             -    34,807,85

0 

67.18% 34,807,85

0 

            

-    

34,807,85

0 

67.18% 76,877,43

0 

82.99% [ǒ] [ǒ]               

-    

                                             

-    

34,807,850 

(B) Public 17 17,005,54

0 

              

-    

             -    17,005,54

0 

32.82% 17,005,54

0 

            

-    

17,005,54

0 

32.82% 5,882,330 17.01% [ǒ] [ǒ]               

-    

                                             

-    

17,005,540 

(C) Non 

Promoter- 

Non Public 

             -                  -                  

-    

             -                  -                 -                -                

-    

           -                                         

-    

              -                  -    [ǒ] [ǒ]               

-    

                                             

-    

              -    

(C1) Shares 

underlying 

depository 

receipts 

             -                  -                  

-    

             -                  -                 -                -                

-    

           -                                         

-    

              -                  -    [ǒ] [ǒ]               

-    

                                             

-    

              -    

(C2) Shares 

held by 

employee 

trusts 

             -                  -                  

-    

             -                  -                 -                -                

-    

           -                                         

-    

              -                  -    [ǒ] [ǒ]               

-    

                                             

-    

              -    

 Total 25 51,813,39

0 

0 0 51,813,39

0 

100.00% 51,813,39

0 

            

-    

51,813,39

0 

100.00

%  

82,759,76

0 

100.00% [ǒ] [ǒ]               

-    

                                             

-    

51,813,390 

#  Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding Preference Shares. 
^ Prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus, the following outstanding Preference Shares will convert to a maximum of up to 81,929,370 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each, in accordance with Regulation 5(2) of 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and the terms of the Preference Shares, in the following manner: 
 

Outstanding Preference Shares as on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus Maximum number of resultant Equity Shares 

1,864,198 Series I CCPS of face value of 10 each  Up to 17,308,560 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

7,341,311 Series II CCPS of face value of 10 each Up to 10,885,540 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

609,524 Series III CCPS of face value of 10 each Up to 7,833,300 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

12,000 Series V CCPS of face value of 10 each Up to 720,000 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

351,117 Series VI CCPS of face value of 60 each  Up to 15,800,280 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

132,956 Series VIA CCPS of face value of 9,071 each Up to 5,983,030 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 
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311,982 Series VII CCPS of face value of 9,071 each  Up to 23,398,660 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each 

 

(i) As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has 25 holders of Equity Shares and 6 holders of Preference Shares.  
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9. Shareholding of Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and members of Senior Management in our Company  

Except as stated below, none of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or members of Senior Management hold any Equity 

Shares or Preference Shares in our Company:  

S. No. Shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Number of Preference 

Shares  

Number of 

Equity Shares 

on a fully 

diluted basis  

% of Equity Share 

Capital held on a 

fully diluted basis* 

1.  Kotla Satyanarayana 30,000  4,000 Series V CCPS 270,000  0.20  
*Includes Equity Shares to be allotted: (i) upon conversion of 10,623,088 outstanding Preference Shares, and (ii) pursuant to exercise of the options vested 
under the Ecom ESOP Scheme, as applicable. 

@ Pursuant to the bonus issue of equity shares of face value of ` 10 each, as approved by the Board and Shareholdersô resolutions each dated August 7, 2024, 

and sub-division of equity shares of ` 10 each to Equity Shares of ` 1 each, as approved by the Board and Shareholdersô resolutions each dated August 9, 2024, 

appropriate adjustments to the conversion ratio of outstanding Preference Shares have been made. Further, pursuant to bonus issue, appropriate adjustments 

to the conversion ratio to outstanding options granted in terms of the Ecom ESOP Scheme have been made and the conversion ratio accordingly stands adjusted 
to 1 Equity Share for every two options held by an option holder.   

 

10. Details of equity shareholding of the major Shareholders of our Company  

The Shareholders holding 1% or more of the equity paid-up capital of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus is as follows:  

S. 

No. 

Name of Shareholder Number of 

Equity Shares 

of face value of 

` 1 each held**  

Number of 

Preference 

Shares held** 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

of face value 

` 1 each held 

on a fully 

diluted basis 

MaximumPerc

entage of the 

pre-Offer 

Equity Share 

Capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis (%)* 

1.  PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd               

14,245,790  

              

2,467,333  

           

66,963,530  
49.76% 

2.  Eaglebay Investment Ltd               

12,835,500  

            

8,061,076  

           

36,515,190  
27.13% 

3.  British International Investment plc (erstwhile 

CDC Group plc) 

                 

8,686,530  

                  

82,679  

           

13,498,470  
10.03% 

4.  Rabeya Saxena                 

3,407,610  

                             

-    

               

3,407,610  
2.53% 

5.  Kotla Sridevi                  

3,377,610  

                              

-    

               

3,377,610  
2.51% 

6.  Manju Dhawan                  

1,930,110  

                    

4,000  

               

2,170,110  
1.61% 

7.  

Lepakshi Sachdeva 

                

1,930,110  

                             

-    

               

1,930,110  
1.43% 

 Total 46,413,260    10,615,088 127,862,630 95.01% 

*Calculated on basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding Preference Shares and 
vested options under the Ecom ESOP Scheme. 

**Number of shares have been adjusted for sub-division of face value of equity shares. 

 

The Shareholders holding 1% or more of the equity paid-up capital of our Company ten days prior to the filing of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus is as follows:  

S. 

No. 

Name of Shareholder Number of 

equity shares of 

face value of 

` 10 each held 

Number of 

Preference 

Shares held 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

of face value 

` 1 each held 

on a fully 

diluted basis 

Maximum 

percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

Equity Share 

Capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis (%)* 

1.  PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd 445,364  7,569,458  4,464,234 49.76% 

2.  Eaglebay Investment Ltd 855,700  8,061,076  2,434,346 27.13% 

3.  British International Investment plc (erstwhile 

CDC Group plc) 
164,310  497,471  

899,897 
10.03% 

4.  Rabeya Saxena 227,174  -    227,174 2.53% 

5.  Kotla Sridevi 225,174  -    225,174 2.51% 

6.  Manju Dhawan 128,674  4,000  144,674 1.61% 

7.  Lepakshi Sachdeva 128,674  -    128,674 1.43% 

 Total 2,175,070 16,132,005 8,524,173 95.01% 

*Calculated on basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding Preference Shares and 

vested options under the Ecom ESOP Scheme. Number of shares have been adjusted for sub-division of face value of equity shares 
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The Shareholders holding 1% or more of the equity paid-up capital of our Company as on one year prior to the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus is as follows:  
 

S. 

No. 

Name of Shareholder Number of 

equity shares of 

face value of 

` 10 each held 

Number of 

Preference 

Shares held 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

of face value 

` 1 each held 

on a fully 

diluted basis 

Maximum 

percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

Equity Share 

Capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis (%)* 

1.  PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd 445,364  7,293,855  3,086,219 41.75% 

2.  Eaglebay Investment Ltd 855,700  8,061,076  2,434,346 32.93% 

3.  British International Investment plc (erstwhile 

CDC Group plc) 
164,310  461,092  

718,002 
9.71% 

4.  Manju Dhawan 257,348  4,000  273,348 3.70% 

5.  Jayanti Krishnan 255,348  -    255,348 3.45% 

6.  Rabeya Saxena 227,174  -    227,174 3.07% 

7.  Kotla Sridevi 225,174  -    225,174 3.05% 

 Total 2,430,418 15,820,023 7,219,611 97.68% 

 

*Calculated on basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding Preference Shares and 
vested options under the Ecom ESOP Scheme.  Number of shares have been adjusted for sub-division of face value of equity shares . 
 

The Shareholders holding 1% or more of the equity paid-up capital of our Company as on two years prior to filing of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus is as follows:  

S. 

No. 

Name of Shareholder Number of 

Equity Shares 

of face value of 

` 1 each held 

Number of 

Preference 

Shares held 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

of face value 

` 1 each held 

on a fully 

diluted basis 

Maximum 

percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

Equity Share 

Capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis (%)* 

1.  Eaglebay Investment Ltd 855,700  7,950,835  2,103,623 35.49% 

2.  PG Esmeralda Pte. Ltd 445,364  6,966,323            2,103,623 35.49% 

3.  British International Investment plc (erstwhile 

CDC Group plc) 
164,310  414,792  

579,102 
9.77% 

4.  Manju Dhawan 257,348  4,000  273,348 4.61% 

5.  Jayanti Krishnan 255,348  -    255,348 4.31% 

6.  Rabeya Saxena 227,174  -    227,174 3.83% 

7.  Kotla Sridevi 225,174  -               225,174 3.80% 

 Total 2,430,418 15,335,950 5,767,392 97.31% 

*Calculated on basis of total Equity Shares held and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding Preference Shares and 

vested options under the Ecom ESOP Scheme. 

.Number of shares have been adjusted for sub-division of face value of equity shares 
 

11. None of the Equity Shares being offered for sale through the Offer for Sale are pledged or otherwise encumbered, as on 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

12. Our Company, our Directors and the BRLMs have not made or entered into any buy-back arrangements for the purchase 

of Specified Securities from any persons.  

13. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the BRLMs and their respective associates (as defined in the SEBI 

Merchant Bankers Regulations) do not hold any Equity Shares of our Company. The BRLMs and their respective associates 

and affiliates in their capacity as principals or agents may engage in transactions with, and perform services for, our 

Company and its respective directors and officers, partners, trustees, affiliates, associates or third parties in the ordinary 

course of business and have engaged, or may in the future engage, in commercial banking and investment banking 

transactions with our Company and each of its respective directors and officers, partners, trustees, affiliates, associates or 

third parties, for which they have received, and may in future receive, compensation.  

14. No person connected with the Offer, including, but not limited to the BRLMs, the Syndicate Members, our Company, the 

Promoters, our Directors, or the members of the Promoter Group, shall offer in any manner whatsoever any incentive, 

whether direct or indirect, in the nature  of discount,  commission and allowance, except for fees or commission for services 

rendered in relation to the Offer, in any manner, whether in cash or kind or services or otherwise to any Bidder for making 

a Bid. 

15. Except for outstanding options granted pursuant to the Ecom ESOP Scheme and the Preference Shares issued by our 

Company, our Company has no outstanding warrants, options to be issued or rights to convert debentures, loans or other 

convertible instruments into Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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16. Except for the Equity Shares to be allotted pursuant to (i) the Fresh Issue, (ii) exercise of options granted under the Ecom 

ESOP Scheme, our Company presently does not intend or propose or is under negotiation or consideration to alter its 

capital structure for a period of six months from the Bid/ Offer Opening Date, by way of split or consolidation of the 

denomination of Equity Shares or further issue of Equity Shares (including issue of securities convertible into or 

exchangeable for, directly or indirectly into Equity Shares), whether on a preferential basis or issue of bonus or rights or 

further public issue of Equity Shares. 

17. Except for the allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to the (i) Fresh Issue, (ii) conversion of Preference Shares, (iii) the Pre-

IPO Placement, and (iv) exercise of options granted under the Ecom ESOP Scheme, there will be no further issue of Equity 

Shares whether by way of issue of bonus shares, preferential allotment, rights issue or in any other manner during the 

period commencing from filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI until the Equity Shares have been listed 

on the Stock Exchanges or all application moneys have been refunded to the Anchor Investors, or the application moneys 

are unblocked in the ASBA Accounts on account of non-listing, under-subscription etc., as the case may be.  

18. Except as disclosed above in ñï Shareholding of Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and members of Senior 

Management in our Companyò on page 97, none of our Directors or Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management 

hold any Equity Shares of our Company.  

19. During the period of six months immediately preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, no financing 

arrangements existed whereby our Promoter, members of our Promoter Group, directors of our Corporate Promoters, our 

Directors and their relatives may have financed the purchase of securities of our Company by any other person.  

20. Our Promoters and members of our Promoter Group will not submit Bids, or otherwise participate in this Offer, except to 

the extent of the sale of Offered Shares offered by the Promoter Selling Shareholders by offer for sale.  

21. There shall be only one denomination of the Equity Shares, unless otherwise permitted by law.  

22. The Equity Shares are fully paid-up and there are no partly paid-up Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. All Equity Shares offered and Allotted pursuant to the Offer shall be fully paid-up at the time of Allotment. 

23. Our Company shall ensure that there shall be only one denomination of the Equity Shares, unless otherwise permitted by 

law. 

24. Our Company shall ensure that transactions in the securities of our Company by the Promoters and the Promoter Group, if 

any, during the period between the date of filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus and the date of closure of the Offer 

shall be reported to the Stock Exchanges within 24 hours of the transactions. 

25. Employee Stock Option Scheme of our Company (ñEcom ESOP Schemeò)  

Our Company, pursuant to the resolutions passed by our Board on March 30, 2022 and our Shareholders on April 12, 2022, 

adopted the Ecom ESOP Scheme. The Ecom ESOP Scheme was further amended by Board and Shareholders resolution, 

both dated August 13, 2024. The objective of Ecom ESOP Scheme is inter alia to consolidate the Ecom ESOP Scheme 

2017, to introduce a new plan for existing and future employees on such terms and conditions as may be determined from 

time to time and to attract, retain, and motivate the employees to enhance our Companyôs long term growth and profitability. 

The Ecom ESOP Scheme in compliance with the SEBI (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 

2021.  

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, under Ecom ESOP Scheme, an aggregate of 4,831,305 options 

(including adjustment pursuant to the bonus issuance) have been granted to employees of our Company, an aggregate of 

830,385 (including adjustment pursuant to the bonus issuance) options have been vested and 34,485 options (including 

adjustment pursuant to the bonus issuance) have been exercised. All grants of options under the Ecom ESOP Scheme are 

in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013 and all allotments have been made to employees of our Company.  

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee of our Company is entitled to identify the employees for granting of options 

in accordance with the Ecom ESOP Scheme. Under the Ecom ESOP Scheme, certain options granted to employees will 

qualify for vesting based on the time based and performance based eligibility in accordance with the terms of the Ecom 

ESOP Scheme from the date our Promoters receive a net sale consideration of ̀  48,862.00 million cumulatively from the 

sale of the Equity Shares held by them.   

The details of Ecom ESOP Scheme, as certified by B.B. & Associates , Chartered Accountants, through a certificate dated 

August 15, 2024 are as follows:  

 Particulars Fiscal 2022  Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2024 

From April 1, 2024 

till the date of this 

Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus 

Options outstanding as at the beginning of 

the period 
47,099 36,143 1,00,410 2,48,314 



   100 

 Particulars Fiscal 2022  Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2024 

From April 1, 2024 

till the date of this 

Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus 

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  7,06,485   5,42,145   15,06,150   37,24,710  

Options granted during the period 4,631 79,847 1,63,966 9,502 

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  69,465   11,97,705   24,59,490   1,42,530  

Cumulative options granted as on date of 

this certificate 
3,22,087 

-Resultant number of Equity shares* 48,31,305 

No. of employees to whom options were 

granted during the period 
3 148 11 9 

Options vested  22,862   23,965   36,216   55,359  

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  342,930   359,475   543,240   830,385 

Options exercised  1,498 51 - - 

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  22,470   765   -     -    

Exercise price of options (in ) (as on the 

date of the grant of options) 
9,071 9,071 4,588 to 9,071 9,071 

Options forfeited/ lapsed/ 

cancelled/Surrendered 
14,089 15,529 16,062 14,758 

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  2,11,335   2,32,935   2,40,930   2,21,370  

Variation in terms of options  

 

NA 

 

 

Total options outstanding (including 

vested and unvested options) 
36,143 1,00,410 2,48,314 2,43,058 

Total no. of Equity Shares that would arise 

as a result of full exercise of options 

granted (net of forfeited/ lapsed/ cancelled 

options) 

 5,42,145   15,06,150   37,24,710   36,45,870  

Money realised by exercise of options (in 

) 
53,45,110 4,53,795 -     - 

Total no. of options in force 36,143 1,00,410 2,48,314 2,43,058  

-Resultant number of Equity shares* 5,42,145 15,06,150 37,24,710  36,45,870  
Employee wise details of options 

granted to          

(i) Key management personnel          

-Atul Gupta  -     300   -    250    

-Resultant number of Equity shares* -   4,500    -   3,750    
-Ajay Chitkara  -     -     1,00,000   -    

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  -    -  15,00,000     -    

-Vipul Agarwal  2,205   -     5,200   -    

-Resultant number of Equity shares* 33,075  -     78,000  -    

     

(ii) Senior management     

-Amit Choudhary  -    5,000  35,290   -    

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  -    75,000 5,29,350  -    

-Ashish Sikka  1,323   1,177   -     2,250    

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  19,845   17,655   -      33,750     

- Krishnanda Bhattacharya  -     2,000   -     1,600    

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  -     30,000   -     24,000   

-Vishwachetan Nadamani  -     5,115   7,400   -    

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  -     76,725   1,11,000   -    

-Pankaj Singh  -     551   -     1,800    

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  -     8,265   -     27,000    

-Pallavi Tyagi - - - 1,660 

-Resultant number of Equity shares* - - - 24,900 
     

(iii)       Any other employee who 

received a grant in any one year of 

options amounting to 5% or more of the 

options granted during the year 

    

Prashant Gazipur  1,103   -     -     -    

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  16,545   -     -     -    

Ashish Sikka  1,323   -     -     2,250.00  

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  19,845   -     -     33,750  

Vipul Agarwal  2,205   -     -     -    

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  33,075     

Dipanjan Banerjee  -     5,000   -     -    
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 Particulars Fiscal 2022  Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2024 

From April 1, 2024 

till the date of this 

Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus 

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  -     75,000   -     -    

Vishwachetan Nadamani  -     5,115   -     -    

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  -     76,725   -     -    

Amit Choudhary  -     -     35,290   -    

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  -     -     5,29,350   -    

Ajay Chitkara  -     -     1,00,000   -    

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  -     -     15,00,000   -    

- Krishnanda Bhattacharya  -     -     -    1,600 

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  -     -     -     24,000  

-Pallavi Tyagi  -     -     -    1,660 

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  -     -     -     24,900  

-Pankaj Singh  -     -     -    1,800 

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  -     -     -     27,000  

-Sanwali Sood  -     -     -    1,105 

-Resultant number of Equity shares*  -     -     -    15,225 
(iv)       Identified employees who are 

granted options, during any one year equal 

to or exceeding 1% of the issued capital 

(excluding outstanding warrants and 

conversions) of the Company at the time 

of grant 

 

Ajay Chitkara - - 1,00,000**  - 

-Resultant number of Equity shares* - - 15,00,000 - 

Amit Choudhary   35,290  

-Resultant number of Equity shares*   529,350  
Fully diluted EPS on a pre-Offer basis 

pursuant to the issue of equity shares on 

exercise of options calculated in 

accordance with the applicable accounting 

standard on óEarnings Per Shareô 

(28.85)  (47.82)  (9.03)  
Not determinable at 

this stage 

Where the Company has calculated the 

employee compensation cost using the 

intrinsic value of the stock options, the 

difference between employee 

compensation cost so calculated and the 

employee compensation cost that shall 

have been recognised if the Company had 

used fair value of options and impact of 

this difference on profits and EPS of the 

Company 

N.A. As per the valuation report, the fair value has been computed as per Black Scholes 

Model of valuation. 

  

Description of the pricing formula and the 

method and significant assumptions used 

during the year to estimate the fair values 

of options, including weighted-average 

information, namely, risk-free interest 

rate, expected life, expected volatility, 

expected dividends and the price of the 

underlying share in market at the time of 

grant of the option  

 

Performance Vested*         

Expected dividends yield (in %) NA^ NA^ 0% 
Not determinable at 

this stage 

Expected volatility (%) NA^ NA^ 40% 
Not determinable at 

this stage 

Risk-free interest rate (%) NA^ NA^ 7.20% 
Not determinable at 

this stage 

Exercise price NA^ NA^ Rs 6,803/- 
Not determinable at 

this stage 

Expected life of stock options NA^ NA^ 10 years 
Not determinable at 

this stage 

Time Vested         

Expected dividends yield (in %) 0% 0% 0% 
Not determinable at 

this stage 

Expected volatility (%) 30.80% to 41.35% 
30.80% to 

42.50% 
34.30% to 42.40% 

Not determinable at 

this stage 

Risk-free interest rate (%) 5.79% to 6.99% 5.79% to 7.16% 6.71% to 7.20% 
Not determinable at 

this stage 
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 Particulars Fiscal 2022  Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2024 

From April 1, 2024 

till the date of this 

Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus 

Exercise price 2,276 to 9,071 2,276 to 9,071 Rs 4,588 to 9,071 
Not determinable at 

this stage 

Expected life of stock options 10 years 10 years 10 years 
Not determinable at 

this stage 

Impact on profits and EPS of the last three 

years if the Company had followed the 

accounting policies specified in the SEBI 

ESOP Regulations in respect of options 

granted in the last three years 

N.A. 

  

Intention of the key managerial personnel, 

senior management and whole-time 

directors who are holders of Equity Shares 

allotted on exercise of options granted 

under an employee stock option scheme or 

allotted under an employee stock purchase 

scheme, to sell their Equity Shares within 

three months after the date of listing of the 

Equity Shares in the initial public offer 

(aggregate number of Equity Shares 

intended to be sold by the holders of 

options), if any  

All the Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management Personnel may sell some 

Equity Shares allotted on the exercise of their options within three months after the date 

of listing of the Equity Shares of the Company 

Intention to sell Equity Shares arising out 

of an employee stock option scheme or 

allotted under an employee stock purchase 

scheme within three months after the date 

of listing, by directors, key managerial 

personnel, senior management and 

employees having Equity Shares issued 

under an employee stock option scheme or 

employee stock purchase scheme 

amounting to more than one per cent. of 

the issued capital (excluding outstanding 

warrants and conversions)  

N.A. 

 

* Our Company has approved the split of Equity Shares in the ratio of 10 Equity shares for every 1 Equity shares held (i.e. 10:1) and issuance of bonus Equity 
Shares in the ratio of 1 equity share for every 2 equity shares held in the Company through the capitalisation of securities premium, pursuant to resolution 

passed in the extra ordinary general meeting held on August 7,2024, and the Board was authorized to make appropriate adjustments with respect to such split 

of shares and issue of bonus shares to the outstanding options granted to the employees of the Company under the ESOP Scheme. Accordingly, resulting 
number of shares to be issued against each option upon exercise are updated in the table above to factor in the impact of such split and bonus issue of Equity 

Shares. 

**Pursuant to Extra-ordinary General Meeting held on August 31, 2023 it was unanimously resolved to grant employee stock options equivalent or up to 1.5% 
of the total equity share capital of the Company to Ajay Chitkara, the chief executive officer of the Company, pursuant to the Ecom ESOP Scheme 2022. 
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OBJECTS OF THE OFFER 

The Offer comprises of the Fresh Issue and the Offer for Sale.  

Offer for Sale 

The Selling Shareholders will be entitled to their respective portion of the proceeds of the Offer for Sale after deducting their 

respective proportion of Offer expenses and relevant taxes thereon. Our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer 

for Sale.  

Fresh Issue 

Net Proceeds 

The details of the Net Proceeds are summarised in the table below.  

(in  million) 
Particulars  Estimated Amount 

Gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue 12,845.00^ 

(Less) Offer related expenses to the extent applicable to the Fresh Issue 

(only those apportioned to our Company)* 

[ǒ]*# 

Net Proceeds [ǒ]*  

^ Includes the proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our 

Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from 

the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed `  2,569.00 million, being 20% 
of the size of the Fresh Issue. 
* To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC 

# For details, see ñObjects of the Offer- Offer Related Expensesò on page 116 

 

The proceeds received from the Offer for Sale will not form part of the Net Proceeds. 

 

Appraisal of the Objects and Bridge Financing 

The objects of the Fresh Issue have not been appraised by any bank, financial institution or agency and we have not raised any 

bridge loans against the Net Proceeds.  

Requirement of funds 

 

We are the only pure play B2C express e-commerce logistics solutions provider in India, with the widest coverage amongst our 

peers for the Financial Year 2024 and held the second largest market share and handled over 27% of all 3PL B2C e-commerce 

shipments in India in the Financial Year 2024. (Source: RedSeer Report). By providing essential logistics infrastructure and 

leveraging technology capabilities, we connect digital retailers and e-commerce platforms to their end-consumers across the 

country.  

 

We have focused on investing in technology across our entire value chain which has enabled us to onboard customers efficiently, 

increase our network throughput, enhance end-consumer experience, drive operational efficiencies, take data-driven decisions 

and minimize human intervention. We have a technology stack which is built on proprietary AI-driven technology with a 

modular architecture supported by 185 micro-services, powering 20 distinct applications.  

 

For the growth of our business, we need to continue investing in, inter alia, the following:  

 

(a) scaling our existing business lines and expanding and optimizing our network infrastructure through capital 

expenditure;  

(b) investing in logistics and supply chain, hardware and software solutions.; and  

(c) investing in data sciences, product innovations, enhancement to existing products and enhancement of customer 

experience.   

 

We have incurred expenses in these areas in the past, and we expect these to continue to be critical for the growth of our business 

and operations in the future. 

 

Accordingly, our Company proposes to utilize the Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue towards funding the following objects 

(collectively, referred to herein as the ñObjectsò): 

1. Capital expenditure towards set-up of new processing centres with automation and new fulfilment centres; 

2. Investment in computers and information technology (ñITò) equipment;   

3. Investing in enhancement of technological and data science capabilities including cloud infrastructure;  
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4. Repayment/ prepayment, in full or in part, of certain borrowings availed of by our Company including payment of the 

interest accrued thereon; and 

5. General corporate purposes and unidentified inorganic acquisitions. 

The utilization of proceeds from the Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall be completely attributed or adjusted towards 

general corporate purposes or any of the aforestated objects at the discretion of our Company.  

In addition to the aforementioned Objects, our Company expects to receive the benefits of listing of the Equity Shares on the 

Stock Exchanges and enhancement of our Companyôs brand name amongst our existing and potential customers and creation 

of a public market for our Equity Shares in India.  

The main objects clause and objects incidental and ancillary to the main objects clause as set out in the MoA enables our 

Company to undertake our existing activities, which are proposed to be funded from the Net Proceeds.  

 

Proposed schedule of implementation and deployment of Net Proceeds 

 

We propose to utilize the Net Proceeds in the manner set forth in the table below. 

(in  million) 
Particulars Total estimated Amount/ expenditure^ 

Capital expenditure towards set-up of new processing centers with 

automation and new fulfilment centres 

3,874.41 

Investment in computers and information technology equipment 737.12 

Investing in enhancement of technological and data science capabilities 

including cloud infrastructure 

2,392.30 

Repayment/ prepayment, in full or in part, of certain borrowings availed of 

by our Company including payment of the interest accrued thereon 

879.19 

General corporate purposes and unidentified inorganic acquisitions  [ǒ]# 

Total Net Proceeds [ǒ]# 
# To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount to be utilised for general 

corporate purposes and unidentified inorganic acquisition shall not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds. The amount to be utilised for general corporate 
purposes alone shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

 ̂ Includes the proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement of Specified Securities aggregating up to 2,569.00  million. The Pre-IPO 

Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount 
raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, 

if undertaken, shall not exceed `  2,569.00 million, being 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. 

 

Schedule of Implementation and Deployment of Net Proceeds 

 

We intend to deploy the Net Proceeds towards the Objects as disclosed in the table below in accordance with the business needs 

of our Company. However, the actual deployment of funds will depend on a number of factors, including the timing of 

completion of the Offer, market conditions, our Boardôs analysis of economic trends and business requirements, ability to 

identify and consummate proposed investments and acquisitions, competitive landscape, as well as general factors affecting 

our results of operations, financial condition and access to capital. Depending upon such factors, we may have to reduce or 

extend the deployment period for the stated Objects at the discretion of our management and in accordance with applicable 

laws. For further details, see óRisk Factors ï Any variation in the utilization of the Net Proceeds as disclosed in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus shall be subject to prior approval of the Shareholders of our Companyô on page 59.  
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S. No.  Particulars Total estimated cost Amount to 

be funded 

from Net 

Proceeds (In 

`  million) ^  

Estimated 

deployment 

of Net 

Proceeds till 

March 31, 

2025 (In `  

million)  

Estimated 

deployment 

of Net 

Proceeds in 

Fiscal 2026 

(In `  million)  

Estimated 

deployment 

of Net 

Proceeds in 

Fiscal 2027 

(In `  million)  

Estimated 

deployment 

of Net 

Proceeds in 

Fiscal 2028 

(In `  million)  

1.  Capital 

expenditure 

towards set-up 

of new 

processing 

centers with 

automation and 

new fulfilment 

centres 

3,874.41 3,874.41 173.67 1,089.70 1,871.38 739.66 

2.  Investment in 

computers and 

information 

technology 

equipment 

737.12 737.12 24.09 393.84 210.46 108.73 

3.  Investing in 

enhancement 

of 

technological 

and data 

science 

capabilities 

including 

cloud 

infrastructure 

2,392.30 2,392.30 147.56& 797.43& 797.43& 649.88& 

4.  Repayment/ 

prepayment, in 

full or in part, 

of certain 

borrowings 

availed of by 

our Company 

including 

payment of the 

interest 

accrued 

thereon 

879.19 879.19 879.19 - - - 

5.  General 

corporate 

purposes and 

unidentified 

inorganic 

acquisitions# 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total Net Proceeds [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
# To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount to be utilised for general 

corporate purposes and unidentified inorganic acquisition shall not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds. The amount to be utilised for general corporate 

purposes alone shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 
^ Includes the proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement of Specified Securities aggregating up to 2,569.00  million. The Pre-IPO 

Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount 

raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, 

if undertaken, shall not exceed `  2,569.00 million, being 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. 
& The portion of the Net Proceeds to be incurred towards cloud infrastructure are estimates of our Companyôs management and have not 

been confirmed by the cloud services provider.  
 

The above requirement of funds are based on our current business plan, internal management estimates, prevailing market 

conditions and other commercial and technical factors, and quotations obtained from certain vendors, which are subject to 

change in the future, and a certificate from an independent architect for the costs relating to fulfilment centers and facilities 

with automation. These funding requirements have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution. We may have to 

revise our funding requirements and deployment from time to time on account of various factors, such as changes in costs, 

financial and market conditions, our managementôs analysis of economic trends and our business requirements, changes in 

technology, ability to identify and consummate new business initiatives, inorganic and geographic expansion opportunities, 

competitive landscape as well as general factors affecting our results of operations, financial condition, access to capital, 

business and strategy and interest/exchange rate fluctuations or other external factors, which may not be within the control of 

our management. This may entail rescheduling and revising the funding requirement for a particular Object or increasing or 

decreasing the amounts earmarked towards any of the aforementioned Objects at the discretion of our management, subject to 

compliance with applicable law.  
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In case of any surplus after utilization of the Net Proceeds towards the aforementioned Objects, we may use such surplus 

towards other objects of the Offer as set out above. Further, in case of a shortfall in raising requisite capital from the Net 

Proceeds towards meeting the aforementioned Objects, we may explore a range of options including utilizing our internal 

accruals. We believe that such alternate arrangements would be available to fund any such shortfalls. 

 

For further details, see óRisk Factors ï Our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of a portion of Net Proceeds 

are based on management estimates and we have not entered into any definitive agreements to utilize certain portion of the 

Net Proceeds of the Offer. We have relied on the quotations received from the third party for estimation of the cost for our 

capital expenditure requirements and have not been independently appraised by a bank or a financial institution.ò ô on page 

45. 

 

Means of Finance  

The entire requirements of the Objects detailed above are intended to be funded from the Net Proceeds and internal accruals. 

Accordingly, we confirm that there are no requirements to make firm arrangements of finance under Regulation 7(1)(e) of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulation, through verifiable means towards at least 75% of the stated means of finance, excluding the amount 

to be raised through the Offer and internal accruals. 

Details of the Objects 

 

1. Capital expenditure towards set-up of new processing centers with automation and new fulfilment centres  

 

A. Processing centers with automation 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have 33 advanced and automated sortation systems. Our sortation 

systems are made-to-order and customized as per our requirements, having several subsystems for loading (telescopic 

conveyors), dynamic spacing (to ensure shipments are sufficiently distanced from each other), barcode scanning, measuring 

weight and dimensions, and sorting (cross-belt or shoe sorter with chutes) and put-to-light systems (for secondary sorting 

into the right bags).  

 

We propose to utilize 2,658.72 million towards setting up of the processing centers and purchase of automated sortation 

systems. Of this, we propose to utilize 2,352.56 million of the Net Proceeds towards purchase of automated sorters which 

will be housed in the processing centers proposed to be set up from the Net Proceeds and 306.16 million towards the 

setting up of processing centers. Further, the processing centers proposed to be set up will also have the fit-outs and material 

handling equipment (ñMHEò). As our sortation systems are made-to-order and customized as per our business 

requirements at a specific point in time, we are unable to estimate the exact nature, configuration and number of sortation 

systemsthat may be required to procure in the next three Financial Years. Further, with the constantly evolving technologies 

like sorter configuration, throughput change and changing needs of the business with respect to volumes, demand clusters, 

network optimization, and the quantity of the automated sortation systems that our business will require will be decided 

based on the management estimates and our business requirements.   

Set out below is the break-up of estimated costs for procurement of automated sorters based on quotations received from 

Armstrong Dematic Machine Builders Private Limited, one of our vendors: 

Location Particulars Date of Quotation Validity  Price (In `  million) *  

Agra, Uttar 

Pradesh 

Loop type cross belt 

sorting system with five 

feed lanes and throughput 

8,000 PPH 

July 4, 2024 July 3, 2025 101.79 

Arm based bag sorter July 3, 2025 

Spares for complete 

system 

July 3, 2025 5.59 

Allahabad, Uttar 

Pradesh 

Loop type cross belt 

sorting system with five 

feed lanes and throughput 

8,000 PPH 

July 3, 2025 101.79 

Arm based bag sorter July 3, 2025 

Spares for complete 

system 

July 3, 2025 5.59 

Bhopal, Madhya 

Pradesh 

Loop type cross belt 

sorting system with 

throughput 3,000 PPH 

July 3, 2025 5.83 

Chennai, Tamil 

Nadu 

Loop type cross belt 

sorting system with one 

feed lane  

July 3, 2025 3.54 
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Location Particulars Date of Quotation Validity  Price (In `  million) *  

Chennai, Tamil 

Nadu 

Loop type cross belt 

sorting system with 6 feed 

lanes and throughput 

10,,000 PPH 

July 3, 2025 108.81 

Spares for complete 

system 

July 3, 2025 5.98 

Delhi Loop type cross belt 

sorting system with 12 

feed lanes and throughput 

1,6000 PPH 

July 3, 2025 240.69 

Arm based bag sorter July 3, 2025 

Spares for complete 

system 

July 3, 2025 12.62 

Faridabad, 

Haryana 

Loop type cross belt 

sorting system with 12 

feed lanes and throughput 

16,000 PPH 

July 3, 2025 240.69 

Arm based bag sorter July 3, 2025 

Spares for complete 

system 

July 3, 2025 12.62 

Ghaziabad, 

Uttar Pradesh 

Loop type cross belt 

sorting system with 

throughput 8,000 PPH 

July 3, 2025 13.90 

Hyderabad, 

Telangana 

Arm based bag sorter July 3, 2025 78.21 

Spares for complete 

system 

July 3, 2025 4.02 

Jaipur, 

Rajasthan 

Loop type cross belt 

sorting system with 16 

feed lanes and throughput 

24,000 PPH 

July 3, 2025 545.13 

Arm based bag sorter July 3, 2025 

Spares for complete 

system 

July 3, 2025 10.97 

Kolkata, West 

Bengal 

Loop type cross belt 

sorting system with 

throughput 3,000 PPH 

July 3, 2025 5.83 

Kolkata, West 

Bengal 

Loop type cross belt 

sorting system with 

throughput 8,000 PPH 

July 3, 2025 13.90 

Nagpur, 

Maharashtra 

Addition of feed lane & 

upgradation system 

July 3, 2025 3.54 

Pune, 

Maharashtra 

Loop type cross belt 

sorting system with 

throughput 12,000 PPH 

July 3, 2025 16.80 

Rajkot, Gujarat Loop type cross belt 

sorting system with 

throughput 3,000 PPH 

July 3, 2025 5.83 

Ranchi, 

Jharkhand 

Loop type cross belt 

sorting system with 

throughput 6,000 PPH 

July 3, 2025 14.66 

Surat, 

Ahmedabad 

Loop type cross belt 

sorting system with 16 

feed lanes and throughout 

24,000 PPG 

July 3, 2025 545.13 

Arm based bag sorter July 3, 2025 

Spares for complete 

system 

July 3, 2025 10.97 

Vijaywada, 

Andhra Pradesh 

Loop type cross belt 

sorting system with seven 

feed lanes and throughput 

12,000 PPH 

July 3, 2025 118.41 

Arm based bag sorter July 3, 2025 

Spares for complete 

system 

July 3, 2025 6.51 

Vizag, Andhra 

Pradesh 

Loop type cross belt 

sorting system with five 

feed lanes and throughput 

8,000 PPH 

July 3, 2025 101.79 
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Location Particulars Date of Quotation Validity  Price (In `  million) *  

Arm based bag sorter July 3, 2025 

Spares for complete 

system 

July 3, 2025 5.59 

Zirakpur, 

Punjab 

Loop type cross belt 

sorting system with 

throughput 3,000 PPH 

July 3, 2025 5.83 

  Total 

  

2,352.56  

     * Inclusive of taxes @ 18%  

 

We have not entered into any definitive agreement with Armstrong Machine Builders Private Limited or any other vendors 

and there can be no assurance that Armstrong Machine Builders Private Limited would be engaged to eventually supply the 

automated sorters or at the same costs. As stated above, the exact number and nature of the sorters to be purchased will be 

based on management estimates and our business requirements at the time of purchase of the sorters. In the event the 

aggregate cost for the purchase of automated sorters, exceed 2,352.56 million, such additional cost shall be funded through 

alternate funding options such as internal accruals. Our Company shall have the flexibility to deploy such sorters according 

to the business requirements of our Company and based on estimates of our management. For details on risks involved, see 

óRisk Factors ï We have not yet placed orders for purchasing automated sorters and IT related equipment. If there is 

any delay in placing the orders or if the vendors are not able to provide the equipment in a timely manner, or at all, it 

may result in time and cost overruns and our business, financial condition and results of operations may be adversely 

affectedô on page 45. 

 

No second-hand or used machinery is proposed to be purchased out of the Net Proceeds. Each of the automated sorters 

mentioned above is proposed to be acquired in a ready-to-use condition. 

 

As of March 31, 2024, we operated 115 processing centers. Our processing centers are critical in improving our network 

efficiency since these are located strategically to ensure that we are able to serve multiple destinations from a single 

processing center. For further details, see óOur Business ï Overviewô on page 172.  

 

We intend to utilize  306.16 million out of 3,874.41 million towards setting up of 8 (eight) processing centers which we 

may set up in the states of Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Haryana, West Bengal, Maharashtra and Punjab. However, the 

actual size and location of the fulfilment centers that we propose to set up will depend on the customer demands and other 

factors such as inflation, at the time of setting up the processing centres. These processing centers will be set up on a 

leasehold basis by our Company. The primary costs for setting up of a processing center comprises IT assets, fit-outs, 

security and safety, furnitures and fixtures and consultancy. Based on the certificate dated August 14, 2024 received from 

ADVA Architects & Consultants (ñArchitect Certificateò), the estimated cost per square feet for setting up a processing 

center of an average size of 120,000 square feet, is set out below: 

 
Particulars Total estimated cost per square feet*  (In ` ) 

IT Assets 84.58 

Fit-outs 138.52 

Security and safety  47.11 

Furniture and fixtures 45.76 

Consultancy 2.95 

Total 318.92 
*  Inclusive of applicable taxes 

 

Accordingly, the estimated cost for setting up 8 processing centers of 120,000 sq ft each is `  306.16 million. 

 

Set out below is the break-up of abovestated estimated costs to be incurred by our Company based on quotations received 

from various vendors:  
 

Name of the Vendor Particulars of the 

assets 

Date of Quotation Validity of Quotation  Amount*  (In `  

million)  

IT Assets     

Techshield Integrated 

Solution 

Modular UPS, 

Battery,   

July 12, 2024 For a period of 164 days 

from the date of quotation 

8.78 

Dev IT Services Laser Jet Printer July 4, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

0.22 

Retail Solution & 

Technologies 

Barcode Printers  June 28, 2024 Valid till March 31, 2025 1.16 

Fit -Outs 

Bhagwati Electricals Electrical works, 

Emergency Lights 

July 12, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

16.62 

Security and Safety 

Bhagwati Electricals CCTV works  July 12, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

5.04 
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Technocom IT Solutions Biometric Devices, 

Door frame metal 

Detector 

July 3, 2024  For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

0.61 

Furnitures and Fixtures  

Eco Alpha Industrial 

Solutions Private Limited 

HVLS Fans  May 29, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

0.63 

Spark Infratech Solutions Wooden Pallets  July 12, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

0.77 

Spa Enterprises Water Dispenser, 

water cooler  

July 12, 2024 Valid till December 31, 

2024 

2.55 

MS Interior Bag Trolley, 

Shipment Trolley  

July 12, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

1.54 

Consultancy 

Map Engineers Mechanical, 

electrical and 

plumbing 

consultancy 

July 12, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

0.35 

Total 38.27 
*  Inclusive of taxes @18% 

 

Historically, for instance, we incurred the following expenditure for setting up of the processing centers,:  

  
Number 

of 

processing 

centers set 

up 

Aggregate 

Square Ft 

Aggregate 

cost incurred 

(in `  

million )**  

Average cost 

incurred per 

square feet 

(in ` ) 

Location of the processing 

centers 

Financial Year in which the 

processing centers were 

opened* 

8       1,180,556  328.40 278.17 Orissa, Maharashtra, West 

Bengal, Tamil Nadu, Haryana, 

Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan   

2022 

*Our Company did not set up any processing centers in Financial Years 2023 and 2024. 

** These expenses include applicable taxes but do not include the expenses incurred on lease rentals and the security deposits 

Based on the certificate dated August 14, 2024, from ADVA Architects & Consultants 

 

Approvals required for setting up of processing centers  

 

For each processing center proposed to be set up, we will have to procure registrations under the relevant stateôs shops and 

establishments legislations as well as obtain registrations under the other applicable labour laws, including but not limited 

to the Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act, 1970 and state level professional tax registrations, to the extent 

applicable, for each processing center under the relevant laws in each state where we propose to set up a processing center. 

Upon finalisation of the location of the processing centers, we will apply for the relevant approvals in accordance with 

applicable laws. For further details, see ñKey Regulations and Policiesò and ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on pages 

201 and 341, respectively 

 

B. Fulfilment centers 

 

Our customers may face demand at any point of time and at geographically diverse locations. We offer flexibility to our 

customers by setting up fulfilment centers on their behalf whenever the need arises due to such surge, as well as managing 

and providing various value-added services for these facilities. We operate our fulfilment centers on a leasehold basis and 

customize them based on specific needs of our customers, as required. Since, we  do not incur any expenditure with respect 

to land or building for setting up of fulfilment centers, the setup costs for fulfilment centers incurred as capital expenses 

and lease rentals may have a wide range of variance.  

 

With increase in e-commerce volumes and consumersô expectations, we propose to increase our automated processing 

capabilities to match scale and improve service levels for our customers by (a) meeting increased demand, improving order 

accuracy, and boosting the efficiency of the order fulfilment process; (b) improving sorting throughput, decreasing product 

loss, and optimizing operations with process data; (c) improving traceability, efficiently loading trucks, and ensuring 

packages get to the correct place, on time and at optimal cost; and (d) optimizing storage density, estimating shipping costs 

and minimizing manual intervention for activities like dimensioning, sorting and handling.  

 

As of March 31, 2024, we operated 32 fulfilment centers in India which our Company holds on a leasehold basis. We also 

operate 317 facilities (covering sorting hubs, processing centers, return centers and fulfilment centers), with 33 advanced 

and automated sortation systems located across different facilities. For further details, see óOur Business ï Overviewô on 

page 172. With a significant increase in the number of direct-to-consumers e-tailers in India and a pivot of established 

brands moving closer to their respective consumers, we intend to continue our investments in our óEcom Express Servicesô 

and ôEcom Fulfilment Servicesô.   
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As of March 31, 2024, the sizes of our fulfilment centers vary from 1,400 to 2,00,000 square feet depending on the 

requirement of our customers. The typical costs for setting-up a fulfilment center comprises but are not limited to, electrical 

and LAN, IT assets and equipment, furniture and fixtures, material handling equipment, security and safety equipment, 

storage bins and pallets, storage racks. Historically, for instance, we incurred the following expenditure for setting up of 

fulfilment centers, based on the certificate dated August 14, 2024, from ADVA Architects & Consultants:  

 
Number of 

fulfilment 

centers set up 

Aggregate square 

feet 

Aggregate 

expenditure 

incurred (in ` 

million) * 

Average cost incurred 

per square feet (in ̀ )  

Location of the 

fulfilment centers 

Financial Year in 

which the 

fulfilment centers 

were opened# 

5 404,795 

 

 

325.16 803.27 Tamil Nadu, 

Haryana and West 

Bengal 

2022 

4 271,928 342.89 1,260.96 Maharashtra, 

Punjab, Tamil 

Nadu and West 

Bengal 

2023 

* These expenses include applicable taxes but do not include the expenses incurred on lease rentals and the security deposits.  
# Our Company did not set up any fulfilment center in Financial Year 2024 in order to, amongst others, stabilize the existing business and operations.  
 

The estimated cost per square feet for setting up of a fulfilment center of an average size of 172,400 square feet, are set out 

below.  

 
Particulars Estimated cost per square feet*  (In ` ) 

Electrical and LAN 103.91 

Furniture and fixtures 55.43 

IT assets and equipment 139.73 

Material handling equipment 7.41 

Security and safety 21.52 

Storage bins and pallets 37.67 

Storage racks 641.70 

Total 1,007.37 
* Inclusive of applicable taxes 

Based on the certificate dated August 14, 2024, from ADVA Architects & Consultants. 
 

Set out below is the break-up of abovestated estimated costs to be incurred by our Company based on quotations received 

from various vendors:  
 

Name of the Vendor Date of Quotation Validity of Quotation  Amount (In `  million) *   

Electrical and LAN    

Bhagwati Electricals July 3, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

17.91 

Furnitures and Fixtures 

MS Interior July 3, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

9.56 

IT Assets and Equipment 

Lenovo India Private 

Limited 

July 12, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

10.31 

TechShield Integrated 

Solutions Private Limited  

July 4, 2024  For a period of nine months 

from the date of quotation 

0.23 

Zebra Technologies 

Corporation 

June 28, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

1.78 

Retail Solution & 

Technologies 

June 28, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

1.69 

Newland AIDC Asia Pacific 

Pte. Ltd.  

June 28, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

6.65 

Avedge Technosolutions 

Private Limited 

May 17, 2024 Valid till March 31, 2025 2.53 

Waveshapes India Private 

Limited  

July 4, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

0.89 

Material Handling Equipment 

MS Interior  July 3, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

1.26 

Vision Weigh July 2, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

0.02 

Security and Safety 

Safex Fire Services  July 3, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

0.05 

Bhagwati Electricals July 3, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

3.05 
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Name of the Vendor Date of Quotation Validity of Quotation  Amount (In `  million) *   

Technocom IT Solutions July 3, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

0.61 

Storage Bins and Pallets 

Zainab Fabrication  July 3, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

4.10 

Schoeller Allibert India LLP July 2, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

0.82 

Radhe Krishna Associates July 2, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

1.58 

Storage Racks 

Theorem Solutions July 3, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

104.37 

Aerify India Private Limited July 3, 2024 For a period of 365 days 

from the date of quotation 

6.26 

Total 173.67 
*Inclusive of GST@18% 

 

The above mentioned estimated cost per square feet, which has been certified by way of a certificate dated August 14, 2024, 

from ADVA Architects & Consultants, is based on (i) quotations received from contractors/ vendors from whom our 

Company has purchased similar items for our fulfilment centers in the past, current quotations, prevailing market rates, rate 

contracts and historical costs; and (ii) our internal estimates for specifications and item requirements based on our prior 

experience in setting up fulfilment centers, and excludes the cost that may be incurred towards lease rentals and security 

deposits. 

 

Based on the above estimates and certifications, our Company proposes to utilize 1,215.69 million of the Net Proceeds 

towards setting up of seven (7) fulfilment centers each admeasuring approximately 0.17 million square feet. These fulfilment 

centers are proposed to be set up on leasehold basis by our Company.  

 

Our Company currently intends to set up fulfilment centers in the states of Karnataka, Tamil Nadu, Telangana, Maharashtra 

and Haryana. The actual size and location of the fulfilment centers that we propose to set up will depend on the customer 

demands and other factors such as inflation.  

 

Our Company has not entered into any definitive agreements with any contractors/ vendors and there can be no assurance 

that the same contractors/vendors would be engaged to eventually supply the items or at the same costs.  

 

       Approvals required for setting up fulfilment centers  

 

We will have to procure registrations under the relevant stateôs shops and establishments legislations as well as obtain 

registrations under the other applicable labour laws, including but not limited to the Contract Labour (Regulation & 

Abolition) Act, 1970 and state level professional tax registrations, to the extent applicable, for each fulfilment center under 

the relevant laws in each state where we propose to set up a fulfilment center. Upon finalisation of the location of the 

fulfilment centers, we will apply for the relevant approvals in accordance with applicable laws. For further details, see ñKey 

Regulations and Policiesò and ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on pages 201 and 341, respectively 

 

Basis the requirements for capital expenditure towards set-up of new processing centers with automation and new 

fulfilment centres, our Board of Directors, pursuant to its resolution dated August 14, 2024 has approved the proposed 

investment of an aggregate amount up to  3,874.41 million by our Company.   

 

Our Promoters, Directors, Group Companies, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management do not have any interest 

in the proposed acquisition of the sorters or in the entities from which we have obtained quotations for automated sorters, 

costs for setting up of fulfilment centers and processing centers. 

 

2. Investment in computers and information technology (ñITò) Equipment 

 

Our proprietary logistics platforms and software provide various services to our customers and are at the core of our 

operations, governing end-to-end transaction flow in our network. Our IT infrastructure enables us to set up an interoperable 

and flexible network by establishing common standards for data governance and information exchange, and allowing 

multiple product teams to create high standard, custom/ purpose-built applications. They also facilitate machine learning 

and artificial intelligence driven real-time business decision making in our day-to-day operations.  

 

We have invested in our IT equipment and infrastructure in order to improve efficiency and meet changing customer 

requirements and expectations. We expect to continue to incur capital expenditure for enhancing our IT infrastructure by 

investing in handheld devices, laptops, printers, firewall and switches, scanners among others.  

 

Set out below is the expenditure historically incurred by our Company on the computer software: 
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Particulars For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Computers and IT equipment (  in million) 53.83*  387.06 327.04 
* Our Company did not incur major capital expenditure towards purchase of computers and IT equipment in Financial Year 2024. 

 

We expect to utilize  737.12 million of the Net Proceeds towards investment in computers and IT equipment and 

infrastructure. With the constantly evolving technologies and changing needs of the business, the exact technical 

specification and the quantity of the IT assets that our business will require will be decided at the time of actual utilization 

of the Net Proceeds and will be based on management estimates and our business requirements.  

 

Set out below is the break-up of estimated aggregate cost for purchase of certain IT assets that we intend to procure in the 

next three Financial Years, based on quotations received from some of our vendors:  
 

                 (in  million) 
Particulars of IT assets Quantity 

proposed to 

be 

purchased 

Vendor Date of 

Quotation 

Validity  Total estimated cost of IT 

assets proposed to be 

purchased* (in  million) 

Hand Held Devices (ñHHDò) 

 

 

6,000 

 

Newland AIDC 

Asia Pacific Pte. 

Ltd 

June 28, 2024 12 months 

from the 

date of 

quotation 

160.85 

HHD Batteries 6,000 20.67 

HHD Cradle 1,000 9.39 

HHD Battery Cradle 750 6.82 

Laptops - Macbook 

500 Brilyant IT 

Solutions Private 

Limited 

June 28, 2024 12 months 

from the 

date of 

quotation 

89.61 

Laptops ï Lenovo K14 core 

i7 13th gen - 32 GB RAM 

(16*2) 512 GB SSD - 

windows 11 pro 

 

2,000 

 

Lenovo India 

Private Limited  

June 28, 2024 12 months 

from the 

date of 

quotation 

 

 

194.34 

 

Laptops - Lenovo P14s G4 I7 

16G 512G Windows 11Pro 

 

 

2,000 

 

 

Lenovo India 

Private Limited 

 

 

240.72 

 
 

Printers 
800 Retail Solution & 

Technologies 

March 31, 

2025 

14.72 

Total     737.12 
* The estimated costs mentioned have been rounded up and includes applicable taxes. 

 

We have not entered into any definitive agreements with any of these vendors and there can be no assurance that the same 

vendors would be engaged to eventually supply the equipment or at the same costs. The quantity of the IT assets to be 

purchased will be based on management estimates and our business requirements. For details on risks involved, see óRisk 

Factors ï We have not yet placed orders for purchasing automated sorters and IT related equipment. If there is any 

delay in placing the orders or if the vendors are not able to provide the equipment in a timely manner, or at all, it may 

result in time and cost overruns and our business, financial condition and results of operations may be adversely 

affected.ô on page 50.  

 

No second-hand or used IT asset is proposed to be purchased out of the Net Proceeds. We are yet to place the orders for the 

IT assets mentioned above. Each of the units of the IT assets mentioned above is proposed to be acquired in a ready-to-use 

condition. In the event the aggregate cost for investment in computers and IT equipment exceed 737.12 million, such 

additional cost shall be funded through alternate funding options such as internal accruals. 

 

Basis the requirements for investment in computers and information technology equipment, our Board of Directors, 

pursuant to its resolution dated August 14, 2024 has approved the proposed investment of an aggregate amount up to  

737.12 million by our Company.  

 

Our Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management and Group Companies do not have any interest 

in the proposed acquisition of the IT assets or in the entities from which we have obtained quotations in relation to such 

proposed acquisition of the IT assets.  
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3. Investing in enhancement of technological and data science capabilities including cloud infrastructure 

 

We expect to utilize  2,392.30 million out of the Net Proceeds towards investment in enhancement of our technological 

and data science capabilities including the expenses payable by our Company to Amazon Web Services India Private 

Limited, in the manner set forth below: 

 

  
S. No.  Particulars Amount to be funded from Net 

Proceeds (In ̀  million)  

1.  Expenses on cloud infrastructure  1,780.76* 

2.  Investing in enhancement of technology and technology stack expansion 611.54 

Total  2,392.30 
* The amount from the Net Proceeds to be incurred by our management for cloud infrastructure are estimates of our Company and have not been 

confirmed by Amazon Web Services India Private Limited 

 

Our technology platform forms the backbone of our business. Our proprietary technology applications, automations and 

data science capabilities have helped us achieve our scale, operational efficiency and network flexibility. We have a 

technology stack which is built on proprietary AI-driven technology with a modular architecture supported by 185 micro-

services, powering 20 distinct applications. With the growth in volumes, investments would be required in upgrading our 

technology platform to be able to handle the huge volume of data that would be generated, along with retaining and growing 

our team to maintain the technology stack. We intend to incorporate machine learning and artificial intelligence capabilities 

in real-time business decision making in day-to-day operations to enable us to solve complex operational and network 

problems, by investing in growing our team of data scientists, software and hardware engineers. We also intend to enhance 

our customer and consignee experience by investing in technology-based product solutions that would provide greater 

diffusion of information and transparency to the end consumer. We have invested in revamping our single window 

operations by developing a new customer dashboard replete with more features such as analytical support and dynamic 

dashboards providing real-time visibility to customers. We have developed an in-house platform where we ensure that every 

action taken at our facilities for each shipment is accurately tracked and monitored which requires computing heavy 

workloads which would continue to increase as we develop more value-added services to enable higher conversion of 

delivered shipments for our sellers/customers. 

 

Expenses on technology and expenses on cloud infrastructure, software development and other information technology 

related expenses incurred by our Company during Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022 were as follows: 

 

Particulars For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Software and technology expenses *(  in million) 883.02 769.16 457.59 

Software and technology expenses, as a percentage of revenue from 

operations (%) 

3.38% 3.01% 2.19% 

* Includes cost of cloud infrastructure. 

 

Some of the key areas we are looking to enhance include our capabilities for route optimization for mid mile and last mile 

delivery, maximizing truck utilization, managing and reducing returns, increase in first-time delivery success rates, accurate 

resource forecasting, predictive and proactive risk mitigation are some of the key areas we are looking to enhance in future. 

The combination of historical and real-time data would enable us to efficiently identify new business opportunities and 

emerging market trends along with enhancing customer engagement across multi-touch, multi-channel communications 

and transaction pipelines.  

 

Our Company has entered into an arrangement dated February 15, 2023, with Amazon Web Services India Private Limited 

by way of which, our Companyôs management has estimated an annual financial payments of  503.04 million each for 

five consecutive years starting from 2023 (such commitment is in USD. The conversion rate as of August 5, 2024 is USD 

1.00 =  83.84) (source: fbil.org.in). Pursuant to this commitment, our Company proposes to identify and understand 

consumersô demands across channels by the use of data science and artificial intelligence in order to diversify our product 

suite thereby helping businesses in driving consumer loyalty and engagement. While the commitment pursuant to the 

abovementioned agreement is for  503.04 million per year (plus any accrued shortfall amount from the previous year) for 

any additional amounts to be paid towards such commitment, increased fund requirements may be financed by our internal 

accruals. We have developed an in-house platform where we ensure that every action taken at our facilities for each 

shipment is accurately tracked and monitored which requires computing heavy workloads which would continue to increase 

as we develop more value-added services to enable higher conversion of delivered shipments for our sellers/customers.  

 

Basis the requirements for investment in technology and data science capabilities including cloud infrastructure, our Board 

of Directors, pursuant to its resolution dated August 14, 2024 has approved the proposed investment of an aggregate amount 

up to  2,392.30 million by our Company.  
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Our Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management and Group Companies do not have any interest 

in the proposed acquisition of the IT assets or in the entities from which we have obtained quotations in relation to such 

proposed acquisition of the IT assets.  

 

4. Repayment or prepayment, in full or in part, of certain borrowings availed of by our Company including payment of 

the interest accrued thereon 

 

Our Company has entered into various borrowing arrangements, including borrowings in the form of terms loans and fund 

based and non-fund based working capital facilities.  

 

As on June 30, 2024, our Company had outstanding borrowings (including current and non-current borrowings, current 

portion of non-current borrowings) of  1,656.48 million. For details of these financing arrangements including indicative 

terms and conditions, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 328. 

 

Our Company intends to utilize  879.19 million of the Net Proceeds towards repayment or prepayment of all or a portion 

of certain borrowings availed by our Company, and/ or payment of the accrued interest thereon. Pursuant to the terms of 

the borrowing arrangements, prepayment of certain indebtedness may attract prepayment charges as prescribed by the 

respective lender. Such prepayment charges, as applicable, will also be funded out of the Net Proceeds. Our Company has 

obtained consents / no objection certificates from the lenders whose borrowings are proposed to be repaid and/or prepaid 

by our Company.  

 

Given the nature of the borrowings and the terms of repayment/ prepayment, the aggregate outstanding amounts under the 

borrowings may vary from time to time and our Company may, in accordance with the relevant repayment schedule, repay 

or refinance some of their existing borrowings prior to Allotment. Accordingly, our Company may utilise the Net Proceeds 

for repayment/prepayment of any such refinanced facilities (including any prepayment fees or penalties thereon) or any 

additional facilities obtained by our Company. Such repayment or prepayment will help reduce our outstanding 

indebtedness and debt servicing costs and enable utilization of the internal accruals for further investment towards business 

growth and expansion. In addition, we believe that this may also improve our ability to raise further resources in the future 

to fund potential business development opportunities. 

 

The selection of borrowings proposed to be prepaid or repaid amongst our borrowing arrangements will be based on various 

factors, including (i) cost of the borrowing, including applicable interest rates, (ii) any conditions attached to the 

borrowings, restricting our ability to prepay/ repay the borrowings and time taken to fulfil, or obtain waivers for fulfilment 

of such conditions, or relating to the terms of repayment, (iii) levy of any prepayment penalties and the quantum thereof, 

(iv) provisions of any laws, rules and regulations governing such borrowings, and (v) other commercial considerations 

including, among others, the amount of the loan outstanding and the remaining tenor of the loan.  

 

The following table provides the details of outstanding amount of borrowings (including interest thereon) availed by our 

Company as of June 30, 2024, which we propose to prepay or repay, in full or in part, from the Net Proceeds for an 

aggregate amount of up to  879.19 million.  

 
S. No. Name 

of the 

lender 

Nature of 

borrowing 

Date of 

Sanction 

Letter  

Amount 

sanctioned 

as of June 

30, 2024 

(in `  

million)  

Amount 

outstanding 

as of June 

30, 2024 (in 

`  million)  

Interest 

rate as 

on 

June 

30, 

2024 

Repayment 

schedule  

Prepayment 

penalty 

conditions 

Purpose 

of 

borrowing 

1.  HDFC 

Bank 

Limited 

Term loan February 

28, 2023 

 223.90   49.92  9.39% 24 monthly 

EMIs 

0% penalty 

if paid from 

own sources 

after first 

year of loan 

otherwise 

2% penalty 

to be paid 

Purchase 

of assets 

for 

dedicated 

warehouse 

2.  HDFC 

Bank 

Limited 

Term loan June 22, 

2022 

 250.00   152.61  9.80% 44 monthly 

EMIs 

0% penalty 

if paid from 

own sources 

post first 

year of loan 

otherwise 

2% penalty 

to be paid 

Purchase 

of sorters 

3.  Axis 

Bank 

Limited 

Term loan December 

27, 2021 

 1,500.00 750.00  10.25% 36 monthly 

EMIs 

0% penalty 

if paid from 

own sources 

otherwise 

Purchase 

of sorters 
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S. No. Name 

of the 

lender 

Nature of 

borrowing 

Date of 

Sanction 

Letter  

Amount 

sanctioned 

as of June 

30, 2024 

(in `  

million)  

Amount 

outstanding 

as of June 

30, 2024 (in 

`  million)  

Interest 

rate as 

on 

June 

30, 

2024 

Repayment 

schedule  

Prepayment 

penalty 

conditions 

Purpose 

of 

borrowing 

2% penalty 

to be paid 

4.  IDFC 

First 

Bank 

Limited 

Term loan February 

22, 2023 

 500.00   343.75  10.25% 16 quarterly 

instalments 

2% penalty 

till first two  

years of loan 

tenure, post 

that 0% 

penalty to be 

paid if paid 

from own 

sources 

Purchase 

of sorters 

Total 

 

 2,473.90 1,296.28     

For details of our borrowings, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 328. 

 

Our Company has ensured the compliance with Clause 9(A)(2)(b) of Part A of Schedule VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and 

obtained necessary certificate in relation to utilisation of loans. 

 

Our Company may utilize the Net Proceeds towards repayment/prepayment of loans availed from Axis Bank Limited, either in 

full or in part. Axis Capital Limited, one of the BRLMs is affiliated to Axis Bank Limited. For further details, please see ñRisk 

Factors ï 44. Our Company intends to utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds for prepayment of loans from entities related to the 

Book Running Lead Managersò on page 53. Although Axis Bank Limited is an affiliate of one of our BRLMs, Axis Capital 

Limited is not an associate of our Company in terms of the SEBI Merchant Bankers Regulations. Loans and facilities sanctioned 

to our Company by Axis Bank Limited is a part of its normal commercial lending activity and there is no conflict of interest 

under the SEBI Merchant Bankers Regulations, as amended, or any other applicable SEBI rules or regulations.  

 

In addition to the above, we may, from time to time, enter into further borrowing arrangements and draw down funds thereunder. 

In such cases or in case any of the above borrowings are prepaid, repaid (earlier or scheduled), refinanced or further drawn-

down prior to the completion of the Offer, we may utilize the Net Proceeds towards prepayment/ repayment of such additional 

indebtedness availed by us and/ or interest thereon, details of which shall be provided in the Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Our Promoters, Directors, Group Companies, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management do not have any interest in 

the loans being repaid/ prepaid out of the Net Proceeds. 

 

5. Unidentified inorganic acquisitions and General Corporate Purposes 

 

We propose to deploy the balance Net Proceeds, aggregating to  [ǒ] million, towards general corporate purposes and 

unidentified inorganic acquisitions subject to such utilisation not exceeding 35% of the Gross Proceeds, in compliance with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations. Further, the amount to be utilised for general corporate purposes alone shall not exceed 25% of the 

Gross Proceeds.   

We have benefited from the acquisition undertaken by us in the past. The table below summarizes  the  acquisitions  and  

investments  that  we  have  undertaken  or  made  in  the  past  and  our shareholding (as applicable) as on the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus: 

S. No. Name of 

the 

Entity  

Nature of 

Investment 

Amount 

(In `  

million)  

Year of 

Divestment 

Country of 

Incorporation  

Financial 

year of 

Acquisition 

Acquisition / 

Investment 

Rationale and 

Benefits 

1.  Paperfly 

Private 

Limited 

Share 

purchase 

1,136.14 2024* Bangladesh 2021 To enhance our 

footprints in the 

e-commerce 

logistics   
* Our Company had acquired 80.40% of the shareholding of Paperfly in tranches but subsequently divested from Paperfly in FY 2024 and does not hold any 

shares in Paperfly as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For details, see ñHistory and Certain Other Corporate Matters - Details regarding 

material acquisitions or divestments of business/undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 yearsò on page 208.  

 

Rationale for investments and acquisitions in future  

Some of the selection criteria that we may consider when evaluating strategic acquisitions include:  

Å expertise in the domain we operate in or wish to expand into; 
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Å strategic fit to our existing business or serving connected extensions; 

Å new customers/users that we can serve with our existing capabilities; 

Å newer technology infrastructure, service/product offerings, and advanced personnel including ones which plug-in gaps 

in our existing ecosystem/value chain; 

Å enhance our geographical reach; 

Å strengthen market share in existing markets; and 

Å strong management team. 

Our acquisition strategy is primarily driven by our Board and the typical framework and process that would be followed 

by us for acquisitions will  involve identifying the strategic acquisitions based on the rationale set out above, entering into 

requisite non-disclosure agreements and conducting diligence of the target. On satisfactory conclusion of the diligence 

exercise, we will enter into definitive agreements to acquire the target based on the approval of our Board and the 

shareholders, if required. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have not entered into any definitive 

agreements towards any future acquisitions or strategic initiatives for the object set out above. 

We will from time to time undertake potential acquisitions and/ or investments in line with our business objectives and 

overall expansion strategies, including with specialized vertical logistics service providers, with a view to augment our 

growth by acquiring companies with strong supply/ distribution capabilities, expand our product offerings and portfolios, 

enhance our geographical presence and strengthen our existing platforms through complementary technology and 

advancements for better consumer experience, such as content creation and influencer management and data processing. 

Accordingly, we believe that acquisitions and investments made by our Company in furtherance of the factors set out 

above, will fit in our strategic business objectives and growth strategies. According to RedSeer, the trend of acquisitions is 

expected to continue as companies strive to remain competitive in a rapidly evolving market by acquiring additional 

capabilities, reflecting the industry's shift towards providing comprehensive end-to-end solutions (RedSeer Report).   

We intend to utilise the above-stated portion of the Net Proceeds towards our strategic acquisitions and/or investments 

which may be undertaken over the course of next three Financial Years. The proposed inorganic acquisitions shall be 

undertaken in accordance with the applicable laws, including the Companies Act, FEMA and the regulations notified 

thereunder, as the case may be. 

The amount of Net Proceeds to be used for each individual acquisition and/ or investments will be based on our 

managementôs decision and may not be the total value or cost of any such investments, but is expected to provide us with 

sufficient financial leverage to pursue such investments. The actual deployment of funds will also depend on a number of 

factors, including the timing, nature, size and number of acquisitions undertaken in a particular period, as well as general 

factors affecting our results of operation, financial condition and access to capital. These factors will also determine the 

form of investment for these potential acquisitions, i.e., whether they will be in the form of equity, debt or any other 

instrument or combination thereof, or whether these will be in the nature of asset or technology acquisitions or joint 

ventures. Acquisitions and inorganic growth initiatives may be undertaken as share-based transactions, including share 

swaps, or a combination thereof, or be undertaken as cash transactions. At this stage, our Company cannot identify any 

acquisition targets and whether the form of investment will be cash, equity, debt or any other instrument or combinations 

thereof. 

General Corporate Purposes 

Our Company intends to deploy the balance Net Proceeds aggregating to  [ǒ] million towards general corporate purposes, 

subject to such utilization not exceeding 25% of the Gross Proceeds, in accordance with Regulation 7(2) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, to drive our business growth, including, amongst other things, payment towards purchase of raw materials, 

payment of lease expense, payment of commission and/or fees to consultants, employee related expenses, insurance, repairs 

and maintenance and payments of taxes and duties, and any other purpose in the ordinary course of business as may be 

approved by the Board or a duly appointed committee from time to time, subject to compliance with applicable laws. 

The allocation or quantum of authorized of funds towards each of the above purposes will be determined by our 

management, based on the business requirements of our Company and other relevant considerations, from time to time. 

Our Companyôs management shall have flexibility in authorize surplus amounts, if any. 

Our Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management and Group Companies do not have any interest 

in the proposed investment to be made by our Company towards general corporate purposes. 

Offer related expenses 

The total expenses of the Offer are estimated to be approximately  [ǒ] million including applicable taxes.  

The Offer related expenses primarily include fees payable to the BRLMs and legal counsels, fees payable to the Statutory 

Auditors, brokerage and selling commission, underwriting commission, commission payable to Registered Brokers, RTAs, 

CDPs, SCSBsô fees, Sponsor Bankôs fees, Registrarôs fees, printing and stationery expenses, advertising and marketing 

expenses and all other incidental and miscellaneous expenses for listing the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. 
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Except for (i) the listing fees, stamp duty payable on issue of Equity Shares pursuant to Fresh Issue and audit fees of statutory 

auditors (to the extent not attributable to the Offer) and expenses in relation to product or corporate advertisements, i.e., any 

corporate advertisements consistent with past practices of the Company (other than the expenses relating to marketing and 

advertisements undertaken in connection with the Offer) which shall be solely borne by the Company (ii) fees for counsels to 

the Selling Shareholders, if any, which shall be solely borne by the respective Selling Shareholders; all costs, fees and expenses 

with respect to the Offer shall be shared by the Company and the Selling Shareholders on a pro rata basis, in proportion to the 

number of Equity Shares issued and Allotted by the Company through the Fresh Issue and sold by each of the Selling 

Shareholders respectively through the Offer for Sale in accordance with applicable law. All the expenses relating to the Offer 

shall be paid by the Company in the first instance. Upon commencement of listing and trading of the Equity Shares on the Stock 

Exchanges pursuant to the Offer, each Selling Shareholder shall, severally and not jointly, reimburse the Company for any 

expenses in relation to the Offer paid by the Company on behalf of the respective Selling Shareholder. In the event of withdrawal 

or postponement of the Offer or if the Offer is not successful or consummated or is abandoned for any reason, all costs, fees 

and expenses (including all applicable taxes) with respect to the Offer, to the extent due and accrued, shall be shared between 

our Company and the Selling Shareholders, on a pro rata basis, in proportion to the number of Equity Shares proposed to be 

issued and Allotted by our Company pursuant to the Fresh Issue and proposed to be sold by each of the Selling Shareholders 

respectively through the Offer for Sale in accordance with applicable law.  

The estimated Offer related expenses are as follows: 

 
S. No. Activity Estimated amount 

(in  million) 

As a % of total 

estimated Offer 

Expenses 

As a % of Offer Size 

(1) BRLMsô fees and commissions 

(including underwriting commission) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(2) Brokerage, selling commission, bidding 

charges, processing fees and bidding 

charges for the Members of the 

Syndicate, Registered Brokers, SCSBs, 

RTAs and CDPs (1)(2)(3)(4) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(3) Fees payable to the Registrar to the 

Offer 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(4) Other expenses: [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

i.  Listing fees, SEBI filing fees, BSE & 

NSE processing fees, book building 

software fees 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

ii.  Other regulatory expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

iii.  Printing and stationery expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

iv.  Fees payable to the legal counsels [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

v.  Advertising and marketing expenses for 

the Offer  

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

vi.  Fees payable to other parties to the 

Offer including but not limited to the 

Statutory Auditors, independent 

chartered accountants, industry report 

provider and Monitoring Agency  

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

vii.  Total Estimated Offer Expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 
* Offer expenses include goods and services tax, where applicable. Offer expenses will  be incorporated in the Prospectus. Offer expenses are estimates and 

are subject to change. 

 
(1) Selling commission payable to the SCSBs on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders, which are directly procured by 

the SCSBs, would be as follows: 

 

Portion for Retail Individual Investors* [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Investors* [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

 
*Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. 

 

Selling commission payable to the SCSBs will  be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal id as captured in the Bid book of BSE or NSE. No processing 
fees shall be payable by our Company and the Selling Shareholders to the SCSBs on the applications directly procured by them. Processing fees payable to 

the SCSBs of [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) for processing the Bid cum Application Form for Non-Institutional Investors which are procured 

by the members of the Syndicate/sub- Syndicate/Registered Broker/RTAs/ CDPs and submitted to SCSB for blocking. 
 

(2) Brokerage, selling commission and processing/uploading charges on the portion for Retail Individual Investors and Non-Institutional Investors which are 

procured by members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs or for using 3-in-1 type accounts- linked online trading, 
demat & bank account provided by some of the brokers which are members of Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members) would be as follows: 

 

Portion for Retail Individual Investors [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted*  (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Investors [ǒ]%of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

*Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. 
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The Selling commission payable to the Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Members will  be determined on the basis of the application form number / series, 
provided that the application is also bid by the respective Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Member. For clarification, if a Syndicate ASBA application on the 

application form number / series of a Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Member, is bid by an SCSB, the Selling Commission will  be payable to the SCSB and not 

the Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Member. 
 

Uploading charges payable to members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs on the applications made by RIBs using 

3-in-1 accounts/Syndicate ASBA mechanism and Non-Institutional Bidders which are procured by them and submitted to SCSB for blocking or using 3-in-
1 accounts/Syndicate ASBA mechanism, would be as follows: [ǒ] plus applicable taxes, per valid application bid by the Syndicate (including their sub-

Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs. 

 
The selling commission and bidding charges payable to Registered Brokers, the RTAs and CDPs will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal id as 

captured in the Bid Book of BSE or NSE. 

 
(3) Selling commission/ uploading charges payable to the Registered Brokers on the portion for RIIs and Non-Institutional Bidders which are directly procured 

by the Registered Broker and submitted to SCSB for processing, would be as follows: 

 

Portion for Retail Individual Investors* [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Investors* [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

*Based on valid applications. 

 
(4) Uploading charges/ Processing fees for applications made by RIBs using the UPI Mechanism would be as under: 

 

Members of the Syndicate / RTAs / CDPs / Registered Brokers [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

Sponsor Bank [ǒ] processing fees for applications made by Retail Individual Investors will  be Nil for 

each valid Bid cum application form.*  The Sponsor Bank shall be responsible for making 

payments to the third parties such as remitter bank, NPCI and such other parties as required 

in connection with the performance of its duties under the SEBI circulars, the Syndicate 
Agreement and other applicable laws. 

All such commissions and processing fees set out above shall be paid as per the timelines in terms of the Syndicate Agreement and Escrow and Sponsor Bank 

Agreement. 
 

The processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders may be released to the remitter banks (SCSBs) only after such banks provide a written confirmation 

on compliance with SEBI circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570) dated June 2, 2021 read with SEBI circular 
(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M) dated March 16, 2021 and such payment shall be made in compliance with SEBI circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51) dated April 20, 2022 and SEBI circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75) dated May 30, 2022. 

 

Monitoring  of Utilisation of Funds 

 

Our Company will appoint a monitoring agency in accordance with Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Our Audit 

Committee and the Monitoring Agency will monitor the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds (including in relation to the utilisation 

towards the general corporate purposes) and the Monitoring Agency shall submit the report required under Regulation 41(2) of 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations, on a quarterly basis, until such time as the Gross Proceeds have been utilised in full. Our Company 

will disclose the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds, including interim use under a separate head in its balance sheet for such 

Financial Years as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Listing Regulations and any other applicable laws or 

regulations, clearly specifying the purposes for which the Gross Proceeds have been utilised, till the time any part of the 

proceeds remains unutilised. Our Company will also, in its balance sheet for the applicable Financial Years, provide details, if 

any, in relation to all such Gross Proceeds that have not been utilised, if any, of such currently unutilised Gross Proceeds. 

Further, as our Company intends to utilize  a  portion  of  the  Net  Proceeds  towards  any  unidentified inorganic growth 

initiatives, details pertaining to such acquisitions, as and when undertaken, will be published on the website of our  Company  

and  will  be  disclosed  to  the  Stock  Exchanges  in  accordance  with the SEBI Listing Regulations. 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 18(3), Regulation 32(3) and Part C of Schedule II of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall 

on a quarterly basis disclose to the Audit Committee the uses and application of the Gross Proceeds. The Audit Committee shall 

make recommendations to our Board for further action, if appropriate. Our Company shall, on an annual basis, prepare a 

statement of funds utilised for purposes other than those stated in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus  and place it before our 

Audit Committee. Such disclosure shall be made only until such time that all the Gross Proceeds have been utilised in full. The 

statement shall be certified by the statutory auditor of our Company and such certification shall be provided to the Monitoring 

Agency. Further, in accordance with Regulation 32 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall furnish to the Stock 

Exchanges on a quarterly basis, a statement indicating (i) deviations, if any, in the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds from the 

objects as stated above; and (ii) details of category wise variations in the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds from the objects as 

stated above. Further, our Company, on a quarterly basis, shall include the deployment of Gross Proceeds under various heads, 

as applicable, in the notes to our quarterly results. Our Company will indicate investments, if any, of unutilised Gross Proceeds 

in the balance sheet of our Company for the relevant fiscals subsequent to receipt of listing and trading approvals from the 

Stock Exchanges.  

Interim use of Net Proceeds  

Pending utilization of the Net Proceeds for the purposes described above, our Company undertakes to deposit the Net Proceeds 

only in one or more scheduled commercial banks included in the second schedule of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as 

amended. Our Company confirms that it shall not use the Net Proceeds for buying, trading or otherwise dealing in shares of 

any other listed company or for any investment in the equity markets. 
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Other Confirmations  

No part of the Net Proceeds will be paid by our Company to our Promoters, our Directors or our Key Managerial Personnel 

Senior Management or Group Company, except in the ordinary course of business of our Company and in compliance with 

applicable law. Our Company has not entered into and is not planning to enter into any arrangement/ agreements with our 

Promoters, members of Promoter Group, Directors, or Key Managerial Personnel Senior Management or Group Company in 

relation to the utilisation of the Net Proceeds.  

Variation in Objects 

In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, our Company shall not vary the objects of the Fresh 

Issue without our Company being authorised to do so by the Shareholders by way of a special resolution. the dissenting 

Shareholders shall be provided an exit opportunity at a price and in such manner as prescribed under Regulation 59 and Schedule 

XX of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
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BASIS FOR OFFER PRICE 

The Price Band and the Offer Price will be determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, on the basis of 

assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares of face value of 1 each offered through the Book Building Process and on 

the basis of quantitative and qualitative factors as described below. The face value of the of the Equity Shares is 1 each and 

the Offer Price is [ǒ] times the Floor Price and [ǒ] times the Cap Price. Investors should see ñRisk Factorsò, ñSummary  

Financial Informationò ñOur Businessò, ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion 

and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò beginning on pages 31, 66, 172, 235 and 300, respectively, 

to have an informed view before making an investment decision. 

Qualitative Factors 

Some of the qualitative factors and our strengths which form the basis for computing the Offer Price are: 

(i) Indiaôs only pure-play B2C e-commerce logistics solution provider, with widest pan-India reach, well positioned to benefit 

from the rapid growth of e-commerce in India; 

 

¶ We are Indiaôs only pure-play B2C e-commerce logistics solutions provider (i.e., focusing exclusively on B2C e-

commerce shipments) as of the Financial Year 2024 (Source: RedSeer Report). 

 

¶ With a network of 317 large facilities (covering sorting hubs, processing centers, return centers and fulfilment 

centers), and 3,421 delivery centers, in each case as of March 31, 2024, the PIN codes we cover collectively 

account for approximately 97% of Indiaôs population (Source: RedSeer Report). 

 

¶ We had the second-largest market share among our peers and handled over 27% of all 3PL B2C e-commerce 

shipments in India in the Financial Year 2024 (Source: RedSeer Report). 

 

¶ In the Financial Year 2024, we picked-up shipments from over 580,000 unique touchpoints across India of which 

86.23% were in Tier-2+ regions. 

 

 

(ii)  Deep penetration in high-growth Tier-2 regions of India, which is difficult to replicate; 

 

¶ We have the highest coverage compared to our peers in Tier 2+ regions in terms of PIN codes covered as of March 

31, 2024 (Source: RedSeer Report). 

 

¶ Backed by our technology architecture and network, we move e-commerce shipments across India with a special 

focus on Tier 2+ regions. 

 

¶ In the Financial Year 2024, we picked-up shipments from over 580,000 unique touchpoints across India of which 

86.23% were in Tier-2+ regions. 

 

(iii)  Our proprietary and advanced technology architecture; 

 

¶ In designing our network, we employ various predictive machine learning models to determine the best location 

for sorting hubs, processing and return centers, fulfilment centers and delivery centers, based on the locations 

where higher volumes of shipments are expected. 

 

¶ We also use machine learning models to forecast shipment volumes which allows us to add, reduce and allocate 

capacity across different parts of our network. 

 

¶ These technology investments for data-driven network and location planning have enhanced our operational 

efficiency and cost effectiveness and have led to a 37.48% reduction in network cost per shipment from the 

Financial Year 2022 to the Financial Year 2024 (network costs being freight and transportation costs for line haul 

paid to third-party service providers primarily for mid-mile transportation i.e., from one hub to another and from 

hubs to delivery centers). 

 

 

(iv) Our asset-light, nimble and capital efficient business model; 

 

¶ We operate an asset-light model which can be scaled and adapted based on varying customer requirements, and 

which also helps us optimize margins despite changes in market trends by remaining capital efficient. 
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¶ The leases for our delivery centers are for less than 12 months, allowing us to easily reorganize our last-mile 

delivery network from time to time.  

 

¶ Further, we have grown our pool of gig delivery executives and for the Financial Year 2024, 71.42% of our 

deliveries were completed by our gig workforce. 

 

(v) Our customer-focused approach is led by an experienced management team 

 

¶ We have built our service offerings based on different needs that our customers have felt through in their growth 

journeys. 

 

¶ By addressing specific customer category needs, we have grown in terms of shipment volume handled at a CAGR 

of 33.46% between the Financial Year 2020 and the Financial Year 2024 and 17.54% between the Financial Year 

2022 and 2024. 

 

¶ We operate with a focus on customer-facing metrics and key result areas, underscoring our commitment to 

customer experience. 

 

For further details, see óOur Business ï Our Competitive Strengthsô on page 174. 

Quantitative factors 

Some of the information presented in this section relating to our Company is based on and derived from the Restated 

Consolidated Financial Information. For details, see óFinancial Informationô on page 235. 

1. Basic and Diluted Earnings per equity share for loss from continuing and discontinued operations attributable to 

equity holders of our Company (ñEPSò) at face value of 1 each  

Financial Period 

Basic Earnings per 

equity share for loss 

from continuing and 

discontinued 

operations attributable 

to equity holders of our 

Company (in ) 

Diluted Earnings per 

equity share for loss 

from continuing and 

discontinued operations 

attributable to equity 

holders of our 

Company (in ) 

Weight 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2024       (28.85)       (28.85) 3 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2023 (47.82) (47.82) 2 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2022 (9.03) (9.03) 1 

Weighted Average (31.87) (31.87)  
Notes:  

1. Weighted average = Aggregate of Financial Year-wise weighted EPS divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. (EPS x Weight) for each Financial Year 

/Total of weights.  
2. The figures disclosed above are Earnings per equity share for loss from continuing and discontinued operations attributable to equity holders of the 

Company based on our Restated Consolidated Financial Information.  

3. The face value of each Equity Share is 1 each.  
4. Basic and Diluted earnings per share ( ) = Earnings per equity share for loss from continuing and discontinued operations attributable to equity 

holders of our Company divided by the weighted average number of equity shares (including mandatorily convertible preference shares classified as 

equity) outstanding during the period/ Financial Year. 
5. Basic and diluted earnings per equity share for all years are computed in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 33 notified under the Companies 

(Indian Accounting Standards) Rules of 2015 (as amended).  Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board and Shareholders on August 7, 2024 our 

Company approved the bonus issue of Equity Shares in the ratio of 1 equity share of face value of 10 each for every 2 equity shares of face value of 
10 each to the equity shareholders of our Company. Further, pursuant to the resolution passed by our Board and Shareholders on August 9, 2024, 

each equity share of face value of 10 each has been split into 10 Equity Shares of face value of 1 each. All calculations for basic and diluted earning 

per share have been done after giving effect to such sub-division and bonus issuance, in accordance with principles of Ind AS 33. 
 

2. Price to Earning (ñP/Eò) ratio in relation to the Price Band of [ǒ] to [ǒ] per Equity Share 

Particulars 
P/E ratio at Floor Price 

(number of times)*  

P/E ratio at Cap Price  

(number of times)*  

Based on basic EPS^ for the Financial Year 2024 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Based on diluted EPŜ̂ for the Financial Year 2024 [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*To be updated on finalisation of Price Band 
^Basic Earnings per equity share for loss from continuing and discontinued operations attributable to equity holders of our Company 

^^ Diluted Earnings per equity share for loss from continuing and discontinued operations attributable to equity holders of our Company 

 
 

 

 

3. Industry P/E ratio  
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Particulars P/E Ratio 

Highest 64.45 

Lowest 64.45 

Industry Composite 64.45 

Notes:  

1. The industry high and low has been considered form the industry peer set. The industry composite has been calculated as the arithmetic average P/E 
of the industry peer set disclosed in this section.  

2. The industry P/E ratio mentioned above is computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on NSE on July 31, 2024 divided by the diluted 

earnings per share as on for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2024.  
 

 

4. Return on Net Worth (ñRoNWò) 

Financial Period 

RoNW, as derived from 

the Restated 

Consolidated Financial 

Information (%)  

Weight 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2024 (67.37) 3 

Financial Year ended March 31, 2023 (61.54) 2  

Financial Year ended March 31, 2022 (8.58) 1  

Weighted Average (55.63)  

Notes:  
1. Return on Net Worth (%) = Loss for the Financial Year attributable to owners of the holding company divided by average of net worth at the end of the 

Financial Year and beginning of the Financial Year.   

2. Net worth has been computed as a sum of equity share capital, instruments entirely equity in nature and other equity (including capital reserve relating 
to the amount forfeited from the money received against share warrant option)..  

3. The Weighted Average Return on Net Worth is a product of Return on Net Worth and respective assigned weight, dividing the resultant by total aggregate 

weight. 

 

5. Net Asset Value per Equity Share 

Fiscal Ended NAV  

As on March 31, 2024 (derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information ) 30.37 

After the completion of the Offer*   At the Floor Price: [ǒ] 

 At the Cap Price: [ǒ] 

Offer Price*  [ǒ] 
*Will be populated in the Prospectus.  
Notes:  

1. Net Asset Value per equity share represents net worth attributable to equity holders of holding company as at the end of the financial year, as restated, 

divided by the weighted average number of equity shares (including mandatorily convertible preference shares classified as equity) outstanding at the 
end of the Financial Year/period after considering the adjustment of share split and bonus issued subsequent to Financial Year/period end. 

2. Net worth has been computed as a sum of equity share capital, instruments entirely equity in nature and other equity (including Capital Reserve relating 

to the amount forfeited from the money received against share warrant option)..
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6. Comparison of accounting ratios with listed industry peers  

Name of the 

company 

Consolidated/ 

Standalone 

Total Income 

(  in million) 

Face Value 

(  per share) 

P/E P/B Basic 

earnings per 

share  ( ) 

Diluted 

earnings per 

share  ( ) 

RoNW 

(%) 

NAV per 

equity share 

( ) 

Asset 

Turnover 

Ratio 

ROCE 

Ecom Express 

Limited 

Consolidated 26,528.91 1 N.A.**  N.A.**  (28.85) (28.85) (67.37) 30.37 1.57 (10.78)% 

Blue Dart Express 

Limited 

Consolidated 53,186.70 10 64.45 14.19 126.86 126.86 23.64 576.18 1.69 21.24% 

Delhivery 

Limited 

Consolidated 85,942.34 1 NA*  3.26 (3.40) (3.40) (2.72) 124.11 1.39 (17.99)% 

*Not available since Delhivery Limited has negative earnings.  
** To be updated at Prospectus stage 

Notes:  
1. All the financial information for listed industry peers mentioned above is on a consolidated  basis and is sourced from the annual report/ audited results of the respective companies for the year ended March 31, 2024 unless provided 

otherwise. 

2. Net Asset Value per equity share represents net worth attributable to equity holders of holding company as at the end of the financial year, as restated, divided by the weighted average number of equity shares (including mandatorily 

convertible preference shares classified as equity) outstanding at the end of the financial year / period after considering the adjustment of share split and bonus issued subsequent to Financial Year/period end. 

3. P/ E ratio is calculated as closing share price on July 31, 2024, quoted on NSE/ Diluted EPS for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2024.  

4. P/B ratio is calculated as closing share price on July 31, 2024, quoted on NSE/ NAV as at March 31, 2024. 

5. Return on Net Worth (%) = Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Holding company divided by average of net worth at the end of the Financial Year and beginning of the Financial Year.   

6. Net worth has been computed as a sum of equity share capital, instruments entirely equity in nature and other equity (including Capital Reserve relating to the amount forfeited from the money received against share warrant option).. 

7. Total income represents revenue generated from operations, including other non-operating income. 

8. Asset turnover ratio is calculated as revenue from continued and discontinued operations for the period, divided by, average assets invested in business as on March 31, 2024. Asset invested is defined as two years average of total 

assets excluding cash and bank balances and fixed deposits. 

9. Return on capital employed is calculated as earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) for the period, divided by, average capital employed as at March 31, 2024. 

10. Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) = Profit before tax (PBT) + interest expense + loss on fair valuation of Preference Shares  ï other income.  

11. Average capital employed is calculated as two years average of tangible net worth, excluding intangible assets and deferred tax asset, as at March 31, 2024 plus borrowing minus cash and bank balance (including fixed deposits).  

12. Basic and Diluted earnings per share ( ) = Earnings per equity share for loss from continuing and discontinued operations attributable to equity holders of our Company divided by the weighted average number of equity shares 

(including mandatorily convertible preference shares classified as equity) outstanding during the period/ year.  

13. Basic and diluted earnings per equity share for all the Financial Years are computed in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 33 notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules of 2015 (as amended).  

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board and Shareholders on August 7, 2024 our Company approved the bonus issue of Equity Shares in the ratio of 1 equity share of face value of 10 each for every 2 equity shares of face 

value of 10 each to the equity shareholders of our Company. Further, pursuant to the resolution passed by our Board and Shareholders on August 9, 2024, each equity share of face value of 10 each has been split into 10 Equity 

Shares of face value of 1 each. All calculations for basic and diluted earning per share have been done after giving effect to such sub-division and bonus issuance, in accordance with principles of Ind AS 33. 
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7. Key Performance Indicators  

The tables below set forth the details of key performance indicators (ñKPIsò) that our Company considers have a bearing 

for arriving at the basis for Offer Price. These KPIs have been historically used by us to understand and analyze our business 

performance, which in result, help us in analyzing our performance in comparison to our peers. These KPIs disclosed below 

have been approved and confirmed pursuant to a resolution of our Audit Committee dated August 14, 2024 and have been 

certified by B.B. & Associates, Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated August 15, 2024. The KPIs that 

have been consistently used by the management to analyse, track and monitor the operational and financial performance 

of our Company and were presented in the past meetings of the Board or shared with the shareholders during the three 

years preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, which have been consequently identified as relevant and 

material KPIs are disclosed in this ñBasis for Offer Priceò section. Further, the Audit Committee has confirmed and taken 

on record that other than the KPIs set out below, no other KPIs pertaining to our Company have been disclosed to any 

earlier investors at any point of time during the three years prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. This 

certificate on KPIs shall form part of the material contracts for inspection and shall be accessible on the website of our 

Company at https://ecomexpress.in/investor-relations. For further details, see ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for 

Inspectionò beginning on page 419. 

 

In addition to the above, the Audit Committee also noted that other than the below mentioned KPIs, there are certain items/ 

metrics which have not been disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as the same are either sensitive to the business 

and operations, not critical or relevant for analysis of our financial and operational performance or such items do not convey 

any meaningful information to determine performance of our Company. 

 

Our Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose all the KPIs included in this section on a periodic basis, at least 

once a year, for a duration of one year after the date of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges or till the 

utilisation of the proceeds from the Offer, whichever is later, or for such other duration as required under the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. For further details, see ñObjects of the Offerò starting on page 103 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Bidders can refer to the below-mentioned KPIs to make an assessment of our Companyôs performance and make an 

informed decision. Some of these KPIs are not defined under Ind AS and are not presented in accordance with Ind AS and 

may have limitations as analytical tools. 

 

A list of our KPIs for the indicated periods is set out below:  
  

Particulars As at and for the Fiscal ended 

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Shipments handled (number in million) 514.41 468.23 372.31 
Revenue from operations (  in million) 26,091.60 25,539.32 20,918.90 

Service EBITDA (  in million) 3,303.93 2,078.93 2,110.37 

Adjusted Earnings Before Interest, Tax, 

Depreciation and Amortisation (ñAdjusted 

EBITDAò) (  in million) 

(106.03) (1,079.03) (50.57) 

Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and 

Amortisation (ñEBITDAò) (  in million) 

1,035.89 32.71 832.85 

Number of large facilities and delivery centers 3,738 3,413 3,185 

Automation ï Sorters (Numbers) 33 33 15 

Operating cost per shipment (in ) 39.65 45.40 47.33 

Notes: 

1. Revenue from operations represents sale of services, including other operating income. 
2. Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation is calculated as Loss before tax from continuing operations + Depreciation and 

Amortisation + Interest Expense + Net loss on fair valuation of financial liability carried at fair value ï Other Income.  

(a) Interest Expense is calculated as finance cost on term loan, working capital loans, and lease liabilities carried at amortised cost, other bank 
charges .  

(b) Other Income represents non-operating income, including interest income on fixed deposits, income tax refund, other financial assets carried 
at amortised cost, gain on sale of mutual fund carried at fair value through profit or loss and other miscellaneous income. 

3. Services EBITDA is calculated as revenue from operations less total expenses directly attributable to operational activities, excluding corporate 

overheads. Corporate overheads refer to overhead costs that are not directly attributable to operational activities. These expenses include costs 
such as administrative expense, general management expenses and software and technology expenses. 

4. Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as EBITDA plus share-based payment expenses and adjustment on account of lease accounting as per accounting 

standard Ind AS 116. The following table reconciles the EBITDA to Adjusted EBITDA for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 
2023 and March 31, 2022: 

(  in million) 

Particulars As at and for the Fiscal 

ended 2024 

As at and for the Fiscal 

ended 2023 

As at and for the Fiscal 

ended 2022 

EBITDA  1,035.89 32.71 832.85 

Rent expense in lieu of leases accounted under Ind AS 

116 

(1,527.35) (1,397.79) (889.80) 

Accounting for revenue in lieu of properties leased out 
and accounted under Ind AS 116 

23.70 72.95  

Share-based payment expenses 361.73 213.09 6.38 

Adjusted EBITDA  (106.03) (1,079.03) (50.57) 

5. Operating cost per shipment is calculated as costs directly attributable to operations which is computed as total costs less corporate overheads and 
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costs attributable to warehousing services, further divided by total number of shipments handled for the period/financial year . 
6. Large facilities includes sorting hubs, processing and return centers, and fulfilment centers. 

 

8. Explanation for the KPIs 

The brief description and explanation of the KPIs which the management of our Company considers to analyze, track or 

monitor the operational and/or financial performance of our Company are set forth below: 

 
KPIs Explanation 

Shipments handled (number in 

millions) 

It measures the total number of shipments handled by our Company. It provides an insight 

into the company's operational volume. Additionally, tracking the number of shipments 

helps assess the revenue generated per shipment, offering a clear picture of how operational 

volume impacts financial performance. 

Revenue from operations (  in 

million) 

Revenue from operations is used by our management to track our Companyôs ability to 

generate income from its operational activities. 

Service EBITDA (  in million) It measures the profitability of our Companyôs core business activities by focusing on the 

earnings derived directly from these activities, before adjusting corporate overheads. 

Adjusted Earnings Before Interest, 

Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation 

(ñAdjusted EBITDAò) (  in million) 

It is a refined measure of a company's operational profitability after taking all direct and 

indirect costs and corporate overheads.  

Earnings Before Interest, Tax, 

Depreciation and Amortisation 

(ñEBITDAò) (  in million) 

It measures our Companyôs overall financial performance by evaluating earnings derived 

from operations, excluding interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortisation expenses.  

Number of large facilities and 

delivery centers 

It tracks the total number of infrastructure assets, such as large facilities, gateways, and 

delivery centres. It reflects the scale of the companyôs infrastructure penetration across the 

country. 

Automation ï Sorters (Numbers) It measures the number of automated sorters used in the shipment sorting and stacking to 

transfer between locations over the course of logistic journey. Automation in sortation 

enhances efficiency, reduces manual labour, and improves speed and accuracy. 

Operating cost per shipment (in ) Operating cost per shipment measures the direct cost associated with each shipment 

processed by our Company. It is essential for evaluating operational efficiency and cost 

control. 

 

9. Description on the historic use of the KPIs by our Company to analyze, track or monitor the operational and/ or 

financial performance of our Company  

In evaluating our business, we consider and use certain KPIs as presented above, as a supplemental measure to review and 

assess our financial and operating performance. The presentation of these KPIs is not intended to be considered in isolation 

or as a substitute for the Restated Summary Statements. We use these KPIs to evaluate our financial and operating 

performance. Some of these KPIs are not defined under Ind AS and are not presented in accordance with Ind AS. These 

KPIs have limitations as analytical tools. Further, these KPIs may differ from the similar information used by other 

companies and hence their comparability may be limited. Therefore, these KPIs should not be considered in isolation or 

construed as an alternative to Ind AS measures of performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, 

profitability or results of operation. Although these KPIs are not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with 

applicable accounting standards, our Companyôs management believes that it provides an additional tool for investors to 

use in evaluating our ongoing operating results and trends and in comparing our financial results with other companies in 

our industry because it provides consistency and comparability with past financial performance, when taken collectively 

with financial measures prepared in accordance with Ind AS. 

 

Investors are encouraged to review the Ind AS financial measures and to not rely alone on any KPIs.
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10. Comparison of our KPIs with listed industry peers for the Financial Years included in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information   

While the listed peers mentioned below operate in the same industry as us, and may have similar offerings or end use applications, our business may be different in terms of differing 

business models, different product verticals serviced or focus areas or different geographical presence. Below are details of the KPIs of our listed peers for and as at the Financial Years 

ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023, and March 31, 2022.  

Particulars 

Ecom Express Limited Blue Dart Express Limited Delhivery Limited  

Financial Year 

2024 

Financial Year 

2023 

Financial Year 

2022 

Financial 

Year 2024 

Financial 

Year 2023 

Financial 

Year 2022 

Financial Year 

2024 

Financial Year 

2023 

Financial 

Year 2022 

Revenue from 

operations (  in 

million) 

26,091.60 25,539.32 20,918.90 52,678 51,722 44,105 81,420 72,253 68,823 

Earnings Before 

Interest, Tax, 

Depreciation and 

Amortisation 

(EBITDA) (  in 

million) 

1,035.89 32.71 832.85 8,528 9,375 9,998 1,270 (4,519) (1,722) 

Service EBITDA (  

in million) 

3,303.93 2,078.93 2,110.37 N.A. N.A. N.A. 9,410 4,219 7,557 

Adjusted Earnings 

Before Interest, Tax, 

Depreciation and 

Amortisation 

(Adjusted EBITDA) 

(  in million) 

(106.03) (1,079.03) (50.57) N.A.  N.A.  N.A.  760 (4,039) 464 

Shipments handled 

(number in 

millions) 

514.41 468.23 372.31 359 327 263 740 663 582 

Number of large 

facilities, gateways 

and delivery 

centers (Numbers) 

3,738 3,413 3,185 2253 2347 2347 4874 4488 4774 

Automation ï 

Sorters (Numbers) 

33 33 15 NA NA NA 29 24 21 

Operating cost Per 

shipment (in ) 

39.65 45.40 47.33 NA NA NA 55.99 59.07 NA 

 (Source: Redseer Report) 

1. Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation is calculated as Loss before tax from continuing operations + Depreciation and Amortisation + Interest Expense + Net loss on fair valuation of financial liability 

carried at fair value ï Other Income.  
a. Interest Expense is calculated as finance cost on term loan, working capital loans, and lease liabilities carried at amortised cost, other bank charges .  

b. Other Income represents non-operating income, including interest income on fixed deposits, income tax refund, other financial assets carried at amortised cost, gain on sale of mutual fund carried at fair value through 

profit or loss and other miscellaneous income. 
2. Services EBITDA is calculated as revenue from operations less all direct variable and fixed costs of operations, excluding corporate overheads. Corporate overheads refer to overhead costs that are not directly attributable 

to operational activities. These expenses include costs such as administrative expense, general management expenses and software and technology expenses. 

3. Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as EBITDA plus share-based payment expenses and adjustment on account of lease accounting as per accounting standard Ind AS 116.  
4. Operating cost per shipment is calculated as costs directly attributable to operations which is computed as total costs less corporate overheads and costs attributable to warehousing services, further divided by total number 

of shipments handled for the period/financial year. 
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11. Weighted average cost of acquisition (ñWACAò), Floor Price, Cap Price 

(a) Price per share of our Company  based on primary/ new issue of Equity Shares of face value of 1 each or 

convertible securities (excluding Equity Shares of face value of 1 each issued under employee stock option 

plans and issuance of Equity Shares of face value of 1 each pursuant to a bonus issue) during the 18 months 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to or more than 5% of 

the fully diluted paid up share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such 

transactions and excluding employee stock options granted but not vested) in a single transaction or multiple 

transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days 

  

Except as disclosed below, there are no primary/ new issue of Equity Shares or convertible securities, during 18 months 

preceding the date of filing of the DRHP, where such issuance is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-

up share capital of the Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such transactions and excluding 

ESOPs granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 

30 days: 

 
Date of 

Allotment 

Name of allottees Type of 

Shares 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares or 

convertible 

securities 

allotted* 

Transaction as a 

% of fully 

diluted capital 

of the Company 

(paid up equity 

capital before 

such 

transactions 

excluding 

options granted 

but not vested) 

Price per 

Equity 

Share or 

convertible 

securities 

(in ) 

Cost of 

acquisition 

based on 

primary 

issue of 

Equity 

Shares or 

convertible 

securities 

(In `  

million)  
July 5, 

2023 

Eaglebay Investment Ltd CCPS 2,579,670 2.46% 201.58 520.00 

July 5, 
2023 

British International Investment plc 
(erstwhile CDC Group plc) 

CCPS 570,470 0.54% 201.58 114.99 

July 5, 

2023 

PG Esmeralda Pte Ltd CCPS 2,832,890 2.70% 201.58 571.05 

June 28, 
2024 

British International Investment plc 
(erstwhile CDC Group plc) 

CCPS 2,728,430 2.46% 120.95 329.99 

June 28, 

2024 

PG Esmeralda Pte Ltd CCPS 20,670,230 18.60% 120.95 2,499.99 

August 8, 
2024 

PG Esmeralda Pte Ltd Equity 
Shares 

7,565,330 5.62% 600.86 4,545.70 

August 8, 

2024 

British International Investment plc 

(erstwhile CDC Group plc) 

Equity 

Shares 

6,221,880 4.62% 401.71 2,499.39 

 Total 43,168,900   11,081.12 

 Weighted average cost of acquisition (WACA)   256.69  

    *Adjusted for sub-division of face value of Equity Shares in the ratio of 10:1 and bonus issue of equity shares in the ratio of one (1) equity shares for every       
two (2) equity shares held 

Note: Multiple transactions over a span of rolling 30 days have been considered as one for the purpose of above computation 

 

  

(b) Price per share of our Company (as adjusted for corporate actions and split) based on secondary sale / 

acquisition of Equity Shares of face value of 1 each or convertible securities (excluding gifts), where our 

Promoter, members of our Promoter Group, or Selling Shareholders or other Shareholder(s) having the right 

to nominate director(s) to the Board of our Company are a party to the transaction (excluding gifts), during the 

18 months preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where either acquisition or sale is 

equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of our Company (calculated based on the 

pre-Offer capital before such transactions and excluding employee stock options granted but not vested), in a 

single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days  

 

There is no secondary sale/ acquisitions of Equity Shares or convertible securities, where the Promoters, members of 

the Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders or Shareholders having the right to nominate Directors on the Companyôs 

board of directors which are a party to the transaction (excluding gifts), during 18 months preceding the date of the 

DRHP, where either acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid up share capital of our 

Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such transaction/s and excluding ESOPs granted but not 

vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days.
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(c) Since there are transactions to report under (a) or (b) above, therefore, information has been disclosed on the 

price per equity share for the last five primary or secondary transactions where our Promoters, or Selling 

Shareholders or other Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) to the Board of our Company, 

are a party to the transaction, not older than three years prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

irrespective of the size of transactions, is as below: NA 

 

(d) The Floor Price is [ǒ]* times and the Cap Price is [ǒ]* times the weighted average cost of acquisition at which 

the Equity Shares of face value of [ǒ] each were issued by our Company, or acquired or sold by our Promoters, 

Selling Shareholders or other Shareholders with the right to nominate directors on our Board are disclosed 

below: 

 

Category of transactions Weighted average 

cost of acquisition* 

(WACA) (in ) 

Floor Price ( [ǒ]) 

is óXô times the 

WACA  

Cap Price ([ǒ]) is 

óXô times the 

WACA ^ 

(a) Weighted average cost of acquisition (as adjusted for 

corporate actions, including bonus issuances and split) for 

primary / new issue of shares (equity / convertible securities), 

excluding shares issued under an employee stock option 

plan/employee stock option scheme and issuance of equity 

shares pursuant to a bonus issue during the 18 months 

preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to or more than five 

per cent of the fully diluted paid up share capital of our 

Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before 

such transaction/s and excluding employee stock options 

granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple 

transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days 

256.69 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(b) Weighted average cost of acquisition (as adjusted for 

corporate actions, including bonus issuances and split) for 

secondary sale / acquisitions of shares (equity / convertible 

securities), where Promoter / promoter group entities or 

Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) in our 

Board are a party to the transaction (excluding gifts) 

excluding employee stock options granted but not vested 

during the 18 months preceding the date of filing of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, where such acquisition/sale is equal 

to or more than five per cent of the fully diluted paid up share 

capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer 

capital before such transaction/s and excluding employee 

stock options granted but not vested), in a single transaction 

or multiple transactions combined together over a span of 

rolling 30 days 

N.A. N.A. N.A. 

(c) Since there are no such transactions to report under (a) or (b) above, therefore, information on price per equity share for the 

last five secondary transactions (secondary transactions our Promoter, or Selling Shareholders or other Shareholder(s) having the 

right to nominate director(s) to the Board of our Company, are a party to the transaction, not older than three years prior to the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus irrespective of the size of transactions, is as below: 

- Based on secondary transactions [ǒ] [*] times [*] times 
*  To be computed after finalization of Price Band. 
 ^     As certified by B.B. & Associates, Chartered Accountants pursuant to their certificate dated August 15, 2024. 

 

12. Justification for Basis of Offer Price 

A. Detailed explanation for Offer Price/Cap Price being [ǒ] price of weighted average cost of acquisition of 

primary issuance price/secondary transaction price of Equity Shares of face value of [ǒ] each along with our 

Companyôs KPIs and financial ratios for and Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022 

[ǒ]* 

Note: This will be included on finalisation of Price Band 

B. Explanation for Offer Price/Cap Price being [ǒ] price of weighted average cost of acquisition of primary 

issuance price/secondary transaction price of Equity Shares of face value of [ǒ] each (set out above) in view of 

the external factors, if any which may have influenced the pricing of the Offer 
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[ǒ]* 
 

Note: This will be included on finalisation of Price Band 

The Offer Price is [ǒ] times of the face value of the Equity Shares and has been determined by our Company in consultation 

with the BRLMs, on the basis of market demand from investors for Equity Shares of face value of [ǒ] each through the Book 

Building Process. Investors should read the above-mentioned information along with ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, 

ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 

Results of Operationsò on pages 31, 172, 235 and 300, respectively, to have a more informed view. 
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS  

 

The Board of Directors  

Ecom Express Limited 

Ground Floor  

13/16 min, 17 min 

Samalka, Old Delhi-Gurugram Road  

Kapashera 110 037 

New Delhi, India. 

 

Date: 12 August 2024 

 

Subject: Statement of possible special tax benefits (ñthe Statementò) available to Ecom Express Limited (ñthe 

Companyò) and its shareholders, prepared in accordance with the requirement under Schedule VI ï Part A - Clause (9) 

(L) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (ñthe 

SEBI ICDR Regulationsò). 

 

This report is issued in accordance with the Engagement Letter dated 08 August 2024. 

 

We hereby report that the enclosed Annexures II and III  prepared by the Company, initialled by us for identification purpose, 

states  the possible special tax benefits available to the Company and its shareholders, under direct and indirect taxes (together 

ñthe Tax Lawsò), presently in force in India as on the 12 August 2024, which are defined in Annexure I. These possible 

special tax benefits are dependent on the Company and its shareholders fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant 

provisions of the Tax Laws. Hence, the ability of the Company and its shareholders to derive these possible special tax benefits 

is dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions, which is based on business imperatives the Company may face in the future 

and accordingly, the Company and its shareholders may or may not choose to fulfil. 

 

The benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexures II and III  cover the possible special tax benefits available to the Company 

and its shareholders and do not cover any general tax benefits available to the Company and its shareholders. Further, the 

preparation of the enclosed Annexures II and III  and its contents is the responsibility of the Management of the Company and 

has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 12 August 2024. We were informed that 

the Statement is only intended to provide general information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a 

substitute for professional tax advice. Further, the benefits discussed in the Annexures II and III are not exhaustive. In  view  of  

the  individual  nature  of  the  tax consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or her own 

tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the proposed initial public offering 

of equity shares of the Company (the ñProposed Offerò) particularly in view of the fact that certain recently enacted legislation 

may not have a direct legal precedent or may have a different interpretation on the possible special tax benefits, which an 

investor can avail. Neither we are suggesting nor advising the investors to invest money based on the Statement. 

 

We conducted our examination in accordance with the ñGuidance Note on Reports or Certificates for Special Purposes (Revised 

2016)ò (the ñGuidance Noteò) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.  

 

The Guidance Note requires that we comply with ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Charted 

Accountants of India. 

We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality Control (SQC) 1, Quality Control for 

Firms that perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial information, and Other Assurance and Related Services 

Engagements. 

 

We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

 

i) the Company and its shareholders will continue to obtain these possible special tax benefits in future; or 

ii)  the conditions prescribed for availing the possible special tax benefits where applicable, have been/would be met 

with. 

 

The contents of the enclosed Annexures are based on the information, explanation and representations obtained from the 

Company, and on the basis of our understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company. 

 

Our views expressed herein are based on the facts and assumptions indicated to us. No assurance is given that the revenue 

authorities/ courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views are based on the existing provisions of the Tax Laws 
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and its interpretation, which are subject to change from time to time. We do not assume responsibility to update the views 

consequent to such changes. We shall not be liable to the Company for any claims, liabilities or expenses relating to this 

assignment except to the extent of fees relating to this assignment, as finally judicially determined to have resulted primarily 

from bad faith or intentional misconduct. We will not be liable to the Company and any other person in respect of this Statement, 

except as per applicable law. 

 

This report is addressed to and is provided to enable the Board of Directors of the Company to include this report in the Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, prepared in connection with the Offer to be filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange 

Board of India and the concerned stock exchanges. It is not to be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose without 

our prior written consent. 

 

 

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP  

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration No. 001076N/N500013 

 

 

 

Sujay Paul 

Partner 

Membership No.: 096314 

UDIN: 24096314BKETXY6435 

 

Date: 12 August 2024 

Place: Gurugram 
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Annexure II  

 

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY AND ITS SHAREHOLDERS 

UNDER THE APPLICABLE LAWS IN INDIA ï INCOME TAX ACT, 1961  

  

Outlined below are the special tax benefits available to Ecom Express Limited (formerly known as Ecom Express Private 

Limited) (the ñCompanyò) including its Shareholders under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (herein referred to as ñITAò or 

ñthe Actò) read with Income Tax Rules, circulars, notifications, as amended by the Finance Act (No.1), 2024 presently in 

force in India and the proposals1 introduced by the Finance (No. 2) Bill, 2024 (collectively hereinafter referred to as the 

ñIncome Tax Lawsò).  

  

 I.  Special tax benefits available to the Company 
  

The Company is taxed on its profits. Profits are computed after allowing all reasonable business expenditure, laid out 

wholly and exclusively for the purposes of the business, including depreciation.  

Considering the activities and the business of the Company, the following special tax benefits may be available to 

them:  

  

a. Lower corporate tax rate: Section 115BAA, as inserted vide The Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 2019, 

provides that domestic company can opt for tax rate of 22% plus surcharge at the rate of 10% and health and 

education cess at the rate of 4% (effective tax rate of 25.17%) on fulfilment of certain conditions. The option to 

apply this tax rate is available from FY 2019-20 relevant to AY 2020-21 and the option once exercised shall apply 

to subsequent assessment years. The concessional rate of 22% is subject to the company not availing any of the 

following specified tax exemptions/incentives under the Act: 

 

- Deduction under the provisions of Section 10AA (deduction for units in Special Economic Zone).  

- Deduction under clause (iia) of sub-Section (1) of Section 32 (Additional depreciation).  

- Deduction under Section 32AD or Section 33AB or Section 33ABA (Investment allowance in backward 

areas, Investment deposit account, site restoration fund).  

- Deduction under sub-clause (ii) or sub-clause (iia) or sub-clause (iii) of sub-Section (1) or sub-Section (2AA) 

or sub-Section (2AB) of Section 35 (Expenditure on scientific research).  

- Deduction under Section 35AD or Section 35CCC (Deduction for specified business, agricultural extension 

project).  

- Deduction under Section 35CCD (Expenditure on skill development).  

- Deduction under any provisions of Chapter VI-A other than the provisions of Section 80JJAA and Section 

80M;  

 

The total income of a company availing the concessional rate of 22% is required to be computed without set-off 

of any carried forward loss and depreciation attributable to any of the aforesaid deductions/incentives. A company 

can exercise the option to apply for the concessional tax rate in its return of income filed under section 139(1) of 

the Act. Further, provisions of Minimum Alternate Tax (óMATô) under section 115JB of the Act shall not be 

applicable to companies availing this reduced tax rate, thus, any carried forward MAT credit u/s 115JAA of the 

Act also cannot be claimed. 

 

Further, if the conditions mentioned in Section 115BAA are not satisfied in any financial year, the option 

exercised shall become invalid for assessment year in respect of such financial year and subsequent assessment 

years, and the other provisions of the Act shall apply as if the option under Section 115BAA had not been 

exercised. In such a scenario, the applicable tax rate will be 25% (plus the applicable surcharge and cess) if the 

total turnover or gross receipts during the previous year 2020-21 do not exceed 400 crores. Otherwise, the 

applicable tax rate will be 30% (plus the applicable surcharge and cess). 

  

The company has opted Section 115BAA of the Act for Assessment Year 2020-21 and onwards. Also, the 

prescribed Form 10-IC has also been filed for claiming the concessional tax rate. 

  

b. Deduction in respect of employment of new employees- Section 80JJAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961  

 

In accordance with and subject to the conditions specified under Section 80JJAA of the Act, a company is entitled 

to a deduction of an amount equal to 30% of additional employee cost incurred in the course of business in a 

 
1 The proposals introduced by the Finance (No. 2) Bill, 2024 are yet to receive Presidentôs assent to be enacted as a Law. 
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financial year, for 3 consecutive assessment years including the assessment year relevant to the financial year in 

which such additional employment cost is incurred.  

  

Additional employee cost means the total emoluments paid or payable to additional employees employed in the 

financial year. The deduction under Section 80JJAA would continue to be available to the company even where 

the company opts for the lower effective tax rate of 25.168% as per the provisions of Section 115BAA of the Act 

(as discussed above).  

  

The company should be eligible to claim this deduction in case it incurs additional employee cost within the 

meaning of Explanation (i) to sub-Section (2) of Section 80JJAA of the Act and satisfies the conditions as 

mentioned in the said Section. The company shall be required to furnish the report of an accountant electronically 

in Form 10DA containing the particulars of deduction prior to the due date of filing tax audit report as per section 

44AB of the IT Act.  

 

c. Deduction in respect of inter-corporate dividends ï Section 80M of the Income-tax Act, 1961  

  

As per Section 80M of the IT Act, a dividend income deduction is made available to the domestic company in 

case such company is in receipt of dividend from any other domestic company or a foreign company or a business 

trust subject to the amount of dividend distributed by it. 

 

d. Deduction in respect of certain preliminary expenses ï Section 35D of the Income-tax Act, 1961 

 

In accordance with and subject to the fulfillment of conditions as laid out under section 35D of the IT Act, the 

company may be entitled to amortize preliminary expenditure, being specified expenditure incurred in connection 

with the issue for public subscription or such expenditure as prescribed under section 35D of the IT Act, subject 

to the limit specified therein (viz maximum 5% of the cost of the project or 5% of the capital employed in the 

business of the company). 

 

The deduction is allowable for an amount equal to one-fifth of such expenditure for each of five successive 

previous years beginning with the previous year in which the business commences or as the case may be, the 

previous year in which the extension of the undertaking is completed, or the new unit commences production or 

operation. 

 

The company shall be required to furnish a statement in Form 3AF containing the particulars of expenditure 

specified u/s 35D of the IT Act to such income tax authority prior to one month before the due date of filing 

income tax return as per section 139(1) of the IT Act. 

 

e. Deduction in respect of merger/demerger expenditure ï Section 35DD of the Income-tax Act, 1961 

 

In accordance with and subject to the fulfilment of conditions as laid out under section 35DD of the IT Act, the 

company may be entitled to amortize expenditure incurred wholly and exclusively for the purposes of 

amalgamation or demerger of an undertaking, expenditure as prescribed under section 35DD of the IT Act. 

 

The deduction is allowable for an amount equal to one-fifth of such expenditure for each of five successive 

previous years beginning with the previous year in which the amalgamation or demerger takes place. 

 

II.  Special tax benefits available to the Shareholders of the Company  
  

There are below special tax benefits available to the Shareholders of the Company for investing in the shares of the 

Company: 
  

a. Dividend income, earned by the shareholders, would be taxable in their hands at the applicable rates. Taxes 

deducted on the dividend distributed would be eligible for credit. However, in case of domestic corporate 

shareholders, deduction under Section 80M of the IT Act would be available on fulfilling the conditions (as 

discussed above).   
 

b. As per Section 112A of the IT Act, long-term capital gains arising from transfer of equity shares, or a unit of an 

equity-oriented fund or a unit of a business trust shall be taxed at 10% (without indexation) of such capital gains 

subject to payment of securities transaction tax on acquisition and transfer of equity shares and on the transfer of 

unit of an equity-oriented fund or a unit of a business trust under Chapter VII of Finance (No.2) Act read with 
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Notification No. 60/2018/F. No.370142/9/2017-TPL dated 1 October 2018. The tax rate on long-term capital gains 

has been proposed to be increased to 12.5% w.e.f. 23 July 2024 by the Finance (No. 2) Bill, 2024. 
 

However, no tax under the said section shall be levied where such capital gains does not exceed INR 1,00,000 in 

a financial year (proposed to be increased to INR 1,25,000 w.e.f. 23 July 2024 by the Finance (No. 2) Bill, 2024). 
 

c. As per Section 111A of the IT Act, short term capital gains arising from transfer of an equity share, or a unit of 

an equity-oriented fund or a unit of a business trust shall be taxed at 15% (proposed to be increased to 20% w.e.f. 

23 July 2024 by the Finance (No. 2) Bill 2024). This is subject to fulfilment of prescribed conditions under the 

Act. 
 

d. In respect of non-resident shareholders if any, the tax rates, and the consequent taxation shall be further subject 

to any benefits available under the applicable Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement, if any, between India and 

the country in which the non-resident has fiscal domicile as per the provisions of section 90(2) of the IT Act. 

Except for the above, the Shareholders of the Company are not entitled to any other special tax benefits under 

the IT Act.  

 

Notes:   

1. This Annexure is as per the Income Tax Act, 1961 as amended by the Finance Act, 2024 and the proposals 

introduced by Finance (No. 2) Bill, 2024 (read with relevant rules, circulars and notifications) applicable for the 

Financial Year 2024-25 relevant to the Assessment Year 2025-26, presently in force in India.  
  

2. This Annexure covers only certain relevant direct tax law benefits and does not cover any indirect tax law benefits 

or benefit under any other law.  

  

3. Health and Education Cess (ócessô) at the rate of 4% on the tax and surcharge as shall be applicable, is payable by 

all category of taxpayers.  

  

4. This Annexure is intended only to provide general information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended 

to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of tax consequences, each investor 

is advised to consult his/her own tax advisor with respect to specific tax arising out of their participation in the 

Issue.  
  

5. No assurance is provided that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our 

views are based on the existing provisions of law and its interpretation, which are subject to changes from time to 

time. We do not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes.  

 

 

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of   

Ecom Express Limited,  

  

  

Managing Director  
 

Place: Gurugram 
 

Date: 12 August 2024 
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Annexure III  

 

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO ECOM EXPRESS LIMITED (the ñCompanyò) AND 

ITS SHAREHOLDERS UNDER THE APPLICABLE INDIRECT TAX REGULATIONS IN INDIA  

  

Outlined below are the special tax benefits available to the Company and its Shareholders under the Central Goods and Services 

Tax Act, 2017, the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, applicable State/ Union Territory Goods and Services Tax 

Act, 2017, the Customs Act, 1962, the Customs Tariff Act, 1975, including the relevant rules, notifications and circulars issued 

there under, the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 (read with Foreign Trade Policy 2023) (collectively 

referred as "Indirect Tax Regulations"), presently in force in India.  

  

I. Special tax benefits available to the Company 

 

The Company is engaged in the business of providing courier, logistics and delivery services to its customers by 

fulfilling their end-customerôs orders through delivery of shipments at their end-customerôs doorstep within India. The 

Company is also engaged in the business of providing a range of fulfilment services including warehousing and order 

management. 

 

There are no special indirect tax benefits available to the Company under Indirect Tax Regulations.  

  

II. Special tax benefits available to the Shareholders of the Company  

  

a. The shareholders of the Company are not required to discharge any GST on transaction in securities of the 

Company.  

  

Securities are excluded from the definition of Goods as defined under Section 2(52) of the Central Goods and 

Services Tax Act, 2017 as well from the definition of Services as defined under Section 2(102) of the Central 

Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017.  

  

b. Apart from above, the shareholders of the Company are not eligible to special tax benefits under the Indirect Tax 

Regulations.  

  

Notes:  

  

1. This Annexure sets out only the special tax benefits available to the Company and its Shareholders under the Indirect 

Tax Regulations, presently in force in India.  

 

2. These special tax benefits may be dependent on the Company or its Shareholders fulfilling the conditions prescribed 

under the relevant provisions of the Indirect Tax Regulations. Hence, the ability of the Company or its Shareholders 

to derive the tax benefits is dependent upon fulfilling such conditions, which based on the business imperatives, the 

Company or its Shareholders may or may not choose to fulfil. 

  

3. This special tax benefits discussed in this Annexure is not exhaustive. It is only intended to provide general information 

to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the 

individual nature of the tax consequences, the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or her own tax 

consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the proposed Offer.  

  

4. This annexure covers only indirect tax regulations benefits and does not cover any income tax law benefits or benefit 

under any other law.  

  

5. The Statement is prepared on the basis of information available to the management of the Company and there is no 

assurance that: 

i. the Company or its shareholders will continue to obtain these benefits in future; and 

ii.  the conditions prescribed for availing the benefits have been/ would be met with. 

 

6. These comments are based upon the existing provisions of the specified indirect tax laws, and judicial interpretation 

thereof prevailing in the country, as on the date of this Annexure.  
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7. No assurance is given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views are 

based on the existing provisions of law and its interpretation, which are subject to changes from time to time. We do 

not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes.  

  

 

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of   

Ecom Express Limited 

 

  

  

Managing Director  

  

Place: Gurugram  
 

Date:  12 August 2024  
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SECTION IV ï ABOUT OUR COMPANY  

 

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  

 The information in this section is derived from the report titled ñIndia B2C E-Commerce Logistics Marketò dated August 8, 

2024 (the ñRedSeer Reportò), which has been commissioned and paid for by our Company for an agreed fee for the purposes 

of confirming our understanding of the industry exclusively in connection with the Offer. The RedSeer Report is available on 

the website of our Company at https://ecomexpress.in/investor-relations and has also been included in ñMaterial Contracts 

and Documents for Inspection ï Material Documentsò on page 419. We officially engaged RedSeer in connection with the 

preparation of the RedSeer Report pursuant to an engagement letter dated June 21, 2024. Unless otherwise indicated, all 

financial, operational, industry and other related information derived from RedSeer Report and included herein with respect 

to any particular year, refers to such information for the relevant year. There are no parts, data or information (which may be 

relevant for the Offer), that have been left out or changed in any manner. 

Forecasts, estimates and other forward-looking statements contained in the RedSeer Report are inherently uncertain and could 

fluctuate due to changes in factors underlying their assumptions, or events or combinations of events that cannot be reasonably 

foreseen. Actual results and future events could differ from such forecasts, estimates, or such statements. 

Indiaôs Macro-Economic Overview 

India is the fifth-largest economy in the world by GDP 

India is one of the fastest growing large economies in the world with consumption being a major growth driver. India has 

consistently achieved real gross domestic product (GDP) growth rates exceeding 6.5% since 2014 as per the International 

Monetary Fund (IMF), excluding CY 2019 and CY 2020 due to COVID-19, with 6.8% growth in CY 2024. 

Figure 1: Real GDP Growth ï India, China, Germany, Japan, United States and United Kingdom 

In %, CY 2018 ï 2023, CY 2028P 

 

Note(s): Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): International Monetary Fund (IMF). 

With nominal GDP of 296 trillion (US$3.6 trillion) in CY 2023, India currently ranks as the fifth-largest economy globally, 

according to the IMF. Having recovered from the impact of COVID-19, India is now poised for sustainable economic growth. 

This growth trajectory is supported by structural resilience, characterized by rapid investments in infrastructure, a demographic 

dividend, enhanced ease of doing business, and increased global economic integration. 

Consequently, between CY 2023 to CY 2028, Indiaôs nominal GDP is projected to grow at an annual rate of 10%, reaching 

~ 490 trillion (US$5.9 trillion) by CY 2028 to become the third-largest economy globally. During this period, India is 

anticipated to be the fastest-growing major economy, outpacing the growth rates of the USA and China, which are projected to 

grow at ~4% and ~6% respectively in nominal terms. 

Figure 2: Nominal GDP ï India  

In  trillions (US$ trillions), CY 2018, CY 2021-2023, CY 2028P 
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Note(s): Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): International Monetary Fund (IMF). 

Key economic drivers of the economy include increased domestic consumption, infrastructure spending, rapid digitization, 

moderate credit growth and several public investment initiatives. With a population of 1.4 billion, India has a large consumer 

base, driving significant demand for retail markets. A growing young population, rising income levels, urbanization, shift 

towards nuclear families and increasing female labor force participation are some of the macro trends promoting economic 

growth. Governmentôs support in form of social welfare schemes, production-link incentive schemes and manufacturing 

incentives has led to further growth of Indian GDP leading to economic growth of the country. 

Domestic consumption is at the forefront of economic growth 

Whilst there are several reasons for the growth in domestic consumption, including but not limited to human capital investment, 

access to credit and social schemes, the primary drivers are as follows: 

Rising per capita incomes 

Income growth is a significant driver of private consumption, and this is clearly visible in India. As per World Bank estimates, 

Indiaôs GNI per capita has been growing at a ~5% since CY 2019 to CY 2023. 

An increase in disposable incomes for India's middle-income segment will lead to greater expenditure on discretionary items, 

further facilitated by enhanced access to consumer credit. Consequently, an increasing number of these middle-income segment 

consumers will look beyond essentials and will gravitate towards lifestyle products, including apparel, general merchandise, 

beauty and personal care, and leisure activities, with aspirations for good quality at affordable prices. 

Figure 3: GNI Per Capitaï India  

In  000 (US$ 000), CY 2018, CY 2021 ï CY 2023 

 

Note(s): Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): World Bank. 
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Rising household incomes leading to a burgeoning middle-income segment with evolving needs and aspirations 

Indiaôs burgeoning middle-income segment will be at the vanguard of this growth. The number of middle-income households 

in India has increased from ~201 million in CY 2018 to ~225 million in CY 2023 (approximately 945 million individuals), 

driven by rapid economic development, formalization of employment, and a structural shift from an agrarian economy towards 

manufacturing and services. In addition to these factors, increased participation of women in active employment from 97 million 

in CY 2018 to 176 million in CY 2023 is increasing the number of dual-income households. 

Figure 4: Household Split by Income1 (Annual Income) Groups ï India  

In Millions, CY 2018, CY 2023, CY 2028P 

 

Note(s): 1. Incomes are calculated based on real wage growth and account for wage inflation; 2. Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Private consumption is outpacing GDP growth and will be a key catalyst to Indiaôs economic progression 

Rising household and per capita income have directly reflected on the state of private consumption. India is a consumption-

driven economy, as evidenced by the increase in Private Final Consumption Expenditure (PFCE) as a proportion of GDP. 

According to the Ministry of Statistics and Program Implementation, PFCE rose from 59% in FY 2018 to 60% in FY 2024, 

growing at ~10% compared to GDP growth of ~9% during the same period. In contrast, this ratio was 69% in the United States 

as of CY 2022, suggesting significant room for growth in India. 

Figure 5: Private Final Consumption Expenditure (PFCE) 

In  Tn (US$ Tn), FY 2018, FY 2021, FY 2024 

 

Note(s): 1. PFCE is at current prices 2. Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): National Statistical Office (NSO), Ministry of Statistics and Program Implementation (MoSPI), Government of India (GOI). 

The GDP per capita mark of 166,000 (US$2,000) is widely recognized as an inflection point for economic growth in many 

large economies, characterized by increased discretionary spending and higher consumer demand This typically stems from 

improved financial stability, which allows individuals to invest in quality-of-life enhancements beyond necessities. 

For instance, when China exceeded the 166,000 (US$2,000) GDP per capita threshold in 2006, it experienced ~ 20% year-on-

year (YoY) growth in its Private Final Consumption Expenditure (PFCE) over the following five years. Similarly, India 

surpassed 166,000 (US$2,000) in 2019 and then again in 2021, following a temporary decline in 2020 due to COVID-19. 

Given these precedents, India is expected to experience a similar trend in PFCE growth in the near term. 
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Figure 6: GDP per Capita (Current Prices) vs Private Final Consumption Expenditure per Capita 

In US$, India, China, UK, Indonesia 

 

Note(s): 1. The PFCE has been represented respective to the GDP per capita for the first time that the respective economy breached that level; 2. Data for 

PFCE per capita has been calculated based on intervals when GDP per capita crossed 0.5k; 3. GDP per capita and PFCE per capita are at current prices 

Source(s): World Bank, Redseer Research and Analysis 

Rapid urbanization spurring high economic activity through increased supply and consumption 

Urbanization is a principal element in Indiaôs economic expansion, with urban centers increasingly becoming the main hubs for 

consumption. Driven by the pursuit of enhanced opportunities, the middle-income segment is progressively relocating to urban 

areas. This shift has increased the number of urban households from 110-120 million in CY 2018 to between 120-130 million 

in CY 2023. This translates to ~528 million people, or 36% of India's total population, residing in urban areas in CY 2023 as 

per the World Bank. However, there is significant headroom for urbanization in India, given the significant gap in urban 

populations with other countries such as China (65%) and the United States (85%). 

By CY 2050, it is anticipated that over half of Indiaôs population will reside in urban centres, with these areas projected to 

contribute up to 80% of the national GDP, an increase from ~66% in CY 2023, according to the Ministry of Urban Affairs. 

Figure 7: Urban population growth ï India 

In Mn, CY 2018, CY 2021, CY 2023, CY 2050P 

 

Note(s): Urban population refers to people living in urban areas. Urban unit (area) as defined by the MHA (Ministry of Home Affairs), GOI (Government of 

India) includes all administrative units defined by statute as urban, all other places satisfy the following criteria ï i) minimum population of 5,000 persons, ii) 
75% and above of the male main working population is engaged in non-agricultural pursuits and, iii) density of population of at least 400 persons per sq. km. 

Source(s): World Bank, Niti Aayog ñReforms in Urban Planning Capacity in Indiaò Report (September 2021), Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Urbanization widens the consumer base, which creates multiple demand centers across tier-2 cities and emerging micro-markets 

within tier-1 cities. This demand dispersion boosts the growth in retail, real estate, and services in these regions. 

Democratization of retail demand through economic growth of tier 2+ cities 

India's economic expansion is progressively driven by the growth of tier 2+ cities and beyond, facilitated by the decentralization 

of industries and the enabling role of technology. The primary drivers enabling the growth of tier 2+ cities are as follows: 
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Government initiatives: Projects like the Smart Cities Mission enhance infrastructure and services, making rural areas more 

appealing for economic activities. Businesses are also shifting operations from tier 1 cities to under-penetrated tier 2+ cities and 

beyond to tap into new market potential and leverage a more distributed workforce. 

Financial inclusion: Advances in financial inclusion, supported by digital solutions like mobile wallets, Unified Payments 

Interface (UPI), Aadhaar Enabled Payment System (AEPS), and Bharat Bill Payment System (BBPS), drive economic growth 

and expand access to financial services. 

Internet penetration: Increasing digital penetration, driven by affordable smartphones and expanding network coverage, has 

resulted in rural regions accounting for approximately 53% of all internet users. 

Economic migration and modernization: Affordable living costs and remote work opportunities are attracting migrants to tier 

2+ cities and encouraging reverse migration, contributing to the modernization and expansion of retail demand in these areas. 

This modernization is underpinned by an expanding middle-income segment, robust digital infrastructure, and greater 

smartphone access. 

As of CY 2023, the middle and high-income segment accounted for ~76% of households in tier 2 cities and beyond, a figure 

projected to increase to ~82% by CY 2028. Further, 60-65% of the incremental growth of middle-income households between 

CY 2023 and CY 2028 is expected to come from tier-2 cities and beyond. With wider access to digital channels, consumers in 

these areas are increasingly exposed to new products and services and they aspire to emulate higher-tier urban lifestyles, driving 

demand, and expanding retail opportunities. 

Figure 8: Households split by Income in tier 2 

Cities and beyond 

In Mn, CY 2018, CY 2023, CY 2028P 

City tier split of incremental growth in middle income segment 

In Mn, CY 2023-28P 

 

Note(s): Incomes are calculated based on real wage growth and account for wage inflation. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Expanding young working population yielding demographic dividend 

Indiaôs population is projected to climb to ~1.51 billion by the end of this decade. According to the United Nations, India's 

median age in CY 2023 is ~28 years, far lower than China (~39) and the USA (~38), with over 40% of Indians under the age 

of 25. At ~761 million, or roughly 53% of the nation's total population, India is currently home to the greatest populations of 

GenZ (those in the age category of 11ï26 years) and Millennials (those in the age group of 27ï42 years). 

Characterized by one of the world's largest groups of working-age individuals, India presents a young labour force poised to 

drive future economic expansion. As per the United Nations, India has ~68% of its population in the working population age 

group (15 to 64 years) as of CY 2023, which has increased constantly in the last 5 years. In contrast, the United States and 

China have witnessed a decline in working-age population percentages, with figures at ~65% and ~69% respectively in CY 

2023. This trend in India is attributed to its younger demographic profile, which, unlike its counterparts, continues to bolster 

the labor force. 

B2C e-Commerce in India 
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The Indian retail market has exhibited robust growth and rebounded post-Covid to reach ~79 trillion (~US$950 billion) in 

FY 2024 

Between FY 2016 and FY 2020, the Indian retail market experienced CAGR of ~11% to reach ~ 66 trillion (~US$800 billion) 

in FY 2020. This expansion was fueled by demographic changes, government interventions, increasing internet penetration and 

evolving consumption patterns. Post-COVID-19 the overall retail growth increased by a CAGR of ~10% from FY 2021 to FY 

2024. When COVID-19 restrictions eased, pent-up demand initially led to a surge in retail sales in FY 2022, with a 16% growth 

from FY 2021, as consumers returned to social activities. However, this momentum proved unsustainable as consumers 

gradually reverted to pre-pandemic spending patterns. Additionally, inflationary pressures and economic uncertainties impacted 

disposable incomes, further contributing to the slowdown in retail growth. 

Figure 9: Overall India Retail Market  

In  Tn (US$ Bn), FY 2016 ï FY 2024, FY 2029P 

 

Note(s): Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Despite the growth contortions caused by COVID-19, Indiaôs retail market demonstrated structural resilience, reaching ~ 79 

trillion (~US$950 billion) by FY 2024. This resilience is attributable to positive impacts of significant technological 

advancements. Revival in consumer demand and a robust logistical infrastructure have not only facilitated a rapid recovery but 

also set the stage for sustained secular growth. 

Government interventions have also played a crucial role in shaping the retail landscape. The implementation of the GST and 

the liberalization of foreign direct investment policies have helped formalize the retail sector. These policy reforms have been 

complemented by technological advancements, particularly in digital payments. Innovations such as UPI have streamlined 

transactions, making consumer goods more accessible and boosting retail sales. 

India's retail landscape is increasingly becoming more organized, with tier-2 cities and beyond leading this transformation. As 

disposable incomes rise and urbanization accelerates, unorganized retail spaces are gradually being replaced by organized brick-

and-mortar stores and online platforms. These two channels are projected to grow symbiotically, not only attracting a new 

consumer base but also converting users from unorganized retail through enhanced service offerings and operational efficiency. 

Figure 10: Indian Retail Market ï by Organized vs. Unorganized Share 

In % of  Tn (US$ Bn), FY 2019, FY 2024, FY 2029P 
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Note(s): Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

In the Indian retail landscape, discretionary spending has been on the rise, reflecting a significant shift in consumer behaviour 

and economic conditions. In FY 2019, discretionary spending constituted 51% of the total retail market, but by FY 2024, this 

figure had grown to 53%. This increase highlights a growing propensity among Indian consumers to spend more on non-

essential items, driven by rising incomes, urbanization, and evolving lifestyle preferences. 

However, despite significant growth, India's retail market remains relatively under-penetrated compared to its global 

counterparts. Per capita retail spending in India is currently ~ 53,200 (~US$640), markedly lower than in the United States at 

~ 1,016,000 (~US$12,250) and China at ~ 219,000 (~US$2,640). This indicates significant growth headroom for India. 

Traditional retail business models are facing disruption from the juggernauts of internet usage propelling an increase in 

the B2C e-commerce market 

As of FY 2024, B2C e-commerce comprises ~7% of the total retail market. However, this share is projected to increase to 

around 11% by FY 2029, growing at a CAGR of 18-20% as digital channels continue to transform the Indian retail landscape.  

Figure 11: India Retail Market  ï by Channel 

In  Tn (US$ Bn), FY 2020 ï FY 2024, FY 2029P 

 

Note(s): Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

In mature markets such as China and the USA, the B2C e-commerce market was valued at 108 trillion (US$1.3 trillion) and 

100 trillion (US$1.2 trillion) respectively. While the B2C e-commerce markets in China and the USA grew at about 17% each 

from FY 2020 to FY 2024, they are expected to slow down. In 2024, per-capita B2C e-commerce spending reached 78K 

(US$935) in China and 290K (US$3,500) in the USA. In contrast, India's per-capita B2C e-commerce spending was 3.7K 

(US$45), indicating that it is still in its nascent stage. Consequently, India's B2C e-commerce market is expected to grow at a 

CAGR of ~21% between FY 2024 and FY 2029, more than twice the rate of the mature markets like China and the USA which 

are projected to grow at 10% and 8% respectively. 
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Figure 12: B2C e-commerce Market ï China and USA 

In  Bn (US$ Bn), FY 2020, FY 2024, FY 2029P 

 

 

Note(s): Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Figure 13: Per Capita B2C E-commerce spending B2C E-commerce as a % of Total Retail 

In  (USD), FY 2024 In %, FY 2024 

 

The e-commerce market in India has strong long term growth prospects. From the FY 2020 to the FY 2024, the e-commerce 

market in India grew at a rate of approximately 31% to attain GMV of ~ 5,100 billion, driven by COVID-19-led tailwinds that 

resulted in wider e-commerce adoption in India. The market is projected to grow at a CAGR of ~21% for the next 5 years to 

become  12,500-13,500 billion (US$ 150 ï 160 billion) in FY 2029. 

Figure 14: India E-commerce GMV (Including Hyperlocal) 

In  Bn (US$ Bn), FY 2020 ï FY 2024, FY 2029P 
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Note(s): Conversion rate: US$ 1 =  83 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis 

Figure 15: Per Capita B2C E-commerce spendingï India, China, USA 

In (US$), FY 2024E 

 

Note(s): Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

The Indian B2C e-commerce market is being driven by multiple structural growth drivers, such as an expanding digital funnel 

with growing internet users, smartphone users and online shoppers. Coupled with category expansion, the emergence of new 

B2C e-commerce models, and improvements in reach, affordability, and logistics convenience, B2C e-commerce penetration 

is expected to exceed 10% within the next five years. Some of these drivers have been explained below: 

Expanding digital funnel 

Indian consumers are rapidly embracing digital technologies, with smartphone penetration, and low mobile internet prices 

expected to continue driving internet usage in India. This surge is fuelled by rising household incomes, increased purchasing 

power, and widespread digitization, which have reshaped consumer preferences towards convenience and digital services. The 

proliferation of smartphones has made it easier for consumers to access online shopping platforms, compare prices, and make 

purchases on the go. Consequently, this growth in smartphone users, alongside the rising influence of digital advertising and 

social media influencers, will act as key catalysts for B2C e-commerce growth. Hence, online shoppers are expected to increase 

at 7-9% CAGR from 220-240 million in FY 2024 to reach 320-350 million in FY 2029. 

Figure 16: Digital  Internet Funnel 

In Mn, FY 2024, FY 2029P 
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Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

This digital expansion, alongside the rising influence of digital advertising and social media influencers, will act as key catalysts 

for B2C e-commerce growth. Of the expected ~100 million online shoppers to be added in the next five years, over 75% are 

expected to come from tier-2+ cities. Availability of content in local languages, accessibility of online products across 

geography, improved and connected logistics, and simplification of online payments will be the key drivers of driving online 

shopping in the hinterlands. 

Figure 17: Online Shoppers ï by City Tier  

In Mn, FY 2020, FY 2024, FY 2029P 

 

Note(s): Here, metro implies 8 cities, namely ï Mumbai (Maharashtra), Delhi (NCT), Bangalore (Karnataka), Chennai (Tamil Nadu), Hyderabad (Telangana), 

Kolkata (West Bengal), Pune (Maharashtra) and Ahmedabad (Gujarat); tier 1 cities in India with a population of more than 1 million and tier 2+ cities imply 
cities in India with a population of less than 1 million. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Category expansion, newer B2C e-commerce business models and other growth drivers 

The evolution in the B2C e-commerce market is a direct reflection of category and business model expansion in the industry. 

The increasing adoption of B2C e-commerce has led to multiple product offerings and models across the country. 

On the supply side, the market is expected to be driven by the emergence of multiple business models, increasing prominence 

of long-tail categories (grocery, home & furniture, pharma etc.) and supply-side innovations like vernacular-based interfaces, 

voice, and visual search. Over the last decade, Indiaôs B2C e-commerce platforms have adapted and evolved into multiple 

models. ñHorizontal modelsò offering multiple categories on the platform were supplemented by the emergence of D2C brands, 

social commerce platforms and ñQuick commerce (delivery within 30 minutes)ò models. Broadly, B2C e-commerce platforms 

are bucketed under 6 models. 

Figure 18: B2C E-commerce ï by Business Model Types 

Descriptive, FY 2024 
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Note(s): 1. Includes the total GMV of D2C brands irrespective of source (horizontals, brand.com, social commerce, etc.) 2. Value represents total GMV from 

Omni channels and social commerce, 3. B2C E-commerce models are in no particular order. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

New models such as D2C, social commerce video and influencer-based commerce are specifically creating new touchpoints 

and drawing in new consumers to the market and are expected to outpace traditional B2C e-commerce models (horizontals and 

verticals). D2C growth is expected to be driven by personalized shopping experiences and niche market targeting, while social 

commerce benefits from superior user engagement and instant communication, providing a seamless shopping experience. 

Driven by these major developments, the B2C e-commerce industry in India is witnessing the following key trends: 

Increasing participation from tier 2+ customers: As disposable incomes rise and urbanization continues to spread, 

unorganized retail spaces are being progressively displaced by both organized offline brick-and-mortar stores and online 

platforms. As of FY 2024, ~56% of the B2C e-commerce GMV originates from tier 2+ cities alone. This is expected to grow 

at ~25% CAGR until FY 2029 to contribute to 65-70% of the GMV. 

Figure 19: B2C E-commerce GMV (excluding Hyperlocal)ï by City Tier  

In  Bn (US$ Bn), FY 2020 ï FY 2024, FY 2029P 

 

Note(s): 1. Here, metro implies 8 cities, namely ï Mumbai (Maharashtra), Delhi (NCT), Bangalore (Karnataka), Chennai (Tamil Nadu), Hyderabad 

(Telangana), Kolkata (West Bengal), Pune (Maharashtra) and Ahmedabad (Gujarat); tier 1 cities in India with a population of more than 1 million and tier 

2+ cities imply cities in India with a population of less than 1 million, 2. Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Top players dominating the B2C e-commerce market in India: Horizontals contributed to ~70% of the overall B2C e-

commerce market in FY 2024. The top 3 horizontal players contributed ~97% of the horizontals GMV and thereby ~79% of 

the overall B2C e-commerce market in FY 2024. 

Figure 20: B2C e-commerce GMV ï by Top 3 Horizontal Players 
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In  Bn (US$ Bn), FY 2020 ï FY 2024 

 

Note(s): 1. Conversion rate: US$1= 83, 2. Top 3 players include Amazon, Flipkart, Meesho. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

This is not an India-only phenomenon. B2C e-commerce in mature markets is also dominated by a few top players. For example, 

the top 3 players in China and USA contribute to ~77% and ~45% of the B2C e-commerce sales. In the USA, none of the other 

players command a market share of more than 6%. 

Figure 21: B2C E-commerce GMV player-wise breakup ï USA and China 

In % split of  Bn (US$ Bn), FY 2024 

 

Note(s): Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Emergence of D2C brands: D2C brands distinguish themselves by providing superior services, personalization of products, 

and creating a brand ecosystem, setting them apart from traditional retail models. Leveraging digital platforms and data 

analytics, these insurgent brands have disrupted traditional markets and achieved significant scale. As a result, incumbent brands 

have recognized the shifting consumer dynamics and adapted their strategies to target the same underexplored market segments. 

Between FY 2020 and FY 2024, the D2C market experienced significant growth of >40% CAGR. It is projected to reach a 

value of 3,700-4,200 billion (US$45-50 billion) by FY 2029. 

Figure 22: India D2C Brands - GMV  

In  Bn (US$ Bn), FY 2020 ï FY 2024, FY 29P 



 

 

 

149 

 

 

 

Note(s): 1. Conversion rate: US$1= 83, 2. D2C or Direct-to-consumer companies/brands are independent companies/brands which have 50%+ revenue from 

online channels and have own website/app, 3. Includes the total GMV of D2C brands irrespective of source (horizontals, brand.com, social commerce, etc.). 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Development of social commerce: It is focused largely on tier 2+ customers who are price-conscious, and trust recommendations 

by friends and family in their purchases. The growth of social commerce is largely expected to be driven by the pick-up of 

social media platforms which are driven by seamlessness in shopping experience from easier product discovery to inbuilt 

purchase gateway, customization, direct and instant communication, and peer recommendation. 

Increasing returns across categories: Fashion B2C e-commerce is anticipated to be one of the fastest-growing categories 

between FY 2024 and FY 2029, projected to hold the largest share of B2C e-commerce GMV by FY 2029. However, it also 

experiences one of the highest return rates in the industry. With growing trust in B2C e-commerce platforms, an increase in 

returns is also expected in the rapidly expanding categories like Beauty and Personal Care, Electronics, etc.. This trend is 

reshaping the B2C e-commerce landscape by emphasizing the importance of efficient reverse logistics and return management 

systems that do not hamper customer satisfaction. 

Development of omni-channel retail models: Online-first retailers and offline-first retail conglomerates with an online strategy 

are the fastest-growing organized retailers in India. Large Indian conglomerates have increasingly adopted an omnichannel 

retail model coupled with local/regional fulfilment, resulting in better turn-around times and overall customer experience. 

Efficient turn-around times (TATs): With optimized supply chain logistics, same-day and next-day deliveries are some of the 

central offerings of major B2C e-commerce brands with often consumers willing to pay extra for faster shipment of their orders. 

Evolving buyer purchase patterns: With increasing trust in B2C e-commerce platforms, there is a marked shift in consumer 

purchase patterns, with buyers increasingly purchasing a wider range of categories online. This diversification includes a 

growing share of bulkier and heavier products such as furniture, appliances, and fitness equipment. Additionally, the rapid 

penetration of quick commerce services is reshaping shopping habits, with consumers opting for faster and more convenient 

delivery options across a growing range of categories. 

High prevalence of Cash-on-Delivery (COD): The trend of COD, although gradually declining due to the increasing flexibility 

in payment methods, still accounts for a significant portion of overall shipments. Platforms now offer a variety of payment 

options, including no-cost EMIs, UPI payments, and Buy-Now Pay-Later (BNPL) schemes, which enhance customer 

convenience and drive internet retail adoption. Despite the rise in digital payment methods, COD remains popular, particularly 

in tier-2 and rural areas, where financial inclusion and particularly through digital channels is still developing. 

Figure 23: B2C E-commerce GMVï by Payment Method 

In  Bn (US$ Bn), FY 2020 ï FY 2024 
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Note(s): 1. B2C E-commerce GMV includes Hyperlocal grocery, 2. Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

As the B2C e-commerce landscape continues to be shaped by the evolving consumer preferences, creation and scale of newer 

supply models, the role of effective logistics solutions becomes highly pertinent. 

B2C E-commerce Logistics Overview 

Indiaôs logistics landscape is highly fragmented, with reforms focused on organizing and streamlining the sector 

The structure of the Indian logistics landscape 

India's logistics sector encompasses a vast and complex network that facilitates the movement of goods across the country. This 

sector is characterized by its diverse modes of transportation, including road, rail, air, and waterways, each contributing to the 

overall logistics framework. 

Figure 24: Indian logistics overview 

Descriptive  

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

At its core, domestic transportation is divided into road, rail, shipping and air transport, with road transport further categorized 

into B2B full-truck load, B2B part-truck load services and shipment delivery. 

Within this logistics framework, B2C e-commerce logistics occupies a significant position, under the shipment delivery 

segment. This segment caters to B2C e-commerce shipments (shipment from horizontal and vertical B2C e-commerce 

platforms, D2C, formalized social commerce, omnichannel by traditional brands and reverse shipment), and B2C hyperlocal 

deliveries (this includes quick commerce and slotted deliveries). B2C e-commerce logistics must cater to the specialized nature 

of logistics required to meet the demands of online shopping and timely delivery to customers. 

The full truckload (FTL) and partial truck load (PTL) logistics segment is highly fragmented with over 75% of fleet owners 

operating fleets of 20-40 trucks as of FY 2024, many of which are typically older 2-axle rigid-body vehicles and comparatively 

smaller in size than the trucks in developed markets. Compared to the B2C e-commerce logistics, which is largely organized as 

of FY 2024, FTL and PTL logistics invite limited organized competition with ~90-92% and ~60-70% unorganized markets 

respectively. 

This fragmentation in PTL and FTL sectors in India can be attributed to several key factors. The historically complex indirect 
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tax regime before GST impeded smooth inter-state movement of goods, causing traditional players to remain regional and sub-

scale, which led to inefficiencies and a focus on tax savings over cost efficiencies. India's poor road infrastructure has also 

limited trucks to significantly lower travel distances (~350 km per day) compared to the global average of 500 to 800 km, 

leading to longer turnaround times, higher fuel and maintenance costs, and lost business opportunities. Limited resources further 

prevent players from investing in technological innovations and expanding nationally, causing them to focus on local markets 

while organized players seek partnerships to enhance reach and efficiency. 

Organized players face several challenges when operating in this predominantly fragmented and unorganized market: 

Price undercutting: Unorganized players often operate with lower overhead costs, allowing them to offer services at 

significantly lower prices, making it challenging for organized players to compete on pricing. This is especially true if the 

clients bill low amounts. 

Fragmented demand for FTL and PTL: The demand is highly fragmented as compared to B2C e-commerce due to diverse types 

of cargo and the regional variation within these markets. This arises from the varied requirements for delivery times, load sizes, 

and handling, along with distributed demand for the services from small and large players, which leads to different SMEs 

operating with different service levels and practices. 

Higher working capital cycle: The working capital cycle for FTL and PTL services is typically longer due to extended credit 

periods, payment delays, high inventory levels, and operational complexities. This longer cycle indicates a slower cash 

conversion period, tying up funds and potentially leading to cash flow issues. It suggests inefficiencies in supply chain 

management, requiring businesses to improve inventory management and receivables collection to enhance liquidity and reduce 

financial risk. 

Higher service levels do not yield greater results: Despite adhering to stringent SLAs and enhancing service quality, these 

improvements do not necessarily translate into higher yields. This is due to intense market competition, fixed pricing 

agreements, increased operational costs, and the difficulty in differentiating service levels. Clients often expect high standards 

as a baseline, limiting the ability to charge premiums for superior services, while the commoditization of logistics services and 

economic pressures further constrain revenue growth despite enhanced service offerings. 

Flexibility and speed originating from local market knowledge: Smaller, unorganized operators can be more agile and 

responsive to immediate demands, providing quicker, more personalized services compared to larger, organized companies 

with more rigid processes. 

Established relationships: Long-standing relationships with local businesses and drivers can give unorganized players a 

competitive edge, as trust and loyalty are often built over years of informal interactions. 

Government initiatives towards the growth and consolidation of the logistics sector 

India's regulatory reforms in the logistics sector aim to streamline and unify the fragmented logistics landscape, improving 

efficiency, reducing costs, and fostering overall industry development. Some of them include: 

Infrastructure development: Initiatives like Bharatmala, Gati Shakti, and Dedicated Freight Corridors are creating an extensive 

and efficient transportation network. The Bharatmala program, launched in CY 2017, focuses on developing 34,800 km of 

National Highway corridors, linking over 580 districts. Gati Shakti aims to develop corridor-based infrastructure to facilitate 

faster and more efficient transportation. 

Digitization and technology deployment: Innovations such as FASTags, digital fuel cards, and e-way bills, along with regulatory 

mandates, have optimized logistics workflows, enhancing efficiency. Companies optimizing demand and supply through digital 

infrastructure are witnessing increasing adoption due to the enhanced services offered. 

National Logistics Policy: The National Logistics Policy targets a reduction in logistics costs by 2030 through technology 

adoption, infrastructure development, and regulatory simplification. It includes initiatives like the Unified Logistics Interface 

Platform (ULIP) for data exchange, standardization of warehousing practices, and development of multimodal logistics parks, 

all of which are expected to drive trade, reduce costs, and promote economic growth. 

These reforms, along with a heightened focus on digital adoption, have led to an improvement in Indiaôs Logistics Performance 

Index score from 3.1 to 3.4 between 2007 and 2023 and a reduction in the overall logistics cost as a % of Indiaôs GDP, reflecting 

increased sector efficiency. 

Figure 25: Comparison of logistics market ï USA, China, India 
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CY 2023 

Parameter USA China India 

GDP (US$ trillion) 27.36 17.66 3.57 

Logistics Market Spend (US$ trillion) 2.3 2.5 0.29-0.36 

Total logistics spend as a % of GDP 8.70% 14.40% 8-10% 

Per capita logistics spend (US$) 6863 1803.57 202-251 
Source(s): The State Council of Peopleôs Republic of China, Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Rise in B2C e-commerce in India led to the emergence of new-age logistics solutions catering specifically to their needs 

B2C e-commerce businesses have specialized logistics needs driven by their varying shipment sizes, short delivery times, high 

degree of volatility in demand patterns, distributed seller base and high proportion of cash transactions. To address these needs, 

logistics partners need specialized capabilities such as: 

Wide coverage across India: Along with the robust growth of B2C e-commerce in rural areas, B2C e-commerce companies 

require logistic partners who can deliver and pick up from a wide range of locations across India at a lower cost and with no 

compromise in delivery time. 

Faster delivery: Customers of B2C e-commerce platforms demand express delivery services, including same-day/one-day 

delivery, driving the need for logistics partners who can quickly process, dispatch and deliver the orders in a short period. 

Complementary last-mile capabilities: The growth of B2C e-commerce in urban as well as rural areas requires logistics partners 

to provide services like real-time tracking of shipments and scheduled deliveries in a cost-effective manner. 

Technology and automation-enabled systems: As B2C e-commerce shipments continue to scale, logistics partners must leverage 

AI/ML systems to optimize routes, minimize location errors, and reduce RTO rates while efficiently planning and managing 

inventory and orders. Automated sorters enable the efficient handling of increased order volumes with greater speed and 

accuracy. 

Cash handling for COD: COD contributes to over 40% of the B2C e-commerce GMV in FY 2024 with many Indian consumers 

prefer COD for their B2C e-commerce orders. In terms of shipments, COD accounts for ~27% of the total number of shipments. 

Efficiently handling and updating cash transactions and other payment methods like UPI are required from the logistics partners. 

Handling heavy-weight shipments: With expanding purchase categories across B2C e-commerce, there is a growing need for 

3PLs to cater to heavy-weight shipments. The increasing demand for larger items such as home and furniture goods and 

electronic appliances requires specialized logistics solutions to manage the complexities of storage, processing/sorting, 

transportation, and delivery. 

Seasonality of B2C e-commerce business: Efficient management of warehouses, fleets, personnel, and extra last-mile delivery 

manpower is crucial during peak B2C e-commerce shopping seasons to meet heightened demand. During non-peak periods, it 

is equally important to utilize resources cost-effectively to ensure business sustainability. This need to adapt to seasonality 

positions 3PLs as well-suited to cater to the dynamic logistics needs effectively. 

Manage return shipments: Return shipments having grown at a CAGR of over 40% from ~180 in FY 2020 to ~720 in FY 2024, 

underscore the requirement of an optimized supply chain. This includes capabilities such as efficient order collection from 

diverse locations, timely pickups, accurate tracking, reliable communication, and minimizing customer inconvenience. 

Figure 26: Number of Reverse Shipments 

In Mn, FY 2020 ï FY 2024 
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Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Traditional logistics providers do not possess these capabilities and primarily focus on PTL/FTL and document deliveries. This 

gap in the B2C e-commerce logistics market has been filled by the emergence of 3PL players. These 3PL players have begun 

using technologies such as AI and machine learning to optimize their supply chain operations towards automation, demand 

prediction, real-time tracking etc. to enhance logistics management. This results in end customers benefiting from faster delivery 

times, improved service quality and optimized shipment tracking. 

Indiaôs B2C e-commerce logistics market by volume is projected to increase at a faster pace than the B2C e-commerce 

market in the next 5 years 

B2C e-commerce logistics is a highly complex and multi-faceted process that demands advanced technological operations to 

manage effectively. The value chain encompasses several stages: the first mile from the seller or the platform warehouse to the 

pickup center, the mid-mile involving multiple sorting at multiple centers and cross-docking that takes place in the sortation 

center, and the last mile from the dispatch center to the customer after passing through the delivery hubs. Each stage has multiple 

touchpoints, such as gateways, sortation centers, bagging centers, processing centers, and delivery centers, as well as return 

processing centers. Effective coordination is essential to prevent disruptions like delays or inventory issues that can impact 

overall efficiency. 

Managing this complex network requires balancing costs with operational efficiency while ensuring customer satisfaction. 

Logistics providers need to use advanced technologies for real-time tracking, optimizing delivery routes, and managing 

inventory accurately. This complexity highlights the need for specialized solutions and infrastructure, making it challenging for 

new entrants and internal teams to handle all aspects of the process effectively. 

Figure 27: B2C E-Commerce Shipments Value Chain 

Descriptive 

 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

The Indian B2C e-commerce shipments observed a robust growth of 33% alongside growth in B2C e-commerce from FY 2020 

to FY 2024, reaching ~4.4 billion shipments in FY 2024. This is projected to reach 15-17.5 billion shipments by FY 2029 at 

28-32% CAGR, faster than the B2C e-commerce GMV which is expected to grow at ~20%. 

Figure 28: B2C E-Commerce Shipments in India ï by Volume 

Last-mile Shipments In Bn, FY 2020 - FY 2024, FY 2029 
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Note(s): Shipments include the total volume of B2C shipments across eCommerce, D2C, Formalized social commerce, omnichannel by traditional brands, and 

reverse shipments. It does not include hyperlocal grocery shipments. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Indiaôs ~3 shipments per capita is much lower than global counterparts like China and the USA with ~78 and ~62 shipments 

per capita respectively, highlighting the substantial untapped growth potential within Indiaôs B2C e-commerce logistics market. 

Figure 29: B2C E-Commerce Shipments per Capita 

In absolute numbers, FY 2023 

 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

The outlook for B2C e-commerce logistics in India appears promising due to the following key factors: 

Growth in the B2C e-commerce market and decline in average order value: The B2C e-commerce market size is projected 

to grow at ~20% CAGR from FY 2024 to FY 2029. This coupled with the increasing volume of low-value items will push the 

shipments growth further. From FY 2021 to FY 2024 the average order value observed a ~7% decline to reach 1,010 (US$12). 

Declining average order value (AOV) implies a higher number of shipments for the same GMV growth. 

Figure 30: Average Shipment Value ï B2C e-commerce Shipments 

In (US$), FY 2021 - FY 2024, FY 2029P 
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Note(s): 1. Includes average order value of B2C shipments across eCommerce, D2C, Formalized social commerce, omnichannel by traditional brands, and 

reverse shipments. It does not include hyperlocal grocery shipments. Here GMV is divided by total number of shipments. 2. Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis 

Growth in the B2C e-commerce market and decline in average shipment value: The B2C e-commerce market size is projected 

to grow at ~20% CAGR from FY 2024 to FY 2029. This coupled with the increasing volume of low-value items will push the 

shipments growth further. From FY 2021 to FY 2024 the average shipment value observed a ~7% decline. As average shipment 

value declines, the number of shipments is rising at approximately 28-32%, in line with the growth of B2C e-commerce at 

around 20%. 

Low AOV categories such as Fashion, Beauty and Personal care and other categories (fast moving consumer goods, sports, 

general merchandise, etc.) constituted ~76% of overall B2C e-commerce shipments (excluding hyperlocal grocery) in FY 2020 

and grew at ~45%, 51% and ~20% respectively till FY 2024 to contribute to ~85% of the overall B2C e-commerce shipments. 

Figure 31: B2C E-commerce Shipments by Category 

In Bn, FY 2020, FY 2024 

 

Note(s): Shipments include the total volume of B2C shipments across eCommerce, D2C, Formalized social commerce, omnichannel by traditional brands, and 

reverse shipments. It does not include hyperlocal grocery shipments. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Increasing reverse logistics: The share of reverse shipments is increasing, particularly in categories such as fashion and 

beauty and personal care. With high growth anticipated in these categories, the overall number of shipments is also 

expected to rise. 

Newer B2C e-commerce models, apart from horizontals driving growth: Horizontal platforms (which cater to a wide range 

of services or sectors) contributed to approximately 80% of the shipments in FY 2024. With the emergence of newer B2C e-

commerce models such as verticals (focused on a particular sector), direct-to-consumer (D2C), and omnichannel (traditional 

brands selling via their websites), non-horizontals observed a higher growth rate of 45% from FY 2020 to FY 2024 compared 

to horizontals. 

Figure 32: B2C E-commerce Shipments ï by Business Model 
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Last-mile Shipments in Bn, FY 2020 ï FY 2024 

 

Note(s): Non-Horizontals include D2C, Omni channel, and others. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

3PL players handled 44% of B2C e-commerce shipments in FY 2024, having grown at a CAGR of ~34% since FY 2020 

B2C E-commerce players typically use both their captive logistics arm as well as 3PL partners for their shipments. Traditional 

logistics providers, focused on courier and document delivery, lack the scale and expertise to handle high shipment volumes 

and non-document categories. Their value-chain networks typically lack interconnectivity and require significant manual 

intervention, and are also unprepared for return pickups, large-scale cash handling, and near real-time cash reconciliation, 

causing working capital issues for B2C e-commerce platforms. Additionally, their technology for last-mile delivery is 

insufficient, leading to poor delivery efficiency and route optimization. 

To address these challenges, large B2C e-commerce companies developed their own logistics solutions, which they use to 

manage deliveries in high-density pin code areas. Notable examples include Amazonôs Amazon Transfer Services (ATS), 

Flipkartôs Ekart, and Meeshoôs recent venture Valmo. Third-party logistics (3PL) providers were originally developed to serve 

multiple platforms, offering extensive pin code coverage and access to a broader, denser network than captive logistics 

providers. Emphasizing cost optimization and expansive reach, the 3PL sector consists of numerous players, with only a few 

operating as nationwide organized entities. These providers deliver end-to-end logistics solutions and also assist captive 

logistics by managing specific segments such as first-mile, mid-mile, or last-mile, enhancing overall efficiency and reducing 

costs. 

Captive logistics executed an estimated ~52% of the total shipments in FY 2023. The recent uptick to ~56% in FY 2024 is due 

to the recent launch of a leading horizontal playerôs captive network. 3PL contributed ~44% of last-mile shipments in FY24. 

Figure 33: B2C E-Commerce Shipments ï Captive vs. 3rd Party Logistics (3PL) 

Last-mile Shipments in Bn, FY 2020 ï FY 2024 

 

Note(s): 1. These numbers represent the total last-mile shipments and do not include any double counting, even if the first mile and second-mile logistics are 

handled by different providers, 2. Shipments include the total volume of B2C shipments across eCommerce, D2C, omnichannel by traditional brands, social 
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commerce, and reverse shipments, 3. It does not include hyperlocal grocery shipments. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Horizontal platforms primarily utilize captive logistics, which handled ~63% of overall horizontal shipments in FY 2024. In 

contrast, non-horizontal platforms largely rely on 3PL providers, which executed around 70% of their shipments in FY 2024. 

Non-horizontal shipments are expected to grow at a faster rate than horizontals in the next 5 years. 

The following trends will impact the 3PL market: 

1. Growth of newer B2C e-commerce models, verticals, and direct-to-consumer (D2C), to drive growth for 3PL 

2. Horizontal platform will continue to utilize 3PL providers due to niche requirements by B2C e-commerce platforms 

for wide reach, specialised requirements for large shipment and high-value deliveries, reverse logistics etc 

3. Increasing B2C e-commerce activity in tier 2 cities to drive the growth of 3PL providers as they have a significant 

presence as compared to captive logistics players which lack the reach and specialised expertise to serve these markets 

These trends are further elaborated below. 

Newer B2C e-commerce models 

3PL is the preferred channel for non-horizontal platforms. 3PL executed 70% of non-horizontal shipments in FY 2024. Apart 

from geographical reach, and efficient reverse logistics, there are multiple drivers for non-horizontals preferring 3PLï 

Expertise and efficiency: 3PL providers specialize in logistics and supply chain management. They have the expertise, 

technology, and processes in place to handle complex logistics tasks efficiently. This allows non-horizontal platforms to benefit 

from high-quality logistics services without having to build this capability in-house. 

Focus on core competencies: Outsourcing logistics allows these platforms to focus on their core competencies such as product 

development, marketing, and customer service rather than building a complex logistics arm on their own. 

Scalability and flexibility: 3PL providers offer scalable solutions that can grow with the business. Whether there is a sudden 

surge in demand or a need to enter new markets, 3PLs can quickly adapt to the changing needs of the business. This flexibility 

is crucial for D2C brands, social commerce platforms, and omnichannel retailers, which often experience fluctuating demand. 

Expedited delivery times and wide coverage: Driven by customer expectations and heightened competition from horizontal 

platforms and other players, thereôs a need for same-day or next-day deliveries, which are taken care of by the 3PLs even in 

remote geographies due to their expansive reach. 

Cost savings: By outsourcing logistics to 3PL providers, these platforms can avoid the significant capital investment required 

for warehousing, transportation, and technology. 3PLs offer economies of scale, reducing overall logistics costs. Additionally, 

3PL providers can leverage their extensive delivery data to predict return-to-origin (RTO) occurrences and identify fraudulent 

claims, thereby significantly reducing costs. This capability is particularly beneficial for smaller brands, which typically incur 

higher fulfilment costs as a percentage of their gross order value. By enabling express deliveries at relatively lower costs, 3PL 

providers help these brands improve efficiency and competitiveness. 

Risk Management: Outsourcing logistics tends to transfer some operational and compliance risks to the 3PL provider, including 

those related to transportation, warehousing and labor. 

Among non-horizontal models, verticals account for ~76% of total non-horizontal B2C e-commerce shipments. Notably, the 

majority of the captive logistics players serving non-horizontal players are limited to vertical business models. 3PL providers 

executed ~70% of the non-horizontal shipments in FY 2024. 

Figure 34: Non-Horizontal B2C e-commerce shipments ï by provider 

In Bn, FY 2020 ï FY 2024 
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Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Apart from the above, D2C brands, whose shipments have grown at the fastest pace from FY 2020 to FY 2024 at 55%, currently 

outsource all their shipments to 3PL partners and are expected to continue doing so until FY 2029 due to their need for end-to-

end services. This encompasses warehousing and inventory management, sorting, and transportation ensuring seamless 

operations and exceptional customer experiences. Their requirements from logistics partners include: 

Technology integration: D2C brands use B2C e-commerce platforms such as Shopify and WooCommerce to manage their 

online businesses. Integrating these platforms with logistics services is crucial for efficient order management. D2C brands seek 

seamless integration across their entire tech stack, including warehousing, inventory management, shipment intelligence, and 

transportation. 

Warehousing: D2C brands require warehousing solutions that enable efficient scaling of operations. Shared warehousing 

solutions offer both flexibility and cost-effectiveness. 

Transportation: New-age brands require comprehensive transportation solutions across first, mid-, and last-mile services. 

Emerging brands are volume-constrained and rely on options like Partial Truckload (PTL). PTL allows brands to share truck 

space and pay only for the space occupied, making it affordable in the case of goods that donôt require a Full Truckload (FTL). 

Value-added services: D2C brands also seek value-added services like returns handling, customized packaging, predictive 

analytics, real-time order tracking, MIS tools, barcode scanning, etc. to streamline their support functions while they focus on 

their core activities. 

Horizontal platforms 

While horizontal players are major drivers for captive shipments their reliance on 3PL remains robust. In FY 2024, horizontals 

contributed to ~80% shipments to the overall B2C e-commerce shipments out of which 63% were executed through their in-

house logistics (captive). The leading horizontal players by GMV majorly depend on captive logistics to have better control 

over customer experience despite a slightly higher cost per shipment (CPS). They also use these captive arms for high-value 

items like mobile phones and electronics. However, when it comes to complex or heavy shipments such as heavy appliances, 

furniture, etc., these e-retailers depend on their 3PL logistic arms for deliveries. 

In FY 2023, a major horizontal player began in-sourcing its logistics for its group companies to democratize third-party logistics 

and reduce delivery costs for the sellers on their platform. This resulted in an uptick of shipments managed by captives during 

this period. Their captive arm uses software to select the most suitable partner from a network of independent service providers 

for each delivery stage. Unlike the top horizontal players by GMV who use their captive logistics arms for better control despite 

slightly higher cost per shipment (CPS), this player relies on its captive arm for lowering CPS at the cost-of-service levels. 

Working with a longtail of unorganized small providers can potentially lead to lesser control and pose some challenges - 

Inconsistent service quality: Service quality can be inconsistent failing to meet agreed-upon delivery times and service 

standards. 

Delivery failures and RTOs: There is a higher likelihood of delivery failures, including the inability to complete deliveries 

within the promised timeframes when relying on unorganized service providers. 

Cash-on-delivery management: Managing cash-on-delivery orders can be risky and complex. Handling of cash involves 
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security risks and established systems and processes, especially in regions with limited banking infrastructure. 

Pilferage, damage, or misrouting of deliveries: There is an increased risk of pilferage, damage, or misrouting of deliveries, 

particularly in less secure or poorly managed logistics networks. This can result in financial losses and reduce customer trust. 

Lack of technological integration: Operations may suffer from a lack of technological integration, leading to inefficiencies and 

inaccuracies in tracking, and order and inventory management. The absence of tech-enabled systems hampers their ability to 

maintain high service standards and operational efficiency. 

Figure 35: Horizontal Shipments ï Captive vs. 3PL 

In Bn, FY 2020 ï FY 2024 

 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Despite building captive logistics arms, horizontals have continued to rely on 3PL for their shipments. In FY 2024, horizontals 

used 3PL for ~37% of their shipments. Key reasons for horizontals to rely on 3PL are: 

Geographic reach: 3PL players cater to ~27K pin codes compared to ~12K pin codes catered by captive logistics. To expand 

their market reach to these locations, B2C e-commerce platforms have to rely on 3PL providers since the captive logistics 

functions of B2C e-commerce companies cater to deliveries to significantly fewer pin codes. With growth for these platforms 

coming from tier 2+ cities, the reliance on 3PL to cater to these deliveries would be high. 

Figure 36: Pin codes eligible for delivery ï Captive vs. 3PL 

FY 2024 

 

Note(s): Count of pin codes of the player with the highest pin code coverage. The count refers to pin codes where the company delivers shipments. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Difficulty in handling bulky products: ~7% of the shipments, capturing a market value of over 40% due to their high yield, are 

large shipments that measure more than 5 kgs. However, as of FY 2024, only a meagre ~12% of these large shipments are 

catered to by the captive providers. Owing to more expertise and suitability in handling large shipments, players prefer 3PL 

providers to handle such shipments. 
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Diversification of B2C e-commerce business models: The expansion of B2C e-commerce has enabled sellers and homepreneurs 

to operate from diverse regions across India, significantly increasing supply chain complexity. While supply chain challenges 

previously focused on the demand side in tier 2 and beyond regions, the growth of the seller ecosystem has now extended these 

complexities to the supply side. Shipments must be picked up from a widespread network of homepreneurs, requiring 

capabilities beyond those of traditional forward logistics. Consequently, there is a heightened need for end-to-end 3PL operators 

to manage these intricacies efficiently. 

Handling high-value items: The reliance of horizontals on 3PL providers for handling high-value items stems from their superior 

capabilities in risk management, advanced technology integration, and robust security measures. 3PLs employ and leverage 

tracking systems, warehouse management systems and transportation management systems to ensure real-time visibility and 

control. Additionally, they offer specialized handling and packaging services, comprehensive insurance coverage, and a global 

network of transportation and warehousing facilities. These capabilities enable 3PL providers to minimize risks related to 

damage, theft, and insurance while ensuring the safe and efficient delivery of high value items. 

Reverse logistics: 3PL providers are highly effective in reverse logistics due to their advanced quality control systems and 

extensive reach extending to tier 2+ cities. They leverage machine learning algorithms for route optimization and verifying 

locations, making the return process more efficient, cost-effective and reliable. Their systems ensure efficient product 

assessments, reduce operational costs, and enhance customer satisfaction. Horizontals benefit from this by maintaining high 

operational efficiency, lower return costs, and a seamless return experience for customers. 

Inability to cater to peak demand periods: The capacity of captive B2C e-commerce logistics players is built to handle the usual 

demand from customers. As captive players are not built to handle peak demand periods such as festive sales, they need to rely 

on their 3PL counterparts to optimize logistics. 

Globally many 3PL providers are becoming important partners of global B2C e-commerce platforms owing to strategic 

importance and lower costs. 

Alibaba is the largest B2C e-commerce player in China, operating Taobao and T-mall. Alibaba Group and other partners 

founded Cainiao in 2013 to address the growing, evolving requirements for logistics services of the buyers and sellers on 

Alibaba Groupôs B2C e-commerce platforms. Cainiaoôs asset-light express delivery model relies on the network-partner model 

for the eCommerce express-delivery business. The group has equity stakes in major 3PL players in China like ZTO Express, 

YTO Express, and STO Express2 among others. By leveraging the last-mile capabilities of these express-delivery operators and 

their local franchisees to provide first-mile and last-mile delivery services, Alibaba broadened its geographic reach and provided 

cost-efficient options for the eCommerce merchants on its marketplace. 

In South Korea, players like Naver invested significant capital in leading 3PL partners like CJ Logistics to ramp up deliveries 

via the establishment of e-fulfilment hubs. This implies that global 3PL logistics players have significant strategic value owing 

to their vast networks. Hence, the balance of the market relies on outsourced 3PL providers for delivery of their orders which 

becomes important to de-risk the businesses. 

Increasing B2C e-commerce activity in tier 2+ cities, where 3PL providers capability is strong 

B2C e-commerce GMV growth is increasingly coming from tier 2+ cities. In FY 2021, these cities contributed approximately 

42% to the overall GMV, and by FY 2024, their share grew to 55%. This segment has seen the fastest growth, with a significant 

increase in the online shopper base. Consequently, there is an increase in the contribution of tier 2 cities+ to B2C e-commerce 

shipments from 56% in FY 2021 to 62% in FY 2024. This is further expected to grow at a CAGR of 35% till FY 2029 to 

contribute to 70-80% of the B2C e-commerce shipments. 

Figure 37: B2C E-Commerce Shipments ï by City Tier  

In Bn, FY 2020 ï FY 2024 

 
2  ZTO Express, STO Express and YTO Express contributed to more than 50% to the express delivery market by volume (Source: ZTO Express Investor 

Presentation) 
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Note(s): Here, metro implies 8 cities, namely ï Mumbai (Maharashtra), Delhi (NCT), Bangalore (Karnataka), Chennai (Tamil Nadu), Hyderabad (Telangana), 

Kolkata (West Bengal), Pune (Maharashtra) and Ahmedabad (Gujarat); tier 1 cities in India with a population of more than 1 million and tier 2+ cities imply 

cities in India with a population of less than 1 million. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

However, shipments to tier 2+ cities have unique requirements that must be addressed by 3PL providers, some of which have 

been explained below: 

Extensive network coverage: Providers must have a wide-reaching network that extends into remote and rural areas. This 

extensive coverage is essential for managing deliveries across tier 2+ cities, ensuring accessibility to even the most remote 

customers. Higher pin code reach is crucial 

Handling of COD Orders: T2+ cities have higher share of COD shipments, therefore managing cash-on-delivery (COD) orders 

efficiently and securely becomes critical. Providers must have established systems and processes to handle cash transactions, 

reducing the risk of errors and fraud. 

Efficient cash reconciliation: Robust financial systems for accurate cash reconciliation are necessary. Providers must ensure 

that collected cash is accurately accounted for and promptly transferred to B2C e-commerce companies, minimizing 

discrepancies and ensuring smooth cash flow. 

Cost efficiency: Due to the dispersed nature of customer base, achieving economies of scale to reduce per-unit logistics costs is 

important. Cost-efficient operations allow providers to manage shipping expenses effectively while expanding their reach into 

less densely populated areas. 

High order volume: Catering to a high number of orders from various customers is essential for achieving scale and optimizing 

unit economics as the cost of fulfilment for tier 2+ shipments is higher. 

Technological requirements: Serving tier-2+ cities requires tech-enabled solutions from logistics partners. These markets have 

more touchpoints, necessitating robust tracking systems, real-time communication tools, and efficient route optimization 

technologies to ensure timely deliveries, even in areas with poor road infrastructure. These markets have more touchpoints, 

necessitating robust tracking systems for visibility across the value-chain, real-time communication tools, and efficient route 

optimization technologies to ensure timely deliveries, even in areas with poor road infrastructure. 

A player that establishes extensive reach across tier-2+ pin codes, implements robust systems for managing cash-on-delivery 

orders, and optimizes reverse logistics will be strategically positioned for a stronger outlook. By addressing these key aspects, 

the player will be well-equipped to cater to this market that is expected to have the fastest growth in terms of B2C e-commerce 

GMV and shipments. 

Competition Landscape in B2C E-Commerce Logistics 

The B2C e-commerce express shipments market has witnessed the emergence of multiple players and showcased a competitive 

environment in recent years. As of FY 2024, six companies ï namely, Delhivery, Ecom Express, Bluedart, Xpressbees, 

Shadowfax ï are responsible for over 95% of total B2C e-commerce express deliveries. This dominance in the market is why 

these B2C e-commerce logistics players are considered the defined peer set for analysis and comparison. Among these peers, 

Bluedart is the oldest, having operated in India since 1983, while the remaining four are new-age logistics companies. 
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Figure 38: Year of Incorporation ï by Peers 

 

Source(s): Company Websites. 

All the peers considered operate in various service segments, including B2B, hyperlocal, and C2C logistics. Although this 

diversifies their revenue streams, this extensive service portfolio necessitates significant investment in infrastructure, 

technology, and manpower to support these diverse segments, potentially resulting in operational complexities and a diluted 

strategic focus. Among these peers, Ecom Express is the only pure-play B2C e-commerce logistics provider, i.e., focusing 

exclusively on B2C e-commerce shipments. This enables Ecom Express to be the only new-age B2C e-commerce player, among 

the peers, to have consistently demonstrated positive EBITDA since FY 2019. 

B2C e-commerce logistics players typically operate on an asset-light business model. This strategy involves minimizing the 

ownership of physical assets such as vehicles, warehouses, and infrastructure. Instead, companies outsource these assets and 

services to third-party providers. Leasing facilities enable rapid adjustments to meet market demands. By leveraging technology, 

forming strategic partnerships, and utilizing flexible networks, businesses can manage their operations more efficiently and 

adapt to changing market conditions. This approach allows companies to scale operations rapidly while minimizing capital 

expenditure on physical assets, thereby maintaining agility. Compared to its listed peers, Ecom Express is the only asset-light 

player, with no investments in vehicles or non-vehicle plant and equipment. This allows Ecom Express to demonstrate a higher 

asset turnover and lower working capital cycle in FY 2024 as compared to the new age listed peer. 

In this market, characterized by high operational costs and expansive logistics networks, only a few key players have been able 

to dominate, leveraging their scale and infrastructure to capture most of the market share. Among its peers, Ecom Express has 

the 2nd-largest market share, holding ~27% of the 3PL B2C e-commerce shipments in FY 2024. 

Ecom Express has also demonstrated strong growth over the last 2 years across market segments: 

¶ While the total B2C e-commerce shipments handled by 3PL providers have grown by ~16% between FY 2022 and 

FY 2024, Ecom Express have grown by 17.54% during the same period. 

¶ Within horizontal B2C e-commerce shipments, while the number of shipments handled by 3PL providers have grown 

by ~9% from FY 2022 to FY 2024, that of Ecom Express has grown by 16.24% during the same period. 

¶ And in the case of non-horizontal platforms, the shipments handled by 3PL providers have grown by ~23.5% from FY 

2022 to FY 2024, while that of Ecom Express has grown by 24.09% during the same period. 

Figure 39: Number of Shipments ï by Peer Set 

In Mn, FY 2024 
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Note(s): 1. None of the remaining peers have over 350 shipments in FY 2024 

Source(s): Company Annual reports and Presentations, Redseer Research and Analysis 

Ecom Express has the widest distribution network with the highest pin code coverage in India among its peers as of FY 2024. 

As per MapMyIndia, Ecom Express serves over 27,000 pin codes covering ~97% of the population, ensuring the widest 

coverage across PAN India and in the tier 2 and beyond markets among its peers. This extensive coverage enables Ecom Express 

to serve over 25,000 tier 2+ pin codes in FY 2024, positioning it uniquely to capitalize on the growing B2C e-commerce GMV 

from these regions. With an increasing share of B2C e-commerce GMV originating from tier 2+ markets and a promising 

outlook for further growth, logistics providers with deep rural penetration are well-placed to benefit from the democratization 

of these markets. 

One of the key factors driving the extensive distribution networks and efficiency in B2C e-commerce logistics is the increased 

number of facilities, including delivery centres, fulfilment centres, service centres, gateways, and automated sortation stations. 

A higher number of these facilities enables B2C e-commerce logistics companies to achieve the following: 

Improved delivery speed: More facilities allow for closer proximity to end customers, reducing transit times and enabling 

quicker last-mile and return orders. 

Operational efficiency: Having multiple strategically located facilities enhances operational efficiency by optimizing routes and 

reducing the distance vehicles need to travel, which leads to lower transportation costs and quicker turnaround times. 

Scalability and flexibility: A robust network of facilities can better handle seasonal fluctuations in demand, such as peak B2C 

e-commerce festive shopping seasons or promotional events, by distributing the workload more evenly and preventing 

bottlenecks. 

Enhanced service levels: Facilities such as automated sortation stations increase the accuracy and speed of processing orders, 

minimizing errors and pilferage and improving overall customer satisfaction. 

Broad market reach: With a wider distribution network, companies can penetrate deeper into tier-2+ markets, catering to a 

larger customer base and tapping into the growing B2C e-commerce potential in these regions. 

As companies strive to enhance their distribution networks and operational capabilities, leveraging advanced technology and 

extensive infrastructure becomes critical for success. In FY 2024, Ecom Express led the industry with 33 automated sortation 

stations, the highest among the new-age peers. This, combined with an extensive network of hubs, service centres, and delivery 

centres, and proprietary tech stack significantly enhances Ecom Express's distribution capabilities, operational efficiency, 

financial performance, and customer satisfaction. Investments in operational efficiency have enabled Ecom Express to achieve 

a lower cost per shipment3 of ~ 40 as compared to ~ 56 of the new age listed peer in FY 2024. 

Figure 40: Benchmarking against listed peers 

FY 2022-2024 

Particulars Ecom Express Limited Blue Dart Express Limited Delhivery Limited  

FY 2024 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2024 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2024 FY 2023 FY 2022 

Revenue from 

operations  

(  in million) 

26,091.60 25,539.32 20,918.90 52,678 51,722 44,105 81,420 72,253 68,823 

Reported Earnings 

Before Interest, Tax, 

Depreciation and 

Amortisation 

(ñEBITDAò)  

(  in million) 

1,035.89  

32.71 

832.85 8,528 9,375 9,998 1270 (4,519) (1,722) 

Service EBITDA  

(  in million) 

3,303.93 2,078.93 2,110.37 NA NA NA 9,410 4,219 7,557 

Adjusted Earnings 

Before Interest, Tax, 

Depreciation and 

Amortisation 

(ñAdjusted 

EBITDAò)  

(  in million) 

-106.03 -1,079.03 -50.57 NA NA NA 760 (4,039) 464 

 
3  Cost per shipment calculated as (Express shipments revenue ï Express shipments EBITDA)/# of Express shipments. 
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Particulars Ecom Express Limited Blue Dart Express Limited Delhivery Limited  

FY 2024 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2024 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2024 FY 2023 FY 2022 

No. of shipments 

(Millions)1 

514.41 468.23 372.31 359 327 263 740 663 582 

Number of large 

facilities, gateways 

and delivery centers 

(Numbers)2 

3738 3413 3185 2253 2347 2347 4874 4488 4774 

Automation ï Sorters 

(Numbers) 

33 33 15 NA NA NA 29 24 21 

Operating cost Per 

shipment3 (in ) 

39.65 45.40 47.33 NA NA NA 55.99 59.07 NA4 

Note(s): 1. Express shipments for Ecom Express and Delhivery and overall shipments for Blue Dart, 2. Includes automation sorters for Ecom Express and 

Delhivery, 3. Operating cost per shipment for Express shipments, 4. Express parcel EBITDA unavailable for FY22. 

Source(s): Company Annual Reports and Presentations, Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Market size for B2C E-Commerce 3PL players and Emerging Opportunities 

The 3PL B2C e-commerce logistics market is a 100-130 billion (US$1.2-1.6 billion) opportunity with a potential to grow at 

~24-26% from FY 2024 to FY 2029 

The 3PL B2C logistics market measures 100-130 billion (US$1.2-1.6 billion) as of FY 2024. This is projected to rise to 340-

380 billion (US$4.2-4.6 billion) by FY 2029 growing at a CAGR of 24-26%. 

Figure 41: 3PL B2C E-commerce Logistics market size by Value 

In  Bn (US$ Bn), FY 2020, 2024, 2029P 

 

Note(s): Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

The market derives majority of its revenue from forward shipments. Reverse shipments make up ~20% of the market as of FY 

2024 in terms of value although they make up only ~15% of the total 3PL shipments in terms of volume. This is because the 

yield for a reverse shipment is typically higher considering the cost of reverse pick-ups, quality checks, and other complexities 

involved. 

Figure 42: 3PL B2C E-commerce Logistics Market ï by Shipment Type 

In  Bn (US$ Bn), FY 2020, 2024, 2029P 
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Note(s): Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Likewise, in terms of weight, we observe that even though shipments weighing less than 5 kg constitute ~93% by volume; the 

same only make up ~59% of the shipments in terms of value as of FY 2024. The remaining market is almost equally split 

between shipments weighing between 5-50 kg and greater than 50 kgs constitute in terms of value despite 5-50 kg having a 

higher volume share. This is because the greater than 50 kg segment includes electronics like washing machines and air 

conditioners and items of home and furniture, which command higher shipping fees due to their size and weight, resulting in a 

large market share. While insourcing of the lighter shipments by captives is likely to continue, 3PL largely handles higher 

weight category shipments which is expected to grow in the future. 

Figure 43: 3PL B2C E-commerce Logistics Market - by Weight 

In  Bn (US$ Bn), FY 2020, 2024, 2029P 

 

Note(s): Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Over the years, businesses have increasingly outsourced their logistics 3PL providers. This trend has grown stronger as 

companies aim to concentrate on their main activities and maximize their profits as 3PL partners provide improved logistics 

solutions. 

Growth drivers for the same include pan-India network coverage for logistics, diversification of business models, Rise of 

ONDC, etc. With ~60% of demand originating from tier 2+ cities, the role of 3PL B2C logistics providers is anticipated to grow 

significantly, especially as they expand their service offerings. 

Apart from these primary growth drivers, the 3PL B2C e-commerce logistics players are also likely to benefit from the 

following. 

Outsourcing by Captives 
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Seasonal Nature of B2C e-commerce: Peak demand periods such as Diwali sales invite huge shipment demand from all over 

the country owing to festive discounts and sales. Captives rely on their 3PL partners to make up for this demand surge. 

Supply Chain Unbundling: An important trend in the market is that of supply chain unbundling. Owing to the benefits of using 

3PL players, even captive players outsource part of their shipments to 3PL players for various points in the value chain. Big 

horizontals have partnered with local logistics and warehousing solutions providers for order and delivery management. 

High ancillary monetisation 

The quality and depth of customer intelligence that 3PL providers for logistics enjoy, creates the potential to unlock additional 

revenue through monetisation of ancillary services owing to the regular and recurrent data generation. 

The needs of the B2C e-commerce logistics market interweave with the demands of the warehousing, hyperlocal and C2C 

markets, presenting significant headroom for expansion 

The B2C e-commerce market extends beyond individual shipment solutions encompassing comprehensive warehousing and 

fulfilment services for efficient storage, management, and dispatch of goods. The demand for modern warehousing has surged 

with the growth of organized retail and B2C e-commerce. GST has streamlined supply chains, resulting in centralized 

warehouses near major consumption centers. Meanwhile, automation and advanced inventory management systems have 

improved efficiency, as B2C e-commerce platforms and brands increasingly adopt tech-enabled warehousing solutions that 

integrate with order management systems for immediate shipment dispatch. Additionally, rising customer expectations for 

faster delivery from D2C platforms are driving D2C brands to adopt decentralized warehousing. However, given the fragmented 

nature of India's warehousing sector, there are limited number of well-organized enterprises operating across the country. The 

B2C e-commerce warehousing market stood at ~ 23.5 billion (US$0.3 billion) in FY 2020 and has since grown at ~26% CAGR 

to reach an estimated 58-66 billion (US$0.7 - 0.8 billion) in FY 2024. This market is projected to increase to 150-190 billion 

(US$1.8 - 2.3 billion) by FY 2029 growing at a CAGR of 22%. 

Additionally, the construction and maintenance of a good quality warehouse require significant investment in land and facilities 

ï henceforth, utilizing 3rd party warehouses is an attractive alternative for many online retailers. While large B2C e-commerce 

platforms operate their warehouses, mid to long-tail platforms outsource to third-party logistics providers. 

Of the total B2C e-commerce warehousing, ~45% is outsourced to 3PL providers as of FY 2024. This share is expected to rise 

to 50-55% by FY 2029. 

Figure 44: B2C E-commerce Warehousing ï Captive vs 3PL 

In  Bn (US$ Bn), FY 2024, 2029P 

 

Note(s): 1. B2C e-commerce warehousing does not include hyperlocal storage solutions (motherhub and dark store) 2. Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

The remaining aspects of B2C logistics solutions include modular services such as processing and sorting of orders in transit. 

This involves non-storage/non-inventory-holding facilities which are meant to dock shipments for up to ~48 hours before the 

shipment leaves for another gateway or hub. Since these require presence across far-reaching pin codes, non-horizontals likely 

outsource almost all of processing to 3PL providers. As of FY 2024, the modular services market is 13-21 billion (US$0.15-

0.25 billion) and is projected to grow at a CAGR of 24-34% within the next 5 years to reach 54-62 billion (US$0.65-0.75 
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billion). 

Figure 45: B2C E-commerce Modular Services Market 

In  Bn (US$ Bn), FY 2020, 2024, 2029P 

 

Note(s): 1. B2C e-commerce Modular Services Market includes non-inventory holding facilities for sorting, processing as well as gateways and delivery 

centers, 2. Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

The outsourced/3PL warehousing services market opportunity is expected to grow driven by the following factors: 

Increasing demand for ñPlug-n-Playò offerings for long-tail players 

High fixed cost and unpredictable demand are the most significant deterring factors in owning warehouses, especially for 

players in long-tail categories. 

Expansion of the tier 2+ market 

Even large, established players prefer to outsource 3PL warehousing services when expanding to tier 2+ cities in particular. 

Social commerce, D2C and Omni-channel players prefer 3PL warehouse services due to increased reach at lower costs and 

faster turn-around times without compromising on quality of services. 

As the B2C e-commerce landscape continues to evolve, the boundaries between different logistics segments are becoming 

increasingly blurred. The needs of the B2C logistics market closely resemble the demands of B2C hyperlocal as well as C2C 

logistics. 

Hyperlocal shipments are in the nascent stage of growth in India. This market especially stands out for consumers in metro 

cities as seen in their significant yet growing user base and higher purchase frequency. With high-frequency use cases, 

consumers rapidly gain comfort and transact on platforms while showcasing improving stickiness over time. 

Hyperlocal storage solutions, such as dark stores and motherhubs, are essential for enabling rapid deliveries in urban areas. 

Dark stores are small warehouses that focus exclusively on fulfilling online orders, strategically located to minimize delivery 

times. Motherhubs are larger distribution centers that supply these dark stores and other smaller hubs with inventory, ensuring 

they are well-stocked to meet demand. Together, these facilities streamline logistics, reduce delivery costs, and enhance the 

speed and efficiency of last-mile deliveries, making them critical components in the quick commerce and hyperlocal delivery 

ecosystem. The hyperlocal storage solution stood at 3 billion (US$0.04 billion) in FY 2022 and has grown at a CAGR of 

~103% to reach an estimated 12-14 billion (US$0.14-0.18 billion) in FY 2024. Further this is expected to grow at ~47% CAGR 

to reach 80-100 billion (US$0.9-1.2 billion) by FY 2028. Ecom Expressôs revenue from such storage solutions to quick 

commerce players has grown by 99.31% from FY 2022 to FY 2024 in line with the industryôs growth of 103% without catering 

to the grocery category. 

Figure 46: Hyperlocal Storage Solutions (Motherhub and Dark Stores) Market 

In  Bn (US$ Bn), FY 2020, 2024, 2029P 
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Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

The hyperlocal market is segmented into quick commerce and slotted deliveries. The former refers to hyperlocal players who 

deliver retail (groceries (fresh foods like fruits & vegetables, meat, dairy etc., staples and packaged foods), fashion, electronics, 

beauty and personal care, and general merchandise, home/ kitchen goods and pharmaceutical products) to consumers within 30 

minutes. Slotted deliveries are typically run throughout the day or scheduled for the next day once a consumer places an order. 

Figure 47: Hyperlocal Shipments ï Quick Commerce and Slotted Delivery 

In Bn, FY 2020, FY 2022, FY 2024 

 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Of this, slotted deliveriesô share as overall hyperlocal shipments has been declining year on year reducing from ~95% in FY 

2020 to ~56% in FY 2024. Slotted deliveries are mainly handled by the platform's in-house logistics teams due the limited scale 

and network expansion. While slotted deliveries are largely associated with the grocery category, there is a growing trend of 

category expansion in quick commerce. 

The quick commerce (last-mile) shipments market amounts to 25-30 billion (US$0.3-0.35 billion) as of FY 2024 and this is 

expected to rise to 125-170 billion (US$1.5-2 billion) by FY 2029 growing at a CAGR of 40-42%. Within this, 3PL is expected 

to increase its market share from ~12% in FY 2024 to 14-18% in FY 2029, growing at a CAGR of ~46%. 

Figure 48: Quick Commerce (last-mile) Shipments Market Size 

In  Bn (US$ Bn), FY 2022, FY 2024, 2029P 
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Note(s): Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 

Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

Key trends in the hyperlocal market include the following: 

Rising micro-market demand post-COVID-19: The pandemic had a positive effect on the hyperlocal delivery market as people 

shifted online for essential goods. The micro deliveries market is expected to grow significantly over the coming years as more 

and more people become comfortable with ordering daily needs such as milk, eggs, and breads etc. online. 

Category expansion: Quick commerce platforms like Zepto, Blinkit, and Swiggy Instamart are strategically broadening their 

product range to include categories such as fashion, electronics, home appliances, and luggage. This expansion marks their 

entry into areas traditionally dominated by established B2C e-commerce providers. Furthermore, organized players like Zara 

are also looking to reach customers via hyperlocal store fulfilments. 

Easier-to-adopt categories: With the ability to deliver quickly and continuous order tracking, hyperlocal commerce can also 

help consumers with limited digital experience to seamlessly order online. Since these categories have smaller value and more 

frequent purchases and have low barriers to adoption in terms of pricing or quality compared to existing alternatives, consumers 

are more comfortable transacting online. 

C2C shipments are typically small shipments sent from one customer to another customer. Direct (C2C) shipments shipping is 

growing as customers migrate to cities and increase their focus on convenience. The market presents a significant opportunity 

for 3PL players who offer faster and cheaper shipment delivery, especially for the rising number of social ecommerce players. 

As of FY 2024, C2C shipments market is 90-110 billion (US$1-1.3 billion), expected to grow at a CAGR of 10-12% to 160-

180 billion (US$1.9-2.2 billion) FY 2029. 

Figure 49: C2C shipments market 

In  Bn (US$ Bn), FY2020, 2024, 2029P 

 

Note(s): C2C Shipments market includes share of India Post for packets and parcels only. Conversion rate: US$1= 83. 
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Source(s): Redseer Research and Analysis. 

The primary demand in this market originates from non-documents shipments and parcels. Intra-city on-demand C2C shipments 

are an emerging segment within the C2C shipments market. 

Key Trends and Challenges 

Technological enablement and the transition towards comprehensive end-to-end logistics solutions are reshaping the B2C 

e-commerce logistics 

The B2C e-commerce logistics sector is undergoing a significant transformation, driven by the emergence of several key 

challenges and the innovative solutions firms are developing to address them. These innovations are not only overcoming 

existing hurdles but also setting new standards that are gradually reshaping industry operations. Some of the key trends that are 

gaining traction currently are as follows: 

Adoption of AI and Big Data 

To streamline operations and offer value-added services, 3PL providers are leveraging AI and ML for data-driven insights. By 

analyzing geocode data from nationwide shipments, they optimize shipment routes, reduce delivery times, refine addresses and 

cut operational costs, thereby boosting efficiency. Address validation features minimize delivery delays, while AI-driven 

predictive analytics and demand forecasting improve returns management and inventory control, ultimately enabling higher 

customer satisfaction and cost optimization 

Impact of technological innovation 

Technology is driving significant changes in the logistics sector in India, transforming operations and enhancing accuracy and 

efficiency. Advanced technologies like Automated Guided Vehicles (AGVs) and Automated Sorters streamline warehouse 

operations by minimizing manual intervention and errors. The Internet of Things (IoT) enables real-time visibility into the 

supply chain with sensors tracking orders from containers to trucks, improving the flow of goods and customer satisfaction. 

Additionally, cloud-based ERP systems integrate various business processes, offering real-time data access and improving 

decision-making. These technological innovations are collectively improving operational efficiency and, as a result, increasing 

the industry's competitiveness. 

Development of proprietary tech stacks 

An emerging trend among leading 3PL logistics service providers is the development and deployment of proprietary tech stacks. 

These custom-built technology platforms offer advantages in addressing operational challenges. A proprietary tech stack allows 

for greater control over logistics processes, facilitating rapid innovation and unique digital service offerings. This customization 

enables seamless integration with client systems, improved data security, and tailored solutions to specific client needs. By 

enhancing scalability and flexibility, proprietary tech stacks help providers quickly adapt to market changes, optimize resource 

allocation, and maintain a competitive edge. 

Consolidation of service offerings 

Leading 3PL firms like Delhivery, Xpressbees, and Shadowfax have acquired stakes in specialized vertical logistics service 

providers. For example, Delhivery has acquired Transition Robotics to enhance their technological capabilities. Similarly, 

Xpressbess acquired a delivery services player to enter the SME courier space. These mergers and acquisitions are aimed at 

creating an end-to-end logistics ecosystem, entering newer market segments, or acquiring specialized capabilities. This trend is 

expected to continue as companies strive to remain competitive in a rapidly evolving market by acquiring additional capabilities, 

reflecting the industry's shift towards providing comprehensive end-to-end solutions. 

eCommerce logistics is a dynamic and evolving landscape facing multiple challenges and threats 

The Indian B2C e-commerce logistics sector faces several significant challenges that impact its efficiency and growth. Some 

of the key challenges it faces are as follows: 

Infrastructure deficiencies 

Inadequate transportation and warehousing facilities, especially in rural areas, limit connectivity, making last-mile delivery 

costly and complex. This also translates into high transportation costs and logistical hurdles further restricting access to goods 

and services in these regions. 

Reverse logistics 
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The B2C e-commerce logistics industry is yet to completely optimise for reverse logistics, which currently remains financially 

and operationally challenging. With high costs for processing and reintegrating returned products, robust systems to minimize 

losses and maintain customer satisfaction are paramount. 

Seasonal demand fluctuations 

Peak B2C e-commerce shopping seasons necessitate efficient management of warehouses, fleets, and personnel to meet 

increased demand. Similarly, non-peak seasons require the cost-effective utilization of resources to ensure the sustainability of 

the business. 

Evolving customer expectations 

As demand for fast and reliable delivery services rises, B2C logistics providers face heightened complexity in optimizing 

deliveries across a broad geographic area, particularly within tier-2+ pin codes. 

In addition to these challenges, B2C e-commerce logistics also faces threats. 

Competitive intensity 

Increasing competition within the 3PL landscape threatens profit margins, pressuring providers to maintain competitive rates 

while managing costs. As more players enter the market and existing ones expand their capabilities, the need to offer attractive 

rates while maintaining service quality intensifies. Providers must continuously innovate and optimize their processes to sustain 

profitability and market position amidst escalating competition. 

Development of railway freight corridors 

The Indian government's initiative to develop dedicated railway freight corridors is expected to decrease reliance on road 

transportation. As freight corridors enhance infrastructure and efficiency in the logistics sector, 3PL providers relying heavily 

on road transportation may face increased competition, cost pressures, and regulatory challenges. To remain competitive, these 

players will need to incur high infrastructure costs as well as invest heavily in technology to expand their multimodal 

capabilities. The ability to integrate these elements will be crucial for maintaining their position in an evolving logistics 

landscape. 

A significant portion of these issues are being addressed through the deployment of technology across the value chain. 

Companies that can effectively overcome these challenges are well-positioned to capture a substantial share of the B2C e-

commerce logistics market. 
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OUR BUSINESS 

 Some of the information in this section, including information with respect to our plans and strategies, contain forward-looking 

statements that involve risks and uncertainties. You should read ñForward-Looking Statementsò on page 18 for a discussion 

of the risks and uncertainties related to those statements and also ñRisk Factorsò, ñRestated Financial Consolidated Financial 

Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 31, 

235 and 300, respectively, for a discussion of certain factors that may affect our business, financial condition or results of 

operations. Our actual results may differ materially from those expressed in or implied by these forward-looking statements. 

Our Companyôs financial year commences on April 1 and ends on March 31 of the immediately subsequent year, and references 

to a particular financial year are to the 12 months ended March 31 of that particular year. Unless otherwise indicated or the 

context otherwise requires, the financial information for the Financial Years 2022, 2023 and 2024 included herein is derived 

from the Restated Financial Statements, included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further information, see ñRestated 

Consolidated Financial Informationò on page 235.  

Unless otherwise indicated or the context otherwise requires, in this section, references to ñthe Companyò or ñour Companyò, 

ñweò, ñusò, ñourò are to Ecom Express Limited. Additionally, please refer to ñDefinitions and Abbreviationsò on page 2  for 

certain definitions of terms (including technical and industry related) used in this section. 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from the report titled ñIndia B2C 

E-Commerce Logistics Marketò dated August 8, 2024 (the ñRedSeer Reportò), which has been commissioned by us and we 

paid an agreed fee for such report only for the purposes of understanding the industry exclusively in connection with the Offer. 

The RedSeer Report is available on the website of our Company at https://ecomexpress.in/investor-relations until the Bid/Offer 

Closing Data. The RedSeer Report has also been included in ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspection ï Material 

Documentsò on page 419. We officially engaged RedSeer in connection with the preparation of the RedSeer Report pursuant 

to an engagement letter dated June 21, 2024. Unless otherwise indicated, all financial, operational, industry and other related 

information derived from RedSeer Report and included herein with respect to any particular year, refers to such information 

for the relevant year. There are no parts, data or information (which may be relevant for the Offer), that have been left out or 

changed in any manner. 

OVERVIEW  

We are Indiaôs only pure-play B2C e-commerce logistics solutions provider as of the Financial Year 2024 (Source: RedSeer 

Report). We operate a pan-India express logistics network covering first-mile pick-up, mid-mile transportation and last-mile 

delivery as well as reverse logistics (i.e., returns) and fulfilment services (i.e., warehousing). By providing essential logistics 

infrastructure and leveraging technology capabilities, we connect digital retailers and e-commerce platforms to their end-

consumers across the country. As of March 31, 2024, we had the widest coverage pan-India and in Tier 2+ regions compared 

to our peers and cover over 27,000 PIN codes (Source: RedSeer Report). 

The B2C e-commerce market in India has strong long term growth prospects and is expected to grow at a CAGR of 21% over 

the next five years from 5,100 billion in gross merchandise value (ñGMVò) for the Financial Year 2024 to 12,500 ï 13,500 

billion by the Financial Year 2029 (Source: RedSeer Report). We have benefitted from, and are well positioned to further 

capitalize on, the growth of the Indian e-commerce industry. Further, growth in B2C e-commerce shipments is increasingly 

coming from Tier 2+ regions whose contribution to B2C e-commerce shipments grew to 62% in the Financial Year 2024 and 

is further expected to grow at a CAGR of 35% until the Financial Year 2029 and contribute to 70-80% of B2C e-commerce 

shipments (Source: RedSeer Report). We had the second-largest market share among our peers in terms of B2C e-commerce 

shipments and handled over 27% of all B2C e-commerce shipments through third-party logistics providers (ñ3PLsò) in India 

in the Financial Year 2024 (Source: RedSeer Report). 

Over the last decade, Indiaôs e-commerce platforms have adapted and evolved into multiple business models (Source: RedSeer 

Report). Horizontal e-commerce platforms offering multiple product categories on their platforms were supplemented by the 

emergence of direct-to-consumer (D2C) brands, social commerce platforms and quick commerce models (Source: RedSeer 

Report). We have evolved our business and operations over time, taking into account changes in the e-commerce market by 

developing logistics solutions for each of these e-commerce categories. This has enabled us to handle over 2 billion shipments 

since our incorporation in 2013 and further, our annual shipments handled have grown at a CAGR of 33.46% between the 

Financial Year 2020 and the Financial Year 2024. We have actively focused on building capabilities to service different needs 

that our customers have felt in their growth journeys. For example, a significant number of our customers require their logistics 

providers to handle cash on delivery (ñCODò) transactions with their consumers. We have been able to address this requirement, 

and 78.96%, 80.50% and 79.53% of our shipments for the Financial Year 2024, 2023, and 2022, respectively, were on a COD 

basis.  
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We are able to deliver these services by leveraging our technology architecture, our asset light business model, and our wide 

reach, while keeping our cost of operations low, as described in the image below.  

Our Operating Model 

¶ Technology architecture. Our technology architecture forms the backbone of our operations and is used to both design 

our network as well as to enable our first-mile, line-haul and last-mile operations. For example, in our first mile 

operations, we utilize 33 automated sortation systems, which have allowed us to enhance efficiency in processing, 

bagging, and weighing at our hubs and processing centers. Our technology architecture also allows us a high degree 

of control over our network infrastructure and service standards. 

¶ Asset-light business model. We employ a scalable asset-light business model which can be adapted based on varying 

customer requirements. We have 317 leased and rented large facilities (including sorting hubs, processing and return 

centers, and fulfilment centers) and leased 3,421 delivery centers in each case as of March 31, 2024. Further, we have 

grown our pool of gig delivery executives and for the Financial Year 2024, 71.42% of our deliveries were completed 

by our gig workforce. This asset-light business model allows us to optimize our network infrastructure and workforce 

depending on delivery volumes.  

¶ Reach. The 27,000+ PIN codes that we cover collectively account for approximately 97% of Indiaôs population 

(Source: RedSeer Report). Our coverage allows us to provide our customers access to consumers in new markets. 

Backed by our technology architecture and network, we seamlessly move e-commerce shipments across India with a 

special focus on Tier 2+ regions. 

¶ Low-cost of operations. Our asset-light business model helps us optimize margins despite changes in market trends by 

remaining capital efficient. This has allowed us to bring down our cost per shipment over time. Our operating cost per 

shipment reduced to 39.65 for the Financial Year 2024 from 45.40 for the Financial Year 2023 and 47.33 for the 

Financial Year 2022, representing a decline of 16.23%. 

Our end-to-end offerings, differentiated network reach, technology driven capabilities and focus on service quality has enabled 

us to build long-standing relationships with our customers across different e-commerce categories. Our customers include 

Meesho, Amazon, Nykaa, Puma, Purplle, E-Kart and V Mart among others. As of March 31, 2024, we had 6,384 active 

customers (i.e., customers who have conducted a transaction with us during the Financial Year).  

The services we offer to our customers cover the following: 

¶ B2C Express Logistics. We provide comprehensive B2C express logistics solutions tailored to meet the needs of both 

fast-growing and established e-commerce companies.  

¶ Time-Definite Deliveries (i.e., Same-Day Deliveries). We commenced same-day deliveries in order to meet the 

increasing demand for rapid order fulfilment in the e-commerce sector, ensuring swift and fast delivery of time-critical 

items. 
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¶ Reverse Logistics. We provide reverse logistics solutions, facilitating the efficient management of product returns from 

customers to origin points.  

¶ Heavy B2C Express Shipments. We handle and transport heavy and bulky B2C e-commerce shipments, catering to 

customers and businesses requiring shipment of large or heavy items.  

¶ Fulfilment Solutions (Warehousing). We provide comprehensive fulfilment services and assist with storing, managing, 

and distributing inventory for e-commerce companies.  

¶ Quick Commerce. We provide warehousing solutions and dark store offerings tailored for quick commerce customers. 

¶ Modular Solutions. In addition to the above, we also cater to e-commerce companies which only require assistance 

with specific aspects of their logistics operations. We provide flexible and scalable services that adapt to varying client 

requirements in unbundled supply chain solutions in first mile, line-haul or last mile only modules.  

For details, please see ñï Description of our Business ï Our Servicesò on page 191.  Set forth below are certain key highlights 

relating to our business:  

 

FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL METRICS  

The table below sets out certain operating and financial metrics for the years indicated. 

Particulars 
As of / For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Active Customers (1) 6,384 3,799 2,409 

Shipments handled (in million)  514.41 468.23 372.31 

Number of on roll and contractual employees (2) 38,171  36,693  53,273  

Number of gig workers (3) 32,029 24,545 15,479 

Revenue from operations (  in million)  26,091.60 25,539.32 20,918.90 

Notes: 

(1) Active customers at the end of the financial year are customers who have conducted a transaction with us during the financial year.  

(2) Includes the number of on roll employees as of March 31, 2024, and contractual employees engaged during the month of March 2024. 

(3) Represents gig workers engaged during the month of March for the relevant financial year (i.e., gig workers who have handled at least one shipment 

during the month of March for the relevant financial year).  

OUR COMPETITIVE STRENGTHS  

Indiaôs only pure-play B2C e-commerce logistics solution provider, with widest pan-India reach, well positioned to 

benefit from the rapid growth of e-commerce in India 
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We are Indiaôs only pure-play B2C e-commerce logistics solutions provider (i.e., focusing exclusively on B2C e-commerce 

shipments) as of the Financial Year 2024 (Source: RedSeer Report). Our pan-India reach covers over 27,000 PIN codes and we 

had the widest coverage amongst our peers as of March 31, 2024 (Source: RedSeer Report.) With a network of 317 large 

facilities (covering sorting hubs, processing centers, return centers and fulfilment centers), and 3,421 delivery centers, in each 

case as of March 31, 2024, the PIN codes we cover collectively account for approximately 97% of Indiaôs population (Source: 

RedSeer Report). We had the second-largest market share among our peers and handled over 27% of all 3PL B2C e-commerce 

shipments in India in the Financial Year 2024 (Source: RedSeer Report). The map below demonstrates our reach across India: 

The e-commerce market in India has strong long term growth prospects and is expected to grow at a CAGR of 21% over the 

next five years from 5,100 billion in gross merchandise value (ñGMVò) for the Financial Year 2024 to 12,500 ï 13,500 

billion by the Financial Year 2029 (Source: RedSeer Report). This growth in e-commerce will require logistics service providers 

who can address the specific needs of B2C e-commerce companies. Driven by varying shipment sizes, short delivery times, 

high degree of volatility in demand patterns, a distributed seller base and high proportion of cash transactions, Indian e-

commerce require logistics providers with capabilities such as: (i) a wide coverage across India, (ii) express delivery including 

same-day deliveries, (iii) real-time tracking of shipments, (iv) technology and automation to optimize routes, minimize location 

errors, and reduce return rates, (v) cash-handling, (vi) heavy-weight shipments, (viii) efficient seasonal volume management, 

and (viii) return shipments (Source: RedSeer Report).  

Focusing exclusively on B2C e-commerce logistics has allowed us to dedicate our resources to addressing these specific needs 

of Indian B2C e-commerce companies. Our single end-market focus has enabled us to design our network and technology 

architecture in a customized manner. Through our comprehensive logistics offerings including express shipment deliveries, 

time definite deliveries (i.e., same day deliveries), reverse logistics, heavy shipments, fulfilment services, modular solutions 

and quick commerce related offerings (such as, dark stores), we aim to provide a platform to serve the entire spectrum of e-

commerce categories. We expect that the scale of our network, our exclusive focus on B2C express logistics, our execution 

strategy, technology capabilities and customer relationships favorably position us to benefit from the rapid growth of e-

commerce. 

Deep penetration in high-growth Tier -2 regions of India, which is difficult to replicate 

We have the highest coverage compared to our peers in Tier 2+ regions in terms of PIN codes covered as of March 31, 2024 

(Source: RedSeer Report). Our wide coverage allows us to provide our customers access to consumers in new markets. Backed 

by our technology architecture and network, we move e-commerce shipments across India with a special focus on Tier 2+ 

regions. 

 

Growth in B2C e-commerce shipments is increasingly coming from Tier 2+ regions whose contribution to B2C e-commerce 

shipments grew from 56% in the Financial Year 2021 to 62% in the Financial Year 2024 and is further expected to grow at a 

CAGR of 35% until the Financial Year 2029 and contribute to 70-80% of B2C e-commerce shipments. The chart below from 

the RedSeer report depicts the expected growth in B2C e-commerce shipments across regions: 
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To expand their market reach to these locations, e-commerce platforms have to rely on third-party logistics providers since the 

captive logistics functions of e-commerce companies can only deliver to significantly fewer PIN codes (Source: RedSeer 

Report). Third-party logistics providers (ñ3PL playersò) cater to approximately 27,000 PIN codes compared to the 

approximately 12,000 PIN codes which captive logistics are able to cover (Source: RedSeer Report). Set forth below is a chart 

comparing the number of PIN codes covered by 3PL players and captives for the Financial Year 2024. 

 

Additionally, RedSeer notes that the expansion of e-commerce has enabled sellers and homepreneurs to operate from diverse 

regions across India, significantly increasing supply chain complexity. Shipments must be picked up from a widespread network 

of homepreneurs, requiring capabilities beyond those of traditional forward logistics (Source: RedSeer Report). Consequently, 

there is a heightened need for specialized end-to-end 3PL players to manage these intricacies efficiently (Source: RedSeer 

Report). 

Our services and reach allow sellers to expand their market reach and deliver to more locations without the need to expand their 

own facilities. The table below sets forth certain details regarding our operations across city tiers in India for the past three 

years:  

Particulars 
As of/for the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Number of shipments handled (in million) 514.41 468.23 372.31 

Metro (% of total number of shipments handled) 10.52% 9.11% 8.20% 

Tier 1 (% of total number of shipments handled) 7.69% 7.59% 7.31% 

Tier 2+ (% of total number of shipments handled) 81.79% 83.30% 84.49% 

Lanes served across India (in thousand) (1) 6,243 5,746 5,521 

Metro (% of total number of lanes served) 7.09% 7.16% 7.17% 
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Particulars 
As of/for the Financial Year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Tier 1 (% of total number of lanes served) 6.68% 6.85% 6.76% 

Tier 2+ (% of total number of lanes served) 86.23% 85.99% 86.07% 

(1) Lanes (i.e., streets) served for shipment delivery from the location of the pick-up point to the location of the doorstep delivery destination.  

In the Financial Year 2024, we picked-up shipments from over 580,000 unique touchpoints across India of which 86.23% were 

in Tier-2+ regions. In 48.34% of Tier 2+ lanes that we serviced, we have seen shipments increasing by over 100% over the last 

three Financial Years. While this indicates consumer growth in e-commerce, we believe that it also indicates customer 

satisfaction with our delivery capabilities.   

Further, COD contributed to over 40% of e-commerce GMV in the Financial Year 2024 with many Indian consumers preferring 

COD for their e-commerce orders (Source: RedSeer Report). We have been able to successfully address this requirement, and 

78.96%, 80.50% and 79.53% of our shipments for the Financial Year 2024, 2023, and 2022, respectively, were on a COD basis. 

Our deep penetration and track record in Tier 2+ regions and ability to handle large volumes of COD shipments is key to our 

business and for us to continue to grow our operations in the fastest growing regions in India. This also helps improve our 

margins as our revenue per shipment is typically higher in Tier2+ regions while the cost of delivery is typically lower.  

Proprietary and advanced technology architecture, aimed at ensuring faster delivery, better customer experience and 

low costs 

Technology has always been at the center of our value chain and is used to both design our network as well as to assist across 

our first-mile, line-haul and last-mile operations. This helps improve cost efficiencies and enhance customer outcomes (such as 

delivery times and accuracy).  

In designing our network, we employ various predictive machine learning models to determine the best location for sorting 

hubs, processing and return centers, fulfilment centers and delivery centers, based on the locations where higher volumes of 

shipments are expected. We also use machine learning models to forecast shipment volumes which allows us to add, reduce 

and allocate capacity across different parts of our network. These technology investments for data-driven network and location 

planning have enhanced our operational efficiency and cost effectiveness and have led to a 37.48% reduction in network cost 

per shipment from the Financial Year 2022 to the Financial Year 2024 (network costs being freight and transportation costs for 

line haul paid to third-party service providers primarily for mid-mile transportation i.e., from one hub to another and from hubs 

to delivery centers). 

In our first mile operations, we have implemented automated sortation systems, which have allowed us to enhance efficiency 

in processing, bagging, weighing, and revenue assurance at our hubs and processing centers. With 33 sortation systems, we had 

the highest number of automated sortation systems compared to our new-age peers as of the Financial Year 2024 (Source: 

RedSeer Report).  

For our line-haul operations, by leveraging machine learning models and using geocode data that we have captured by handling 

over 2 billion shipments since our inception, we optimize routing with the aim of reducing logistics cost and increasing the 

speed at which shipments reach the end-consumer. Further, our proprietary AI-driven Bulls.ai platform is able to predict if 

customers have entered incorrect delivery location details and automatically corrects this information. This also ensures higher 

efficiency in deliveries and reduces costs associated with rerouting shipments.  

We are also able to exercise a high degree of control over last-mile delivery through live tracking technologies despite the actual 

deliveries being undertaken by gig workers. Our rider platform also provides visibility to our riders on expected earnings and 

includes performance and milestone based payouts. As of March 31, 2024, over 180,000 gig workers were registered on our 

rider platform. 
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Set forth below is a diagram describing our use of technology across network design and operations. 

Our technology architecture is capable of handling multiple products and has evolved with the growth of the e-commerce market 

in India. We have been able to adapt it for new market demands (for example, reverse logistics and time-definite shipments) 

and new customer categories (such as small retailers and sellers of niche products). For example, our customer onboarding 

platform, Orb.it, allows small and mid-scale e-commerce businesses to go from onboarding to shipping in less than 3 minutes. 

In total, we have built 20 distinct applications which provide 185 micro-services. For further detail on these platforms, please 

refer to ñï Description of our Business ï Building Blocks of our business ï Our technology platforms and toolsò on page 194. 

Asset-light and capital efficient business model  

We operate an asset-light model which can be scaled and adapted based on varying customer requirements, and which also 

helps us optimize margins despite changes in market trends by remaining capital efficient. We have 317 leased and rented large 

facilities (including sorting hubs, processing and return centers, and fulfilment centers) and leased 3,421 delivery centers, in 

each case as of March 31, 2024. The leases for our delivery centers are for less than 12 months, allowing us to easily reorganize 

our last-mile delivery network from time to time. Further, we have grown our pool of gig delivery executives and for the 

Financial Year 2024, 71.42% of our deliveries were completed by our gig workforce. 

Despite being asset light with all our facilities and vehicles being leased, we maintain operational control over our facilities and 

operations, aimed at ensuring consistent service standards. We do this by leveraging technology to exercise a high-degree of 

supervision over our first-mile, line-haul and last-mile operations. See also ñï Proprietary and advanced technology driving 

operations across the entire value chainò on page 177. Our network infrastructure has been built to respond to fluctuations in 

our customersô order volumes allowing us to rapidly add resources to meet peak demand. For example, when demand increases, 

we deploy vehicles on certain routes that are not otherwise serviced on a daily basis. In other cases, we re-route our shipments 

through different destinations to optimize both our costs and service quality. We use AI to determine the location of our 

processing centers and they are located in such a manner that we can serve multiple destinations from a single processing center 

thus improving our network efficiency. All of our facilities have a fleet of vehicles to ensure that our delivery centers are 

connected at all times. To service this network, we run hundreds of truck runs, with a daily average of 1,396 truck runs in the 

month of March 2024. The diagram below describes the use of fixed and variable components in our operations: 
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We have designed our network architecture to accommodate diverse service offerings, including reverse logistics, heavy 

shipments, and same-day deliveries. This versatility enables us to efficiently manage various shipment types, meeting the 

evolving needs of our customers effectively and reduce our network cost per shipment. Leveraging technology and data science, 

our bulls.ai platform is able to correct delivery addresses and enable effective routing for delivery partners, thus improving their 

delivery productivity. This is demonstrated by an 18.66% increase in the average number of daily shipments delivered by each 

of our delivery partners between the Financial Year 2022 and the Financial Year 2024. 

A significant portion of our shipment deliveries are done by gig delivery executives. For the Financial Year 2024, 71.42% of 

our deliveries were completed by our gig workforce. This approach helps us with managing variations in shipment volumes 

and reducing fixed costs. Our gig delivery executives are paid on an ñeffort basisò, i.e., based on the number of shipments and 

types of shipments delivered (such as, returns, same day deliveries or heavy shipments). Further, with higher shipment density 

(i.e., if a delivery executive is able to deliver multiple shipments to the same consignee or locality), we are able to reduce our 

per-shipment payout while the delivery executive still benefits from an overall increase in earnings.  

This business model helps us in efficiently delivering shipments to end-consumers as described in the image below. 

 Customer-focused approach, led by an experienced management team 

We have built our service offerings based on different needs that our customers have felt through in their growth journeys. We 
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have taken a conscious strategic decision to engage with e-commerce players early in their life cycle and enable them to scale 

their businesses by providing them with access to our pan-India express logistics network and designing specific solutions based 

on their logistics needs. We are then able to grow with our customers and are also able to sell the same solutions to other 

customers, helping drive growth in our business. Our customer-focused product development approach is highlighted by 

multiple examples: 

¶ Open Box Delivery. We started providing óopen-box deliveryô services, wherein our delivery executives would open 

packages in front of end-consumers at the time of delivery to assure them that they have received the product which they 

ordered.  

¶ Multi-parcel reverse shipments. We built capabilities for handling the multi-parcel reverse shipments better for a customer 

and were quick to replicate it for other e-commerce platforms to effectively handle returns of multi-parcel shipments from 

a single end-consumer.  

¶ Shipment latching. We have implemented shipment latching between the physical shipment packaging and our app so that 

the entire journey of a shipment can be tracked, with a view to ensuring that packaging is intact, and pilferage reduces. We 

helped a large seller-based platform to reduce shipment pilferages by implementing shipment latching with flyer and app 

environment. This helped our customer to reduce seller claims and offer better shipment handling experience to its users. 

This feature has been replicated and deployed as a standardized product in our reverse pick-up journey for other e-

commerce platforms. 

We have been adept at identifying emerging trends in the Indian e-commerce industry and building adjacencies to service 

various e-commerce categories. As of March 31, 2024, we had over 6,384 Active Customers across the following categories: 

¶ Horizontal e-commerce platforms. These companies are large e-commerce marketplaces, such as Meesho and Amazon. 

¶ Diverse e-commerce market participants. They primarily consist of (i) major vertical merchants with a specialized sector 

focus; (ii) D2C merchants; (iii) social commerce marketplaces; and (iv) small retailers and sellers of niche products. Some 

examples of our customers in this category are Puma and Purplle.  

¶ Quick commerce and hyperlocal business models. These customers are quick commerce platforms that handle hyperlocal 

deliveries.  

By addressing specific customer category needs, we have grown in terms of shipment volumes handled at a CAGR of 33.46% 

between the Financial Year 2020 and the Financial Year 2024 and 17.54% between the Financial Year 2022 and 2024. Our 

horizontal platforms shipments and non-horizontal shipments grew at a CAGR of 16.24% and 24.09%, respectively, between 

the Financial Year 2022 and 2024 (Source: RedSeer Report). By becoming a crucial part of our customers operations, we have 

also managed to create high client stickiness. 

We operate with a focus on customer-facing metrics and key result areas, underscoring our commitment to customer experience. 

By prioritizing these metrics, we endeavor to ensure that every interaction is geared toward exceeding customer expectations 

and delivering results. 

Our growth and learning is made possible by a management team comprising both Promoters and professional management 

executives. Our Promoters, Kotla Satyanarayana and Manju Dhawan, worked for a major logistics company in India for more 

than two decades prior to establishing our Company. Our professional management team is headed by our chief executive offer, 

Ajay Chitkara who is experienced in heading-up large organizations having previously worked in the telecommunications and 

digital infrastructure sectors. Our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel come from diverse 

backgrounds with rich work-experience in industries such as logistics, e-commerce, consumer brands and technology, among 

others. For further details, see ñOur Managementò on page 212.  

OUR STRATEGIES 

Continue to build and develop adjacencies by addressing growing customer requirements.  

The increasing adoption of e-commerce has led to multiple product offerings and models across the country. (Source: RedSeer 

Report). As the e-commerce market in India evolves and matures, driven by expansions in categories and business models such 

as marketplaces, D2C, and quick commerce, we aim to grow into adjacent and complementary services. We are able to do this 

by leveraging our existing infrastructure which is capable of handling diverse product and shipment profiles. This adaptability 

strengthens our service capabilities in fast-growing segments such as D2C and quick commerce.  
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Keeping the needs of our customers and market trends in mind, we have diversified into the following adjacencies and intend 

to grow our revenues from these adjacencies going forward:  

¶ Reverse logistics. Recognizing the significance of reverse logistics in the e-commerce ecosystem, we have 

strengthened our infrastructure to manage returns. This includes streamlined processes for collecting, processing, and 

redistributing products, ensuring customer convenience and operational efficiency. We aim to continue to improve 

quality validation process and to enhance return center processes and improve return center footprint. Set forth below 

is an image of our reverse pick-up application:  

Reverse pick-up application 

For example, for a large horizontal e-commerce platform, we have streamlined pick-ups and returns to over 100,000 

sellers, enhanced our network to ensure reliable, low-cost deliveries and implemented advanced routing and real-time 

tracking to reduce costs and delays. Our return solutions helped reduce pilferage risks, ensuring a secure and 

transparent supply chain.  

¶ Time-definite deliveries. We are enhancing our capabilities to include time-definite deliveries (i.e., same-day 

deliveries). This expansion addresses the increasing demand for swift delivery in e-commerce, boosting market 

competitiveness. We are leveraging air modal transportation, fulfilment centers and our intracity footprint to drive 

time definite products to deliver to customers within same day. For example, for a large beauty and cosmetics platform, 

we have enhanced delivery speed and efficiency for both intra-city and intra-region distributions and created tailored 

solutions to optimize their network and last-mile operations. The implementation of these logistics solutions 

significantly improved their operational efficiency, resulting in significant revenue growth for us from this customer 

between the Financial Year 2022 and the Financial Year 2024.  

¶ Fulfilment Services. Our fulfilment services cover warehousing, order management, inventory control, and last-mile 

delivery customers across retail, consumer goods and quick commerce categories. We enable robust order and 

warehouse management systems, efficient order processing in various storage formats such as mother hubs, 

community warehouses and dark stores to our customers. These offerings are designed to optimize supply chain 

operations for our customers, and we intend to consolidate our position in the market. Revenues from fulfilment 

services grew at a CAGR of 40.74% from Financial Year 2022 to Financial Year 2024. For example, utilizing our 

advanced order and warehouse management suites, we supported the growth of a healthcare platform, by creating 

efficiencies across all stages of shipment delivery. We also introduced measures such as OTP verification and call 

validation to enhance security for the customer. These enhancements contributed to the platform achieving significant 

revenue growth for us between the Financial Year 2020 and the Financial Year 2024.  

¶ Modular Solutions. We provide modular unbundled supply chain solutions services in a óplug-and-playô in first mile, 

line-haul or last mile only modules. This approach enables us to cater to captive arms of large horizontal platforms 

which require specialized support in a critical part of their supply chain and opens up new revenue streams for our 

Company. Shipment volumes from modular offerings may also help in improving shipment density, which may help 

us reduce costs as we scale. For example, for certain large horizontal platforms, we provide modular sortation and 

processing services at various large facilities. We also operate last mile centers for these platforms across India, hence 

operating in a completely modularized manner.   
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¶ Quick commerce. We provide warehousing solutions and dark store offerings tailored for quick commerce customers. 

Revenues from our quick commerce solutions have grown at a CAGR of 99.33% from the Financial Year 2022 to the 

Financial Year 2024. We also operate dark stores at our delivery centers for various customers on storage and doorstep 

delivery model. This enables us to operate within the quick commerce domain and also helps us monetize our delivery 

centers in a unique way. We may also evaluate and venture into hyperlocal parcel and customer-to-customer (C2C) 

deliveries to support the quick commerce. Further, we expect that our network design, fulfillment centers and intra-

city distribution footprint will help us in achieving the delivery speeds which quick commerce customers require. For 

example, for a major hyperlocal fintech player, we implemented a comprehensive logistics framework that includes 

advanced warehousing solutions and an innovative self-collection system at our last-mile delivery centers to address 

scalability, return management, and warehousing challenges. Our strategic enhancements have significantly boosted 

our revenue from this customer from the Financial Year 2022 to the Financial Year 2024. 

¶ Heavy shipments. Our infrastructure is already equipped to handle heavy shipments from both online and omni-channel 

distribution models. We look to scale up our delivery volumes for larger and bulkier items for which we are also able 

to charge premium rates.  

¶ Data-led value added services. Having handled over 2 billion shipments since our inception, we possess extensive 

address and geocode data. In the Financial Year 2024, we picked-up shipments from over 580,000 unique touchpoints 

across India. With vast amounts of data at our disposal, we optimize operational efficiency and pass on the benefits to 

our customers in meeting their service expectations. Our data can help our customers enhance consumer and seller 

experiences, facilitate consignee and seller profiling, and bolster fraud detection capabilities, thereby providing 

valuable insights to our customers.  

For our B2C express logistics and reverse logistics offerings, our focus is to continue to enable pan-India coverage for our 

customers, including Metros, Tier 1 and Tier 2+ cities. Through our geographic coverage of over 27,000 PIN codes, we offer 

accessibility and convenience to our customers, regardless of their location. The adjacent offerings that we look to grow, such 

as time-definitive deliveries, fulfilment services, heavy shipments and quick commerce, are primarily to cater to Metro and Tier 

1 cities, with a focus on Indiaôs 30 largest cities. Our focus on these urban centers is driven by demand for high-speed deliveries 

and premium services. By offering these services, we aim to meet the specific logistics challenges of urban settings, where there 

is potential for higher revenue per shipment and the demand for swift and efficient shipment delivery is most pronounced. Set 

forth below is an image describing the markets that we look to target through our various service offerings. 
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By growing our revenues from various adjacencies, we aim to strengthen our position in the logistics industry and capitalize on 

a large and growing market, as described in the image below.  

 

Deepen relationships with key existing customers and expand our customer base through a strategic go-to-market 

approach 

As the Indian e-commerce landscape expands with diverse product offerings and business models, we look to engage and grow 

our business across different categories:  

¶ Horizontal platforms. Our aim is to continue to deepen our relationships with large horizontal platforms. According 

to RedSeer, while the number of horizontal e-commerce shipments handled by 3PL providers have grown by 

approximately 9% from the Financial Year 2022 and 2024, our horizontal e-commerce shipments have grown by 

16.24% during the same period. 

¶ Emerging platforms (vertical and D2C platforms, social commerce marketplaces, small retailers and sellers of niche 

products). We look to focus on tapping into emerging vertical and D2C platforms to drive the growth of our business. 

According to RedSeer, while the non-horizontal shipments handled by 3PL providers have grown by approximately 

23.5% between the Financial Year 2022 and 2024, our non-horizontal shipments have grown by 24.09% during the 

same period. 

¶ Quick commerce platforms. Currently, we provide warehousing and dark store solutions to notable quick-commerce 

and hyperlocal companies. We may also evaluate and venture into hyperlocal parcel and customer-to-customer (C2C) 

deliveries to support our quick commerce customers.  

All of these contributed to our shipments growing at a CAGR of 17.54% between the Financial Year 2022 and 2024 while the 

total B2C e-commerce shipments handled by 3PL providers have only grown by approximately 16% (Source: RedSeer Report).  

We approach our customer base as four distinct cohorts and take a different approach to growing our business with each of 

them.  
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¶ Top 5 Customer Groups. Our strategy for our largest customers focuses on delivering highly tailored solutions to meet 

their specific needs. The three largest horizontal platforms in India (Meesho, Flipkart, Amazon) contributed to 

approximately 79% of the overall B2C e-commerce market for the Financial Year 2024 (Source: RedSeer Report). 

Consequently, our five largest customer groups (i.e. customer entities together with their affiliates) also contributed to 

75.16% of our revenue from operations for the Financial Year 2024.  

To drive business growth with these customers, we look to sell more products and also experiment with different 

pricing strategies. For example, for certain key customers, we have recently started to employ a ólane-basedô pricing 

model under which our pricing is determined based on several factors, including origin-destination pair, location 

(including remote and less accessible locations) and whether it is cash-on-delivery or a pre-paid transaction. Since our 

key customers are more likely to use our services to reach less accessible locations, this pricing model helps us extract 

higher revenues on a per shipment basis. We also provide an excess load sharing service, wherein we can add their 

loads to our existing fleet on these lanes, at a favorable price.  

Additionally, we provide a diverse range of services to these customers including reverse logistics, heavy shipments 

handling, fulfilment services, same-day delivery services and modular solutions, ensuring comprehensive that we are 

able to service all of their logistics requirements which cannot be met by their captive logistics functions. We aim to 

continue to add on to these services based on additional needs that our key customers may feel as they continue to 

grow. 

¶ Top 6 ï 30 Customer Groups. For this cohort of customers, our strategy focuses on providing flexibility in both product 

and pricing solutions by negotiating pricing rates with each customer and tailoring our service offerings to be 

interoperable with their platforms. Our service offerings are also customized for different e-commerce verticals such 

as fashion, beauty and personal care, and home and furniture. Since many customers in this cohort are D2C customers, 

our service offerings and network coverage allow them to focus on their products and rely on us to increase their reach. 

This approach is aimed at ensuring that we meet the diverse needs of these customers effectively, enhancing their 

satisfaction and fostering long-term partnerships. More than 75% of our top 30 customers use more than one of our 

service offerings. 

¶ Top 31 ï 200 Customer Groups. For this cohort our strategy revolves around offering standardized products and pricing 

for ease of use. We provide simplified product offerings and technology solutions, such as express shipments, that 

enable smooth operations tailored to their needs. We also leverage learnings from our key Top 30 customers to build 

standardized and platform level offerings for this set of customers. This approach ensures efficient service delivery. 
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¶ Top 200+ Customer Groups. For the remaining ólong-tailô of small and mid-scale customers, we have streamlined 

onboarding and ordering processes through our Orb.it self-serve platform. This approach facilitates rapid onboarding, 

integration and supports their logistical needs effectively. Our Orb.it platform has onboarded 12,323, 3,386 and 2,187 

customers during the Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Set forth below are images from our Orb.it 

platform. 

 

 

Orb.it onboarding platform 

 

Sales automation tool 

Focus on providing superior customer experience through technology investments  

Driven by varying shipment sizes, short delivery times, high degree of volatility in demand patterns, a distributed seller base 

and high proportion of cash transactions, Indian e-commerce require logistics providers with: (i) a wide coverage across India, 

(ii) express delivery including same-day deliveries, (iii) real-time tracking of shipments, (iv) technology and automation to 

optimize routes, minimize location errors, and reduce return rates, (v) cash-handling, (vi) heavy-weight shipments, (viii) 
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efficient seasonal volume management, and (viii) return shipments (Source: RedSeer Report). 

We seek to address each of the needs through technology investments across the shipment lifecycle, which drive better customer 

experience. Set forth below are a few examples of how we seek to improve customer satisfaction: 

¶ Delivery Accuracy. A change in a single digit of a PIN code can lead to a significant misroute in a shipment as demonstrated 

in the image below. Our proprietary AI-driven Bulls.ai platform is able to predict if customers have entered incorrect 

delivery location details and automatically corrects this information.  

 

¶ Volume variations. Our data science tools are crucial for managing shipment variability and enhancing operational 

efficiency. By using predictive models, we forecast load profiles at delivery centers, allowing us to adjust resources and 

workflows proactively. This helps prevent bottlenecks and ensures smooth operations. Our models also facilitate effective 

coordination with gig delivery partners by predicting delivery volumes and their on-job requirements. Additionally, we 

dynamically allocate network transportation based on real-time data and optimal route patterns. This data-driven approach 

improves decision-making, streamlines operations, and ensures timely, and reliable deliveries. Set forth below is an image 

of a dashboard displaying predicted order volumes and manpower requirements. 

Order volume prediction model 
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Manpower requirements prediction model 

¶ Quality of delivery. We seek to employ various tools to continuously improve on the service quality at the last-mile through 

robust technology layer which supervises our delivery executives with a view to ensuring that there is no pilferage or fake 

delivery attempts and creating a dependable COD collection and reconciliation framework.  

The key elements of our operating model are described in the image below. 

We continue to build on our capabilities using rich data insights that we are able to collect every day in our business operations 

by servicing a large and growing customer base. Having handled over 2 billion shipments since our inception, we possess 

extensive address and geocode data.  We simultaneously seek to increase the density of our network and its reach, which helps 

further drive customer outcomes (such as delivery times and accuracy) and consequently, growth in our business. This process 

is reflected in the flywheel below: 



 

188 

 

In 48.06% of the lanes that we serviced we have seen shipments increasing by over 100% over the last three Financial Years.  

We have a team of dedicated account managers who take care of the end-to-end shipment lifecycle and address all customer 

related queries. Each complaint closure is closely monitored daily followed by a weekly report with the leadership team. We 

also have regular service reviews with our customersô assigned shippers to make sure that the shipments are being carried out 

smoothly. 

Continue to reduce costs across our operations 

We look to continue to optimize our cost of operations by continuous re-engineering of network design, technology initiatives, 

innovations in our operating model and process improvements. For example, in recent years, we have implemented general-

purpose technology solutions such as Bulls.ai and our customer onboarding application, Orb.it, scaled our gig-workers platform, 

deployed agile proprietary enterprise resource planning systems, reduced manpower expenses by increasing the share of 

shipment deliveries by gig workers, and improved cost savings in consumption of materials through innovation.  

Our all-in network AI portal is a key tool for designing and managing shipments at hubs and delivery centers through advanced 

data science modules. Within our AI portal, our delivery center planner and hub location planner uses AI to determine the 

optimal locations for these facilities, enhancing speed, reducing distances, and cutting delivery costs. Similarly, our route 

planner optimizes fleet routes, significantly reducing delivery times. This approach ensures efficient operations, fast delivery, 

and low costs, driving overall improvements in our logistics and enhancing service quality. Set forth below are images from 

our AI portal, delivery center planner, hub location planner and route planner. 

All-in network AI portal (screenshot as of July 31, 2024) 
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Hub Location Planner (screenshot as of July 31, 2024) 

 

 

Delivery Center Planner (screenshot as of July 31, 2024) 




























































































































































































































































































































































